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Original operating instructions

1 Information about the documentation

1.1 About this documentation

* Read this documentation before initial operation or use. This is a prerequisite for safe, trouble-free
handling and use of the product.

Observe the safety instructions and warnings in this documentation and on the product.

Always keep the operating instructions with the product and make sure that the operating instructions
are with the product when it is given to other persons.

1.2 Explanation of symbols

1.2.1  Warnings

Warnings alert persons to hazards that occur when handling or using the product. The following signal words
are used:

/A DANGER
DANGER !
» Draws attention to imminent danger that will lead to serious personal injury or fatality.

WARNING !
» Draws attention to a potential threat of danger that can lead to serious injury or fatality.

/\ CAUTION

CAUTION !

» Draws attention to a potentially dangerous situation that could lead to personal injury or damage to the
equipment or other property.

1.22 Symbols in the operating instructions
The following symbols are used in these operating instructions:

Comply with the operating instructions

=ej{%)

Instructions for use and other useful information

o)
7]

Dealing with recyclable materials

Do not dispose of electric equipment and batteries as household waste

Hilti Li-ion battery

§EXD

Hilti charger

1.2.3 Symbols in illustrations
The following symbols are used in illustrations:

E These numbers refer to the illustrations at the beginning of these operating instructions.

The numbering reflects the sequence of operations shown in the illustrations and may deviate

3 from the steps described in the text.

T Item reference numbers are used in the overview illustration and refer to the numbers used in
=7 | the key in the product overview section.
! These characters are intended to specifically draw your attention to certain points when handling

the product.
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1.3 Product-dependent symbols

1.3.1 Symbols on the product
The following symbols can be used on the product:

Np | Rated speed under no load

——= | Direct current (DC)

RPM | Revolutions per minute

@ | Diameter

Saw blade

The product supports wireless data transmission compatible with iOS and Android platforms.

@. If applied on the product, the product has been certified by this certification body for the US and
e~ | Canadian markets according to the applicable standards.

1.3.2 Additional symbols for cordless products
The following symbols are used on the product:

Hilti Li-ion battery type series used. Observe the information given in the section headed In-
tended use.

Li-lon | Li-ion battery

®d Never use the battery as a striking tool.

4 | Do not drop the battery. Never use a battery that has suffered an impact or is damaged in any
% | other way.

1.3.3 Obligation symbols
The following obligation symbols are used on the product:

@ Wear eye protection

14 Product information

I3 products are designed for professional users and only trained, authorized personnel are
permitted to operate, service and maintain the products. This personnel must be specifically informed about
the possible hazards. The product and its ancillary equipment can present hazards if used incorrectly by
untrained personnel or if used not in accordance with the intended use.
The type designation and serial number are printed on the rating plate.
» Write down the serial number in the table below. You will be required to state the product details when
contacting Hilti Service or your local Hilti organization to inquire about the product.
Product information

Circular saw SC 30WR-22
Generation 01
Serial no.

15 Declaration of conformity

The manufacturer declares, on his sole responsibility, that the product described here complies with the
applicable legislation and standards. A copy of the declaration of conformity can be found at the end of this
documentation.

The technical documentation is filed here:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Tool Certification | Hiltistrasse 6 | D-86916 Kaufering, Germany
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Safety

2.1

General power tool safety warnings

/\ WARNING Read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations and specifications provided with this
power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated
(cordless) power tool.

Work area safety

>

>

Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose
control.

Electrical safety

>

Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter
plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of
electric shock.

Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase the
risk of electric shock.

Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep
cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the
risk of electric shock.

When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a
cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD)
protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety

>

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a power tool. Do
not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A
moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Protective equipment such as a
dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing protection used for appropriate conditions will
reduce personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before connecting to power
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on
the switch or energising power tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This enables better control of the
power tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair and clothing away from
moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure these
are connected and properly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of tools allow you to become complacent and ignore
tool safety principles. A careless action can cause severe injury within a fraction of a second.

Power tool use and care

>

Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your application. The correct power tool
will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or remove the battery pack, if detachable, from
the power tool before making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power tools.
Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.
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Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the
power tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands
of untrained users.

Maintain power tools and accessories. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts,
breakage of parts and any other condition that may affect the power tool’s operation. If damaged,
have the power tool repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power
tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are
less likely to bind and are easier to control.

Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance with these instructions, taking
into account the working conditions and the work to be performed. Use of the power tool for
operations different from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.

Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean and free from oil and grease. Slippery handles and
grasping surfaces do not allow for safe handling and control of the tool in unexpected situations.

Battery tool use and care

>

Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another battery pack.

Use power tools only with specifically designated battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire.

When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins,
keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can make a connection from one terminal to
another. Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns or a fire.

Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If contact
accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help. Liquid
ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

Do not use a battery pack or tool that is damaged or modified. Damaged or modified batteries may
exhibit unpredictable behaviour resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

Do not expose a battery pack or tool to fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or temperature
above 130° C (265 °F) may cause explosion.

Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the battery pack or tool outside the temperature
range specified in the instructions. Charging improperly or at temperatures outside the specified range
may damage the battery and increase the risk of fire.

Service

>

2.2

Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement parts.
This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

Never service damaged battery packs. Service of battery packs should only be performed by the
manufacturer or authorized service providers.

Safety instructions for all saws

Cutting procedures

>

A DANGER: Keep hands away from cutting area and the blade. Keep your second hand on
auxiliary handle, or motor housing. If both hands are holding the saw, they cannot be cut by the blade.
Do not reach underneath the workpiece. The guard cannot protect you from the blade below the
workpiece.

Adjust the cutting depth to the thickness of the workpiece. Less than a full tooth of the blade teeth
should be visible below the workpiece.

Never hold the workpiece in your hands or across your leg while cutting. Secure the workpiece
to a stable platform. It is important to support the work properly to minimise body exposure, blade
binding, or loss of control.

Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces, when performing an operation where the
cutting tool may contact hidden wiring. Contact with a "live" wire will also make exposed metal parts
of the power tool "live" and could give the operator an electric shock.

When ripping, always use a rip fence or straight edge guide. This improves the accuracy of cut and
reduces the chance of blade binding.

Always use blades with correct size and shape (diamond versus round) of arbour holes. Blades
that do not match the mounting hardware of the saw will run off-centre, causing loss of control.

Never use damaged or incorrect blade washers or bolt. The blade washers and bolt were specially
designed for your saw, for optimum performance and safety of operation.
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Kickback causes and related warnings

kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched, jammed or misaligned saw blade, causing an uncontrolled
saw to lift up and out of the workpiece toward the operator;

when the blade is pinched or jammed tightly by the kerf closing down, the blade stalls and the motor
reaction drives the unit rapidly back toward the operator;

if the blade becomes twisted or misaligned in the cut, the teeth at the back edge of the blade can dig
into the top surface of the wood causing the blade to climb out of the kerf and jump back toward the
operator.

Kickback is the result of saw misuse and/or incorrect operating procedures or conditions and can be avoided
by taking proper precautions as given below.

>

Maintain a firm grip with both hands on the saw and position your arms to resist kickback forces.
Position your body to either side of the blade, but not in line with the blade. Kickback could cause
the saw to jump backwards, but kickback forces can be controlled by the operator, if proper precautions
are taken.

When blade is binding, or when interrupting a cut for any reason, release the trigger and hold the
saw motionless in the material until the blade comes to a complete stop. Never attempt to remove
the saw from the work or pull the saw backward while the blade is in motion or kickback may
occur. Investigate and take corrective actions to eliminate the cause of blade binding.

When restarting a saw in the workpiece, centre the saw blade in the kerf so that the saw teeth are
not engaged into the material. If a saw blade binds, it may walk up or kickback from the workpiece as
the saw is restarted.

Support large panels to minimise the risk of blade pinching and kickback. Large panels tend to sag
under their own weight. Supports must be placed under the panel on both sides, near the line of cut and
near the edge of the panel.

Do not use dull or damaged blades. Unsharpened or improperly set blades produce narrow kerf
causing excessive friction, blade binding and kickback.

Blade depth and bevel adjusting locking levers must be tight and secure before making the cut. If
blade adjustment shifts while cutting, it may cause binding and kickback.

Use extra caution when sawing into existing walls or other blind areas. The protruding blade may
cut objects that can cause kickback.

Lower guard function

>

Check the lower guard for proper closing before each use. Do not operate the saw if the lower
guard does not move freely and close instantly. Never clamp or tie the lower guard into the open
position. If the saw is accidentally dropped, the lower guard may be bent. Raise the lower guard with
the retracting handle and make sure it moves freely and does not touch the blade or any other part, in all
angles and depths of cut.

Check the operation of the lower guard spring. If the guard and the spring are not operating
properly, they must be serviced before use. Lower guard may operate sluggishly due to damaged
parts, gummy deposits, or a build-up of debris.

The lower guard may be retracted manually only for special cuts such as "plunge cuts" and
"compound cuts". Raise the lower guard by the retracting handle and as soon as the blade enters
the material, the lower guard must be released. For all other sawing, the lower guard should operate
automatically.

Always observe that the lower guard is covering the blade before placing the saw down on bench
or floor. An unprotected, coasting blade will cause the saw to walk backwards, cutting whatever is in its
path. Be aware of the time it takes for the blade to stop after switch is released.

Guard function

>

Check the guard for proper closing before each use. Do not operate the saw if the guard does
not move freely and enclose the blade instantly. Never clamp or tie the guard so that the blade is
exposed. If the saw is accidentally dropped, the guard may be bent. Check to make sure that the guard
moves freely and does not touch the blade or any other part, in all angles and depths of cut.

Check the operation and condition of the guard return spring. If the guard and the spring are
not operating properly, they must be serviced before use. The guard may operate sluggishly due to
damaged parts, gummy deposits, or a build-up of debris.

Assure that the base plate of the saw will not shift while performing a “plunge cut”. Blade shifting
sideways will cause binding and likely kick back.

Always observe that the guard is covering the blade before placing the saw down on bench or
floor. An unprotected, coasting blade will cause the saw to walk backwards, cutting whatever is in its
path. Be aware of the time it takes for the blade to stop after the switch is released.
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Riving knife function

>

Use the appropriate saw blade for the riving knife. For the riving knife to function, the body of the
blade must be thinner than the riving knife and the cutting width of the blade must be wider than the
thickness of the riving knife.

Adjust the riving knife as described in this instruction manual. Incorrect spacing, positioning and
alignment can make the riving knife ineffective in preventing kickback.

Always use the riving knife except when plunge cutting. The riving knife must be replaced after
plunge cutting. The riving knife causes interference during plunge cutting and can create kickback.

For the riving knife to work, it must be engaged in the workpiece. The riving knife is ineffective in
preventing kickback during short cuts.

Do not operate the saw if the riving knife is bent. Even a light interference can slow the closing rate of
a guard.

2.3 Additional safety instructions

Personal safety

>

>

vy vy v.vy vv v

v

Never tamper with or modify the product or accessories in any way.

Always hold the power tool with both hands on the grips provided. Keep the grips dry, clean and
free from oil and grease.

Wear ear protectors. Exposure to noise can cause hearing loss.

Respiratory protection must be worn if the power tool is used without a dust removal system for
work that creates dust.

Operate the power tool only together with the safety devices that belong to it.

Improve the blood circulation in your fingers by relaxing your hands and exercising your fingers
during breaks between working.

The power tool is not intended for use by inexperienced persons who have received no special
training.

Keep the power tool out of reach of children.

Do not switch the product on before it is at the workplace.

Remove the battery before storing or transporting the power tool.

Do not work overhead with the product.

Do not attempt to brake the product by applying lateral pressure to the saw blade.

The path of the saw must be free of obstructions. Do not saw into screws, nails etc.

Do not touch the clamping flange or the clamping screw while the power tool is running.

Never press the drive spindle lock button while the saw blade is rotating.

Never direct the power tool toward persons.

Adjust the pressure applied to the saw blade and the material being cut so that the blade does not
stall, possibly causing kickback.

Avoid overheating the tips of the saw blade teeth.

When cutting plastic, melting of the plastic should be avoided.

Dust produced by grinding, sanding, cutting and drilling can contain dangerous chemicals. Some
examples are: lead or lead-based paints; brick, concrete and other masonry products, natural stone
and other products containing silicates; certain types of wood, such as oak, beech and chemically
treated wood; asbestos or materials that contain asbestos. Determine the exposure of the operator and
bystanders by means of the hazard classification of the materials to be worked. Implement the necessary
measures to restrict exposure to a safe level, for example by the use of a dust collection system or by
the wearing of suitable respiratory protection. The general measures for reducing exposure include:

» working in an area that is well ventilated,

» avoidance of prolonged contact with dust,

» directing dust away from the face and body,

» wearing protective clothing and washing exposed areas of the skin with water and soap.

Before starting work, check the hazard class of the dust that will be produced when working. Use
an industrial vacuum cleaner with an officially approved protection classification in compliance
with locally applicable dust protection regulations.

Comply with national health and safety requirements.

Use clamps or some other practical means to secure the workpiece and keep it in a stable position.
Attempting to stabilize the workpiece by hand or with your body is inadequate and can result in loss of
control. Do not have the workpiece held in position by a helper.
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» Do not look directly into the light source (LED) of the product and do not aim the beam at other
persons’ faces. Risk of dazzling or eye damage.

» Always engage the switch-on interlock before storing or transporting the saw. This prevents unintentional
starting of the product.

» Risk of injury by falling tools and/or accessories. Before starting work, check that installed accessories
are secure.

Electrical safety

» Before beginning work, check the working area (e.g. using a metal detector) to ensure that no
concealed electric cables or gas and water pipes are present. External metal parts of the power
tool may become live, for example, when an electric cable is damaged accidentally. This constitutes a
serious risk of electric shock.

Using and handling the power tool

» To avoid damage to the product, use the scaffold hook to hang up the product at a secure location
only. Maximum height for storage: 50 cm/20 in. Make sure that the product is securely engaged on the
scaffold hook.

» Bring the saw blade into contact with the workpiece only when the circular saw is switched on.
» The path of the saw must be free of obstructions above and below the workpiece. Do not saw into

screws, nails or similar objects.
» Always use a saw blade that is suitable for the material you are going to saw.
» Use only saw blades recommended by Hilti that comply with the EN 847-1 standard.

24 Battery use and care

» Comply with the following safety instructions for the safe handling and use of Li-ion batteries.
Failure to comply can lead to skin irritation, severe corrosive injury, chemical burns, fire and/or explosion.

» Use only batteries that are in perfect working order.

» Treat batteries with care in order to avoid damage and prevent leakage of fluids that are extremely
harmful to health!

» Do not under any circumstances modify or tamper with batteries!

» Do not disassemble, crush or incinerate batteries and do not subject them to temperatures over 80 °C
(176 °F).

» Never use or charge a battery that has suffered an impact or been damaged in any other way. Check
your batteries regularly for signs of damage.

» Never use recycled or repaired batteries.

» Never use the battery or a battery-operated power tool as a striking tool.

» Never expose batteries to the direct rays of the sun, elevated temperature, sparking, or open flame. This
can lead to explosions.

» Do not touch the battery poles with your fingers, tools, jewelry, or other electrically conductive objects.
This can damage the battery and also cause material damage and personal injury.

» Keep batteries away from rain, moisture and liquids. Penetrating moisture can cause short circuits,
electric shock, burns, fire and explosions.

» Use only chargers and power tools approved for the specific battery type. Read and follow the relevant
operating instructions.

» Do not use or store the battery in explosive environments.

» If the battery is too hot to touch, it may be defective. Put the battery in a place where it is clearly visible
and where there is no risk of fire, at an adequate distance from flammable materials. Allow the battery to
cool down. If it is still too hot to touch after an hour, the battery is faulty. Consult Hilti Service or read the
document entitled "Instructions on safety and use for Hilti Li-ion batteries".

Observe the special guidelines applicable to the transport, storage and use of lithium-ion batteries.
- page 14

Read the instructions on safety and use of Hilti Li-ion batteries that you can access by scanning
the QR code at the end of these operating instructions.
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3 Description

3.1 Product overview [l

Spindle lock button

Auxiliary grip

Scaffold hook (optional)

Switch-on interlock

Main grip

On/off switch

Battery release button

Battery

Clamping lever for cutting depth adjustment
LED line-of-cut light

Clamping lever for the fence

Knob, preset for cutting angle (22.5°, 45°,
50°

Scazle for cutting depth adjustment
Guard

Direction-of-rotation arrow

Arbor

Mounting flange

Clamping flange

Clamping screw

Base plate

Operating lever for lower guard

Hose connector for sawdust extraction
Battery release button

Battery status indicator

SISISISISIGISICICICISICICIOISIOICISIOIOICIOIONS)
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Overview: Cutting angle adjustment

Scale for cutting angle adjustment

Clamping lever for the fence

Clamping lever for cutting angle adjustment
Knob, preset for cutting angle (22.5°, 45°, 50°)
Cut marks (0°, 45°)

CICICICIS)

GOOE OO

3.3 Intended use

The product described is a cordless circular saw. It is designed for sawing wood or wood-like materials,

plastics, drywall panel, gypsum fiber board and composite materials.

The circular saw is equipped with a hose connector for an optional dust extractor; this connector fits

standard-diameter vacuum cleaner hoses. A suitable adapter might be required for connecting the dust-

extractor hose to the saw.

» Use only saw blades approved for the product that comply with the specifications set out in the technical
data (e.g. diameter, speed of rotation, thickness, material, etc...). Grinding and cut-off wheels and saw
blades made of highly alloyed high speed steel (HSS) are not permissible.

» Saw only flat workpieces that offer a big enough contact surface to accommodate the whole of the base
plate.

Lo “ NN AW
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» Do not use this product to cut metals, materials containing metal, mineral materials, brick and materials
containing quartz.

* For this product, use only Hilti lithium-ion batteries of the B 22 series. For this product, Hilti recommends
the use of the batteries stated in the table at the end of these operating instructions.

* For these batteries, use only Hilti chargers of the type series listed at the end of these operating
instructions.

3.4 Items supplied

Circular saw, saw blade, fence, operating instructions
Other system products approved for use with this product can be found at your local Hilti Store or at:
www.hilti.group

3.5 Accessories

Guide rail.

3.6 Status indicators of the Li-ion battery

Hilti Nuron Li-ion batteries can indicate state of charge, fault messages and the battery's state of health.

3.6.1 Indicators for state of charge and fault messages

A] WARNING

Risk of injury by a falling battery!

» If the release button is pressed with a battery inserted in the product, subsequently check that the battery
is correctly re-engaged and secure.

Short-press the release button of the battery to get whichever of the following status indications is applicable
at the time.

State of charge and, if applicable, faults are indicated constantly as long as the connected product is
switched on.

Status Meaning

Four (4) LEDs show constantly green State of charge: 100 % to 71 %

Three (3) LEDs show constantly green State of charge: 70 % to 51 %

Two (2) LEDs show constantly green State of charge: 50 % to 26 %

One (1) LED shows constantly green State of charge: 25 % to 10 %

One (1) LED slow-flashes green State of charge: <10 %

One (1) LED quick-flashes green The Li-ion battery is completely discharged.

Recharge the battery.
If the LED again starts quick-flashing after the bat-
tery has been charged, consult Hilti Service.

One (1) LED quick-flashes yellow The Li-ion battery or the product in which it is in-
serted is overloaded, too hot or too cold, or experi-
encing some other fault.

Bring the product and the battery to the recom-
mended working temperature and do not overload
the product when it is in use.

If the message persists, consult Hilti Service.

One (1) LED shows yellow The Li-ion battery and the product in which it is
inserted are not compatible. Consult Hilti Service.
One (1) LED quick-flashes red The Li-ion battery is locked and cannot be used.

Consult Hilti Service.

3.6.2 Indicators showing the battery's state of health

To check the battery's state of health, press the release button and hold it down for longer than three
seconds. The system does not detect a potential malfunction of the battery due to misuse, for example
battery dropped or pierced, external heat damage, etc.
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Status Meaning
All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1) The battery can remain in use.
LED showing constantly green.
All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1) The check to ascertain the battery's state of health
LED quick-flashing yellow. did not complete. Repeat the procedure, or consult
Hilti Service.
All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1) If a connected product can still be used, the re-
LED showing constantly red. maining battery capacity is below 50 %.
If a connected product can no longer be used, the
battery has reached the end of its useful life and
has to be replaced. Consult Hilti Service.
4 Technical data
SC 30WR-22
Weight in accordance with EPTA Procedure 01, without battery 3.7 kg
Rated voltage 216V
Saw blade diameter 190 mm
Saw blade disc thickness 0.7mm ... 1.5 mm
Rated speed under no load 4,700 /min
Bevel cutting angle 0° ... 50°
Maximum cutting depth 0° 70 mm
45° 51 mm
50° 45 mm
Ambient temperature for operation -17°C ... 60 °C
Storage temperature -20°C ...70°C
4.1 Battery
Battery operating voltage 216V
Weight, battery See the end of these
operating instructions
Ambient temperature for operation -17°C ... 60 °C
Storage temperature -20°C ... 40°C
Battery charging starting temperature -10°C ... 45°C

4.2 Noise information and vibration values in accordance with EN 62841

The sound pressure and vibration values given in these instructions were measured in accordance with a
standardized test and can be used to compare one power tool with another. They can also be used for a
preliminary assessment of exposure.

The data given represent the main applications of the power tool. However, if the power tool is used for
different applications, with different accessory tools, or is poorly maintained, the data can vary. This can
significantly increase exposure over the total working period.

An accurate estimation of exposure should also take into account the times when the tool is switched off, or
when it is running but not actually being used for a job. This can significantly reduce exposure over the total
working period.

Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the effects of noise and/or vibration, for
example: maintaining the power tool and accessory tools, keeping the hands warm, organization of work
patterns.

Noise information
Typical A-weighted sound power level 102 dB
Uncertainty for the sound power level (K,,,) 3 dB(A)




Sound pressure level (L,) 91 dB(A)
Uncertainty for the given sound pressure level 3dB
Vibration values
Vibration emission value for sawing in wood, (a;, v) B 22-85 2.9 m/s?
B 22-170 3 m/s?
Uncertainty (K) B 22-85 1.5 m/s?
B 22-170 1.5 m/s?

5 Preparations at the workplace

Risk of injury by inadvertent starting!
» Before inserting the battery, make sure that the product is switched off.
» Remove the battery before making any adjustments to the power tool or before changing accessories.

Observe the safety instructions and warnings in this documentation and on the product.

5.1 Charging the battery

1. Before charging the battery, read the operating instructions for the charger.
2. Make sure that the contacts on the battery and the contacts on the charger are clean and dry.
3. Use an approved charger to charge the battery. » page 8

5.2 Inserting the battery

Risk of injury by short circuit or falling battery!

» Before inserting the battery, make sure that the contacts on the battery and the contacts on the product
are free of foreign matter.

» Make sure that the battery always engages correctly.

1. Charge the battery fully before using it for the first time.
2. Push the battery into the product until it engages with an audible click.
3. Check that the battery is seated securely.

5.3 Removing the battery

1. Press the battery release button.
2. Remove the battery from the product.

5.4 Installing the saw blade %

Check that the blade to be fitted complies with the technical requirements and that it is well
sharpened. A sharp saw blade is an essential requirement for a perfect cut.

Clean the mounting flange and the clamping flange.

Slip the mounting flange right way round on to the arbor.
Open the lower guard.

Insert the new saw blade.

Lo

Note the direction-of-rotation arrows on the saw blade and on the product. They must point in the
same direction.

Install the outer clamping flange the right way round.
Install the clamping screw.

Insert the hex key into the saw blade clamping screw.
Press and hold down the spindle lock button.

Use the hex key to tighten the clamping screw.

© 2N
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10. Check that the saw blade is seated correctly.
11. Insert the hex key into the hole provided for the purpose.

55  Removing the saw blade £

/A, WARNING

Risk of burns and cut injuries at saw blade, clamping screw and clamping flange The consequences
can be burns and cut injuries.
» Wear protective gloves when changing saw blades.

Press and hold down the spindle lock button.

Use the hex key to slacken the clamping screw.
Remove the clamping screw and the clamping flange.
Open the lower guard and remove the saw blade.

Eal S

ﬂ If necessary, the mounting flange can be removed for cleaning.

5.6  Adjusting the cutting depth [

For optimum cutting conditions, always set a cutting depth 5-10 mm more than the thickness of the
material to be cut.

1. Release the clamping lever.
2. Adjust the cutting depth.
3. Tighten the clamping lever.

5.7  Setting the bevel cut angle &

The maximum cutting angle for bevel cuts is 50° and can be preset to 45° or 22.5° by means of the
knob. You can turn the knob only when the base plate is at a cutting angle of 0°.

Use the knob to pre-set an angle of 45° or 22.5°, if applicable.
Release the clamping lever.

Set the cut angle.

Tighten the clamping lever.

Eal Sl

5.8 Installing fence

The fence is useful for making precision cuts guided by the edge of the workpiece, for example to rip
strips of equal width.

The fence can be fitted on either side of the base plate. The two-arm fence can be fitted to the large
base plate only.

1. Push the fence into the guide.
2. Set the width for the cut.
3. Tighten the clamping screw.

5.9 Installing guide rail adapter

When you use a Hilti guide rail, a saw with a small base plate has to be fitted with a guide rail adapter
(accessory).

1. Remove the fence, if fitted.

2. Hook the base plate into the rear retaining lugs of the guide rail adapter.

3. Engage the base plate into the front lock of the guide rail adapter.

ﬂ To remove the guide rail adapter, press front lock (A) and remove the guide rail adapter.




6 Operation

Observe the safety instructions and warnings in this documentation and on the product.

6.1 Switching on or off
Switching on
1. Press and hold down the switch-on interlock and press the on/off button.
» You can release the switch-on interlock as soon as you have the on/off switch held down.
Switching off
2. Release the on/off switch.
» The switch-on interlock jumps automatically into the locked position.

6.2  Sawing along a line g

The base plate has cutting line indicators for straight cuts (0°) A and bevel cuts (45°) B. The edge of the line
indicator corresponds to the inside of the saw blade.

Saw only flat workpieces that offer a big enough contact surface to accommodate the whole of the
base plate.

1. Position the workpiece so that the saw blade is free to rotate beneath it.
2. Secure the workpiece to prevent movement.
3. Hold the saw in position with its base plate on the workpiece.
» Saw blade clear of the workpiece.
4. Switch the tool on. — page 13
5. Guide the saw along the cutting line at a suitable speed for it to cut smoothly through the workpiece.

6.3 Using the saw on the guide rail
6.3.1 Rip cuts (cutting angle 0°) ]

ﬂ Use the guide rail adapter for a saw with a small base plate.

Secure the guide rail with 2 screw clamps.

Set the saw on the guide rail with the 0° groove mark on the rib of the guide rail.
Switch the tool on. - page 13

Advance the saw along the guide rail to make the cut through the workpiece.

L=

6.3.2 Bevel cuts (cutting angle 1° to 50°) 10}

ﬂ Use the guide rail adapter for a saw with a small base plate.

Risk of collision when making bevel cuts! Collision between saw blade and guide rail.
» Set the saw on the guide rail with the correct groove engaging the rib of the rail. The saw blade will
otherwise collide with the guide rail.

Secure the guide rail with 2 screw clamps.

Set the cutting angle for bevel cuts.

Set the saw on the guide rail with the 1°-50° groove mark on the rib of the guide rail.
Switch the tool on. — page 13

Advance the saw along the guide rail to make the cut through the workpiece.

aprwd=
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7 Care and maintenance

/A] WARNING
Risk of injury with battery inserted !
» Always remove the battery before carrying out care and maintenance tasks!

Care of the product

e Carefully remove stubborn dirt.

* Carefully clean the air vents, if present, with a dry, soft brush.

* Use only a slightly damp cloth to clean the housing. Do not use cleaning agents containing silicone as
these can attack the plastic parts.

* Use adry, clean cloth to clean the contacts of the product.

Care of the Li-ion batteries

* Never use a battery with clogged air vents. Clean the air vents carefully using a dry, soft brush.

* Avoid unnecessary exposure of the battery to dust and dirt. Never expose the battery to high levels of
moisture (e.g. by being dipped in water or left in the rain).

If a battery has been soaked by moisture, treat it as a damaged battery. Isolate it in a non-flammable
container and consult Hilti Service.

* Keep the battery free of extraneous oil and grease. Do not permit dust or dirt to accumulate unnecessarily
on the battery. Clean the battery with a dry, soft brush or a clean, dry cloth. Do not use cleaning agents
containing silicone as these can attack the plastic parts.

Do not touch the contacts of the battery and do not remove the factory-applied grease from the contacts.

* Use only a slightly damp cloth to clean the housing. Do not use cleaning agents containing silicone as
these can attack the plastic parts.

Maintenance

* Check all visible parts and controls for signs of damage at regular intervals and make sure that they all
function correctly.

* Do not use the product if signs of damage are found or if parts malfunction. Immediately have the product
repaired by Hilti Service.

* After cleaning and maintenance, install all guards and protective devices and check that they are in full
working order.

To help ensure safe and reliable operation, use only genuine Hilti spare parts and consumables. Spare
parts, consumables and accessories approved by Hilti for use with your product can be found at your
Hilti Store or online at: www.hilti.group

71 Cleaning the safety guard

Remove the saw blade before cleaning the safety guard parts.

Clean the safety guard parts carefully with a dry brush.

Use a suitable tool to remove deposits or cuttings from the inside surfaces of the safety guard parts.
Fit the saw blade.

Eal S

7.2 Checks after cleaning and maintenance

ﬂ After cleaning or maintenance, check that all safety devices are fitted and that they function faultlessly.

» To check operation of the lower guard, use the operating lever to open it fully.
» The lower guard must close quickly and completely when the operating lever is released.

8 Transport and storage of cordless tools and batteries

Transport

/\ CAUTION
Accidental starting during transport !
» Always transport your products with the batteries removed!



Remove the battery/batteries.

Never transport batteries loose and unprotected. During transport, batteries should be protected from
excessive shock and vibration and isolated from any conductive materials or other batteries that may
come in contact with the terminals and cause a short circuit. Comply with the locally applicable
regulations for transporting batteries.

Do not send batteries through the mail. Consult your shipper for instructions on how to ship undamaged
batteries.

Prior to each use and before and after prolonged transport, check the product and the batteries for
damage.

Storage

Accidental damage caused by defective or leaking batteries !

>

Always store your products with the batteries removed!

>

9

Store the product and the batteries in a cool and dry place. Comply with the temperature limits stated in
the technical data.

Do not store batteries on the charger. Always remove the battery from the charger when the charging
operation has completed.

Never leave batteries in direct sunlight, on sources of heat, or behind glass.

Store the product and batteries where they cannot be accessed by children or unauthorized persons.
Prior to each use and before and after prolonged storage, check the product and the batteries for
damage.

Troubleshooting

If a problem occurs, always observe the status indicator of the battery. See the section headed Status
indicators of the Li-ion battery.

If the trouble you are experiencing is not listed in this table or you are unable to rectify the problem by
yourself, contact Hilti Service.

Trouble or fault

Possible cause Action to be taken

LEDs of the battery show
nothing

Battery defective » Contact Hilti Service.

The on/off button cannot be
pressed, i.e. the button is
locked.

Not a fault (safety function). » Press the switch-on interlock.

Running speed suddenly

Battery is discharged. » Charge the battery.

drops considerably.

Saw advance pressure is too high.

» Reduce advance pressure and
switch the power tool back on.

Wood chips are not trans-
ported away; they drop on to
the base plate.

The chip ejector channel is
blocked.

» Clean the ejector.

The battery runs down more
quickly than usual.

Battery condition is not optimal.

» Replace the battery.

The product doesn’t restart
by itself after the saw blade
has stalled.

The overload cut-out has been
activated.

» Press the switch-on interlock
and the on/off button again.

The battery does not engage
with an audible click.

The retaining lugs on the battery
are dirty.

» Clean the retaining lugs and
push the battery in until it
engages. Consult Hilti Service
if problem persists.

Product or battery gets very
hot

Electrical fault.

» Immediately switch off the
product. Remove the battery
and keep it under observation.
Allow the battery to cool down.
Contact Hilti Service.

The product is overloaded (appli-
cation limits exceeded).

» Select a product that is suitable
for the intended purpose.

2264109
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Trouble or fault Possible cause Action to be taken
Product vibrates severely The saw blade is installed incor- » Install the saw blade correctly.
rectly
10 Disposal

/A, WARNING

Risk of injury due to incorrect disposal! Health hazards due to escaping gases or liquids.

» DO NOT send batteries through the mail!

» Cover the terminals with a non-conductive material (such as electrical tape) to prevent short circuiting.

» Dispose of your battery out of the reach of children.

» Dispose of the battery at your Hilti Store, or consult your local governmental garbage disposal or public
health and safety resources for disposal instructions.

&% Most of the materials from which Hilti products are manufactured can be recycled. The materials must be
correctly separated before they can be recycled. In many countries, your old tools, machines or appliances
can be returned to Hilti for recycling. Ask Hilti Service or your Hilti sales representative for further information.

i » Do not dispose of power tools, electronic equipment or batteries as household waste!

11 Manufacturer’s warranty

» Please contact your local Hilti representative if you have questions about the warranty conditions.

12 Further information

For more information on operation, technology, environment and recycling, follow this link:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107 &id=2264109
This link is also to be found at the end of the documentation, in the form of a QR code.

Original brugsanvisning

1 Oplysninger vedrgrende dokumentationen

1.1 Vedrgrende denne dokumentation

¢ Lees denne dokumentation igennem for ibrugtagning. Det er en forudseetning for sikkert arbejde og
korrekt handtering.

* Folg sikkerheds- og advarselshenvisningerne i denne dokumentation og p& produktet.

¢ Opbevar altid brugsanvisningen sammen med produktet, og overdrag det kun til andre personer sammen
med denne anvisning.

1.2 Tegnforklaring

1.2.1  Advarsler
Advarsler advarer mod farer ved handtering af produktet. Fglgende signalord anvendes:

/A FARE
FARE !
» Betegner en umiddelbart truende fare, der kan medfare alvorlige kveestelser eller daden.

/A ADVARSEL
ADVARSEL !
» Star ved en potentielt truende fare, der kan medfere alvorlige kvaestelser eller deden.
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/\ FORSIGTIG
FORSIGTIG !
» Advarer om en potentielt farlig situation, der kan forarsage personskader eller materielle skader.

1.2.2 Symboler i brugsanvisningen
Der benyttes folgende symboler i denne brugsanvisning:

Se brugsanvisningen

Anvisninger for anvendelse og andre nyttige oplysninger

Handtering af genvindbare materialer

Elektriske maskiner og batterier ma ikke bortskaffes som almindeligt husholdningsaffald

Hilti Lithium-ion-batteri
Hilti Lader

FEXSEO

1.2.3 Symboler i illustrationer
Felgende symboler anvendes pa illustrationer:

E Disse tal henviser til den pageeldende illustration i begyndelsen af denne brugsanvisning.

Nummereringen udtrykker arbejdstrinnenes reekkefglge pa illustrationen og kan afvige fra arbejds-
trinnene i teksten.

. | Positionsnumre anvendes i illustrationen Oversigt og refererer til tallene i symbolforklaringen i
— | afsnittet Produktoversigt.

@' Dette symbol skal sikre skeerpet opmaerksomhed ved omgang med produktet.

1.3 Produktspecifikke symboler

1.3.1 Symboler pa produktet
Felgende symboler kan forekomme pa produktet:

Ng | Nominelt omdrejningstal, ubelastet

——= | Jeevnstram

Omdrejning pr. minut

Diameter

Savklinge

Produktet understgtter tradlgs dataoverfarsel, som er kompatibel med iOS- og Android-platforme.

@_ Hvis en sadan findes pa produktet, er produktet certificeret til det amerikanske og canadiske
w | marked iht. geeldende standarder af dette certificeringsorgan.

1.3.2 Yderligere symboler ved batteridrevne produkter
Felgende symboler anvendes pa produktet:

Anvendt Hilti lithium-ion-batteriserie. Overhold oplysningerne i kapitlet Tilsigtet anvendelse.

Li-lon | Lithium-ion-batteri

LTI o




LIS

®4 Brug aldrig batteriet som slagveerktej.

¢ | Lad ikke batteriet falde pa gulvet. Brug ikke et batteri, der har faet et slag eller pa anden vis er
% | beskadiget.

1.3.3 Pabudssymboler
Falgende pabudssymboler anvendes pa produktet:

@ Benyt beskyttelsesbriller

1.4 Produktoplysninger

=T -produkter er beregnet til professionel brug og méa kun betjenes, efterses og vedligeholdes af
autoriseret og instrueret personale. Dette personale skal i saerdeleshed informeres om de potentielle farer,
der er forbundet med anvendelsen af denne maskine. Der kan opsta farlige situationer ved anvendelse af
produktet og det tilhgrende udstyr, hvis det anvendes af personer, der ikke er blevet undervist i dens brug,
eller hvis det ikke anvendes korrekt i henhold til forskrifterne i denne brugsanvisning.

Typebetegnelse og serienummer fremgar af typeskiltet.
» Notér serienummeret i den efterfalgende tabel. Du skal bruge produktoplysningerne ved henvendelser til
vores lokale afdeling eller vores serviceveerksted.
Produktoplysninger
Rundsav SC 30WR-22
Generation 01
Serienummer

1.5 Overensstemmelseserklaering

Producenten erkleerer som eneansvarlig, at det her beskrevne produkt er i overensstemmelse med gaeldende
lovgivning og geeldende standarder. Sidst i dette dokument finder du et bilede af overensstemmelseserklze-
ringen.

Den tekniske dokumentation er arkiveret her:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Sikkerhed

2.1 Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger for elveerktgj

/\ ADVARSEL Les alle sikkerhedsanvisninger, henvisninger, billedtekster og tekniske data pa

elveerktojet. Hvis folgende anvisninger ikke overholdes, er der risiko for elektrisk sted, brand og/eller

alvorlige personskader.

Opbevar alle sikkerhedsanvisninger og instruktioner til senere brug.

Det benyttede begreb "elveerktgj" i sikkerhedsanvisningerne refererer til elektriske maskiner (med netledning)

eller batteridrevne maskiner (uden netledning).

Arbejdspladssikkerhed

» Seorg for at holde arbejdsomradet ryddeligt og godt oplyst. Uorden eller uoplyste arbejdsomrader
oger faren for uheld.

» Brug ikke elveerktgj i eksplosionstruede omgivelser, hvor der er breendbare vaesker, gasser eller
stov. Elveerktgj kan sla gnister, der kan anteende stov eller dampe.

» Serg for, at andre personer og ikke mindst barn holdes veek fra arbejdsomradet, nar elveerktojet
er i brug. Hvis man distraheres, kan man miste kontrollen over maskinen.

Elektrisk sikkerhed

» Elveerktojets stik skal passe til kontakten. Stikket ma under ingen omstaendigheder aendres. Brug
ikke adapterstik sammen med jordforbundne elvaerktgsj. Usendrede stik, der passer til kontakterne,
nedsaetter risikoen for elektrisk sted.

» Undga kropskontakt med jordforbundne overflader som f.eks. ror, radiatorer, komfurer og
keleskabe. Hvis din krop er jordforbundet, @ges risikoen for elektrisk stad.

» Elveerktgj ma ikke udszettes for regn eller fugt. Indtreengning af vand i elveerktgj gger risikoen for
elektrisk stad.
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» Brug ikke ledningen til formal, den ikke er beregnet til (f.eks. ma man aldrig bzere elveerktgjet i
ledningen, haenge det op i ledningen eller rykke i ledningen for at traekke stikket ud af kontakten).
Beskyt ledningen mod varme, olie, skarpe kanter eller dele, der er i beveegelse. Beskadigede eller
sammenviklede ledninger gger risikoen for elektrisk stad.

» Hvis elveerktgjet benyttes i det fri, ma der kun benyttes en forleengerledning, der er egnet til
udenders brug. Brug af forleengerledning til udenders brug nedsaetter risikoen for elektrisk stod.

» Huvis det ikke kan undgas at anvende elveerktgjet i fugtige omgivelser, skal du anvende et
fejlstreamsrelae. Anvendelsen af et fejlstremsrelae nedsaetter risikoen for et elektrisk stad.

Personlig sikkerhed

» Det ervigtigt at vaere opmaerksom, se, hvad man laver, og bruge maskinen fornuftigt. Anvend aldrig
elvaerktgj, hvis du er traet eller pavirket af stoffer, alkohol eller medicin. Et gjebliks uopmaerksomhed
under brugen af elvaerktejet kan medfere alvorlige personskader.

» Brug beskyttelsesudstyr, og hav altid beskyttelsesbriller pa. Brug af sikkerhedsudstyr som f.eks.
stovmaske, skridsikkert fodtgj, beskyttelseshjelm eller heorevaern afheengigt af elveerkigjets type og
anvendelse nedseetter risikoen for personskader.

» Undga utilsigtet igangsaetning. Kontrollér, at elveerktgjet er frakoblet, fer du slutter det til
stramforsyningen og/eller batteriet, tager det op eller transporterer det. Undga at bzere elveerktajet
med fingeren pa afbryderen, og serg for, at det ikke er teendt, nér det sluttes til nettet, da dette ager
risikoen for personskader.

» Fjern indstillingsvaerktgj eller skruenggler, inden elvaerktojet teendes. Hvis et stykke veerktej eller en
negle sidder i en roterende maskindel, er der risiko for personskader.

» Undga at arbejde i unormale kropsstillinger. Serg for at sta sikkert, mens der arbejdes, og kom
ikke ud af balance. Det er derved nemmere at kontrollere elveerktajet, hvis der skulle opsta uventede
situationer.

» Brug egnet arbejdstej. Undga lgse bekleedningsgenstande eller smykker. Hold har, tgj og handsker
vaek fra dele, der bevaeger sig. Dele, der er i bevaegelse, kan gribe fat i lgstsiddende taj, smykker eller
langt har.

» Hvis stevudsugnings- og opsamlingsudstyr kan monteres, er det vigtigt, at dette tilsluttes og
benyttes korrekt. Ved at anvende en stgvudsugning er det muligt at nedsaette risiciene som falge af
stov.

» Man ma ikke ignorere sikkerhedsreglerne for elvaerktgj, heller ikke selvom man er fortrolig med
brugen af elveerktgjet. Uagtsomhed kan medfere alvorlig tilskadekomst inden for f& sekunder.

Anvendelse og pleje af elveerktojet

» Undga at overbelaste maskinen. Brug altid en maskine, der er beregnet til det stykke arbejde,
der skal udferes. Med det rigtige vaerktej arbejder man bedst og mest sikkert inden for det angivne
effektomrade.

» Brug ikke elvaerktgj, hvis afbryderen er defekt. En maskine, der ikke kan startes og stoppes, er farlig
og skal repareres.

» Traek stikket ud af stikkontakten, og/eller fjern batteriet fra maskinen, inden du foretager
indstillinger pa den, skifter tilbehar og dele eller lzegger den til side. Disse sikkerhedsforanstaltninger
forhindrer utilsigtet start af elveerktgjet.

» Opbevar ubenyttede elveaerktgjer uden for berns raekkevidde. Lad aldrig personer, der ikke er
fortrolige med maskinen eller ikke har gennemlaest sikkerhedsanvisningerne, benytte denne.
Elveerktgj er farligt, hvis det benyttes af ukyndige personer.

» Sorg for at pleje elvaerktsj omhyggeligt. Kontrollér, om bevagelige dele fungerer korrekt og
ikke sidder fast, og om delene er braekket eller beskadiget, saledes at elveerktgjets funktion
pavirkes. Fa beskadigede dele repareret, inden elveerktgjet tages i brug. Mange uheld skyldes
darligt vedligeholdte elveerktgjer.

» Sorg for, at skeereveerktojer er skarpe og rene. Omhyggeligt vedligeholdte skeereveerktajer med
skarpe skeerekanter seetter sig ikke sa hurtigt fast og er nemmere at fare.

» Anvend elveerktgj, tilbeheor, indsatsvaerktgj osv. i overensstemmelse med disse anvisninger. Tag
hensyn til arbejdsforholdene og det arbejde, der skal udferes. | tilfeelde af anvendelse af maskinen til
formal, som ligger uden for det fastsatte anvendelsesomréde, kan der opsta farlige situationer.

» Sorg for, at greb og gribeflader er tarre, rene og fri for olie og fedt. Glatte greb og gribeflader ger
betjeningen usikker, og det kan vaere sveert at styre elveerktgijet i uforudsete situationer.

Anvendelse og pleje af batteridrevet elvaerktgj

» Oplad kun batterier i ladere, der er anbefalet af fabrikanten. Der er risiko for brand, hvis en lader, der
er beregnet til et bestemt batteri, anvendes til opladning af en anden batteritype.

» Brug kun de batterier, der er beregnet til elveerktejet. Brug af andre batterier gger risikoen for
personskader og er forbundet med brandfare.
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» lkke benyttede batterier ma ikke komme i bergring med kontorclips, mgnter, nggler, sem, skruer
eller andre sma metalgenstande, da disse kan kortslutte kontakterne. En kortslutning mellem
batterikontakterne gger risikoen for personskader i form af forbraendinger.

» Hvis batteriet anvendes forkert, kan der lgbe veeske ud af batteriet. Undga at komme i kontakt
med denne vaeske. Hvis det alligevel skulle ske, skylles med vand. Sag laege, hvis vaesken kommer
i gjnene. Batteriveeske kan give hudirritation eller forbraendinger.

» Brug aldrig et beskadiget eller aendret batteri. Beskadigede eller zendrede batterier kan virke utilsigtet
og medfare brand, eksplosion eller risiko for tilskadekomst.

» Batterier ma ikke udsaettes for aben ild eller hgje temperaturer. Iid eller temperaturer over 130 °C
(265 °F) kan medfgre eksplosion.

» Folg alle anvisninger vedrgrende opladning, og oplad aldrig batteriet eller det batteridrevne
veerktgj uden for det temperaturomrade, der er anfert i betjeningsvejledningen. Forkert opladning
eller opladning uden for det tilladte temperaturomrade kan gdelaegge batteriet og @ge risikoen for brand.

Service

» Sorg for, at elveerktgjet kun repareres af kvalificerede fagfolk, og at der altid benyttes originale
reservedele. Dermed sikres starst mulig elveerktajssikkerhed.

» Forsgg aldrig at reparere beskadigede batterier. Al vedligeholdelse af batterier skal foretages af
producenten eller af autoriserede forhandlere.

2.2 Sikkerhedsanvisninger for alle save

Savemetode

> & FARE! Hold haenderne vaek fra saveomradet og savklingen. Hold fast pa ekstragrebet eller
motorhuset med den anden hand. Hvis du bruger begge haender til at holde saven, kommer du ikke til
skade med haenderne pa savklingen.

» Tag ikke fat under emnet. Beskyttelsesafskaermningen yder dig ikke beskyttelse mod savklingen under
emnet.

» Tilpas skaeredybden til emnets tykkelse. Der ma hgjst kunne ses en fuld tandhgjde under emnet.

» Hold aldrig emnet i handen eller over et ben. Fastger emnet pa en stabil holder. Det er vigtigt,
at emnet fastgeres ordentligt for at minimere faren for kropskontakt, klemning af savklingen eller tab af
kontrol over saven.

» Hold kun elveerktgjet pa de isolerede grebsflader, nar du udferer opgaver, hvor indsatsvaerktgjet
kan ramme skjulte elledninger eller maskinens eget netkabel. Ved kontakt med en spaendingsferende
ledning saettes ogsa elveerktgjets metaldele under spaending, hvilket kan medfere elektrisk stad.

» Ved savning pa langs skal du altid anvende et anslag eller et lige kantstyr. Dette forbedrer
savengjagtigheden og nedsaetter muligheden for klemning af savklingen.

» Anvend altid savklinger i den rigtige storrelse og med passende savklingeboring, f.eks. stjernefor-
met eller rund. Savklinger, som ikke passer til savens monteringsdele, karer ujeevnt og medfgrer, at du
taber kontrollen over saven.

» Anvend aldrig beskadigede eller forkerte savklingeunderlagsskiver eller -skruer. Savklingeun-
derlagsskiverne og -skruerne er konstrueret specielt til saven med henblik p& en optimal ydelse og
driftssikkerhed.

Tilbageslag - arsager og tilsvarende sikkerhedsanvisninger

» Et tilbageslag er en pludselig reaktion som folge af en fastsiddende, fastklemt eller forkert justeret
savklinge, som medferer, at en ukontrolleret sav kravler op af savsporet og bevaeger sig i retning af
brugeren;

* Hvis savklingen kommer til at heenge fast eller klemmes fast i et savspor, som lukkes sammen, blokeres
den, og motorkraften slar saven tilbage i retning af brugeren;

« Hvis savklingen drejes eller vendes forkert i savsporet, kan teenderne pa savklingens bageste kant szette
sig fast i emnet, s& savklingen kravler op af savsporet, og saven springer tilbage mod brugeren.

Et tilbageslag er resultatet af ukorrekt eller fejlagtig brug af saven. Det kan forhindres ved at treeffe passende

forholdsregler som beskrevet i det folgende.

» Hold saven fast med begge hzender, og anbring dine arme i en position, hvor du kan absorbere
tilbageslagskraefterne. Hold dig altid pa siden af savklingen, anbring aldrig kroppen pa linje med
savklingen. | tilfeelde af et tilbageslag kan rundsaven springe bagleens, men brugeren kan dog beherske
tilbageslagskreefterne, hvis der treeffes egnede foranstaltninger.

» Hvis savklingen saetter sig fast, eller du afbryder arbejdet, skal du slukke saven og holde den stille
i materialet, indstil saven star helt stille. Forsgg aldrig at tage saven ud af emnet eller treekke den
baglaens, sa lzenge savklingen bevaeger sig, da der ellers er risiko for et tilbageslag. Find og afhjeelp
arsagen til fastklemningen af savklingen.
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» Hvis du vil starte en sav, som befinder sig i et emne, skal du centrere savklingen i savsporet og
kontrollere, at savteenderne ikke sidder fast i emnet. Hvis savklingen er fastklemt, kan den beveege
sig ud af emnet eller medfare et tilbbageslag, hvis saven startes igen.

» Understot store plader for at reducere risikoen for et tilbageslag som folge af en fastklemt
savklinge. Store plader kan bgje nedad som fglge af deres egen veegt. Plader skal understettes i begge
sider, bade i naerheden af savsporet og i kanterne.

» Anvend ikke slove eller beskadigede savklinger. Savklinger med slgve eller forkert justerede taender
medferer som felge af et for smalt savspor en hgjere friktion, fastklemning af savklingen og tilbageslag.

» Speend skaeredybde- og skaerevinkelindstillingerne fast for savningen. Hvis indstillingerne aendrer
sig under savningen, kan savklingen saette sig fast og medfere tilbageslag.

» Veer specielt forsigtig ved savning i eksisterende veegge eller andre omrader, hvor du ikke kan
se, hvad de indeholder. Den neddykkende savklinge kan blokere ved savning i skjulte genstande og
medfare et tilbageslag.

Den nederste beskyttelsesafskaermnings funktion

» Kontrollér hver gang for brug, om den nederste beskyttelsesafskarmning lukker fejlfrit. Anvend
ikke saven, hvis den nederste beskyttelsesafskeermning ikke kan bevaeges frit og lukker omgaende.
Det er ikke tilladt at fastgere eller fastbinde den nederste beskyttelsesafskeermning i abnet position.
Hvis saven ved en fejl tabes pa jorden, kan den nederste beskyttelsesafskaermning blive bgijet. Abn
beskyttelsesafskaermningen med treekarmen, og kontrollér, at afskaermningen bevaeger sig frit og ikke
berarer savklingen eller andre dele ved nogen skaerevinkel og -dybde.

» Kontrollér funktionen af fjederen til den nederste beskyttelsesafskeermning. Fa efterset saven
for brug, hvis den nederste beskyttelsesafskaermning og fjeder ikke fungerer fejlfrit. Beskadigede
dele, kleebrige aflejringer eller ophobninger af spaner kan betyde, at beskyttelsesafskaermningen reagerer
langsommere.

» Abn kun den nederste beskyttelsesafskaermning med handen ved szerlige snit, f.eks. "dyk- og
vinkelsnit". Abn den nederste beskyttelsesafskaermning med traeekarmen, og slip den, sa snart
savklingen dykker ned i emnet. Ved alle andre saveopgaver skal den nederste beskyttelsesafskaermning
arbejde automatisk.

» Laeg ikke saven pa arbejdsbaenken eller pa gulvet, uden at den nederste beskyttelsesafskaermning
daekker savklingen. En ubeskyttet savklinge med efterlgb beveeger saven i den modsatte retning af
saveretningen og saver i alt, hvad den steder pa. Veer saledes opmeerksom pa savens efterlgbstid.

Beskyttelsesafskaermningens funktion

» Kontrollér hver gang for brug, om beskyttelsesafskaermningen lukker fejlfrit. Anvend ikke saven,
hvis beskyttelsesafskaermningen ikke kan bevaeges frit og lukker omgaende. Man ma ikke
klemme eller binde beskyttelsesafskeermning fast. Derved ville savklingen vaere ubeskyttet.
Hvis saven ved en fejl tabes pa jorden, kan beskyttelsesafskeermningen blive bgjet. Kontroller, at
beskyttelsesafskaermningen kan bevaege sig frit og hverken bergrer savklinge eller andre dele uanset
snitvinkel og -dybde.

» Kontroller fijederens tilstand og funktion for beskyttelsesskarmen. Fa efterset saven fgr brug, hvis
beskyttelsesafskaermning og fjeder ikke fungerer fejlfrit. Beskadigede dele, klaebrige aflejringer eller
ophobninger af spaner kan betyde, at beskyttelsesafskaermningen reagerer langsommere.

» Sorg for at sikre savens foringsplade mod sideveerts forskydning ved "dyksavning", hvor der ikke
udferes retvinklede snit. Sidevaerts forskydning kan medfere fastklemning af savklingen og dermed
medfere tilbageslag.

» Laeg ikke saven pa arbejdsbaenken eller pa gulvet, uden at beskyttelsesafskaermningen dackker
savklingen. En ubeskyttet savklinge med efterlob bevaeger saven i den modsatte retning af saveretningen
og saver i alt, hvad den steder pa. Veer sdledes opmeaerksom pa savens efterlabstid.

Spalteknivens funktion

» Anvend den savklinge, som passer til den anvendte spaltekniv. For at spaltekniven virker, skal
savklingens stamblad veere tyndere end spaltekniven, og tandbredden skal vaere sterre end spalteknivens
tykkelse.

» Juster spaltekniven som beskrevet i denne brugsanvisning. Forkert tykkelse, placering og justering
kan medfere, at spaltekniven ikke effektivt forhindrer et tilbageslag.

» Anvend altid spaltekniven, undtagen ved dyksnit. Montér spaltekniven igen efter dyksnittet. Spalte-
kniven er til gene i forbindelse med dyksnit og kan medfere et tilbageslag.

» Spaltekniven skal befinde sig i savsporet for at virke. Ved korte snit er spaltekniven ikke i stand til at
forhindre tilbageslag.

» Saven ma aldrig bruges, hvis spaltekniven er bgjet. Bare en lille fejl kan fa beskyttelsesafskeermningen
til at lukke sig langsommere.



LIS

2.3 Yderligere sikkerhedsanvisninger

Personlig sikkerhed

» Foretag aldrig manipulationer eller s&endringer pa produkt eller tilbehgr.

» Hold altid maskinen med begge haender pa de dertil beregnede handtag. Hold handtagene torre,

rene og fri for olie og fedt.

Brug herevaern. Stgjpavirkningen kan medfare hgretab.

Hvis maskinen anvendes uden stgvudsugning, skal du bruge andedraetsvaern.

Brug kun maskinen med de tilherende beskyttelsesanordninger.

Hold pauser under arbejdet, og lav afspaendings- og fingergvelser, sa dine fingre far en bedre

blodgennemstremning.

Maskinen er ikke beregnet til svagelige personer uden instruktion.

» Maskinen skal opbevares uden for sma bgrns reekkevidde.

Teend forst produktet pa arbejdsstedet.

Fjern batteriet ved opbevaring og transport af maskinen.

Arbejd ikke med produktet over hovedhgjde.

Brems ikke produktet ved at trykke mod siden af savklingen.

Skaerebanen skal veere fri for forhindringer. Sav ikke i skruer, som, etc.

Beror ikke speendeflangen og spaendeskruen, mens maskinen kerer.

Tryk aldrig pa trykknappen til spindellasen, nar savklingen roterer.

Ret ikke maskinen mod personer.

Tilpas fremferingskraften til savklingen og det materiale, der skal saves i, sa savklingen ikke

blokeres og i givet fald medfarer et tilbageslag.

Undgé at savtaendernes spidser bliver overophedet.

» Ved savning af kunststof er det vigtigt, at kunststoffet ikke smelter.

» Stoev, der dannes ved slibning, skaering og boring, kan indeholde farlige kemikalier. Nogle eksempler er:
Bly eller maling pa blybasis; Tegl, beton og andre murvaerksprodukter, natursten og andre silikatholdige
produkter; Bestemte traesorter som eg, beg og kemisk behandlet tree; Asbest eller asbestholdige
materialer. Bestem eksponeringen for brugeren og omkringstaende personer ved hjeelp af fareklassen
for de materialer, der arbejdes pa. Treef de n@dvendige foranstaltninger for at holde eksponeringen pa et
sikkert niveau, f.eks. ved at bruge et stevopsamlingssystem eller brug af et passende andedraetsvaern.
Generelle foranstaltninger til at reducere eksponeringen omfatter bl.a.:

» Arbejde i et godt ventileret omrade,

» Undga leengere tids kontakt med stov,

» Lede stov bort fra ansigt og krop,

» Bruge beskyttende bekleedning og vaske eksponerede omrader med vand og seebe.

» Find ud af, hvilken fareklasse det stov, der opstar ved arbejdet, har, inden du gar i gang med
arbejdet. Anvend en industristovsuger med en officielt tilladt beskyttelsesklassificering, som
opfylder de lokale stovbeskyttelsesbestemmelser.

» Overhold de nationale arbejdsmiljokrav.

» Anvend opspandingsanordninger eller en anden lgsning til at sikre emnet og holde det i en stabil
position. Det er for ustabilt at holde emnet fast med handen eller kroppen og kan medfgre tab af kontrol.
Lad ikke en anden person holde emnet pa plads.

» Kig ikke direkte ind i produktets belysning (lysdiode), og lys ikke ind i ansigtet pa andre personer.
Der er fare for at blive bleendet.

» Aktivér altid startspaerren, for du laegger saven til opbevaring eller transporterer den. Det forhindrer en
utilsigtet start af produktet.

» Fare for personskader pa grund af veerktgj og/eller tilbeher, som falder pa jorden. Kontrollér fer arbejdets
begyndelse, at det monterede tilbehor er sikkert fastgjort.

Elektrisk sikkerhed

» Kontrollér for pabegyndelse af arbejdet arbejdsomradet for skjulte elektriske ledninger, gas- og
vandrer, f.eks. med en metaldetektor. Udvendige metaldele pa maskinen kan blive speendingsferende,
hvis du f.eks. utilsigtet har beskadiget en elledning. Dette medfarer en alvorlig fare for at f& elektrisk sted.
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Anvendelse og pleje af elvaerktojet

» For at forhindre beskadigelse af produktet skal du kun haenge produktet pa stilladskrogen pa et
sikkert sted. Den maksimale lagerhgjde er 50 cm/20". Forvis dig om, at produktet haenger sikkert pa
stilladskrogen.
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2.4

=T |
For kun rundsaven mod emnet i teendt tilstand.
» Skeerebanen skal veere fri for forhindringer @verst og nederst. Sav ikke i skruer, sem eller lignende.
Anvend altid en passende savklinge til det underlag, der skal skeeres i.
Anvend altid savklinger, som anbefales af Hilti, og som opfylder standarden EN 847-1.

Omhyggelig omgang med og brug af batterier

Overhold folgende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger for sikker handtering og brug af Li-ion-batterier.
| modsat fald kan det medfere hudirritation, alvorlige eetsningsskader, kemiske forbraendinger, brand
og/eller eksplosion.

Anvend kun batterier i teknisk fejlfri stand.

Batterier skal behandles forsigtigt for at undga beskadigelser og udslip af meget sundhedsskadelige
vaesker!

Batterier ma under ingen omsteendigheder modificeres eller manipuleres!

Batterierne mé ikke adskilles, klemmes, opvarmes til over 80 °C eller braendes.

Anvend og oplad ikke batterier, som har faet stad eller p& anden vis er blevet beskadiget. Kontrollér
regelmaessigt dine batterier for tegn pa skader.

Anvend aldrig genbrugte eller reparerede batterier.

Anvend aldrig batteriet eller et batteridrevet elveerktgj som slagveerkigj.

Udseet aldrig batterier for direkte solstréling, hej temperatur, gnister eller aben ild. Det kan medfere
eksplosion.

Berar ikke batteripolerne med dine fingre, veerktgj, smykker eller andre elektrisk ledende genstande. Det
kan beskadige batteriet og medfere personskader og materielle skader.

Hold batterier pa sikker afstand af regn, fugt og veesker. Indtreengende fugt kan medfare kortslutninger,
elektrisk sted, forbraendinger, brand og eksplosion.

Brug kun ladere og elveerktgj, der er beregnet til denne batteritype. Overhold i den forbindelse
oplysningerne i de tilherende brugsanvisninger.

Anvend og opbevar ikke batteriet i eksplosionsfarlige omgivelser.

Hvis batteriet er for varmt til at kunne reres, kan det vaere defekt. Anbring batteriet pa et overskueligt,
ikke-breendbart sted med tilstraekkelig afstand til braendbare materialer. Lad batteriet kele af. Hvis
batteriet efter en time fortsat er for varmt til at kunne reres, er det er defekt. Kontakt Hilti Service eller
lees dokumentet "Anvisninger om sikkerhed og anvendelse af Hilti Li-ion-batterier".

Veer opmaerksom pé de seerlige retningslinjer, der geelder for transport, opbevaring og brug af Li-
ion- batterier. — Side 31

Lees anvisningerne vedrgrende sikkerhed og anvendelse til Hilti Li-ion-batterier, som du kan finde
ved at scanne QR-koden sidst i denne brugsanvisning.
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3 Beskrivelse

3.1 Produktoversigt

Spindellas

Ekstragreb

Stilladskrog (ekstratilbehgr)
Startspaerre

Hovedgreb

Teend/sluk-knap
Batterifrigeringsknap

Batteri

Klemgreb til indstilling af skaeredybde
LED-skaerebelysning

Klemgreb til parallelanslag
Drejeveelger, forvalg af skeerevinkel (22,5°,
45°, 50°)

Skala til indstilling af skaeredybde
Beskyttelsesafskaermning
Rotationsretningspil

Drevspindel

Holdeflange

Speaendeflange

Spaendeskrue

Grundplade

Betjeningsgreb til den nederste beskyttelses-
afskeermning

Tilslutningsstuds til spanudsugning

Batterifrigeringsknap
Statusindikator for batteri

®
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3.2 Oversigt: Skeerevinkeljustering

@ Skala til indstilling af skaerevinkel

@  Klemgreb til parallelanslag

® Klemgreb til indstilling af skeerevinkel

® Drejeveelger, forvalg af skeerevinkel (22,5°, 45°,
50°)

®  Skeeremarkeringer (0°, 45°)

3.3 Bestemmelsesmaessig anvendelse

Det beskrevne produkt er en batteridrevet rundsav. Det er beregnet til saveopgaver i tree eller treelignende

materialer, kunststoffer, gipskarton, gipsplader og kompositmaterialer.

Rundsaven er forsynet med en tilslutningsstuds til en optimal udsugningsanordning, som er dimensioneret

til geengse stovsugerslanger. For at slutte stavsugerslangen til saven kan det vaere ngdvendigt med en

passende adapter.

» Anvend altid kun savklinger, som er godkendt for produktet, og som opfylder specifikationerne under de
tekniske data (f.eks. diameter, omdrejningstal, tykkelse, materiale, etc...). Det er ikke tilladt at anvende
slibe- og skeereskiver samt savklinger af hejtlegeret hardt HSS-stal.

» Sav kun plane emner, som har en tilstraekkelig stor stetteflade for grundpladen.

.o “ NN AW
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» Metaller, metalholdige materialer, mineralske materialer, tegl og kvartsholdige materialer mé ikke saves
med dette produkt.

* Brug kun Hilti Li-ion-batterier fra serie B 22 til dette produkt. Hilti anbefaler at bruge de batterier, der er
anfert i tabellen i slutningen af denne brugsanvisning, til dette produkt.

* Anvend kun Hilti-ladere af de serier, der er anfert i slutningen af denne brugsanvisning, til disse batterier.

3.4 Leveringsomfang

Rundsav, savklinge, parallelanslag, brugsanvisning
Andre systemprodukter, som er godkendt til dit produkt, finder du i Hilti Store eller pa: wwwe.hilti.group

3.5 Tilbehor

Styreskinne.

3.6 Li-ion-batteriets indikatorer

Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier kan vise ladetilstand, fejlmeddelelser og batteriets tilstand.

3.6.1 Visning af ladetilstand og fejilmeddelelser

/A] ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af batteri, der falder pa gulvet!
» Sarg for, at du ved isat batteri efter tryk pa frigeringsknappen bringer batteriet korrekt i indgreb igen i det
anvendte produkt.

For at f& en af felgende visninger skal du trykke kort pa batteriets frigaringsknap.
Ladetilstanden og evt. fejl vises ogsa konstant, sa laenge det tilsluttede produkt er teendt.

Tilstand Betydning

Fire (4) LED'er lyser konstant grgnt Ladetilstand: 100 % til 71 %

Tre (3) LED 'er lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 70 % til 51 %

To (2) LED 'er lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 50 % til 26 %

En (1) LED lyser konstant grgnt Ladetilstand: 25 % til 10 %

En (1) LED blinker langsomt grgnt Ladetilstand: < 10 %

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt grent Li-ion-batteriet er helt afladet. Oplad batteriet.

Hvis LED'en stadig blinker hurtigt efter opladning af
batteriet, bedes du kontakte HiltiService.

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt gult Li-ion-batterier eller det dermed forbundne produk-
tet er overbelastet, er for varmt, for koldt, eller der
foreligger en anden fejl.

Bring produktet og batteriet op pa den anbefalede
arbejdstemperatur, og overbelast ikke produktet
under anvendelsen.

Hvis meddelelsen stadig vises, bedes du kontakte
HiltiService.

En (1) LED lyser gult Li-ion-batteriet og det dermed forbundne produkt
er ikke kompatible. Kontakt Hilti Service.

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt redt Li-ion-batteriet er Iast og kan ikke leengere anven-
des. Kontakt Hilti Service.

3.6.2 Visning om batteriets tilstand

Hvis du ensker at aflaese batteriets tilstand, skal du holde frigeringsknappen inde i mere end tre sekunder.
Systemet registrerer ingen potentielle funktionsfejl for batteriet som felge af misbrug som f.eks. nedstyrtning,
perforeringer, eksterne varmeskader osv.

Tilstand Betydning

Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter lyser Batteriet kan fortsat benyttes.
én (1) lysdiode grent.
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Tilstand Betydning

Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter blinker | Forespgrgslen om batteriets tilstand kunne ikke

én (1) lysdiode hurtigt gult. afsluttes. Gentag proceduren, eller kontakt Hilti
Service.

Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter lyser Huvis et tilsluttet produktet fortsat kan benyttes, er
én (1) lysdiode radt. den resterende batterikapacitet under 50%.

Huvis et tilsluttet produktet ikke lsengere kan benyt-
tes, er batteriet ved slutningen af sin levetid og skal
udskiftes. Kontakt Hilti Service.

4 Tekniske data

SC 30WR-22
Vaegt i henhold til EPTA Procedure 01 uden batteri 3,7 kg
Nominel spaending 21,6V
Savklingediameter 190 mm
Stamklingetykkelse 0,7mm ... 1,5 mm
Nominelt omdrejningstal, ubelastet 4.700/min
Geringsskeerevinkel 0° ... 50°
Maks. skaeredybde 0° 70 mm
45° 51 mm
50° 45 mm
Omgivende temperatur under drift -17°C ...60°C
Opbevaringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C
4.1 Batteri
Batteriets driftsspaending 21,6V
Vaegt, batteri Se bagest i denne
brugsanvisning
Omgivende temperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Opbevaringstemperatur -20°C ... 40°C
Batteriets temperatur ved start af ladning -10°C ... 45°C

4.2 Stgjinformation og vibrationsvaerdier iht. EN 62841

Lydtryk- og vibrationsvzerdier i denne brugsanvisning er malt i henhold til en standardiseret malemetode og
kan anvendes til sammenligning af forskellige elvaerktajer. De kan ogsa anvendes til en forelgbig vurdering
af den eksponering, brugeren udseaettes for.

De anferte data repraesenterer elvaerktgjets primaere anvendelsesformal. Hvis elveerktgjet imidlertid anvendes
til andre formal, med andre indsatsveerktgjer eller utilstraekkelig vedligeholdelse, kan dataene afvige. Dette
kan forege den eksponering, som brugeren udsaettes for, i hele arbejdstiden markant.

For at opna en praecis vurdering af den eksponering, som brugeren udsaettes for, bgr ogsa den tid, hvor
maskinen er slukket eller blot kerer uden at blive anvendt, inddrages. Dette kan reducere den eksponering,
som brugeren udsaettes for, i hele arbejdstiden markant.

Fastleeg yderligere sikkerhedsforanstaltninger til beskyttelse af brugeren mod stej- og/eller vibrationspavirk-
ninger, f.eks. er det vigtigt at vedligeholde elvaerktej og indsatsveerktgj, at holde haenderne varme og at
organisere arbejdsprocesserne.

Stgjinformation

Typisk A-vaegtet lydeffektniveau 102 dB
Usikkerhed, lydeffektniveau (K,,,) 3 dB(A)
Lydtrykniveau (L,) 91 dB(A)
Usikkerhed for de nzevnte lydtrykniveauer 3dB
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Vibrationsvaerdier

Vibrationsemissionsveerdi, savning i tree, (a, ) B 22-85 2,9 m/s?
B 22-170 |3 m/s?

Usikkerhed (K) B 22-85 1,5 m/s?
B 22-170 1,5 m/s?

5 Forberedelse af arbejdet

Fare for personskader pa grund af utilsigtet start!
» For iseetning af batteriet skal du kontrollere, at det tilherende produkt er slukket.
» Fjern batteriet fra maskinen, inden du foretager indstillinger eller skifter tilbeharsdele pa den.

Felg sikkerheds- og advarselshenvisningerne i denne dokumentation og pa produktet.

5.1 Opladning af batteri

1. Lees brugsanvisningen til laderen for opladning.
2. Veer opmaerksom pa, at kontakterne pa batteriet og laderen er rene og terre.
3. Oplad batteriet i en godkendt lader. — Side 24

5.2 Isaetning af batteri

NIGEE

Fare for personskader pa grund af kortslutning eller batteri, der falder pa gulvet!

» Farisaetning af batteriet skal du kontrollere, at batteriets kontakter og kontakterne pa produktet er fri for
fremmedlegemer.

» Kontrollér, at batteriet altid gar korrekt i indgreb.

1. Lad batteriet helt op fer ferste ibrugtagning.
2. Skub batteriet ind i produktet, indtil det gar herbart i indgreb.
3. Kontrollér, at batteriet er sat korrekt i.

5.3 Fjernelse af batteri

1. Tryk pa batteriets frigeringsknap.
2. Treek batteriet ud af produktet.

5.4 Montering af savklinge 2

Kontrollér, at den savklinge, som monteres i saven, opfylder de tekniske krav og er velslebet.
En skarp savklinge er en forudsaetning for et fejlfrit savsnit.

Renger holde- og spaendeflangen.

Seet holdeflangen pa drevspindelen, og serg for, at den vender rigtigt.
Abn den nederste beskyttelsesafskaermning.

Indseet den nye savklinge.

AL

Vaer opmaerksom pa pilen pa savklingen og produktet, som angiver rotationsretningen. Disse skal
passe sammen.

Seet den udvendige speendeflange pa, og serg for, at den vender rigtigt.
Skru spaendeskruen i.

Seet unbrakongglen pa spaendeskruen til savklingen.

Tryk pa spindellasen, og hold den inde.

Spaend spaendeskruen med unbrakongglen.

10 Kontrollér, at savklingen sidder korrekt.

11. Saet unbrakongglen i det dertil beregnede hul.

LTI o
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5.5 Afmontering af savklinge &

Fare for forbreending og snitsar pa savklinge, spaendeskrue og speendeflange Det kan medfare
forbreendinger og snitsér.
» Brug derfor altid beskyttelseshandsker, nar du skifter veerktg;.

Tryk pa spindellasen, og hold den inde.

Lasn speendeskruen med unbrakongglen.

Fjern spaendeskruen og spaendeflangen.

Abn den nederste beskyttelsesafskaermning, og fiern savklingen.

Eal S

ﬂ Om ngdvendigt kan holdeflangen tages af i forbindelse med renggring.

5.6 Indstilling af skaeredybde 1

For at sikre optimale skaerebetingelser ber den indstillede skeeredybde altid veere ca. 5 til 10 mm
starre end tykkelsen pa det materiale, der skal saves.

1. Lasn klemgrebet.
2. Indstil skeeredybden.
3. Speend klemgrebet fast.

5.7 Indstilling af skzerevinkel §

Den maksimale skeerevinkel udger 50° og forvaelges med drejeveelgeren til 45° eller 22,5°. Du kan kun
betjene drejeveelgeren, hvis grundpladen er indstillet til en skeerevinkel pa 0°.

Indstil om ngdvendigt en vinkel pa 45° eller 22,5° med drejeveelgeren.
Lesn klemgrebet.

Indstil skeerevinklen.

Spaend klemgrebet fast.

ronp =

5.8 Montering af parallelanslag &

Med parallelanslaget er det muligt at save preecise snit langs med en emnekant, f.eks. lister med
samme mal.

Parallelanslaget kan monteres pa begge sider af grundpladen. Det toarmede parallelanslag kan kun
monteres pa den store grundplade.

1. Skub parallelanslaget ind i styreanordningen.
2. Indstil skeerebredden.
3. Speend klemskruen.

5.9 Montering af styreskinneadapter

Nar du anvender en Hilti styreskinne, skal save vaere udstyret med en lille grundplade med en styreskinnea-
dapter (tilbehgr).

1. Afmonter om ngdvendigt parallelanslaget.

2. Heegt grundpladen fast i de bageste holdelasker pa styreskinneadapteren.

3. Bring grundpladen i indgreb i styreskinneadapterens forreste lasemekanisme.

Du afmonterer styreskinneadapteren ved at trykke pé& den forreste lasemekanisme (A) og fierne
styreskinneadapteren.




6 Betjening

Felg sikkerheds- og advarselshenvisningerne i denne dokumentation og pa produktet.

6.1 Taending og slukning
Taending
1. Tryk pa startspeerren, og hold den inde, og tryk pa teend/sluk-knappen.
» Du kan slippe startspaerren, nar du har trykket pa teend/sluk-knappen.
Frakobling
2. Slip afbryderen.
» Startspeerren springer automatisk i laseposition.

6.2 Savning efter opmzerkning [

P& grundpladen sidder der en opmaerkningsviser til lige snit (0°) A og vinkelsnit (45°) B. Opmeerkningskanten
svarer til indersiden af savklingen.

ﬂ Sav kun plane emner, som har en tilstreekkelig stor stetteflade for grundpladen.

1. Placer emnet, sa savklingen kan rotere frit under emnet.
2. Fastger emnet, sa det ikke kan forrykke sig.
3. Anbring saven med grundpladen p& emnet.
» Savklingen har ikke kontakt med emnet.
4. Teend produktet. — Side 29
5. Fer saven gennem emnet langs med opmaerkningen i et passende arbejdstempo.

6.3 Savning med styreskinne

6.3.1 Langsgaende snit (skaerevinkel 0°) [

ﬂ Anvend styreskinneadapteren ved savning med lille grundplade.

1. Fastger styreskinnen med 2 skruetvinger.

2. Anbring saven med notmarkeringen 0° i lasken pa styreskinnen.
3. Teend produktet. — Side 29

4. Fer saven gennem emnet langs med styreskinnen.

6.3.2 Vinkelsnit (skaerevinkel 1° til 50°) [T}

ﬂ Anvend styreskinneadapteren ved savning med lille grundplade.

/A| ADVARSEL
Kollisionsfare ved vinkelskaering! Kollisioner mellem savklinge og styreskinne.

» Anbring saven med en rigtige not i lasken pa styreskinnen. | modsat fald vil savklingen kollidere med
styreskinnen.

Fastger styreskinnen med 2 skruetvinger.

Indstil skeerevinklen til geringssnit.

Anbring saven med notmarkeringen 1°-50° i lasken p& styreskinnen.
Teend produktet. — Side 29

For saven gennem emnet langs med styreskinnen.

IS
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7 Rengering og vedligeholdelse

/A ADVARSEL
Fare for personskader ved isat batteri !
» Fjern altid batteriet for alle pleje- og vedligeholdelsesarbejder!

Pleje af produktet

* Fjern fastsiddende snavs med forsigtighed.

« Eventuelle ventilationsabninger skal rengeres forsigtigt med en ter, bled berste.

¢ Renger kun huset med en hardt opvredet klud. Brug ikke silikoneholdige plejemidler, da de kan angribe
plastdelene.

* Anvend en ren, ter klud til rengering af produktets kontakter.

Pleje af Li-ion-batterier

* Anvend aldrig et batteri med tilstoppede ventilations&bninger. Renger forsigtigt ventilationsabningerne
med en ter, blad berste.

e Undga4, at batteriet ungdigt udsaettes for stev og snavs. Udsaet aldrig batteriet for hgj fugtighed (f.eks.
dyppe det i vand eller lade det sta ude i regnvejr).

Hvis et batteri er blevet gennemvadt, skal det behandles som et beskadiget batteri. Isoler det i en
ikke-braendbar beholder, og kontakt Hilti Service.

* Hold batteriet frit for udefrakommende olie og fedt. Lad ikke ungdigt stev og snavs samle sig pa batteriet.
Renger batteriet med en ter, blgd barste eller en ren, ter klud. Brug ikke silikoneholdige plejemidler, da
de kan angribe plastdelene.

Beror ikke batteriets kontakter, og fiern ikke fedtsmeringen fra fabrikken fra kontakterne.

¢ Renger kun huset med en hardt opvredet klud. Brug ikke silikoneholdige plejemidler, da de kan angribe
plastdelene.

Vedligeholdelse

* Kontrollér regelmzessigt alle synlige dele for skader og betjeningselementerne for fejlfri funktion.

* Anvend ikke produktet i tilfeelde af beskadigelse og/eller funktionsfejl. FA omgéende produktet repareret
af Hilti Service.

* Monter alle beskyttelsesanordninger efter pleje- og vedligeholdelsesarbejder, og kontrollér dem for fejlfri
funktion.

Anvend kun originale reservedele og forbrugsmaterialer af hensyn til en sikker drift. Reservedele,
forbrugsmaterialer og tilbeher til dit produkt, som Hilti har godkendt, finder du i din Hilti Store eller
under: www.hilti.group

741 Rengoring af beskyttelsesanordning

Fjern savklingen for at rengere beskyttelsesanordningen.

Renger forsigtigt beskyttelsesanordningerne med en ter barste.

Fjern aflejringer og spéner inde i beskyttelsesanordningerne med et egnet veerktgj.
Monter savklingen.

Eal S

7.2 Kontrol efter rengering og vedligeholdelse

Kontrollér efter rengerings- og vedligeholdelsesarbejde, at alt sikkerhedsudstyr sidder, som det skal,
og fungerer fejlfrit.

» Du kontrollerer den nederste beskyttelsesafskarmning ved at bne denne helt med et tryk pa betjenings-
grebet.
» Nar du slipper betjeningsgrebet, skal den nederste beskyttelsesafskeermning lukke sig hurtigt og helt.



8 Transport og opbevaring af batteridrevet vaerktgj og batterier

Transport

/\ FORSIGTIG
Utilsigtet start ved transport !
» Transportér altid dine produkter uden isat batteri!

» Tag batteriet/batterierne af.

» Transportér aldrig batterier liggende lgst og ubeskyttet. Under transporten bgr batterierne beskyttes
mod harde slag og vibrationer og isoleres fra enhver form for ledende materialer eller andre batterier,
sa de ikke kommer i kontakt med andre batteripoler og forarsager en kortslutning. Overhold de lokale
transportforskrifter for batterier.

» Batterier ma ikke sendes med posten.

ubeskadigede batterier.

Henvend dig til et transportfirma, hvis du gnsker at sende

» Kontrollér produktet og batterierne for skader hver gang fer brug og fer og efter laengere transport.

Opbevaring

/A] ADVARSEL

Utilsigtet beskadigelse pa grund af defekte eller uteette batterier !

» Opbevar altid dine produkter uden isat batteri!

» Opbevar produkt og batterier keligt og tert. Overhold de temperaturgraenser, der fremgar af de tekniske

data.

» Opbevar ikke batterier i laderen. Tag batteriet ud af laderen, nar opladningen er gennemfart.

» Opbevar aldrig batterier i direkte sollys, pa varmekilder eller i et vindue.

» Opbevar produkt og batterier utilgeengeligt for barn og uvedkommende personer.

» Kontrollér produktet og batterierne for skader hver gang fer brug og fer og efter lsengere tids opbevaring.

9 Fejlafhjaelpning

Veer opmaerksom pa batteriets statusindikator ved alle fejl. Se kapitlet Li-ion-batteriets indikatorer.
Ved fejl, som ikke fremgér af denne tabel, eller som du ikke selv kan afhjeelpe, beder vi dig om at kontakte

Hilti Service.

Fejl

Mulig arsag

Lasning

Batteriets lysdioder viser in-
genting

Batteriet er defekt

>

Kontakt Hilti Service.

Teend/sluk-knappen kan ikke
trykkes ned eller er blokeret.

Ingen fejl (sikkerhedsfunktion)

Tryk pé startspeaerren.

Hastigheden falder pludselig
kraftigt.

Aflad batteri.

Oplad batteriet.

Fremfaringskraft for hgj.

Nedseet fremfaringskraften, og
teend produktet igen.

Spéner transporteres ikke
veaek og falder ned pa grund-
pladen.

Spéankanal tilstoppet.

Renger spankanalen.

Batteriet aflades hurtigere
end normalt.

Batteritilstanden er ikke optimal.

Udskift batteriet.

Produktet starter ikke auto-
matisk efter blokering af sav-
klingen.

Overbelastningsbeskyttelsen akti-
veres.

Tryk pa startspzerren og
taend/sluk-kontakten igen.

Batteriet gar ikke i indgreb
med et tydeligt klik.

Lasetapperne pa batteriet er be-
skidte.

Renger holdetapperne, og bring
batteriet i indgreb. Kontakt
Hilti Service, hvis problemet
fortseetter.

Kraftig varmeudvikling i pro- Elektrisk defekt. » Sluk omgéende produktet. Tag
dukt eller batteri batteriet ud, og hold gje med
det. Lad batteriet kole af.
Kontakt Hilti Service.
2264109 Dansk 31
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Fejl Mulig arsag Lasning

Kraftig varmeudvikling i pro- | Produktet er overbelastet (anven- » Veelg et produkt, der egner sig
dukt eller batteri delsesgraense overskredet). til opgaven.

Produktet vibrerer meget Savklingen er monteret forkert » Monter savklingen korrekt.

10 Bortskaffelse

/A, ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af ukorrekt bortskaffelse! Sundhedsfare pa grund af udtreengen af
gasser eller vaesker.

» Beskadigede batterier ma under ingen omsteendigheder sendes!

» Tildeek kontakterne med et ikke-ledende materiale, sd kortslutninger undgas.

» Bortskaf batterier pa en sddan méde, at barn ikke kan fa fat pa dem.

» Bortskaf batteriet hos din Hilti Store, eller henvend dig til det ansvarlige renovationsfirma.

& Sterstedelen af de materialer, som anvendes ved fremstillingen af Hilti-produkter, kan genvindes.
Materialerne skal dog sorteres, for de kan genvindes. | mange lande kan du aflevere dine udtjente produkter
til Hilti, som derefter genvinder dem. Spgrg Hiltis kundeservice eller din forhandler.

» Elveerktej, elektriske maskiner og batterier mé ikke bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt hushol-
dingsaffald!

11 Producentgaranti

» Hvis du har spgrgsmal vedrerende garantibetingelserne, bedes du henvende dig til din lokale Hilti-
partner.

12 Yderligere oplysninger

Yderligere oplysninger vedrgrende betjening, teknik, miljg og recycling finder du under fglgende link:
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109
Dette link finder du ogsa sidst i dokumentationen som QR-kode.

Originalbruksanvisning

1 Uppgifter for dokumentation

1.1 Om denna dokumentation

* Lé&s denna dokumentation innan du borjar ta enheten i drift. Det ar en férutséttning for sakert arbete och
problemfri hantering.

» Observera de sdkerhets- och varningsanvisningar som du hittar i dokumentationen och pa sjélva enheten.

e Forvara alltid bruksanvisningen tillsammans med produkten och Gverlamna aldrig produkten till nagon
annan utan att bifoga den.

1.2 Teckenforklaring

1.2.1  Varningar

Varningarna &r till for att varna for risker i samband med anvandning av produkten. Fdljande riskindikeringar
anvéands:

A FARA

FARA!
» Anger 6verhdngande risker som kan leda till svara personskador eller dédsolycka.

o “ NN AW




/A VARNING
VARNING !
» Anger potentiella risker som kan leda till svara personskador eller dodsfall.

/\ FORSIKTIGHET

FORSIKTIGHET !

» Anvéands for att uppmérksamma om en potentiell risksituation som kan leda till skador pa person eller
utrustning.

1.2.2

Symboler i bruksanvisningen

| den hér bruksanvisningen anvéands féljande symboler:

Observera bruksanvisningen

2

Anmarkningar och annan praktisk information

9,
o

Hantering av atervinningsbara material

Elverktyg och batterier far inte kastas i hushallssoporna

Hilti Litiumjonbatteri

§EXD

Hilti Batteriladdare

1.23 Symboler i bilderna
Féljande symboler anvands i bilder:
ﬂ Dessa siffror hanvisar till motsvarande bild i bérjan av bruksanvisningen.
3 Numreringen &terger ordningsféliden hos arbetsmomenten péa bilden och kan skilja sig fran ar-
betsmomenten i texten.
T P& bilden Oversikt anvinds positionsnummer som hanvisar till siffrorna i teckenférklaringen i
7 | avsnittet Produktdversikt.
@)! Det héar tecknet anvands nér du bor vara sarskilt uppmérksam vid hantering av produkten.
1.3 Produktberoende symboler
1.3.1  Symboler pa produkten
Féljande symboler kan férekomma pa produkten:
Ng | Nominellt varvtal, obelastat
——= | Likstrém
RPM | Varv per minut
Diameter
Sagklinga

Produkten stoder tradios datadverforing som &r kompatibel med iOS- och Android-plattformar.

Om denna markering finns p& produkten ar den godkand av foljande certifieringsorgan for den

amerikanska och kanadensiska marknaden enligt géllande standarder.

1.3.2
Féljand

Ytterligare symboler pa batteridrivna produkter
e symboler anvands pa produkten:

LTI
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Hilti-litiumjonbatteriserie som anvénds. Observera uppgifterna i kapitlet Avsedd anvéndning.

Li-lon | Litiumjonbatteri

®4 Anvéand aldrig batteriet som slagverktyg.

4 L&t inte batteriet falla ner pa marken. Anvand inte batterier som har utsatts for slag eller pa annat
& | sitt har skadats.

1.3.3 Pabudssymboler
Féljande pdbudsmarken anvands pa produkten:

Anvand skyddsglasdgon

14 Produktinformation

=™ -produkter ar avsedda fér professionella anvindare och far endast anvandas, underhllas och

repareras av auktoriserad, utbildad personal. Personalen maste vara sarskilt informerad om de risker som

finns. Produkten och dess tilloehér kan utgdra en risk om den anvands pé ett felaktigt s&tt av outbildad

personal eller inte anvénds enligt féreskrifterna.

Typbeteckning och serienummer anges pa typskylten.

» Anvand de serienummer som anges i foljande tabell. Du behdver produktuppgifterna nér du kontaktar
var aterforsaljare eller serviceverkstad.

Produktdetaljer
Cirkelsag SC 30WR-22
Generation 01
Serienr

15 Férsdkran om 6verensstammelse

Harmed intygar tillverkaren med ensamt ansvar att produkten som beskrivs dverensstdmmer med géllande
lagstiftning och standarder. En bild p& férsdkran om 6verensstammelse hittar du i slutet av dokumentationen.
Den tekniska dokumentationen finns sparad hér:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, Tyskland

2 Sakerhet

2.1 Allménna sékerhetsforeskrifter for elverktyg

/\ VARNING Lis noga igenom alla sikerhetsforeskrifter, anvisningar, avbildningar och tekniska data

som medfoljer detta elverktyg. Om nedanstdende anvisningar inte foljs, finns risk for elektriska stotar,

brand och/eller svara skador.

Forvara alla sékerhetsforeskrifter och anvisningarna pa ett sikert stélle for framtida anvandning.

Begreppet “elverktyg” som anvénds i sdkerhetsféreskrifterna avser natdrivna elverktyg (med nétkabel) och

batteridrivna elverktyg (sladdldsa).

Sédker arbetsmiljo

» Hall arbetsomradet rent och vil belyst. Oordning eller bristfallig belysning pa arbetsplatsen kan leda
till olyckor.

» Arbeta inte med elverktyget i omgivningar med explosionsrisk dér det finns bréannbara vatskor,
gaser eller damm. Elverktyg alstrar gnistor som kan anténda dammet eller gaserna.

» Hall barn och obehériga personer pa betryggande avstand under arbetet med elverktyget. Om du
stdrs av obehdriga personer kan du forlora kontrollen dver verktyget.

Elsakerhet

» Elverktygets elkontakt maste passa till vigguttaget. Elkontakten far absolut inte dndras. Anvand
inte adapterkontakter tillsammans med skyddsjordade elverktyg. Originalkontakter och lampliga
vagguttag minskar risken for elstotar.

» Undvik kroppskontakt med jordade ytor som ror, virmeelement, spisar och kylskap. Det finns en
storre risk for elstétar om din kropp ar jordad.

o “ NN AW
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» Skydda elverktyget fran regn och vata. Tranger vatten in i ett elverktyg okar risken for elstotar.

» Anvind inte anslutningskabeln pa ett felaktigt sitt, t.ex. genom att bara eller hinga upp elverktyget
i den eller dra i den for att lossa elkontakten ur vagguttaget. Hall anslutningskabeln pa avstand
fran varmekallor, olja, vassa kanter och rorliga delar. Skadade eller tilltrasslade anslutningskablar
oOkar risken for elstotar.

» Nar du arbetar med ett elverktyg utomhus, anvand endast férlangningskablar som ar avsedda for
utomhusbruk. Genom att anvadnda en lamplig férlangningskabel f6r utomhusbruk minskar du risken for
elstotar.

» Omdet dr alldeles n6dvandigt att anvanda verktyget i fuktig miljé ska du anvénda en jordfelsbrytare.
Anvandning av jordfelsbrytare minskar risken for elstétar.

Personséakerhet

» Var uppmarksam, ha uppsikt 6ver vad du gor och anvénd elverktyget med férnuft. Anvand aldrig
elverktyg om du &r trétt eller paverkad av droger, alkohol eller medicin. En kort sekund av bristande
uppmarksamhet nér du arbetar med ett elverktyg kan leda till att du skadar dig sjélv eller ndgon annan
svart.

» Bar alltid personlig skyddsutrustning och skyddsglaségon. Genom att anvénda personlig skyddsut-
rustning som t.ex. dammskyddsmask, halkfria sakerhetsskor, hjalm eller horselskydd, beroende pa vilket
elverktyg du anvénder och till vad, minskar du risken for kroppsskada.

» Undvik oavsiktlig igangsattning. Se till att elverktyget ar frankopplat innan du ansluter det till
natstrommen och/eller batteriet, tar upp det eller bir det. Om du bar elverktyget med fingret pa
strémbrytaren eller ansluter ett tillkopplat verktyg till natstrémmen kan en olycka intréffa.

» Ta bort alla instéllningsverktyg och skruvnycklar innan du kopplar in elverktyget. Ett verktyg eller
en nyckel i en roterande komponent kan leda till skador.

» Undvik en onormal kroppshallning. Se till att du star stadigt och haller balansen. Da kan du lattare
kontrollera elverktyget i ovantade situationer.

» Biér lampliga klader. Biér inte 16st hangande klader eller smycken. Hall haret, kliderna och
handskarna pa avstand fran rorliga delar. L6st hangande klader, smycken och I&ngt har kan dras in
av roterande delar.

» Nar du anvander elverktyg med anordningar for uppsugning och uppsamling av damm, bor du
kontrollera att dessa anordningar ar ratt monterade och anvénds korrekt. Anvands en dammsugare
kan faror som orsakas avdamm minskas.

» Invagga dig inte i falsk sdkerhet och strunta inte sékerhetsreglerna for elverktyg aven om du har
stor vana vid att arbeta med elverktyget. Oftrsiktig hantering kan leda till allvarliga skador inom
brakdelar av en sekund.

Anvandning och hantering av elverktyg

» Overbelasta inte verktyget. Anvind elverktyg som ar avsedda for det aktuella arbetet. Med ett
lampligt elverktyg kan du arbeta béttre och sékrare inom angivet effektomrade.

» Anvéand aldrig elverktyget om strombrytaren ar defekt. Ett elverktyg som inte kan kopplas in eller ur
ar farligt och maste repareras.

» Dra ut elkontakten ur uttaget och/eller ta i forekommande fall bort det I6stagbara batterier innan
du gor installningar, byter tillbehér eller lagger ifran dig verktyget. Denna skyddsatgérd forhindrar
att du eller nagon annan rakar satta igang elverktyget av misstag.

» Forvara elverktyg oatkomligt fér barn. Verktyget far inte anvidndas av personer som inte ar vana
eller inte har last dessa anvisningar. Elverktyg ar farliga om de anvénds av oerfarna personer.

» Underhall elverktygen och tillbeh6éren noggrant. Kontrollera att rérliga komponenter fungerar
felfritt och inte karvar och att komponenter inte har brustit eller skadats sa att elverktygets
funktion paverkas negativt. Se till att skadade delar repareras innan verktyget anvinds igen.
Manga olyckor orsakas av daligt skotta elverktyg.

» Hall insatsverktygen skarpa och rena. Omsorgsfullt skétta insatsverktyg med skarpa eggar kommer
inte s& |att i klam och gar lattare att styra.

» Anvand elverktyg, tillbehor, insatsverktyg osv. enligt dessa anvisningar. Ta hansyn till arbetsvill-
koren och arbetsmomenten. Anvands elverktyget pa icke dndamalsenligt satt kan farliga situationer
uppsta.

» Se till att handtaget och greppytorna &r torra, rena och fria fran olja och fett. Med hala handtag och
gripytor gar det inte att hantera och kontrollera elverktyget sékert i ovantade situationer.

Anvandning och hantering av batteriverktyg

» Ladda endast batterierna i de laddare som tillverkaren har rekommenderat. Brandrisk kan uppsta
om en laddare som &r avsedd for en viss typ av batterier anvands for andra batterityper.

» Anvand endast batterier som ar avsedda for aktuellt elverktyg. Anvénds andra batterier finns det risk
for kroppsskada och brand.
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» Hall gem, mynt, nycklar, spikar, skruvar och andra sma metallféremal pa avstand fran reservbat-
terier for att undvika kortslutning av kontakterna. En kortslutning av batteriets kontakter kan leda till
brannskador eller brand.

» Om batteriet anvands pa fel satt kan vatska rinna ur batteriet. Undvik kontakt med véatskan. Vid
oavsiktlig kontakt, skélj med vatten. Om vitska kommer i kontakt med 6gonen, upps6k dessutom
lakare. Batterivatskan kan orsaka hudirritation eller brénnskada.

» Anvand aldrig skadade eller egenhandigt modifierade batterier. Skadade eller modifierade batterier
kan bete sig oférutségbart och orsaka brand, explosioner eller risk for skador.

» Utsitt aldrig batterier fér 6ppen eld eller for hga temperaturer. Oppen eld eller temperaturer éver
130 °C (265 °F) kan orsaka explosion.

» Fdlj alla anvisningar for laddning och ladda aldrig batteriet eller batteriverktyget vid temperaturer
som ligger utanfor det intervall som anges i bruksanvisningen. Felaktigt utférd laddning eller laddning
vid temperaturer utanfor det tillatna intervallet kan forstora batteriet och 6ka risken for brand.

Service

» Lat endast kvalificerad fackpersonal reparera elverktyget och anvand da endast originalreservde-
lar. Detta garanterar att verktygets sékerhet upprétthalls.

» Utfér aldrig underhall pa skadade batterier. Underhdll av batterier far endast utféras av tillverkaren
eller av auktoriserade kundservicecenter.

2.2 Sakerhetsféreskrifter for alla sagar

Sagningsférfarande

» /\ FARA: Hall handerna borta fran sagklingan och omréadet omkring den. Hall ena handen pa det
extra handtaget eller pa motorkapan. Om du héller sdgen med bada handerna kan de inte skadas av
sagklingan.

» Hallinte handerna under arbetsstycket. Skyddskapan kan inte skydda dina hander under arbetsstycket.

» Anpassa snittdjupet till arbetsstyckets tjocklek. Mindre an en hel tandlangd av sagklingans tander far
synas under arbetsstycket.

» Hall aldrig fast arbetsstycket som ska sagas med handen eller stodd pa ena benet. Fast
arbetsstycket vid ett stabilt underlag. Det &r viktigt att fasta arbetsstycket ordentligt for att undvika
kontakt med kroppen, att sagklingan fastnar eller att man tappar kontrollen dver verktyget.

» Hall endast elverktyget i de isolerade greppytorna nar du utfér arbeten dar insatsverktyget kan
st6ta pa dolda elledningar. Vid kontakt med en spanningsférande ledning 6verfors spanningen aven till
metalldelarna pa elverktyget och kan ge dig en stét.

» Anvand alltid ett anslag eller en rak kantféring vid sagning pa ldngden. Detta leder till en battre
sagprecision och minskar risken for att sagklingan kor fast.

» Anvand alltid en sagklinga av rétt storlek och med lampligt axelhal (t.ex. stjarnformat eller runt).
Ségklingor som inte passar sdgens monteringsdelar gar ojamnt och gor att du far sémre kontroll.

» Anvand aldrig skadade eller felaktiga distansbrickor eller mellanskruvar for sagklingan. Distans-
brickorna och mellanskruvarna &r specialkonstruerats for din sag for optimal effekt och driftsakerhet.

Kast - orsaker och motsvarande sékerhetsféreskrifter

e Ett kast ar en plotslig reaktion till folid av att en sagklinga hakar i, klams fast eller riktas fel, sa att
sagklingan okontrollerat kastas upp ur arbetsstycket i riktning mot anvandaren;

*  Om séagklingan fastnar i sdgsparet blockeras den och motorkraften pressar verktyget mot anvandaren.

e Om sagklingan vrids eller tdnderna &r felaktigt riktade, kan tanderna i sadgklingans bakre kant haka sig
fast i arbetsstycket sa att sagklingan stéts bort fran sdgsparet och mot anvandaren.

Ett kast eller bakslag &r ett resultat av att sdgen anvants pa ett felaktigt satt. Det kan forhindras med hjalp

av lampliga forsiktighetsatgarder som beskrivs nedan.

» Hall fast sdgen med bada hianderna och hall armarna i en position som hjalper dig att sta emot
bakslagskrafterna. Hall sagklingan sidledes och se till att aldrig halla den i linje med kroppen. Vid
ett bakslag kan cirkelsdgen hoppa bakat, men om du har vidtagit ratt forsiktighetsatgarder kan du halla
emot bakslagskrafterna.

» Om sagklingan fastnar eller om du avbryter arbetet ska du stidnga av sagen och halla den stilla i
arbetsmaterialet tills sagklingan har stannat helt. Forsok aldrig att dra ut sagen ur arbetsstycket
eller att dra den bakat sa lange klingan roterar och kan gora ett kast. Ta reda pa orsaken till att
sagklingan fastnat och atgarda den.

» Nar du ska starta om en sag som &r instucken i ett arbetsstycke centrerar du sagklingan i sagsparet
och kontrollerar att tédnderna inte har fastnat i arbetsstycket. Om sagklingan har fastnat och du ska
starta sagen igen kan sagklingan géra en snabb rérelse bort fran arbetsstycket eller gora ett bakslag.
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» Stotta stora plattor for att minska risken for ett bakslag orsakat av en fastklamd sagklinga. Stora
plattor kan bojas av kroppsvikten. Plattorna méaste ha stéd pa bada sidor, bade néra sagsparet och vid
kanten.

» Anvind inte slba eller skadade sagklingor. Sagklingor som har slda eller felriktade tander ger 6kad
friktion, klammer &t sdgklingan och kan medféra ett bakslag.

» Dra &t snittdjups- och sagvinkelinstallningen innan du borjar sdga. Om du dndrar sigens installningar
under sagarbetet kan sagklingan klammas fast och ett kast uppsta.

» Var extra forsiktig vid sagning i befintliga vaggar eller andra omraden som du inte har full uppsikt
over. Sagklingan kan fastna i dolda féremal och ett kast kan uppsta.

Den undre skyddskapans funktion

» Kontrollera att skyddskapan ar ordentligt stdngd innan du anvander cirkelsagen. Anvand inte
sagen om den undre skyddskapan inte rér sig fritt och inte gar att stanga pa en gang. Klam eller
bind aldrig fast den undre skyddskapan i ppen position. Om du skulle tappa sdgen pa golvet, kan
den undre skyddskapan bojas. Oppna skyddsk&pan med lasspaken och kontrollera att den rér sig fritt
och inte kommer i kontakt med andra delar vid alla snittdjup och sagvinklar.

» Kontrollera att den undre skyddskapans fjdder fungerar. Anvind inte verktyget om inte den undre
skyddskapan och fjadern fungerar felfritt. Skadade delar, klibbiga avlagringar eller for stor ansamling
av span kan gdra den undre skyddskapan trog.

» Oppnaendast skyddskapan fér hand vid sirskilda sagarbeten, t.ex. vid insticks- och vinkelsagning.
Oppna den undre skyddskapan med lasspaken och sldpp den sa fort sagklingan har trangt in i
arbetsstycket. Vid alla andra sagarbeten bor skyddskapan anvandas med automatik.

» L&gg inte sagen pa arbetsbinken eller pa golvet utan att forst se till att den undre skyddskapan
tacker sagklingan. En oskyddad sagklinga som fortfarande roterar forflyttar sdgen i motsatt riktning mot
sagriktningen och ségar i allt som kommer i dess vdg. Observera att sagklingan fortsatter att rotera en
viss tid efter det att sagen sténgts av.

Skyddskéapans funktion

» Kontrollera att skyddskapan ar ordentligt stdngd innan du anvander cirkelsagen. Anvand inte
sagen om skyddskapan inte kan réra sig fritt och inte gar att sténga pa en gang. Klam eller bind
aldrig fast skyddskapan; om skyddskapan sitter fast ar sagklingan oskyddad. Om du skulle tappa
s&gen pa golvet kan skyddskapan bojas. Forsakra dig om att skyddsképan kan rora sig fritt och att den
inte kommer i kontakt med sagklingan eller med andra komponenter, vilken sagvinkel eller snittdjup som
an anvands.

» Kontrollera status och funktion hos skyddskapans fjader. Anvind inte verktyget om skyddskapan
och fjadern inte fungerar felfritt. Skadade delar, klibbiga avlagringar eller for stor ansamling av span
kan gora den undre skyddskapan trog.

» Vid instick som inte utférs i rit vinkel maste du sikra sdgens bottenplatta mot forskjutning i sidled.
Foérskjutning i sidled kan leda till att sdgklingan fastnar och att det uppstéar ett bakslag.

» Lagg inte sagen pa arbetsbinken eller pa golvet utan att forst se till att skyddskapan tacker
sagklingan. En oskyddad s&gklinga som fortfarande roterar forflyttar sdgen i motsatt riktning mot
sagriktningen och ségar i allt som kommer i dess vag. Observera att sagklingan fortsatter att rotera en
viss tid efter det att sdgen stangts av.

Klyvkilens funktion

» Anvand en sagklinga som passar for klyvkilen. For att klyvkilen ska fungera maste sagklingan vara
tunnare an klyvkilen och tandbredden maste vara stérre &n klyvkilens tjocklek.

» Justera klyvkilen enligt bruksanvisningen. Felaktig grovlek, position och riktning kan vara orsaken till
att klyvkilen inte motverkar ett bakslag.

» Anvand alltid klyvkilen, utom vid instickning. Montera tillbaka klyvkilen efter instickning. Klyvkilen &r i
vagen vid instickning och kan orsaka bakslag.

» For att klyvkilen ska gora nytta maste den placeras i sagsparet. Vid korta snitt kan klyvkilen inte
férhindra bakslag.

» Anviand inte sdgen om klyvkilen ar bdjd. Aven en liten stérning kan foérdréja skyddsképans stiangnings-
mekanism.

2.3 Extra sdkerhetsforeskrifter

Personséakerhet

» Produkten eller dess tillbehor far inte byggas om eller @ndras.

» Hall alltid verktyget i handtagen med bada handerna. Se till att handtagen &r torra, rena och fria
fran olja och fett.

» Bar horselskydd. Buller kan leda till horselskador.
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Om verktyget anvands utan dammsugare maste du anvénda ett Iatt andningsskydd nér du arbetar
med dammalstrande material.

Verktyget far inte anvandas utan tillhrande skyddsanordningar.

Gor pauser i arbetet och utfor avslappnings- och fingerévningar som 6kar blodgenomstréomningen
i fingrarna.

Verktyget &r inte avsett att anvindas av personer som saknar formaga eller nodvandig kunskap.
Anvand inte verktyget nar barn finns i ndrheten.

Koppla inte till produkten forrén den ska anvéindas pa arbetsplatsen.

Ta ur batteriet nar verktyget ska férvaras eller transporteras.

Hall inte produkten ovanfor huvudet nér du arbetar med den.

Forsok inte bromsa produkten genom att trycka mot sagklingan fran sidan.

Saglinjen maste vara fri fran hinder. Saga inte i skruvar, spikar osv.

Ror inte vid spannfldnsen eller spannskruven nar verktyget ar igang.

Tryck aldrig ner spindellasknappen nér sagklingan roterar.

Rikta inte verktyget mot nagon person.

Anpassa frammatningskraften till sdgklingan och till materialet som ska bearbetas sa att klingan
inte fastnar och ger kast.

Undvik dverhettning av sagtindernas spetsar.

Vid sagning i plast, se till att materialet inte smalter.

Damm som uppstar vid slipning, polering, kapning och borrning kan innehdlla farliga kemikalier.
Exempel pa sédana &r: bly eller blybaserade farger, tegel, betong och andra murverksprodukter,
natursten och andra produkter som innehdller silikat, Vissa traslag som ek och bok samt kemiskt
behandlat tra, asbest eller material som innehaller asbest. Faststall exponeringen for anvandaren och
personer i narheten av arbetsomradet genom att kontrollera vilken riskklass det material som ska
bearbetas tillhér. Vidta nédvéandiga atgarder for att halla exponeringen pa en sdker niva. Anvand
t.ex. ett dammuppsamlingssystem eller bar Iampligt andningsskydd. Allménna atgérder for att minska
exponeringen ar:

» Arbeta i ett valventilerat utrymme,

» Undvik langre kontakt med damm,

» Led bort damm frén ansiktet och kroppen,

» Bar skyddsklader och tvatta exponerade omraden med tval och vatten.

Ta bort de dammpartiklar som har uppstatt innan arbetet i riskklassen startas. Anvind en
byggdammsugare med en standardskyddsklassificering som motsvarar de lokala dammskydds-
bestdammelserna.

Observera de nationella arbetsskyddsforeskrifterna.

Anvand fastspanningsanordningar eller se pa annat praktiskt satt till att arbetsstycket halls pa
plats i ett stabilt ldge. Att bara halla arbetsstycket pa plats med handerna eller kroppen &r inte stabilt
och kan leda till att du tappar kontroll dver arbetsstycket. Lat inte ndgon annan halla arbetsstycket pa
plats.

Titta inte direkt in i produktens LED-belysning och undvik att lysa i ansiktet pa andra personer.
Risk for blandning.

Aktivera alltid tillkopplingsspérren innan du forvarar eller transporterar sdgen. Detta forhindrar att
produkten startas av misstag.

Risk for personskada pa grund av nedfallande verktyg och/eller tilloehor. Innan arbetet pabdrjas ska du
kontrollera att det monterade tillbehdret ar korrekt fastsatt.

Elsdkerhet

>

Kontrollera arbetsomradet i forvdg, om dar finns dolda elkablar, gas- och vattenledningar, med
t.ex. en metalldetektor. Verktygets yttre metalldelar kan bli spanningsférande om du t.ex. rékar skada
en elkabel. Detta innebar en allvarlig risk for elstétar.

Anvéandning och hantering av elprodukter

>

38

For att forhindra skador pa produkten kan du hianga upp den pa en saker plats med hjilp av
stéllningshaken. Den maximala forvaringshojden &r 50 cm/20 in. Se till att produkten hanger sakert i
stallningshaken.

Handcirkelsagen ska alltid vara paslagen nar den fors mot arbetsstycket.

» Sé&glinjen maste vara fri fran hinder pa ovan- och undersidan. Séga inte i skruvar, spikar eller liknande.
Anvand alltid en sagklinga som &ar avsedd fér materialet som ska sagas.

Anvand uteslutande de sagklingor som Hilti rekommenderar och som uppfyller standarden EN 847-1.
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2.4 Omsorgsfull hantering och anvéndning av batterier

» Observera foljande sékerhetsanvisningar for séaker hantering och anvéndning av litiumjonbatterier.
Om éatgarderna inte foljs kan det leda till hudirritation, svara fratskador, kemiska brannskador, brander
och/eller explosioner.

» Anvand endast batterier som &r fullt funktionsdugliga.

» Hantera batterierna varsamt for att undvika skador och lackage av halsovadliga syror!

» Batterier far absolut inte modifieras eller manipuleras!

» Batterier far inte tas isér, kidmmas, upphettas till mer &n 80 °C (176 °F) eller brannas upp.

» Anvand inte och ladda inte batterier som har utsatts for slag eller pa annat satt dr skadade. Kontrollera
batterierna regelbundet for att se om de uppvisar tecken pé skador.

» Anvand aldrig atervunna eller reparerade batterier.

» Anvand aldrig batteriet eller ett batteridrivet elverktyg som slagverktyg.

» Utsétt aldrig batterierna for direkt solljus, forhéjda temperaturer, gnistor eller 6ppna lagor. Detta kan leda
till explosioner.

» ROor inte batteripolerna med dina fingrar, verktyg, smycken eller andra elektriskt ledande foremal av
metall. Detta kan skada batteriet och orsaka saval materiella skador som personskador.

» Hall batterierna borta fran regn, vata och vatskor. Fukt som tranger sig in kan orsaka kortslutningar,
elstotar, brannskador och explosioner.

» Anvand endast batteriladdare och elverktyg som &r avsedda for denna typ av batteri. Las ocksa igenom
uppgifterna i motsvarande bruksanvisning.

» Anvand inte och férvara inte batteriet i explosionsfarliga miljéer.

» Om batteriet &r sa hett att du inte kan ta i det kan det vara defekt. Stall batteriet pa en plats dar inget
riskerar att fatta eld och pa betryggande avstand fran brénnbart material. Lat batteriet svalna. Om
batteriet efter en timme fortfarande &r s hett att det inte gar att ta i ar det defekt. Kontakta Hilti-service
eller 1&s dokumentet ”"Sékerhetsanvisningar vid anvandning av Hilti litiumjonbatterier”.

Folj de sarskilda foreskrifter som géller for transport, férvaring och anvandning av litiumjonbatterier.
— Sidan 46

Las sékerhetsanvisningarna fér anvandning av Hilti litiumjonbatterier som du hittar genom att
skanna QR-koden i slutet av denna bruksanvisning.
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3 Beskrivning

3.1 Produktoversikt

Spindellasning

Extra handtag

Stéllningshake (tillval)
Tillkopplingssparr

Huvudhandtag

Strémbrytare

Batteriets lasknapp

Batteri

Klamspak for snittdjupsinstélining
LED-belysning for snittomradet
Klamspak for parallellanslag
Vridreglage for standardinstallning fér sagvin-
kel (22,5°, 45°, 50°)

Skala for installning av skérdjup
Skyddskéapa

Rotationsriktningspil

Drivspindel

Stodbricka

Spannflans

Spannskruv

Bottenplatta

Mandverspak for den undre skyddsképan
Anslutningsstos for spanutsug
Batteriets lasknapp
Statusindikering for batteri

®
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.2 Oversikt: sagvinkelinstallning

Skala for sagvinkelinstélining

Klamspak for parallellanslag

Klamspak for sagvinkelinstallning

Vridreglage for standardinstélining for sagvinkel
(22,5°, 45°, 50°)

Sagmarkeringar (0°, 45°)

® OO

3.3 Avsedd anvandning

Den beskrivna produkten &r en batteridriven cirkelsdg. Den &r avsedd for sdgarbeten i tra eller traliknande

material, plast, gipsplattor, gipsfiberplattor och kompositmaterial.

Handcirkelsagen &r utrustad med en anslutningsstos for stoftavskiljare (tillval) som passar till de vanligaste

sugslangarna. En lamplig adapter kan behévas for att ansluta dammavskiljarslangen till sagen.

» Anvand endast sagklingor som &r godkanda for produkten och som motsvarar specifikationen i den
tekniska informationen (t.ex. diameter, varvtal, tjocklek, material, m.m.). Slip- och kapskivor samt
sagklingor av hdglegerat snabbstal (HSS-stal) &r inte tillatna.

» S&ga endast jamna arbetsstycken som har en tillrackligt stor baryta fér bottenplattan.

» Metall, metallhaltiga material, mineraliska material, tegel och kvartshaltiga material far inte sdgas med
denna produkt.
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* Anvand endast Hiltis litiumjonbatterier av typen B 22 med produkten. Hilti rekommenderar att de
batterier som anges i tabellen i slutet av denna bruksanvisning anvédnds med produkten.

e Anvand endast Hiltis batteriladdare fran de typserier som anges i slutet av bruksanvisningen.

34 Leveransinnehall

Cirkelség, sagklinga, parallellanslag, bruksanvisning
Dessutom finns fler systemprodukter for din produkt bade i nérmaste Hilti Store och pé& nétet:
www.hilti.group

3.5 Tillbehor
Styrskena.

3.6 Indikering for litiumjonbatteriet
Hilti Nuron litiumjonbatterier kan visa laddningsstatus, felmeddelanden och batteristatus.

3.6.1 Visning av laddningsstatus och felmeddelanden

VARNING

Risk for personskada pa grund av nedfallande batterier.
» Nar du har satt i batteriet och tryckt ner frigdringsknappen, kontrollera att batteriet har hakat i korrekt i
verktyget igen.

For att visa féljande indikeringar, tryck ner batteriets frigéringsknapp.
Laddningsstatus och eventuella stérningar visas sa lange den anslutna produkten &r paslagen.

Status Betydelse

Fyra (4) lysdioder lyser med fast grént sken Laddningsstatus: 100 % till 71 %

Tre (3) lysdioder lyser med fast gront sken Laddningsstatus: 70 % till 51 %

Tva (2) lysdioder lyser med fast gront sken Laddningsstatus: 50 % till 26 %

En (1) lysdiod lyser med fast grént sken Laddningsstatus: 25 % till 10 %

En (1) lysdiod blinkar langsamt gront Laddningsstatus: < 10 %

En (1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt grént Litiumjonbatteriet &r helt urladdat. Ladda batteriet.

Kontakta Hilti-service om lysdioden fortfarande
blinkar snabbt efter att batteriet har laddats.

En (1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt gult Litiumjonbatteriet eller den anslutna produkten ar
Overbelastad, for varm, for kall eller sa foreligger ett
annat fel.

Stall in produkten och batteriet pa den rekommen-
derade arbetstemperaturen och undvik att éverbe-
lasta produkten vid anvéndning.

Kontakta Hilti-service om meddelandet kvarstar.

En (1) lysdiod lyser gult Litiumjonbatteriet och produkten &r inte kompatibla
med varandra. Kontakta Hilti-service.
En (1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt rott Litiumjonbatteriet &r spérrat och kan inte anvandas.

Kontakta Hilti-service.

3.6.2 Visning av batteristatus

For att kontrollera batteriets status, hall frigéringsknappen nedtryckt i minst tre sekunder. Systemet
registrerar inga potentiella funktionsfel i batteriet till folid av missbruk som t.ex. fall, punkteringsskador,
externa varmeskador osv.

Status Betydelse

Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och dérefter lyser Batteriet kan fortfarande anvandas.
en (1) lysdiod grént.
Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och dérefter blinkar | Begaran om batteristatus kunde inte slutforas.
en (1) lysdiod snabbt gult. Upprepa proceduren eller kontakta Hilti-service.
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Status Betydelse
Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och dérefter lyser Om en ansluten produkt kan fortsétta anvandas ar
en (1) lysdiod med fast rétt sken. den kvarvarande batterikapaciteten under 50 %.
Om en ansluten produkt inte kan anvéndas langre
har batteriet natt slutet pa sin livslangd och méaste
bytas ut. Kontakta Hilti-service.
4 Teknisk information
SC 30WR-22
Vikt enligt EPTA Procedure 01 utan batteri 3,7 kg
Markspanning 21,6V
Sagklingans diameter 190 mm
Stambladstjocklek 0,7mm ... 1,5 mm
Nominellt varvtal, obelastat 4 700 varv/min
Geringssnittvinkel 0° ... 50°
Maximalt skardjup 0° 70 mm
45° 51 mm
50° 45 mm
Omgivningstemperatur vid drift -17°C ...60°C
Forvaringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C
4.1 Batteri
Batteriets driftspanning 216V
Batteriets vikt Se slutet av denna
bruksanvisning
Omgivningstemperatur vid drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Foérvaringstemperatur -20°C ...40°C
Batteritemperatur nir laddningen pabérjas -10°C ... 45°C

4.2 Bullerinformation och vibrationsvarden enligt EN 62841

De ljudtrycks- och vibrationsvidrden som anges i anvisningarna har uppmatts med en standardiserad
méatmetod och kan anvéndas for att jamfora olika elverktyg med varandra. De kan ocksa anvéandas for att
gobra en preliminar uppskattning av exponeringarna.

De angivna vérdena representerar elverktygets huvudsakliga anvandning. Nér elverktyget begagnas inom
andra omraden, med andra insatsverktyg eller med otillrackligt underhall, kan matning ge avvikande varden.
Det innebér att exponeringen under den totala arbetstiden kan 6kas betydligt.

For att uppskattningen av exponeringarna ska bli exakt bér man ocksa rakna in de tider da verktyget ar
avstangt eller da det ar paslaget men inte anvands. Det kan betydligt minska exponeringen under den totala
arbetstiden.

Vidta dven andra s&kerhetsétgarder for att skydda anvandaren mot effekterna av buller och vibrationer,
exempelvis: underhall av elverktyg och insatsverktyg, maojlighet att halla handerna varma, vélorganiserade
arbetsférlopp.

Bullerinformation

Karaktaristisk A-vagd ljudeffektniva 102 dB
Osikerhet ljudeffektniva (Ky,) 3 dB(A)
Ljudtrycksniva (L,,) 91 dB(A)
Osidkerhet fér ovanstaende ljudtrycksniva 3dB

Vibrationsvdrden

Vibrationsemissionsvérde vid sagning i tr, (a, v) B 22-85 2,9 m/s?
B 22-170 3 m/s?
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Osakerhet (K) B 22-85 1,5 m/s?
B 22-170 1,5 m/s?

5 Forberedelser for arbete

Risk for personskada till foljd av oavsiktlig start!
» Kontrollera att produkten &r avstdngd innan du satter i batteriet.
» Taalltid bort batteriet innan du gor nagra installningar pa verktyget eller byter tillbehtrsdelar.

Observera de sikerhets- och varningsanvisningar som du hittar i dokumentationen och pa sjélva enheten.

5.1 Laddning av batteri

1. Lé&s batteriladdarens bruksanvisning innan du laddar batteriet.
2. Se till att batteriets och batteriladdarens sladdar &r rena och torra.
3. Ladda batteriet i en godkand batteriladdare. — Sidan 40

5.2 Satta i batteriet

Risk for personskada pa grund av kortslutning eller nedfallande batteri!
» Kontrollera innan du sétter in batteriet i produkten att bade batteriets och produktens kontakter &r fria
frdn smuts och andra hinder.

» Sékerstall att batteriet alltid hakar i ordentligt.

1. Ladda batterierna helt innan de anvénds forsta gangen.
2. Skjut in batteriet i produkten tills det hakar i med ett klick.
3. Kontrollera att batteriet sitter stadigt.

5.3 Ta ut batteriet

1. Tryck in upplasningsknappen till batteriet.
2. Dra ut batteriet ur produkten.

5.4 Montering av sagklinga Z

Kontrollera att sagklingan som ska spénnas uppfyller de tekniska kraven och att den r slipad.
En vass sagklinga &r nddvandig for ett felfritt snitt.

Rengdr stddbrickan och spannflansen.

Montera stédbrickan med korrekt orientering pa drivspindeln.
Oppna den undre skyddskapan.

Fast det nya sagbladet.

o

ﬂ Observera rotationsriktningspilen pa sagklingan och pé produkten. De ska peka at samma hall.

Tra pa den yttre spannflansen vand at ratt hall.
Skruva dit spannskruven.

Satt i insexnyckeln i sdgklingans spannskruv.
Tryck och hall in spindellasningen.

9. Dra &t spannskruven med insexnyckeln.

10. Kontrollera att s&gklingan sitter fast ordentligt.
11. Satt i insexnyckeln i det avsedda hélet.

© N2 o
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5.5 Demontering av sagklinga &

/| VARNING

Risk for brdnn- och skirskador om du vidrér sagklingan, spannskruven eller spannflinsen Det kan
leda till brannskador och skarskador.

» Du bdr anvénda skyddshandskar nar du byter tillbehor.

Tryck och hall in spindellasningen.

Lossa spannskruven med insexnyckeln.

Ta bort spannskruven och spannfléansen.

Oppna den undre skyddskapan och ta bort sagklingan.

Eal S

ﬂ Stodbrickan kan vid behov avldgsnas fér rengdring.

5.6  Stilla in skirdjup [

Snittdjupet ska alltid vara ca 5 till 10 mm stdrre &n tjockleken pa materialet som ska ségas for optimala
sagforhallanden.

1. Lossa kldmspaken.
2. Stall in skardjupet.
3. Dra at klamspaken.

5.7  Stilla in sagvinkel §

Den maximala sagvinkeln &r 50° och kan stéllas in pa 45° eller 22,5° med vridreglaget. Det gar endast
att vrida pa vridreglaget nar bottenplattan star i sdgvinkeln 0°.

Stéll in en vinkel pa 45° eller 22,5° med hjalp av vridreglaget vid behov.
Lossa klamspaken.
Stall in sagvinkeln.
Dra at klamspaken.

Eal Sl

5.8 Montera parallellanslag £

Med hjélp av parallellanslaget kan du sédga exakta snitt langs kanten pa ett arbetsstycke, t.ex. lister
med samma maétt.

Parallellanslaget kan monteras pé& bottenplattans bada sidor. Det tvdarmade parallellanslaget kan
endast monteras pa den stora bottenplattan.

1. Skjut parallellanslaget i styrriktningen.
2. Stéll in skéarbredden.
3. Dra at klamskruven.

5.9 Montera styrskeneadapter

Om du anvander en Hilti-styrskena méaste sagen utrustas med en liten bottenplatta med styrskeneadapter
(tillbehor).

1. Demontera parallellanslaget vid behov.

2. Haka i bottenplattan i de bakre faststagen pa styrskeneadaptern.

3. Haka fast bottenplattan i den framre sparren pa styrskeneadaptern.

For att demontera styrskeneadaptern trycker du pa den framre sparren (A) och tar av styrskene-
adaptern.
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6 Anvandning

Observera de sikerhets- och varningsanvisningar som du hittar i dokumentationen och pa sjélva enheten.

6.1 Satta pa eller stanga av
Tillkoppling
1. Tryck och hall nere tillkopplingsspérren och aktivera strombrytaren.
» Du kan sléppa tillkopplingssparren sa fort du haller strombrytaren nedtryckt.
Frankoppling
2. Slapp strémbrytaren.
» Tillkopplingssparren staller sig d& automatiskt i sparriaget.

6.2 Sagamedrits

P& verktygets bottenplatta sitter ritsmarkeringar for langssagning (0°) A och geringssagning (45°) B. Ritskanten
motsvarar insidan av sagklingan.

ﬂ S&ga endast jamna arbetsstycken som har en tillrackligt stor baryta for bottenplattan.

1. Placera arbetsstycket s att s&gklingan I6per fritt under arbetsstycket.
2. Fast arbetsstycket ordentligt s& det inte rubbas ur sitt lage.
3. Placera sdgen med bottenplattan pa arbetsstycket.
» Sagklingan har ingen kontakt med arbetsstycket.
4. Sétt pa produkten. — Sidan 45
5. Styr sagen langs ritsen genom arbetsstycket med Iampligt arbetstempo.

6.3 Sagning med styrskena
6.3.1 Lingssagning (sagvinkel 0°)

ﬂ Anvand styrskeneadaptern vid sdgning med en liten bottenplatta.

1. Fést styrskenan med tva skruvtving.

2. Satt sagen i styrskenans kanal med sparmarkeringen 0°.
3. Séatt pa produkten. — Sidan 45

4. For sagen genom arbetsstycket langs styrskenan.

6.3.2 Geringssagning (sagvinkel 1° till 50°) [[§

ﬂ Anvand styrskeneadaptern vid sagning med en liten bottenplatta.

/A] VARNING
Risk for kollision vid vinkelsagning! Kollisioner mellan sagklinga och styrskena.
» Sétt sdgen i styrskenans kanal med ratt spar. Annars kan sagklingan krocka med skenan.

Fast styrskenan med tva skruvtving.

Stall in s&gvinkeln for geringssnitt.

Sétt sagen i styrskenans kanal med sparmarkeringen 1°-50°.
Satt pa produkten. — Sidan 45

For sdgen genom arbetsstycket langs styrskenan.

S
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7 Skoétsel och underhall

/A, VARNING
Risk for personskada vid anslutet batteri !
» Taalltid bort batteriet innan skétsel och underhall utfors!

Skotsel av produkten

e Ta forsiktigt bort smuts som sitter fast.

¢ Rengdr ventilationsspringorna forsiktigt med en torr och mjuk borste i fdrekommande fall.

* Rengér hdljet bara med en latt fuktad trasa. Anvand inte rengéringsmedel med silikon, eftersom det kan
skada plastdelarna.

* Anvéand en ren och torr trasa for att rengdra produktens kontakter.

Skotsel av litiumjonbatterier

* Anvéand aldrig ett batteri med tilltdppta ventilationsspringor. Rengdr ventilationsspringorna forsiktigt med
en torr och mjuk borste.

e Undvik att utsatta batteriet for damm eller smuts i onddan. Utsétt aldrig batteriet for hdg fuktighet (t.ex.
sénka ner det i vatten eller Idmna det ute i regnet).

Om ett batteri har blivit blétt behandlar du det som ett skadat batteri. Isolera det i en icke brannbar
behallare och kontakta Hilti-service.

* Hall batteriet fritt frdn frammande olja och fett. Lat inte onddigt mycket damm eller smuts ansamlas pa
batteriet. Rengdr batteriet med en mjuk borste eller en ren och torr trasa. Anvand inte rengdringsmedel
med silikon, eftersom det kan skada plastdelarna.

Ror inte vid batteriets kontakter och ta inte bort fettet som har applicerats pa kontakterna i fabriken.

* Rengdr holjet bara med en latt fuktad trasa. Anvand inte rengdringsmedel med silikon, eftersom det kan
skada plastdelarna.

Underhall

* Kontrollera regelbundet att inga synliga delar har skadats och att alla reglage fungerar som de ska.

e Anvand inte produkten om den uppvisar skador eller funktionsstérningar. L&t Hilti Service reparera
produkten omgaende.

* Efter skdtsel- och underhallsarbeten ska alla skyddsanordningar monteras igen och kontrolleras.

Anvand endast originalreservdelar och férbrukningsmaterial for séker drift. Godkénda reservdelar,
forbrukningsmaterial och tillbehor till din produkt fran Hilti hittar du i narmaste Hilti Store eller pa:
www.hilti.group

71 Rengoring av skyddsanordning

Ta bort skyddsanordningen fran sagklingan for att rengéra den.

Rengor skydden forsiktigt med en torr borste.

Ta bort avlagringar och sagspan inuti skyddsanordningarna med nagot lampligt verktyg.
Montera sagklingan.

Eal S

7.2 Kontroll efter service- och underhallsarbeten

Efter service- och underhdllsarbeten ska du kontrollera att alla skyddsanordningar har satts pa och
fungerar val.

» Kontrollera den undre skyddsk&pan genom att dppna den helt med hjélp av mandverspaken.
» Nar du slapper mandverspaken ska den undre skyddsk&pan stangas snabbt och fullstandigt.

8 Transport och forvaring av sladdlésa verktyg och batterier

Transport

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
Oavsiktlig start under transport. !
» Transportera alltid produkten utan insatta batterier.

» Ta ut batteriet/batterierna.

o “ NN AW



>

LIS

Transportera aldrig batterierna 16st liggande. Under transport ska batterierna skyddas mot alltfér harda
stétar och vibrationer samt héllas isolerade fran eventuella ledande material eller andra batterier sa
att de inte kommer i kontakt med andra batteripoler och orsakar en kortslutning. Observera lokala
transportféreskrifter for batterier.

Batterier far inte skickas per post. Vand dig till ett fraktbolag om du vill skicka intakta batterier.
Kontrollera produkt och batterier fére varje anvandning samt fére och efter langre transport for att se till
att de inte &r skadade.

Férvaring

Oavsiktlig skada pa grund av trasiga eller lackande batterier. !

>

Forvara alltid produkten utan insatta batterier.

>

9

Forvara produkt och batterier svalt och torrt. Folj de temperaturgransvérden som anges i den tekniska
informationen.

Férvara inte batterierna i batteriladdaren. Ta alltid ur batteriet ur laddaren nér laddningen ar klar.
Foérvara aldrig batterier i solen, pa varmekallor eller bakom glas.
Foérvara produkt och batteri utom rackhall for barn och obehdriga personer.

Kontrollera produkt och batterier fére varje anvandning samt fére och efter langre tids forvaring for att se
till att de inte &r skadade.

Fels6kning

Observera batteriets statusindikering vid alla stérningar. Se kapitel Indikeringar for litiumjonbatteri.
Kontakta Hilti-service om det uppstar ett fel som inte finns med i den hér tabellen eller som du inte lyckas
atgérda pa egen hand.

Fel Mdjlig orsak Lésning
Batteriets lysdioder indikerar | Batteriet &r defekt » Véand dig till Hilti-service.
ingenting
P&/av-knappen kan inte tryc- | Inga fel (sakerhetsfunktion). » Tryck in tillkopplingssparren.
kas in resp. ar sparrad.
Varvtalet sjunker plétsligt. Batteriet ar urladdat. » Ladda batteriet.
For stark frammatning. » Minska frammatningen och
koppla till produkten igen.
Spéanorna avlagsnas inte och | Spankanalen igensatt. » Rengor spankanalen.
faller ner pa bottenplattan.
Batteriet laddas ur fortare &n | Batteriet fungerar inte optimalt. » Byt ut batteriet.
vanligt.
Produkten slas inte pa au- Overlastskyddet utléses. » Tryck pa tillkopplingsspéarren

tomatiskt efter det att sag-
klingan har fastnat.

och strémbrytaren igen.

Batteriet hakar inte i med ett
hérbart klick.

Batteriets lasmekanism &ar smutsig.

Rengor lasmekanismen och
haka i batteriet. Kontakta Hilti-
service om problemet kvarstar.

Kraftig varmeutveckling i pro-
dukt eller batteri

Elektrisk defekt.

Stang av produkten omedelbart.
Ta ut batteriet och granska det.
Lat batteriet svalna. Kontakta
Hilti-service.

Produkten ar éverbelastad (an-
vandningsgrénsen har dverskri-
dits).

Valj en produkt som passar for
uppgiften.

Produkten vibrerar kraftigt

Ségklingan har monterats fel

Montera sagklingan pa ratt satt.

Svenska 47
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10 Avfallshantering

/A VARNING
Risk for personskada pa grund av felaktig avfallshantering! Halsorisk p& grund av lackande gaser eller
syror.
» Skicka aldrig ivag skadade batterier!
» Té&ck anslutningarna med ett icke ledande material for att férhindra kortslutningar.
» Kassera batterier sa att de inte kan hamna i handerna pa barn.
» Kassera batteriet hos din Hilti Store eller vand dig till ndrmaste atervinningscentral.

& Hilti-produkter &r till stor del tillverkade av atervinningsbara material. En férutséttning for &tervinning ar
att materialen separeras pa rétt satt. | manga lander tar Hilti tillbaka din gamla enhet for atervinning. Fraga
Hilti kundservice eller din séljare.

i » Kasta inte elverktyg, elektronisk apparatur och batterier i hushallssoporna.

11 Tillverkargaranti

» Vand dig till din lokala Hilti-representant om du har fragor om garantivillkoren.

12 Ytterligare information

Ytterligare information om drift, teknik, miljd och atervinning hittar du via féljande lank:
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109
Lénken finns ocksd som en QR-kod i slutet av dokumentationen.

Alkuperiiset ohjeet

1 Dokumentaation tiedot

1.1 Téasta dokumentaatiosta

* Lue ehdottomasti tdma dokumentaatio ennen tuotteen kayttédnottoa. Se on turvallisen tyénteon ja
tuotteen ongelmattoman kasittelyn perusedellytys.

* Noudata tdssa dokumentaatiossa ja tuotteessa olevia turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksia.

e Sailyta kayttdohje aina tuotteen yhteydessa ja varmista, etta kayttdohje on mukana, kun luovutat tuotteen
toiselle henkildlle.

1.2 Merkkien selitykset

1.2.1 Varoitushuomautukset

Varoitushuomautukset varoittavat tuotteen kayttoon liittyvista vaaroista. Seuraavia varoitusteksteja kayte-
taan:

/A VAKAVA VAARA
VAKAVA VAARA !

» Varoittaa uhkaavasta vaaratilanteesta, josta voi seurauksena olla vakava loukkaantuminen tai jopa
kuolema.

/A VAARA
VAARA!
» Varoittaa mahdollisesta vaarasta, josta voi seurauksena olla vakava loukkaantuminen tai kuolema.

/\ VAROITUS
HUOMIO !
» Varoittaa mahdollisesta vaaratilanteesta, josta voi seurata loukkaantuminen tai aineellinen vahinko.
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1.2.2

Symbolit kdyttoohjeessa

Téasséa kayttoohjeessa kaytetddn seuraavia symboleita:

Noudata kayttdohjetta

Toimintaohjeita ja muuta hyodyllista tietoa

Kierratyskelpoisten materiaalien kasittely

Ala havita sahkolaitteita ja akkuja tavallisen sekajitteen mukana

Hilti Litiumioniakku

FEXSEO

Hilti Laturi

1.23

Symbolit kuvissa

Kuvissa kaytetddn seuraavia symboleita:

Nama numerot viittaavat vastaavaan kuvaan tdman kayttdohjeen alussa.

3 | Numerointi kertoo tydvaiheiden jérjestyksen kuvissa ja saattaa poiketa numeroinnista tekstissa.
T Kohtanumeroita kéytetdan kuvassa Yleiskuva, ja ne viittaavat kuvatekstien numerointiin kappa-
7 | leessa Tuoteyhteenveto.

@! Taman merkin tarkoitus on kiinnittaa erityinen huomiosi tuotteen kayttodn ja kasittelyyn.
1.3 Tuotekohtaiset symbolit
1.3.1  Symbolit tuotteessa

Tuotteessa voidaan kayttda seuraavia symboleita:

N | Nimellisjoutokayntikierrosluku
——-= | Tasavirta
RPM | Kierrosta minuutissa
Halkaisija
Sahantera

Tuote tukee langatonta tiedonsiirtoa, joka on yhteensopiva iOS- ja Android-alustojen kanssa.

Jos tuotteessa on tdma4, kyseinen tarkastuslaitos on sertifioinut tuotteen Yhdysvaltojen ja Kana-
dan markkinoille niilld voimassa olevien standardien mukaisesti.

1.3.2

Lisdsymbolit akkukayttoisissa tuotteissa

Tuotteessa kaytetdédn seuraavia symboleita:

Kaytettavien Hilti-litiumioniakkujen tyyppisarja. Ota kappaleessa Tarkoituksenmukainen kaytto
annetut tiedot huomioon.

Li-lon | Litiumioniakku
®6 Ala koskaan kayta akkua lydntitydkaluna.
4 Al passta akkua putoamaan. Al4 kayta akkua, johon on kohdistunut isku tai joka on muutoin

vaurioitunut.
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1.3.3 Ohjesymbolit
Tuotteessa kaytetddn seuraavia kieltosymboleita:

@ Kéyta suojalaseja

14 Tuotetiedot

=I™2 -tuotteet on tarkoitettu ammattikéyttoon, ja niita saa kéyttad, huoltaa tai korjata vain valtuutettu,

koulutettu henkild. Kayttédjan pitdé olla hyvin perilla kayttdon liittyvista vaaroista. Tuote ja sen varusteet

saattavat aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita, jos kokemattomat henkil6t kayttévét tuotetta ohjeiden vastaisesti tai

muutoin asiattomasti.

Tyyppimerkinnén ja sarjanumeron 16ydat tyyppikilvesta.

» Kirjoita sarjanumero oheiseen taulukkoon. Tuotteen tiedot tarvitaan, jos esitat kysymyksid myynti- tai
huoltoedustajallemme.

Tuotetiedot
Pyodrésaha SC 30WR-22
Sukupolvi 01
Sarjanumero

15 Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Valmistaja vakuuttaa, ettd tédssa kuvattu tuote tayttaa sitd koskevien voimassa olevien lakien ja standardien
vaatimukset. Kuva vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta on tdmén dokumentaation lopussa.

Tekninen dokumentaatio 16ytyy tastéa:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Turvallisuus

2.1 Sahkotyokaluja koskevat yleiset turvallisuusohjeet

/\ VAKAVA VAARA Lue kaikki turvallisuus- ja kiyttoohjeet, selostukset ja tekniset tiedot, jotka
liittyvéat tahan sahkotyokaluun. Seuraavien ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen saattaa johtaa séhkoiskuun,
tulipaloon ja/tai vakavaan loukkaantumiseen.

Sailyta kaikki turvallisuus- ja kayttéohjeet huolellisesti vastaisen varalle.

Turvallisuusohjeissa kaytetty kasite “sahkotyokalu” tarkoittaa verkkokayttdisia sahkotydkaluja (joissa verk-

kojohto) ja akkukayttdisia sahkotydkaluja (joissa ei verkkojohtoa).

Tyopaikan turvallisuus

» Pida tyoskentelyalue siistina ja hyvin valaistuna. Tyopaikan epéjarjestys ja valaisemattomat tydalueet
voivat johtaa tapaturmiin.

» Al kdyta sahkotyokalua rajahdysalttissa ymparistossa, jossa on syttyvaa nestettd, kaasua tai
polya. Sahkotydkalut synnyttavat kipinditd, jotka saattavat sytyttédd polyn tai hdyryt.

» Pida lapset ja sivulliset loitolla sdhkotyokalua kayttaessasi. Voit menettdd koneen hallinnan huomiosi
suuntautuessa muualle.

Sahkoturvallisuus

» Sahkotyokalun pistokkeen pitda sopia pistorasiaan. Pistoketta ei saa muuttaa milldan tavalla.
Ala kayta pistorasia-adaptereita suojamaadotettujen sahkétydkalujen yhteydessa. Alkuperiisessé
kunnossa olevat pistokkeet ja sopivat pistorasiat vahentavét sahkodiskun vaaraa.

» Valta koskettamasta sahko6a johtaviin pintoihin kuten putkiin, pattereihin, liesiin ja jadkaappeihin.
Sahkoiskun vaara kasvaa, jos kehosi maadottuu.

» Al4 aseta sahkaotyokalua alttiiksi sateelle tai kosteudelle. Veden tunkeutuminen sahkotydkalun sisésn
lisdé sahkdiskun vaaraa.

» Ala kanna tai ripusta sahkotyokalua verkkojohdostaan ldka veda pistoketta irti pistorasiasta
johdosta vetamalla. Pida johto loitolla kuumuudesta, oOljystd, teradvista reunoista ja liikkuvista
osista. Vahingoittuneet tai toisiinsa kietoutuneet johdot lisddvat séahkdiskun vaaraa.

» Kun kéaytat siahkotyokalua ulkona, kaytd ainoastaan ulkokdytt66n soveltuvia jatkojohtoja. Ulko-
kayttdon soveltuvan jatkojohdon kayttd pienentdd séhkdiskun vaaraa.

» Jos sahkotyokalua on valttamatonta kayttaa kosteassa ymparistossa, kayta vikavirtasuojakytkinta.
Vikavirtasuojakytkimen kayttd pienentéda séhkdiskun vaaraa.
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Henkil6turvallisuus

>

Ole valpas, kiinnita huomiota tyoskentelyysi ja noudata tervetta jarkea sahkotyokalua kayttaessasi.
Ala kayta sahkotyokalua, jos olet vasynyt tai huumeiden, alkoholin tai ladkkeiden vaikutuksen
alaisena. Sahkdtyokalua kaytettdessé hetkellinenkin varomattomuus saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja.
Kayta henkilokohtaisia suojavarusteita ja aina suojalaseja. Henkilokohtaiset suojavarusteet, kuten
hengityssuojain, luistamattomat turvajalkineet, kypéra ja kuulosuojaimet, pienentévat oikein kaytettyina
loukkaantumisriskia séhkotydkalun kayttétilanteesta riippuen.

Varo tahatonta kaynnistamista. Varmista, ettd sdhkotyokalu on kytketty pois p&diltd, ennen
kuin liitdt sen verkkovirtaan ja/tai liitat siihen akun, otat sen kateesi tai kannat sitd. Jos
kannat s@hkdtydkalua sormi kayttokytkimella tai liitdt pistokkeen pistorasiaan kdyttdkytkimen ollessa
kayntiasennossa, altistat itsesi onnettomuuksille.

Poista kaikki sdatétyokalut ja ruuvitaltat, ennen kuin kaynnistéat sahkotyokalun. Tyokalu tai avain,
joka sijaitsee koneen pydrivassd osassa, saattaa johtaa loukkaantumiseen.

Vilta vaikeita tyoskentelyasentoja. Varmista aina tukeva seisoma-asento ja tasapaino. Siten voit
paremmin hallita sdhk&tyokalua odottamattomissa tilanteissa.

Kayta tyohosi soveltuvia vaatteita. Ala kiyté 10ysia tydvaatteita tai koruja. Pida hiukset, vaatteet ja
kasineet loitolla liikkuvista osista. Viljat vaatteet, korut ja pitkat hiukset voivat takertua liikkuviin osiin.
Jos polynpoisto- ja kerailylaitteita voidaan asentaa, sinun on tarkastettava, etta ne on liitetty oikein
ja etta niitd kaytetdan oikealla tavalla. Pdlynpoistovarustuksen kayttd véhentda poélyn aiheuttamia
vaaroja.

Al3 tuudittaudu virheelliseen turvallisuuden tunteeseen ildka laiminlyd sihkotyokaluja koskevia
turvallisuusohijeita silloinkaan, kun mielestasi jo olet kokenut sahkdétyokalun kayttdja. Harkitsema-
ton ja huolimaton toiminta voi sekunnin murto-osissa johtaa vakaviin loukkaantumisiin.

Sahkétydkalun kéytts ja kasittely

>

Al ylikuormita konetta. Kayta kyseiseen tydhon tarkoitettua sahkétyokalua. Sopivaa sahkdtydkalua
kayttéen tydskentelet paremmin ja varmemmin tehoalueella, jolle séhkdtydkalu on tarkoitettu.

Ala kayta sahkotyokalua, jonka kayttokytkin ei toimi. Sahkotydkalu, jota ei enad voida kdynnistas ja
pysayttaa kayttdkytkimelld, on vaarallinen ja se taytyy korjata.

Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja/tai irrota akku ennen kuin muutat siatoja, vaihdat teraa tai lisédva-
rusteita ja kun lopetat koneen kayttamisen. Tama turvatoimenpide estdé sahkétydkalun tahattoman
kaynnistysriskin.

Siilyta sahkotyokalut poissa lasten ulottuvilta, kun niita ei kayteta. Ala anna toisten henkildiden
kayttaa konetta, elleivat he ole perehtyneet sen kayttéon ja lukeneet kayttoohjeita. Sahkotydkalut
ovat vaarallisia, jos niita kayttavat kokemattomat henkil6t.

Hoida sahkotyokaluja ja niiden varusteita huolella. Tarkasta, etta liikkuvat osat toimivat moit-
teettomasti eivatka ole puristuksissa, ja tarkasta myos, ettei sahkoty6kalussa ole murtuneita tai
vaurioituneita osia, jotka saattaisivat haitata sen toimintaa. Korjauta vaurioituneet osat ennen
koneen kayttamistad. Usein loukkaantumisten ja tapaturmien syynd on sahkotyokalujen laiminlydty
huolto.

Pida terat terdvina ja puhtaina. Huolella hoidetut terét, joiden leikkausreunat ovat teréavia, eivat jumitu
herkasti, ja niilld tydnteko on kevyempaa.

Kayta sahkotyokalua, lisavarusteita ja tarvikkeita, teria jne. niiden kdyttéohjeiden mukaisesti. Ota
talloin tydolosuhteet ja suoritettava tyotehtdva huomioon. Sahkodtydkalun kayttd muuhun kuin sille
tarkoitettuun kayttéon saattaa johtaa vaarallisiin tilanteisiin.

Pida kasikahvat ja tartuntapinnat kuivina, puhtaina, 6ljyttémina ja rasvattomina. Jos kasikahvat tai
tartuntapinnat ovat liukkaat, séhkotydkalun turvallinen kayttd ja hallinta voi yllattévissa tilanteissa olla
mahdotonta.

Akkukayttoisen sdahkotyokalun kaytto ja kasittely

>

Lataa akku vain valmistajan suosittamalla laturilla. Jos laturi on tarkoitettu vain tietyn akkumallin
lataamiseen, palovaara on olemassa, jos laturia kdytetddn muiden akkujen lataamiseen.

Kayta ainoastaan juuri kyseiseen sdhkotyokaluun tarkoitettua akkua. Jonkun muun akun kéyttd
saattaa johtaa loukkaantumiseen ja tulipaloon.

Pida irrallinen akku loitolla metalliesineistd, kuten paperinliittimista, kolikoista, avaimista, nau-
loista, ruuveista tai muista pienistd metalliesineistd, jotka voivat oikosulkea akun liittimet. Akun
liittimien vélinen oikosulku saattaa aiheuttaa palovammoja tai johtaa tulipaloon.

Vaarasta kaytosta johtuen saattaa akusta vuotaa nestettd, jota ei saa koskettaa. Valta kosketusta
sen kanssa. Tarvittaessa huuhtele kosketuskohta vedelld. Jos nestettd paasee silmiin, tarvitaan
lisaksi ladkarin apua. Akusta vuotava neste saattaa aiheuttaa arsytysta ja palovammoja.

Al3 kayta akkua, joka on vaurioitunut tai johon on tehty muutoksia. Vaurioitunut akku tai akku, jota
on muutettu, saattaa kayttaytya yllattéavasti ja aiheuttaa tulipalon, rjahdyksen ja vammoja.
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» Varjele akkua avotulelta ja korkeilta lampétiloilta. Avotuli tai yli 130 °C:n (265 °F) lampétila voi
aiheuttaa rajahdyksen.

» Noudata kaikkia akun lataamisesta annettuja ohjeita, ja lataa akku tai akun siséltdva sahkotyokalu
aina kadyttéohjeessa mainittuja lampdtilarajoja noudattaen. Akun virheellinen lataaminen tai lataami-
nen sallitun lampétila-alueen 1ampétiloja noudattamatta saattaa johtaa akun tuhoutumiseen ja aiheuttaa
tulipalovaaran.

Huolto

» Anna koulutettujen ammattihenkildiden korjata sdhkotyokalusi ja hyvaksy korjauksiin vain alkupe-
réisia varaosia. Siten varmistat koneen turvallisuuden séilymisen.

» Ali koskaan yrita huoltaa vaurioitunutta akkua. Akkujen kaikki huoltoty&t saa suorittaa vain valmistaja
tai sen valtuuttama huoltopiste.

2.2 Kaikkia sahoja koskevat turvallisuusohjeet

Sahaustapa

» /\ VAKAVA VAARA: Al3 vie kisidsi sahausalueelle tai ldhelle sahanterda. Pida toisella kadellasi
kiinni lisdkahvasta tai moottorikotelosta. Kun pidét sahasta kiinni molemmin kasin, et voi satuttaa
késidsi sahanteraan.

» Ala tartu tyokappaleeseen kiinni sen alapinnalta. Terasuojus ei voi suojata késidsi sahanteralta
tybkappaleen alapuolelta.

» Saada sahaussyvyys aina sahattavan ty6kappaleen vahvuuden mukaisesti. Tyokappaleen toiselta
puolelta pitaé tulla nékyviin sahanterda vahemman kuin teran tdyden hammaskorkeuden verran.

» Al koskaan pidi sahattavaa tykappaletta paikallaan kisin tai jalalla. Sahaa tyokappaleet aina
tukevalla alustalla. Tydkappaleen kunnollinen kiinnittdminen on térkeda, jotta estat tydkappaletta
tai sahaa koskettamasta kehoasi tai sahanterdé tarttumasta kiinni ja jotta varmistat koneen hallinnan
sailyttdmisen.

» Tartu sdhkotyokaluun vain sen eristetyistd kahvapinnoista, jos teet ty6ta, jossa tera saattaa osua
rakenteen sisilla olevaan virtajohtoon. Jos terd osuu virtajohtoon, sahkdtyokalun metalliosiin saattaa
johtua virta, jolloin saatat saada sahkoiskun.

» Kayta rajoitinta tai suoraa reunaohjainta aina kun teet pitkittdistd sahausta. Siten saat aikaan
tarkempaa jalkea ja estat sahanteraa tarttumasta kiinni.

» Kayta aina oikean kokoista sahanteraa, jonka kiinnitysreikd on oikean muotoinen (esimerkiksi
tahtimainen tai pyored). Sahassa oleviin kiinnitysosiin sopimaton sahanteré ei pyori tasaisesti, mika
saattaa johtaa koneen hallinnan menettdmiseen.

» Ala koskaan kayta vaurioituneita tai vaaranlaisia sahantersn aluslevyja tai -ruuveja. Sahanterin
aluslevyt ja -ruuvit on suunniteltu erityisesti kuhunkin sahaan, jotta sahan teho ja kaytt6turvallisuus olisivat
parhaat mahdolliset.

Takaisku - sen syyt ja siihen liittyvét turvallisuusohjeet

» Takaisku on sahanterén kiinni tarttumisen tai takertumisen tai sahanteran vaarin suunnattujen hampaiden
vuoksi syntyva tilanne, jossa saha itsestaan pyrkii yléspain ja nousemaan irti tydkappaleesta kohti koneen
kayttajaa;

* jos sahantera tarttuu kiinni tai takertelee kaventuvaan sahausrakoon, sahantera jumittuu, ja moottorin
voima iskee konetta takaisinpdin kohti sahan kayttajas;

* jos sahantera taipuu sahausraossa tai on vaarin suunnattu, sahanteran takareunan hampaat saattavat
tarttua kiinni tydkappaleen pintaan, minké seurauksena sahantera liilkkuu ylds sahausraosta ja saha iskee
takaisinpéin kohti koneen kayttajaa.

Takaisku aiheutuu sahan vaaréasta tai virheellisesta kayttdmisesta. Sen esiintymista voit valttda noudattamalla

seuraavassa annettuja ohjeita.

» Pidad sahasta kunnolla molemmin kasin kiinni ja pidd kétesi asennossa, jossa pystyt hyvin
vastustamaan mahdollisia takaiskuvoimia. Pysyttele aina sahanteran sivulla, 4l koskaan asetu
samaan linjaan sahanteran kanssa. Takaiskun sattuessa pydrdsaha voi ponnahtaa taaksepdin, mutta
kayttaja pystyy sopivin toimenpitein hallitsemaan néité takaiskuvoimia.

» Jos sahantera tarttuu kiinni tai keskeytat tyonteon, kytke saha pois paalta ja odota sahantera
tyokappaleessa, kunnes sahanterd on kokonaan pysiahtynyt. Alid koskaan yritd nostaa sahaa
irti tyokappaleesta tai vetaa sahaa taaksepdin sahanteran vield pyoriessé, silla muutoin takaisku
saattaa yllattaa. Maarita ja poista sahanteran kiinni tarttumisen syy.

» Kun haluat kdynnistaa uudelleen sahan, jonka tera on ty6kappaleessa, keskitd ensin sahantera
sahausrakoon ja tarkasta, ettei sahanterédn yksikdan hammas ole kiinni tyokappaleessa. Jos
sahantera tarttuu kiinni, sahanteréd saattaa ponnahtaa irti tydkappaleesta tai aiheuttaa takaiskun, kun
kaynnistat sahan uudelleen.
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» Tue levyt tai suuremmat tyokappaleet hyvin, jotta sahanterdn mahdollisen kiinni tarttumisen
aiheuttama takaiskuvaara vahenee. Suuremmat levyt saattavat oman painonsa vuoksi taipua. Levyja
on siksi tuettava molemmilta sivuilta sek& sahausraon ja reunan léhelta.

» Ala kayta tylsia tai vaurioituneita sahanterid. Tylsit sahanterat tai sahanterst, joiden hampaiden
suuntaus on vaara, tekevét sahausraosta liian ahtaan, mika lisaa kitkaa ja sahanteran kiinni tarttumisen
vaaraa.

» Kiristd sahaussyvyyden ja sahauskulman saadoét kiinni ennen sahaamista. Jos muutat saat6ja
sahaamisen aikana, sahantera voi tarttua kiinni, ja saha saattaa iskeé takaisin.

» Ole erityisen varovainen upottaessasi terda seindan tai muuhun kohteeseen, jonka rakennetta et
nde tarkasti. Materiaaliin upotettava sahanteré saattaa tarttua kiinni materiaalin sisalla oleviin kappaleisiin
tai esineisiin, minka seurauksena kone iskee takaisin.

Alemman terédsuojuksen toiminta

» Tarkasta aina ennen koneen kayttamisti, ettd alempi terdsuojus toimii kunnolla. Ala kiyts sahaa,
jos alempi terdsuojus ei lilku vapaasti tai sulkeudu nopeasti. Ali koskaan kiilaa tai muutoin sido
alempaa terdsuojusta auki-asentoon. Jos saha vahingossa putoaa, alempi terdsuojus saattaa taipua.
Avaa terasuojus avausvivusta ja varmista, ettd suojus liikkkuu esteettéd eikd missddn sahauskulmassa tai
-syvyydessa kosketa sahanterdé tai muita osia.

» Tarkasta alemman terdsuojuksen jousen toiminta. Korjauta kone ennen kayttéamista, jos alempi
terdsuojus ja jousi eivéat toimi kunnolla. Vaurioituneet osat, kiinni takertuva sahanpuru ja lika tai lastut
saattavat hidastaa alemman terdsuojuksen toimintaa.

» Avaa alempi terasuojus kasin vain tehdessaési tietynlaista sahausty6ta kuten upotus- tai kulma-
sahausta. Avaa alempi terasuojus avausvivulla ja vapauta vipu heti, kun sahantera on uponnut
tyokappaleeseen. Kaikissa muunlaisissa sahaustoissa alemman terdsuojuksen pitdé antaa toimia auto-
maattisesti.

» Al3 laske sahaa ty6poydalle tai lattialle, jos alempi terdsuojus ei peitd sahanterda. Suojaamaton,
vield py0riva sahantera liikuttaa sahaa sahaussuuntaan nahden vastakkaiseen suuntaan ja sahaa kaiken,
mité eteen sattuu. Té&man vuoksi varo sahanteran pyséhdyksiin pydrimista.

Terasuojuksen toiminta

» Tarkasta aina ennen koneen kiyttamist3, etts terdsuojus sulkeutuu kunnolla. Al kiyta sahaa, jos
terasuojus ei liiku vapaasti tai sulkeudu nopeasti. Al4 koskaan kiilaa tai muutoin sido terdsuojusta;
talléin sahantera olisi suojatta esilld. Jos saha vahingossa putoaa, terdsuojus saattaa taipua. Varmista,
etta terdsuojus liilkkuu vapaasti ja ettei se missaan sahauskulmassa ja -syvyydessé kosketa sahanteraan
tai muihin osiin.

» Tarkasta terasuojuksen jousen kunto ja toiminta. Korjauta kone ennen kayttamista, jos terdsuojus
ja jousi eivat toimi kunnolla. Vaurioituneet osat, kiinni takertuva sahanpuru ja lika tai lastut saattavat
hidastaa alemman terasuojuksen toimintaa.

» Jos upotat sahanteran muussa kuin suorassa kulmassa, varmista ettei sahan pohjalevy paase
siirtyméaan sivusuunnassa. Sivusuuntainen siirtyminen voi johtaa sahanteran kiinni tarttumiseen ja siten
takaiskuun.

» Al3 laske sahaa ty6poydalle tai lattialle, jos terdsuojus ei peitd sahanterda. Suojaamaton, viela
pyoriva sahantera liikuttaa sahaa sahaussuuntaan nahden vastakkaiseen suuntaan ja sahaa kaiken, mité
eteen sattuu. Tdmén vuoksi varo sahanterdn pysahdyksiin py&rimista.

Halkaisupuukon toiminta

» Kayta sahanteraan sopivaa halkaisupuukkoa. Jotta halkaisupuukko voi toimia, sahanteréan runkolevyn
pitaé olla halkaisupuukkoa ohuempi ja sahanteran hammasleveyden halkaisupuukon paksuutta suurempi.

» Saada halkaisupuukko kuten kayttohjeessa on selostettu. Va&rd vahvuus, sijainti ja suuntaus
saattavat olla syitéd siihen, ettei halkaisupuukko pysty suunnitellulla tavalla estdmé&an koneen takaiskua.

» Upotussahausta lukuun ottamatta kayta aina halkaisupuukkoa. Muista kiinnittdd halkaisupuukko
takaisin paikalleen upotussahauksen jalkeen. Halkaisupuukko haittaa upotussahausta ja saattaa aiheuttaa
koneen takaiskun.

» Jotta halkaisupuukko voi toimia oikein, sen pitdad olla sahausraossa. Lyhyelld sahausmatkalla
halkaisupuukko ei toimi koneen takaiskun eston yhteydessa.

» Al kiytd sahaa, jos halkaisupuukko on taipunut. Jo pieninkin vika voi hidastaa terdsuojuksen
sulkeutumista.

2.3 Muut turvallisuusohjeet

Henkil6turvallisuus
» Al3 koskaan tee tuotteeseen tai lisivarusteisiin minkaanlaisia muutoksia.
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Pida aina molemmin kasin kiinni koneen kasikahvoista. Pida kadsikahvat kuivina, puhtaina,
oljyttdmina ja rasvattomina.

Kayta kuulosuojaimia. Melu saattaa heikentda kuuloasi.

Jos kaytat konetta ilman poistoimuria, pélyavassa tyossa on kaytettava hengityssuojainta.

Kayta konetta vain, kun sen suojalaitteet ovat asianmukaisesti paikoillaan.

Pida tyossasi rentouttavia taukoja, joiden aikana tee sormivoimisteluliikkeitd varmistaaksesi
sormiesi hyvén verenkierron.

Konetta ei ole tarkoitettu voimiltaan heikkojen henkiléiden kaytto6n ilman opastusta ja apua.

Al4 jata konetta lasten ulottuville.

Kytke tuote paille vasta, kun olet juuri aloittamassa tyon.

Irrota akku koneen varastoimisen ja kuljettamisen ajaksi.

Al tee tuotteella ty6tia paisi ylapuolelle.

Al3 hidasta tuotteen kierroslukua painamalla sahanterii sivusuuntaan.

Sahattavalla linjalla ei saa olla esteita. Ald sahaa ruuveihin, nauloihin jne.

Ala koske kiristyslaippaan ja laipan kiinnitysruuviin koneen kaydessa.

Al3 koskaan paina karajarrun painiketta sahanterin pyoriessa.

Al3 suuntaa konetta ihmisi kohti.

Sovita sahausvoimasi sahanteraan ja sahattavaan materiaaliin siten, ettd sahantera ei jumitu eika
siten aiheuta takaiskua.

Valta sahanterdn hampaiden kérkien ylikuumentumista.

Muovia sahattaessa on véltettdva muovin sulamista.

Hiottaessa, kiillotettaessa, leikattaessa ja porattaessa syntyva poly saattaa sisdltad vaarallisia kemikaaleja.
Niisté esimerkkeja ovat: lyijy tai lyijypitoiset maalit; tiili, betoni ja muut muuraustuotteet, luonnonkivi ja muut
silikaatteja siséltavét tuotteet; tietyt puulajit kuten tammi, pyokki ja kemiallisesti késitellyt puut; asbesti tai
asbestia sisaltavat materiaalit. Maarita tydstettdvien materiaalien vaaraluokituksen perusteella kdyttéjan
ja 1ahella olevien henkildiden altistumisvaara. Ryhdy tarvittaviin toimenpiteisiin altistumisen pitdmiseksi
turvallisella tasolla, esimerkiksi kaytettava polynkerdysjarjestelmaa tai soveltuvaa hengityssuojainta.
Altistumisen maaraa pienentavia yleisluonteisia toimenpiteitéd ovat:

» tydn tekeminen hyvin tuulettuvassa tilassa,

» pitkdan kestévan polyaltistuksen vélttdminen,

» polyn ohjaaminen pois kasvoilta ja keholta,

» suojavaatetuksen kayttd ja kehon altistuneiden kohtien pesu vedella ja saippualla.

Selvita tyéssa syntyvan polyn vaarallisuus ennen tyon aloittamista. Kayta rakennustyomaakayttoon
hyvaksyttya polynimuria, joka tayttaa viralliset pélysuojaluokitusmaaraykset.

Noudata kansallisia tyéturvallisuus- ja tydsuojelumaarayksia.

Kayta tyokappaleen kiinnittdmiseen ja tukevaan paikallaan pitdmiseen sopivia kiinnittimia tai
muuta soveltuvaa tapaa. Tyokappaleen pitdminen paikallaan késin tai keholla painaen ei ole riittdvan
tukevaa, mika saattaa johtaa koneen ja tydkappaleen hallinnan menettamiseen. Al anna tykaverin pitia
tybkappaletta paikallaan.

Ald katso suoraan tuotteen valoon (LED) &lik3 suuntaa valoa muiden henkildiden kasvoihin.
Sokaistumisvaara on olemassa.

Kytke kaynnistymisen estokatkaisin aina paalle, ennen kuin varastoit sahan tai kuljetat sitd. Se estaa
tuotteen kdynnistymisen vahingossa.

Putoamaan paésevat tydkalut ja/tai lisdvarusteet aiheuttavat loukkaantumisvaaran. Ennen tyon aloitta-
mista tarkasta, etté asennettu lisdvaruste on kunnolla kiinnitetty.

Sahkoturvallisuus

>

Tarkasta ennen tyon aloittamista esimerkiksi metallinilmaisimella, onko tydskentelyalueella ra-
kenteiden sisille asennettuja séhko-, kaasu- tai vesijohtoja. Koneen ulkopinnan metalliosiin saattaa
johtua jénnite, jos vahingossa osut sdhkdjohtoon. Tésta aiheutuu vakava sahkdiskun vaara.

Sahkotyokalun kaytto ja kasittely

>

54

Tuotteen vaurioitumisen vélttamiseksi ripusta tuote telinekoukkuun vain turvallisessa paikassa.

Suurin sallittu varastointikorkeus on 50 cm (20 tuumaa). Varmista, ettd tuote on kunnolla kiinni

telinekoukussa.

Py6résahan on aina oltava kytkettyna, kun se vieddan tydkappaleeseen.

» Sahattavalla linjalla ei saa olla esteitd ylhaalla eikd alhaalla. Ala sahaa ruuveihin, nauloihin tai
vastaaviin.

Kéyta aina sahattavaan materiaaliin sopivaa sahanteréa.

Kéayta vain Hiltin suosittelemia sahanteria, jotka vastaavat standardia EN 847-1.
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2.4 Akkujen kaytto ja hoito

» Noudata seuraavia turvallisuusohjeita, jotka varmistavat litiumioniakkujen turvallisen kasittelyn ja
kayton. Ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen saattaa aiheuttaa ihodrsytysta, vakavia syépymisvammoja,
kemiallisia palovammoja, tulipalon ja/tai rdjahdyksen.

» Kayté vain akkua, joka on teknisesti moitteettomassa kunnossa.

» Kasittele akkuja huolellisesti, jotta véaltat vauriot ja terveydelle vakavasti vaarallisten nesteiden vuotamisen
ulos!

» Akkuja ei saa mitenk&an muuttaa tai manipuloida!

» Akkuja ei saa avata, puristaa, kuumentaa lampétilaan yli 80 °C (176 °F) tai polttaa.

» Ala kayta tai lataa akkua, johon on kohdistunut isku tai joka muutoin on vaurioitunut. Tarkasta akustasi
vaurioiden merkit sddnndéllisin valein.

» Al koskaan kayta kierratettya tai korjattua akkua.

» Al kayta akkua tai akkukdyttoista sahkdtyokalua koskaan lydntitydkaluna.

» Al& koskaan altista akkua suoralle auringonpaisteelle, korkealle l&mpétilalle, kipingille tai avotulelle. Siita
voi aiheutua rajahdys.

» A4 kosketa akun napoja sormilla, tydkaluilla, koruilla tai muilla metallisilla esineilld. Seurauksena akku
voi vaurioitua ja aiheuttaa aineellisia vahinkoja tai vammoja.

» Ala altista akkua sateelle, kosteudelle tai nesteille. Sisaan tunkeutunut kosteus voi aiheuttaa oikosulun,
sahkdiskun, palovammoja tai réjahdyksen.

» Kayté aina vain télle akkutyypille tarkoitettuja latureita ja sdhkétydkaluja. Noudata niiden kayttdohjeissa
annettuja ohjeita.

» Al kayta tai varastoi akkua réjahdysvaarallisessa ympéristdssa.

» Jos akku on liilan kuuma koskea, se saattaa olla vaurioitunut. Laita akku palovaarattomaan paikkaan ja
riittdvén etdélle syttyvistd materiaaleista. Anna akun jaahtya. Jos akku vield tunnin kuluttuakin on liian
kuuma koskea, akku on vaurioitunut. Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon tai lue dokumentti "Hilti-litiumioniakkujen
turvallisuuteen ja kayttdon liittyvié ohjeita".

Noudata erityisié ohjeita ja direktiiveja, jotka koskevat litiumioniakkujen kuljettamista, varastointia
ja kayttoa. — Sivu 62

Lue Hilti-litiumioniakkujen turvallisuuteen ja kayttoon liittyvat ohjeet, jotka saat skannaamalla
taman kayttdohjeen lopussa olevan QR-koodin.
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3 Kuvaus

3.1  Tuoteyhteenveto ]

Karajarru

Lisékasikahva

Telinekoukku (lisdvaruste)
Kaynnistymisen estokatkaisin
Paakasikahva

Kayttokytkin

Akun lukituksen vapautuspainike
Akku

Sahaussyvyyden s&adon lukitusvipu
LED-sahausvalo

Reunaohjaimen lukitusvipu
Sahauskulman (22,5°, 45°, 50°) kierrettava
saadin

Sahaussyvyyden saétdasteikko
Terasuojus

Pyd&rimissuuntanuoli

Kéayttokara

Kiinnityslaippa

Kiristyslaippa

Kiinnitysruuvi

Pohjalevy

Alemman terasuojuksen kayttdvipu
Poistoimurin liitdnta

Akun lukituksen vapautuspainike
Akun tilanayttd

SISISISISIGISICICICISICICIOISIOICISIOIOICIOIONS)

3.2 Yhteenveto: sahauskulman saaté

@®  Sahauskulman saatdasteikko

@  Reunaohjaimen lukitusvipu

® Sahauskulman sa&ddn lukitusvipu

® Sahauskulman (22,5°, 45°, 50°) kierrettava saa-
din

®  Sahausmerkinnit (0°, 45°)

3.3 Tarkoituksenmukainen kaytto

Kuvattu tuote on akkukayttdinen pydrdsaha. Se on tarkoitettu puun tai puun kaltaisten materiaalien, muovien,

kipsikartongin, kipsikuitulevyjen ja seosmateriaalien sahaamiseen.

Pyo6résahassa on lisdvarusteiselle pdlynpoistolaitteelle litdntad, johon yleismallinen imuriletku sopii. P&lyn-

poistolaitteen letkun liittdminen sahaan saattaa vaatia sopivan adapterin.

» Kayta tasséd tuotteessa vain sille hyvaksyttyja sahanterid, jotka vastaavat Tekniset tiedot -kohdassa
annettuja tietoja (esimerkiksi halkaisija, kierrosluku, vahvuus, materiaali jne...). Hioma- ja katkaisulaikat
seka suurlejeeringista valmistetut pikaterésterat (HSS) eivat ole sallittuja.

» Saa vain tasaisia tyokappaleita, jotka vastaavat pohjalevyn kosketuspintaan riittdvan suurelta alalta.

» Talla tuotteella ei saa sahata metallia, metallia siséltévid materiaaleja, kiviainesmateriaaleja, tiilia tai
kvartsipitoisia materiaaleja.

o “ NN AW
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kaytetadn tdman kayttdohjeen lopussa olevassa taulukossa mainittuja akkuja.

latureita.

3.4 Toimituksen sisalto

Pyo6rdsaha, sahanterd, reunaohjain, kayttéohje

Kéayta tdssé tuotteessa vain tyyppisarjan B 22 Hilti-litiumioniakkuja. Hilti suosittaa, ettd téssa tuotteessa

Kéytd naiden akkujen lataamiseen vain tdman kayttdohjeen lopussa mainittujen tyyppisarjojen Hilti-

Muita télle tuotteelle hyvéksyttyjéd jérjestelméatuotteita I6ydat Hilti Store -liikkeestd tai nettiosoitteesta:

www.hilti.group

3.5 Lisdvarusteet
Ohjainkisko.
3.6 Litiumioniakun naytt6

Hilti Nuron -litiumioniakuissa on lataustilan, vikailmoitusten ja akun kunnon néytto.

3.6.1 Lataustilan ja vikailmoitusten naytto

/A| VAARA
Loukkaantumisvaara akun putoamisesta aiheutuva!

>
painanut lukituksen vapautuspainiketta.

Varmista, ettd akku on kunnolla lukittunut tuotteeseen, jos akun paikalleen laittamisen jalkeen olet

Jotta jokin seuraavista naytdista voi tulla ndytté6n, paina akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta lyhyesti.

Lataustila ja mahdolliset hairiét pysyvat ndytdssé niin k

auan, kuin liitetty tuote on paalle kytkettyna.

Tila Merkitys

Nelja (4) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vihredna | Lataustila: 100...71 %
Kolme (3) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vih- Lataustila: 70...51 %
redna

Kaksi (2) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vinredna | Lataustila: 50...26 %
Yksi (1) LED palaa jatkuvasti vihredna Lataustila: 25...10 %
Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu hitaasti vinredna Lataustila: <10 %

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti vinredna

Litiumioniakku on taysin tyhjentynyt. Lataa akku.
Jos LED-merkkivalo akun lataamisen jélkeenkin
vield vilkkuu nopeasti, ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti keltaisena

Litiumioniakku tai siihen liitetty tuote on ylikuormit-
tunut, liian kuuma tai liilan kylma tai jokin muu vika
on olemassa.

Saata tuote ja akku suositeltuun kayttélampétilaan
ja ala ylikuormita tuotetta sité kéayttaesséasi.

Jos viesti edelleen on ndytdssa, ota yhteys Hilti-
huoltoon.

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo palaa keltaisena

Litiumioniakku ja siihen liitetty tuote eivat ole yh-
teensopivat. Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti punaisena

Litiumioniakku on estetty eiké sité voida kayttaa.
Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

3.6.2 Akun kunnon naytté

Litiumioniakun kunnon voit hakea nédytt66n painamalla akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta yli kolmen se-
kunnin ajan. Jérjestelmé tunnistaa akun mahdollisen virheellisen toiminnan vaarin kdyttdmisen seurauksena,
esimerkiksi akku paéassyt putoamaan, akussa reikd, akussa ulkoisen lammén aiheuttama vaurio jne.

Tila

Merkitys

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvét juoksevasti ja sit-
ten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo jaa palamaan vihredna.

Akun kayttamista voidaan jatkaa.

Suomi
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Tila Merkitys

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvéat juoksevasti ja sit- Kyselya akun kunnosta ei saatu tehtya loppuun
ten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti keltai- | saakka. Toista tdma vaihe tai ota yhteys

sena. Hilti-huoltoon.

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvat juoksevasti ja sit- | Jos liitettyd tuotetta voi edelleen kayttaa, jaljella
ten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo j&4 palamaan punai- oleva akkukapasiteetti on alle 50 %.

sena. Jos liitettya tuotetta ei endé voi kayttaa, akku on

tullut kayttdikansé padhan ja vaihdettava. Ota yh-
teys Hilti-huoltoon.

4 Tekniset tiedot

SC 30WR-22
Paino EPTA Procedure 01 mukaan ilman akkua 3,7 kg
Nimellisjannite 216V
Sahanteran halkaisija 190 mm
Runkolevyn paksuus 0,7 mm ... 1,5 mm
Nimellisjoutokayntikierrosluku 4 700/min
Jiirisahauskulma 0° ... 50°
Max. sahaussyvyys 0° 70 mm
45° 51 mm
50 ° 45 mm
Ympériston lampotila kaytettaessa -17°C ... 60 °C
Varastointilampétila -20°C ... 70°C
4.1 Akku
Akkutoimintajénnite 216V
Akun paino Ks. tdman kayttdoh-
jeen loppu
Ympaériston lampotila kaytettaessa -17°C ... 60 °C
Varastointilampdétila -20°C ... 40°C
Akun lampétila lataamisen alkaessa -10°C ...45°C

4.2 Melutiedot ja tarindarvot EN 62841 mukaan

Tassa kayttdohjeessa annetut danenpaine- ja térindarvot on mitattu standardoitujen mittausmenetelmien
mukaisesti, ja ndita arvoja voidaan kayttda séahkodtydkalujen vertailussa. Ne soveltuvat myods altistumisten
tilapaiseen arviointiin.

Annetut arvot koskevat séhkdtydkalun padasiallisia kayttdtarkoituksia. Jos séhkotydkalua kuitenkin kéytetédan
muihin tarkoituksiin, poikkeavia tydkaluja tai terid kdyttéen tai puutteellisesti huollettuna, arvot voivat poiketa
tassa ilmoitetuista. TAméa saattaa merkittavasti lisata altistumista koko tyéskentelyajan aikana.

Altistumisia tarkasti arvioitaessa on otettava huomioon myds ne ajat, jolloin kone on kytketty pois paalta tai
jolloin kone on p&alla, mutta silla ei tehda varsinaista tyéta. Tama saattaa merkittdvéasti vahentaa altistumista
koko tydskentelyajan aikana.

Kayttajan suojaamiseksi melun ja/tai térindn vaikutukselta ryhdy tarpeellisiin turvatoimenpiteisiin kuten: Sah-
koétydkalun ja siihen kiinnitettavien tydkalujen huolto, kasien [dmpimana pitdminen, tydtehtévien organisointi.

Meluarvot
Tyypillinen A-painotettu danitehotaso 102 dB
Aanitehotason epavarmuus (Ky,,) 3dB(A)
Asnenpainetaso (L,,) 91 dB(A)
limoitetun danenpainetason epdvarmuus 3dB
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Téarindarvot
Térindarvo sahattaessa puuta (a, ) B 22-85 2,9 m/s?
B 22-170 3 m/s?
Epéavarmuus (K) B 22-85 1,5 m/s?
B 22-170 1,5 m/s?
5 Tyokohteen valmistelu

/A VAARA
Loukkaantumisvaara vahingossa kdynnistymisen seurauksena!

» Varmista ennen akun kiinnittdmista, ettd tuote on kytketty pois paalta.
» Irrota akku, ennen kuin muutat koneen saétdja tai vaindat lisdvarusteosia.

Noudata tdssd dokumentaatiossa ja tuotteessa olevia turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksia.

5.1 Akun lataus

1. Ennen lataamista lue laturin kayttdohje.
2. Varmista, etta liittimet akussa ja laturissa ovat puhtaat ja kuivat.
3. Lataa akku hyvaksytylla laturilla. = Sivu 56

5.2 Akun kiinnitys

/] VAARA
Loukkaantumisvaara akun oikosulun tai putoamisen seurauksena!
» Ennen akun paikalleen laittamista varmista, ettei akun liittimissa akussa ja tuotteessa ole vieraita esineita.

» Varmista, ettd akku aina lukittuu kunnolla paikalleen.

1. Lataa akku téyteen ennen ensimmaista kayttokertaa.
2. Tydénna akku tuotteeseen siten, ettd akku kuultavasti lukittuu paikalleen.
3. Tarkasta, ettéd akku on kunnolla kiinni.

5.3 Akun irrotus

1. Paina akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta.
2. Veda akku irti tuotteesta.

5.4  Sahanteran kiinnittaminen 2

Varmista, ettd sahanterd, jonka aiot kiinnittda sahaan, tayttaa tekniset vaatimukset ja on hyvin
teroitettu. Moitteettoman sahausijaljen perusedellytys on terdva sahantera.

Puhdista kiinnitys- ja kiristyslaippa.

Aseta kiinnityslaippa kunnolla paikalleen kayttdkaraan.
Avaa alempi terésuojus.

Aseta uusi sahantera paikalleen.

oo~

ﬂ Ota sahanterassé ja tuotteessa oleva pydrimissuuntanuoli huomioon. Niiden pitéa vastata toisiaan.

Aseta ulompi kiristyslaippa kunnolla paikalleen.
Kierra kiinnitysruuvi paikalleen.

Aseta kuusiokoloavain sahanteran kiinnitysruuviin.
Paina karajarrun painiketta ja pida se painettuna.
9. Kirista kiinnitysruuvi kuusiokoloavaimella kiinni.
10. Tarkasta sahanteran kunnollinen kiinnitys.

11. Aseta kuusiokoloavain sille tarkoitettuun reikaan.

LTI o
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5.5 Sahanteran irrottaminen

A\ VAARA
Sahanterén, kiinnitysruuvin ja kiristyslaipan aiheuttama palovamma- ja haavavammavaara Seurauk-

sena voi olla palovammoja ja haavoja.
» Kayté suojakasineitd, kun vaihdat tydkalua.

Paina karajarrun painiketta ja pida se painettuna.
Avaa kiinnitysruuvi kuusiokoloavaimella.

Irrota kiinnitysruuvi ja kiristyslaippa.

Avaa alempi terésuojus ja irrota sahantera.

Eal S

ﬂ Tarvittaessa kiinnityslaippa voidaan irrottaa puhdistamista varten.

5.6  Sahaussyvyyden saito Bl

Parhaiden sahausedellytysten luomiseksi sahaussyvyys on aina syytéd saataa 5-10 mm suuremmaksi
kuin sahattavan materiaalin paksuus.

1. Avaa lukitusvipu.
2. Saada sahaussyvyys.
3. Kirista lukitusvipu kiinni.

5.7  Sahauskulman s3ito

Suurin sahauskulma on 50°; sahauskulmaksi voidaan kierrettavalla saatimelld valita 45° tai 22,5°.
Kierrettédvaa saadinta voit kayttda vain, kun pohjalevy on 0°-sahauskulmassa.

Tarvittaessa sdéda kierrettévalla saatimella kulmaksi 45° tai 22,5°.
Avaa lukitusvipu.

S&&dé sahauskulma.

Kiristé lukitusvipu kiinni.

Eal Sl

5.8 Reunaohjaimen kiinnitys [

Reunaohjainta kayttden voit sahata tarkasti tydkappaleen reunan mukaisesti esimerkiksi mittatarkkoja
listoja.

Voit kiinnittd&d reunaohjaimen pohjalevyn kumpaankin reunaan. Kaksivartisen reunaohjaimen voi
kiinnittd& vain suureen pohjalevyyn.

1. Tydnna reunaohjain ohjurikohtaan.
2. Saada sahausuran paksuus.
3. Kirista kiinnitysruuvi kiinni.

5.9  Ohjainkiskoadapterin kiinnitys

Jos kaytat Hilti-ohjainkiskoa, pienemmalla pohjalevylla varustettuun sahaan on kiinnitettava ohjainkiskoa-
dapteri (lisdvaruste).

1. Tarvittaessa irrota reunaohjain.

2. Ohjaa pohjalevy ohjainkiskoadapterin taaempaan kiinnitysreunaan.

3. Lukitse pohjalevy lukitsimeen ohjainkiskoadapterin etupééssa.

ﬂ Ohijainkiskoadapterin irrottamiseksi paina etupaan lukitsinta (A) ja irrota ohjainkiskoadapteri.
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6 Kayttd

Noudata tédssé dokumentaatiossa ja tuotteessa olevia turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksia.

6.1 Kytkeminen péaalle tai pois paalta
Kytkeminen paille
1. Paina kdynnistymisen estokatkaisinta, pidé se painettuna ja paina kayttokytkinta.
» Voit vapauttaa kdynnistymisen estokatkaisimen, kun pidat kayttokytkinta painettuna.
Kytkeminen pois paalta
2. Vapauta kayttokytkin.
» Kéynnistymisen estokatkaisin kytkeytyy automaattisesti estoasentoon.

6.2  Sahaus piirtoreunaa pitkin &

Pohjalevyssé on piirtoreuna suoraan sahaamiseen (0°) A ja vinosti sahaamisen (45°) B. Piirtoreuna vastaa
sahanterén siséreunaa.

ﬂ Saa vain tasaisia tydkappaleita, jotka vastaavat pohjalevyn kosketuspintaan riittdvan suurelta alalta.

1. Aseta tydkappale siten, ettd sahanterélle on esteettd tilaa tydkappaleen alla.
2. Varmista, ettd tykappale pysyy paikallaan.
3. Aseta saha pohjalevyltaan tydkappaleen paalle.
» Sahanterd ei kosketa tydkappaletta.
4. Kytke tuote paalle. — Sivu 61
5. Ohjaa sopivalla nopeudella saha piirtolinjaa pitkin tydkappaleen lapi.

6.3 Sahaaminen ohjainkiskoa kayttaen

6.3.1 Pitkittdinen sahaaminen (sahauskulma 0°) g

ﬂ Jos sahassa on pienempi pohjalevy, kdyté ohjainkiskoadapteria.

1. Kiinnita ohjainkisko kahdella ruuvipuristimella.

2. Aseta saha uramerkinnasté 0° ohjainkiskon harjanteeseen.
3. Kytke tuote péalle. » Sivu 61

4. Ohjaa saha ohjainkiskoa pitkin tykappaleen lapi.

6.3.2 Vinossa asennossa sahaaminen (sahauskulma 1-50°) [l{

ﬂ Jos sahassa on pienempi pohjalevy, kdyté ohjainkiskoadapteria.

/N
/| VAARA
Osumisvaara vinossa asennossa sahattaessa! Sahanterén ja ohjainkiskon toisiinsa osumisen vaara.
» Aseta saha oikeasta urastaan ohjainkiskon harjanteeseen. Muutoin sahanteré osuu ohjainkiskoon.

Kiinnité ohjainkisko kahdella ruuvipuristimella.

S&ada sahauskulma jiiriliitosta varten.

Aseta saha uramerkinnésté 1°-50° ohjainkiskon harjanteeseen.
Kytke tuote péalle. — Sivu 61

Ohjaa saha ohjainkiskoa pitkin tydkappaleen lapi.

S
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7 Huolto, hoito ja kunnossapito

A& VAARA
Loukkaantumisvaara jos akku paikallaan !
» Irrota akku aina ennen hoito- ja kunnostustdgita!

Tuotteen hoito

* Puhdista pinttynyt lika varovasti.

* Jos tuotteessa on jadhdytysilmaraot, puhdista ne varovasti kuivalla ja pehmeadlla harjalla.

» Puhdista kotelon pinnat vain kevyesti kostutetulla kankaalla. Ala kéyta silikonia siséltivid hoitoaineita,
silld ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

* Kayta tuotteen liittimien puhdistamiseen vain puhdasta ja kuivaa kangaspalaa.

Litiumioniakkujen hoito

o Ala koskaan kaytd akkua, jos sen jaahdytysilmaraot ovat tukkeutuneet. Puhdista jaahdytysilmaraot
varovasti kuivalla, pehmealla harjalla.

 VAlti altistamasta akkua tarpeettomasti pdlylle tai lialle. Ald koskaan altista akkua suurelle kosteudelle
(esimerkiksi upota veteen tai jata sateeseen).

Jos akku on pahoin kastunut, késittele sité kuin vaurioitunutta akkua. Eristd akku palamattomasta
materiaalista valmistettuun astiaan ja ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

*  Pida akku oliyttdmana ja rasvattomana. Al4 anna pélyn ja lian kertyd akun pintaan. Puhdista akku
kuivalla, pehmedlla harjalla tai puhtaalla, kuivalla kankaalla. Al kéyt silikonia siséltavia hoitoaineita, silla
ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

Ala kosketa akun liittimia &laka poista akun liittimiin tehtaalla laitettua rasvaa.

» Puhdista kotelon pinnat vain kevyesti kostutetulla kankaalla. Ala kéyta silikonia siséltivid hoitoaineita,
silld ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

Kunnossapito

e Tarkasta saé@nndllisin valein kaikkien nékyvien osien mahdolliset vauriot ja kdyttéelementtien moitteeton
toiminta.

* Jos havaitset vaurioita ja/tai toimintahairidita, ala kéyta tuotetta. Korjauta tuote viipymétta Hilti-huollossa.

* Hoito- ja kunnostustdiden jélkeen kiinnitd kaikki suojalaitteet takaisin ja tarkasta niiden moitteeton
toiminta.

Kaytt6turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi kdyta vain alkuperaisia varaosia ja kdyttdmateriaaleja. Hiltin talle
tuotteelle hyvaksymia varaosia, kulutusmateriaaleja ja lisévarusteita 16ydat Hilti Store -liikkeesta tai
osoitteesta: www.hilti.group

71 Suojalaitteiden puhdistus

Irrota sahanterd, jotta péaset puhdistamaan suojalaitteet.

Puhdista suojalaitteet varovasti kuivalla harjalla.

Poista suojalaitteiden sisélle kertynyt massa ja lastut sopivalla tykalulla.
Kiinnité sahantera.

AN =

7.2 Tarkastus huolto- ja kunnossapitotoiden jalkeen

Tarkasta huolto- ja kunnossapitotdiden jalkeen, ettd kaikki suojalaitteet on asennettu oikein ja ettéd ne
toimivat moitteettomasti.

» Alemman terdsuojuksen tarkastamiseksi avaa suojus kayttdvivulla kokonaan.
» Kayttdvivun vapauttamisen jalkeen alemman terdsuojuksen on sulkeuduttava nopeasti ja kokonaan.

8 Akkukayttoisten tyokalujen ja akkujen kuljetus ja varastointi

Kuljettaminen

/\ VAROITUS
Kaynnistyminen vahingossa kuljetuksen aikana !
» Kuljeta tuotteesi aina akku irrotettuna!

s “ NN AW



» Irrota akku/akut.

LIS

» Ala koskaan kuljeta akkuja irrallaan muiden tavaroiden joukossa. Akut on suojattava kuljetuksen ajaksi
kovilta iskuilta ja tarinélta, ja ne on eristettdva kaikenlaisista séhkda johtavista materiaaleista ja muista
akuista, jotta niiden navat eivat paddse kosketuksiin muiden akkujen napojen kanssa. Seurauksena
saattaisi olla oikosulku. Noudata maakohtaisia akkujen kuljetusmaarayksia.

» Akkuja ei saa koskaan lahettdd postitse.

vauriottomia akkuja.

Kéanny kuljetusyrityksen puoleen, kun haluat lahettaa

» Tarkasta tuotteen ja akun mahdolliset vauriot aina ennen kayttdéa sekd ennen pitkda kuljetusta ja sen

jalkeen.
Varastointi

Viallinen tai vuotava akku voi aiheuttaa vaurioita !
» Varastoi tuotteesi aina akku irrotettuna!

» Varastoi tuote ja akut viiledssa ja kuivassa paikassa. Ota teknisissa tiedoissa annetut lampétilarajat

huomioon.

» Akkuja ei saa sailyttaa laturissa. Irrota akku laturista aina latauksen paatyttya.

» Ala koskaan varastoi akkuja auringonpaisteessa, lamménlahteen paall4 tai ikkunan vieressa.

» Varastoi tuote ja akut lasten ja asiattomien henkildiden ulottumattomissa.

» Tarkasta tuotteen ja akun mahdolliset vauriot aina ennen kdytt6a seka ennen pitk&a varastointia ja sen

jalkeen.

9 Apua hairiétilanteisiin

Kaikissa hairittilanteissa tarkkaile akun tilandyttda. Ks. kappale Litiumioniakun merkkivalot.
Hairitissa, joita ei ole kuvattu téssé taulukossa tai joita et itse pysty poistamaan, ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Hairié

Mahdollinen syy

Ratkaisu

Akun LED-merkkivalot eivat
nayta mitaan

AKKu rikki

>

Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Kéayttokytkinté ei saa painet-
tua tai se on jumissa.

Ei vika (turvallisuustoiminto).

Paina ké@ynnistymisen estokat-
kaisinta.

Kierrosluku laskee yhtékkia
runsaasti.

Akku tyhjentynyt.

Lataa akku.

Ty6skentelyvoima liian suuri.

Kevennd tydskentelyvoimaa ja
kytke tuote takaisin paalle.

Lastut putoavat pohjalevypin-
nan paalle.

Lastukanava tukossa.

Puhdista lastukanava.

Akku tyhjenee tavallista no-
peammin.

Akun kunto ei optimaalinen.

Vaihda akku.

Tuote ei kdynnisty itsestdan
sahanteran jumittumisen jél-
keen.

Ylikuormitussuoja laukeaa.

Paina kdynnistymisen esto-
katkaisinta ja kayttokytkinta
uudelleen.

AKkKku ei lukitu paikalleen sel-
vésti naksahtaen.

Akun salpanokat likaantuneet.

Puhdista korvakkeet ja lukitse
akku paikalleen. Hakeudu
Hilti-huoltoon, jos ongelma ei
korjautunut.

Tuote tai akku kuumenee
voimakkaasti

Sahkoinen vika.

Kytke tuote heti pois péaalta.
Irrota akku ja tarkkaile sita.
Anna akun jadhtya. Ota yhteys
Hilti-huoltoon.

Tuote on ylikuormittunut (kaytto-
kuormitusraja ylittynyt).

Valitse tyotehtéavaan soveltuva
tuote.

Tuote tarisee voimakkaasti

Sahantera vaarin kiinnitetty

Kiinnité sahantera oikein.
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10 Havittaminen

/A VAARA
Maéraystenvastaisten hévittdminen aiheuttaa loukkaantumisvaaran! Ulos vuotavat kaasut tai nesteet
vaarantavat terveyden.
» Ali lahet4 vaurioituneita akkuijal
» Peité liitdnnat sdhkoda johtamattomalla materiaalilla oikosulkujen vélttdmiseksi.
» Havita akut siten, etteivat ne voi joutua lasten kasiin.
» Havitd akku viemall& se Hilti Store -liikkeeseen tai kddnny vastuullisen jatteenkasittely-yrityksen puoleen.

& Hilti-tuotteet on padosin valmistettu kierrétyskelpoisista materiaaleista. Kierratyksen edellytys on
materiaalien asianmukainen lajittelu. Useissa maissa Hilti ottaa vanhat koneet ja laitteet vastaan kierratysta
ja havitysta varten. Liséatietoja saat Hilti-huollosta tai -edustajalta.

i » Al havita sihkoétydkaluja, elektronisia laitteita ja akkuja tavallisen sekajitteen mukanal!

11 Valmistajan myontama takuu

» Jos sinulla on takuuehtoihin liittyvid kysymyksia, ota yhteys paikalliseen Hilti-edustajaan.

12 Lisatietoja

Lisatietoa kaytostd, tekniikasta, ympéristdstd ja kierrdtyksestd saat seuraavan linkin kautta:
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109
Sama linkki on myds QR-koodina dokumentaation lopussa.

Original bruksanvisning

1 Informasjon om dokumentasjonen

1.1 Om denne dokumentasjonen

* Les denne dokumentasjonen for du tar produktet i bruk. Dette er en forutsetning for sikkerhet under
arbeidet og problemfri bruk.

* Folg sikkerhetshenvisningene og advarslene i denne dokumentasjonen og pa produktet.

e Oppbevar alltid bruksanvisningen pa produktet, og lever bruksanvisningen fra deg sammen med
produktet hvis det overtas av andre personer.

1.2 Symbolforklaring

1.2.1 Farehenvisninger
Farehenvisninger advarer mot farer under handtering av produktet. Fglgende signalord brukes:

A/ FARE
FARE !
» For en umiddelbart truende fare som kan fere til alvorlige personskader eller ded.

/A, ADVARSEL
ADVARSEL !
» Varsler en mulig fare som kan fere til alvorlige personskader eller dad.

/\ FORSIKTIG
FORSIKTIG !
» Varsler om en mulig farlig situasjon som kan fere til personskade eller materiell skade.



1.2.2 Symboler i bruksanvisningen
Folgende symboler benyttes i denne bruksanvisningen:

Folg bruksanvisningen

Bruksanvisninger og andre nyttige opplysninger

=e|(%)

)

g?;

Handtering av resirkulerbare materialer

Ikke kast elektriske apparater eller batterier i husholdningsavfallet

Hilti li-lon-batteri

Hilti Lader

§EXD

1.2.3 Symboler i illustrasjoner
Folgende symboler brukes i illustrasjonene:

E Disse tallene viser til illustrasjonen i begynnelsen av denne bruksanvisningen.

Nummereringen angir rekkefelgen for arbeidstrinnene pa bildet og kan avvike fra arbeidstrinnene i

3 teksten.
T Posisjonsnumrene brukes i illustrasjonen Oversikt og henviser til numrene pa teksten i avsnittet
V| Produktoversikt.

! | Dette symbolet betyr at handtering av produktet krever stor grad av oppmerksomhet.

1.3 Produktavhengige symboler

1.3.1  Symboler pa produktet
Felgende symboler kan brukes pé produktet:

Np | Nominelt tomgangsturtall

——= | Likestrom

RPM | Omdreining per minutt

Diameter

Sagblad

Produktet stetter tradlgs dataoverfering som er kompatibel med iOS- og Android-plattformer.

& (D)) e

@. Dersom produktet er utstyrt med dette, er produktet sertifisert av et sertifiseringsorgan for det
w | amerikanske og canadiske markedet i henhold til gjeldende normer.

1.3.2 Tilleggssymboler for batteridrevne produkter
Felgende symboler brukes pé produktet:

Benyttet Hilti li-lon-batteriserie. Felg anvisningene i kapitlet Forskriftsmessig bruk.

Li-lon | Li-ion-batteri

®d Bruk aldri batteriet som slagverktay.

4 Ikke mist ned batteriet. Ikke bruk et batteri som har veert utsatt for stet eller er skadet pa annen

% | mate.
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1.3.3 Sikkerhetssymbol
Felgende sikkerhetssymboler brukes pa produktet:

@ Bruk vernebiriller

14 Produktinformasjon

=T produkter er laget for profesjonell bruk og ma kun brukes, vedlikeholdes og repareres av kyndig
personell. Dette personellet ma informeres om eventuelle farer som kan oppsta. Produktet og tilleggsutstyret
kan utgjere en fare hvis det betjenes av ukvalifisert personell eller det benyttes feil.
Typebetegnelse og serienummer star pa typeskiltet.
» Skriv inn serienummeret i tabellen nedenfor. Du trenger produktopplysningene ved henvendelser til Hiltis
representant eller servicesenter.
Produktspesifikasjoner

Sirkelsag SC 30WR-22
Generasjon 01
Serienummer

15 Samsvarserklzering

Produsenten erklaerer under sitt eneansvar at produktet som er beskrevet her, oppfyller kravene i gjeldende
lovgivning og er i samsvar med gjeldende standarder. Du finner et bilde av samsvarserkleeringen pa slutten
av denne dokumentasjonen.

Den tekniske dokumentasjonen er lagret her:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Sikkerhet

2.1 Generelle sikkerhetsregler for elektroverktoy

/\ ADVARSEL Les alle sikkerhetsanvisninger, instrukser, illustrasjoner og tekniske data som elektro-
verktoyet er utstyrt med. Manglende overholdelse av anvisningene nedenfor kan medfere elektrisk stot,
brann og/eller alvorlige personskader.

Overhold alle sikkerhetsanvisninger og instruksjoner i hele bruksperioden.

Begrepet "elektroverktay" som er brukt i sikkerhetsanvisningene, viser til nettdrevne elektroverktey (med

nettkabel) eller til batteridrevne elektroverktay (uten nettkabel).

Sikkerhet pa arbeidsplassen

» Hold arbeidsomradet rent og godt opplyst. Rotete eller darlig belyste arbeidsomrader kan fere til
ulykker.

» Brukikke elektroverktayet i eksplosjonsfarlige omgivelser hvor det befinner seg brennbare flytende
stoffer, gasser eller stov. Elektroverktay lager gnister som kan antenne stov eller damp.

» Hold barn og andre personer pa sikker avstand mens elektroverktayet brukes. Hvis du blir forstyrret
under arbeidet, kan du miste kontrollen over verktayet.

Elektrisk sikkerhet

» Elektroverktoyets stepsel ma passe i stikkontakten. Stopselet méa ikke forandres pa noen som
helst méate. Bruk ikke adapterkontakt pa jordete elektroverktey. Uendrede stepsler og egnede
stikkontakter minsker risikoen for elektrisk stet.

» Unnga kroppskontakt med jordete overflater som rgr, radiatorer, komfyrer eller kjsleskap. Risikoen
for elektriske stet er hayere nar kroppen er jordet.

» Hold elektroverktayet unna regn og fuktighet. Risikoen for elektrisk stat gker ved inntrenging av vann
i et elektroverktoy.

» Bruk ikke ledningen til & beere elektroverktoyet, henge det opp eller til & dra stepselet ut av
stikkontakten. Hold ledningen unna varme, olje, skarpe kanter og deler som beveger seg. Skadde
eller sammenviklede ledninger gker risikoen for elektriske stat.

» Bruk kun skjsteledninger som ogsa er godkjent for utenders bruk nar du arbeider med et
elektroverktoy utenders. Bruk av skjgteledning som er egnet til utenders bruk, minsker risikoen for
elektrisk stot.
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» Ma elektroverktayet brukes i fuktige omgivelser, er det nadvendig a bruke en jordfeilbryter. Bruk
av en jordfeilbryter reduserer risikoen for elektrisk stot.

Personsikkerhet

» Veer oppmerksom, pass pa hva du gjer, og ga fornuftig fram under arbeidet med et elektroverktay.
lkke bruk elektroverktey nar du er tratt eller pavirket narkotika, alkohol eller medikamenter.
Et oyeblikks uoppmerksomhet ved bruk av elektroverktayet kan veere nok til & forarsake alvorlige
personskader.

» Bruk alltid personlig verneutstyr og vernebriller. Bruk av personlig verneutstyr som stevmaske,
sklisikre vernesko, hjelm eller hgrselsvern - avhengig av type og bruk av elektroverktayet - reduserer
risikoen for skader.

» Unnga utilsiktet start. Forsikre deg om at elektroverktayet er slatt av for du setter i stikkontakten
eller batteriet og fer du lgfter eller flytter elektroverktoyet. Hvis du holder fingeren pa bryteren nar du
baerer elektroverktayet, eller kobler elektroverktayet til stram i innkoblet tilstand, kan dette fare til uhell.

» Fjern justeringsverktay og skrungkkel for du slar pa elektroverktoyet. Et verktgy eller en ngkkel som
befinner seg i en roterende maskindel, kan fare til skader.

» Unnga uhensiktsmessige arbeidsposisjoner. Serg for a sta stedig og i balanse. Dermed kan du
kontrollere elektroverktayet bedre i uventede situasjoner.

» Bruk egnede klzer. Ikke bruk vide klzer eller smykker. Hold har, tay og hansker unna deler som
beveger seg. Lastsittende tay, smykker eller langt har kan komme inn i deler som beveger seg.

» Hvis det er montert stevavsugs- og oppsamlingsinnretninger, ma det kontrolleres at disse er
koblet til og blir brukt pa riktig mate. Bruk av stevavsug kan redusere faremomentene i forbindelse
med stov.

» lkke fel deg for trygg og ikke bryt sikkerhetsreglene for elektroverktay, heller ikke nar du etter
lang tids bruk er blitt fortrolig med elektroverktoyet. Et oyeblikks uaktsomhet kan fere til alvorlige
personskader.

Bruk og behandling av elektroverktoyet

» lkke overbelast verktayet. Bruk et elektroverktoy som er beregnet til den type arbeid du vil utfore.
Med et passende elektroverktay arbeider du bedre og sikrere i det angitte effektomradet.

» lkke bruk elektroverktoy med defekt bryter. Et elektroverktgy som ikke lenger kan slas av eller p&, er
farlig og ma repareres.

» Drautstopselet fra stikkontakten og/eller ta ut et uttakbart batteri for du foretar maskininnstillinger,
bytter tilleggsutstyr eller legger bort verktayet. Disse tiltakene forhindrer utilsiktet start av elektro-
verktoyet.

» Oppbevar elektroverktoy som ikke brukes, utenfor barns rekkevidde. La ikke personer som ikke
er fortrolige med verktoyet eller ikke har lest disse instruksjonene, bruke verktoyet. Elektroverktoy
er farlige nar de brukes av uerfarne personer.

» Sorg for grundig stell og vedlikehold av elektroverkteyet med tilbehor. Kontroller at bevegelige
deler pa elektroverktgyet fungerer feilfritt og ikke klemmes fast, og at ingen deler er brukket
eller skadet, slik at dette innvirker pa elektroverktoyets funksjon. La skadde deler repareres for
elektroverktoyet brukes. Mange ulykker er et resultat av darlig vedlikeholdte elektroverktay.

» Hold skjeereverktoy skarpe og rene. Godt vedlikeholdte skjeereverktoy med skarpe skjeerekanter blir
sjeldnere fastklemt og er lettere & styre.

» Bruk elektroverktay, tilbehgor, arbeidsverktoy osv. i overensstemmelse med denne anvisningen.
Ta hensyn til arbeidsforholdene og arbeidet som skal utfgres. Bruk av elektroverktay til andre formal
enn det som er angitt, kan fare til farlige situasjoner.

» Hold handtak og gripeflater terre, rene og frie for olje og fett. Glatte handtak og gripeflater gir ikke
sikker betjening og kontroll av elektroverktoyet i uforutsette situasjoner.

Bruk og behandling av det batteridrevne elektroverktoyet

» Bruk kun ladere som er anbefalt av produsenten nar du skal lade batteriene. Det oppstér brannfare
nar det brukes andre batterier i en lader enn dem laderen er egnet for.

» Bruk bare batterier som er beregnet for de forskjellige elektroverktoyene. Bruk av andre batterier
kan medfere skader og brannfare.

» Unnga a oppbevare ubrukte batterier i naerheten av binders, mynter, ngkler, nagler, skruer eller
andre sma metallgjenstander som kan forarsake kortslutning av kontakten. En kortslutning mellom
batterikontaktene kan fore til forbrenninger eller brann.

» Ved feil bruk kan vaeske lekke fra batteriet. Unnga kontakt med denne vaesken. Ved tilfeldig
kontakt ma det skylles med vann. Hvis det kommer veeske i synene, ma du i tillegg oppsoke lege.
Batteriveeske som renner ut, kan fare til irritasjoner pa huden eller forbrenninger.

» lkke bruk batterier som er skadde eller modifiserte. Skadde eller modifiserte batterier kan oppfere
seg uforutsigbart og forarsake brann, eksplosjon eller personskade.
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» Ikke utsett batteriet for apen ild eller haye temperaturer. Iid eller temperaturer over 130 °C (265 °F)
kan forarsake eksplosjon.

» Folg alle anvisningene for lading, og lad aldri batteriet eller det batteridrevne verkteyet utenfor
temperaturomradet som er angitt i bruksanvisningen. Feil lading eller lading utenfor det tillatte
temperaturomradet kan @delegge batteriet og gke brannfaren.

Service

» Elektroverktoyet ma kun repareres av kvalifisert fagpersonale og kun med originale reservedeler.
Slik opprettholdes maskinens sikkerhet.

» Vedlikehold ikke skadde batterier. Alt vedlikehold pa batterier skal utferes av produsenten eller et
godkjent serviceverksted.

2.2 Sikkerhetsanvisninger for alle sager

Saging

» /\ FARE: Hold hendene unna sagomradet og sagbladet. Hold den andre handen pa
ekstrahandtaket eller motorhuset. Hvis du holder sagen med begge hender, kan ikke hendene bili
skadd av sagbladet.

» Hold ikke under arbeidsstykket. Under arbeidsstykket gir beskyttelseskappen ingen beskyttelse mot
sagbladet.

» Tilpass snittdybden til arbeidsstykkets tykkelse. Under arbeidsstykket skal mindre enn en full
tannhgyde veere synlig.

» Hold aldri arbeidsstykket du sager, fast med handen eller beina. Sikre arbeidsstykket med et
stabilt feste. Det er viktig & feste arbeidsstykket skikkelig slik at faren for kroppskontakt, sagblad i klem
eller at du mister kontrollen, blir minst mulig.

» Hold alitid elektroverktayet i de isolerte gripeflatene nar du utfgrer arbeid der elektroverktoyet kan
treffe pa skjulte stremledninger. Kontakt med en spenningsferende ledning setter ogsa maskinens
metalldeler under spenning og farer til elektrisk stat.

» Bruk alltid anslag eller en rett kantfaerer ved langsgaende skjaering. Dette gir mer ngyaktige snitt og
reduserer muligheten for at sagbladet kommer i klem.

» Bruk alltid sagblad i riktig sterrelse og med passende festehull (f. eks. stjerneformet eller rundt).
Sagblad som ikke passer til sagens monteringsdeler, gar ujevnt og farer til at du mister kontrollen.

» Sagblad, underlagsskiver og skruer méa ikke veere skadd eller av feil type. Underlagsskivene og
skruene er konstruert spesielt til din sag for optimal ytelse og driftssikkerhet.

Rekyl - arsaker og relevante sikkerhetsanvisninger

* Rekyl er en plutselig reaksjon fra et sagblad som setter seg fast, kiemmes fast eller har feil retning slik at
sagen lgfter seg ukontrollert fra arbeidsstykket og kan bevege seg mot operataren.

* Hvis sagbladet setter seg fast eller klemmes fast, blir det blokkert, og motorkraften slar sagen tilbake
mot operataren.

» Dersom sagbladet far en feil vridning eller retning, kan tennene i den bakre delen av sagbladet sette seg
fast i overflaten pa arbeidsstykket, slik at sagbladet hopper ut av sagsporet og beveger seg bakover mot
operatgren.

Rekyl falger av feil bruk av sagen. Den kan hindres gjennom egnede forholdsregler som beskrevet nedenfor.
» Hold sagen fast med begge hender, og hold armene i en stilling der du kan fange opp rekylkraften.
Hold deg alltid pa siden av sagbladet, og plasser aldri sagbladet pa linje med kroppen. Ved rekyl
kan sirkelsagen slenges bakover, men operatgren kan takle rekylkraften gjennom egnede forholdsregler.

» Hvis sagbladet klemmes fast eller du avbryter arbeidet, ma du sla av slagen og holde den i ro i
arbeidsmaterialet til sagbladet har stanset helt. Prov aldri a fierne sagen fra arbeidsstykket eller
trekke den bakover sa lenge sagbladet er i bevegelse, ellers er det fare for rekyl. Undersgk og
eliminer arsaken til fastsetting av sagbladet.

» Nar du skal starte en sag som sitter fast i arbeidsstykket, sentrerer du sagbladet i spalten og
kontrollerer at sagtennene ikke har haket seg fast i arbeidsstykket. Hvis sagbladet er kommet i
klem, kan det bevege seg ut av arbeidsstykket eller forarsake rekyl nar sagen startes pa nytt.

» Stett opp store plater slik at det blir mindre risiko for rekyl pa grunn av et sagblad i klem. Store
plater kan brekke under sin egen vekt. Platene ma stettes opp pa begge sider, bade i naerheten av
sagsnittet og ved endene.

» Bruk aldri slove eller skadde sagblad. Sagblad med slave tenner eller tenner som sitter feil, gir for
trang sagespalte, og dette ferer til gkt friksjon, sagblad i klem og rekyl.

» Skru fast sagedybde- og sagevinkelinnstillingene fer du begynner & sage. Hvis du forandrer
innstillingene under saging, kan sagbladet klemmes fast og det kan oppsta rekyl.
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Veer ekstra forsiktig ved saging i eksisterende vegger eller i andre usynlige omrader. Sagbladet
som stikkes inn, kan blokkeres av skjulte objekter under saging, noe som kan forarsake rekyl.

Funksjonen til den nedre beskyttelseskappen

>

Sjekk alltid fer bruk at den nedre beskyttelseskappen laser seg uten problemer. Bruk aldri sagen
nar den nedre beskyttelseskappen ikke beveger seg fritt og ikke laser seg straks. Bind eller sett
aldri fast den nedre beskyttelseskappen i apen stilling. Hvis sagen skulle falle ned ved et uhell,
kan den nedre beskyttelseskappen bli bgyd. Apne beskyttelseskappen med trekkspaken, og kontroller
ngye at den beveger seg fritt og ikke berarer verken sagblad eller andre deler ved noen snittvinkler eller
snittdybder.

Sjekk at fjeeren til nedre beskyttelseskappe fungerer som den skal. Ikke bruk sagen nar den nedre
beskyttelseskappen og fjeren ikke fungerer problemfritt. Skadde deler, klebrige avleiringer eller
opphopninger av spon kan fere til at nedre beskyttelseskappe arbeider seint.

Nedre beskyttelseskappe skal kun dpnes manuelt ved spesielle snitt, som nedsenkingssnitt og
vinkelsnitt. Apne nedre beskyttelseskappe med trekkspaken, og slipp den sa snart sagbladet er
inne i arbeidsstykket. Ved alt annet sagearbeid skal den nedre beskyttelseskappen arbeide automatisk.
Legg ikke fra deg sagen pa arbeidsbenken eller golvet uten at den nedre beskyttelseskappen
dekker sagbladet. Et udekket, etterlepende sagblad beveger sagen mot snittretningen og sager alt som
kommer i veien. Veer ogsa oppmerksom pa sagens etterlgpstid.

Funksjon for beskyttelseskappen

>

Sjekk alltid fer bruk at beskyttelseskappen laser seg uten problemer. Bruk aldri sagen nar
beskyttelseskappen ikke beveger seg fritt og ikke lukker umiddelbart. lkke klem eller bind fast
beskyttelseskappen. Hvis dette gjores, er sagbladet ubeskyttet. Hvis sagen skulle falle ned ved
et uhell, kan beskyttelseskappen bli bayd. Kontroller at beskyttelseskappen beveger seg fritt ved alle
kuttevinkler og -dybder, og at den ikke bergrer sagbladet eller andre deler.

Sjekk at fjzeren til beskyttelseskappen fungerer som den skal. Ikke bruk sagen nar beskyttelses-
kappen og fjeeren ikke fungerer problemfritt. Skadde deler, klebrige avleiringer eller opphopninger av
spon kan fare til at nedre beskyttelseskappe arbeider seint.

Ved "lommesnitt" som ikke utferes vinkelrett, ma man serge for at sagens grunnplate ikke
forskyver seg sidelengs. En sidelengs forskyvning kan fere til fastklemming av sagbladet og dermed
rekyl.

Legg ikke fra deg sagen pa arbeidsbenken eller golvet uten at beskyttelseskappen dekker
sagbladet. Et udekket, etterlopende sagblad beveger sagen mot snittretningen og sager alt som
kommer i veien. Vaer ogsa oppmerksom pa sagens etterlgpstid.

Funksjon for spaltekile

>

Bruk alltid riktig sagblad til spaltekilen. For at spaltekilen skal kunne virke, ma stammen pa sagbladet
veere tynnere enn spaltekilen, og tannbredden pa sagbladet ma veere starre enn tykkelsen pa spaltekilen.
Juster spaltekilen som beskrevet i denne bruksanvisningen. Feil tykkelse, posisjon og utretting kan
vaere arsaken dersom spaltekilen ikke forhindrer rekyl effektivt.

Bruk alltid spaltekile, unntatt ved nedsenkingssnitt. Sett spaltekilen pa plass igjen etter nedsenkings-
snittet. Spaltekilen forstyrrer ved nedsenkingssnitt og kan fare til rekyl.

For at spaltekilen skal kunne virke, ma den befinne seg i sagespalten. Ved korte snitt er spaltekilen
uvirksom nar det gjelder & hindre rekyl.

Bruk ikke sagen med bgyd spaltekile. Selv en liten feil kan forsinke lukkingen av beskyttelseskappen.

23 Ekstra sikkerhetsanvisninger

Personsikkerhet

>

>

Ikke foreta manipulering eller endring av produktet eller tilbehor.

Hold alltid maskinen fast med begge hendene i de to handtakene. Hold handtakene tgrre, rene og
fri for olje og fett.

Bruk hgrselsvern. Pavirkning av stey kan fare til harselstap.

Hvis maskinen brukes uten stgvavsuget, ma man bruke stevmaske nar arbeidet forarsaker stov.
Bruk maskinen kun med tilhgrende verneutstyr.

Ta pauser fra arbeidet og foreta avspennings- og fingergvelser for & gke blodgjennomstrgmningen
i fingrene.

Maskinen er ikke beregnet for svake personer uten oppleering.

Sorg for at maskinen ikke er tilgjengelig for barn.

Ikke sla pa produktet for du er pa arbeidsplassen.

Ta ut batteriet ved lagring og transport av maskinen.
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Arbeid ikke med produktet over hodehgyde.

Ikke brems produktet ved & trykke mot sagbladet fra sidene.

Saglinjen ma veere fri for hindringer. Sag ikke i skruer, spiker o.l.

Ror ikke spennflensen og spennskruen mens maskinen gar.

Trykk aldri pa bryteren for spindellasen mens sagbladet roterer.

Rett ikke maskinen mot personer.

Tilpass fremfaringskraften til sagbladet og materialet det arbeides med, slik at sagbladet ikke
blokkeres og dermed forarsaker rekyl.

Unnga overoppheting av sagtannspissene.

Ved saging i plast ber man unnga a smelte plasten.

Stgv som oppstar ved sliping, smergling, kapping og boring kan inneholde farlige kjemikalier. Noen
eksempler er: bly eller blybasert maling; tegl, betong og andre murverksprodukter, naturstein og andre
silikatholdige produkter; bestemte tresorter, slik som eik, bek og kjemisk behandlet trevirke; asbest eller
asbestholdige materialer. Kartlegg hvor eksponert brukeren og personer i nzerheten er ved hjelp av
fareklassen til materialene som det arbeides med. Treff n@dvendige tiltak for & holde eksponeringen pa
et trygt pa niva, f.eks. ved a bruke et stevoppsamlingssystem eller egnet &ndedrettsvern. Til de generelle
tiltakene for & redusere eksponeringen harer:

» arbeid i et godt ventilert omrade,

» unnga langvarig kontakt med stav,

» led bort stev fra ansikt og kropp,

» Dbruk verneutstyr og vask eksponerte omrader med vann og sape.

For arbeidet pabegynnes, ma du bringe pa det rene hvilken fareklasse stevmaterialet som oppstar,
tilhorer. Bruk en anleggsstovsuger med offisiell beskyttelsesklassifisering sammen med maskinen.
Maskinen ma oppfylle lokale stevbeskyttelseskrav.

Folg nasjonale forskrifter for arbeidssikkerhet.

Bruk spenninnretninger eller andre praktiske hjelpemidler for & sikre arbeidsemnet og holde det i
en stabil posisjon. A holde arbeidsemnet med handen eller kroppen gir for darlig stabilitet og kan fere
til at du mister kontrollen. Ikke la tredjepersoner holde arbeidsemnet i posisjon.

Ikke se rett inn i belysningen (LED) pa produktet, og ikke lys inn i ansiktet til andre personer. Du
kan bli blendet.

Sla alltid pa innkoblingssperren fgr du setter bort eller transporterer sagen. Dette hindrer utilsiktet start
av produktet.

- Fare for personskade pa grunn av verktay og/eller tilbehar som faller ned. Kontroller far arbeidet starter
at det monterte tilbehgret er sikkert festet.

Elektrisk sikkerhet

>

Kontroller arbeidsomradet for skjulte elektriske ledninger, gass- og vannrer for du starter arbeidet,
f.eks. ved hjelp av en metalldetektor. Eksterne metalldeler pa maskinen kan bli stremferende ved at f.
eks. en stramfgrende kabel utilsiktet blir skadet. Dette innebeerer en alvorlig fare for elektrisk stat.

Bruk og behandling av elektroverktoyet

>

For & unngd skade pa produktet, ma du bare henge produktet pa opphengskroken pa sikre
steder. Den maksimale lagringsh@yden er 50 cm (20 in). Forsikre deg om at produktet henger trygt pa
opphengskroken.

Handsirkelsagen ma bare fares mot arbeidsstykket nar den er slatt pa.

» Saglinjen ma veere fri for hindringer oppe og nede. lkke sag i skruer, spiker eller lignende.

Bruk alltid sagbladet som hgrer til underlaget som skal sages.

Bruk bare sagblad som er anbefalt av Hilti, og som oppfyller normen EN 847-1.

2.4 Aktsom handtering og bruk av batterier

70

Ta hensyn til folgende sikkerhetsanvisninger for sikker handtering og bruk av li-ion-batterier.
Manglende overholdelse kan fare til hudirritasjoner, alvorlige korrosive skader, kjemiske forbrenninger,
brann og/eller eksplosjoner.

Bruk kun batterier i teknisk feilfri stand.

Behandle batterier med omhu for & unnga skader og forhindre at sveert helseskadelige vaesker lekker ut!
Batterier ma under ingen omstendigheter modifiseres eller manipuleres!

Batteriene ma ikke tas fra hverandre, klemmes, varmes opp over 80 °C (176 °F) eller brennes.

Ikke bruk eller lad opp batterier som har veert utsatt for et stet eller er skadd p& annen mate. Kontroller
batteriene regelmessig for & se etter tegn pa skader.
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Bruk aldri resirkulerte eller reparerte batterier.

Ikke bruk batteriet eller et batteridrevet elektroverktay som slagverktoy.

Utsett aldri batterier for direkte sollys, hgy temperatur, gnistdannelse eller &pen flamme. Dette kan fore
til eksplosjoner.

Ikke bergr batteripolene med fingrene, verktay, smykker eller andre elektrisk ledende gjenstander. Dette
kan skade batteriet samt forarsake materielle skader og personskader.

Hold batteriene unna regn, fuktighet og veesker. Hvis fuktighet trenger inn, kan dette fore til kortslutning,
elektrisk stat, forbrenninger, brann og eksplosjoner.

Bruk kun ladere og elektroverkigy som er beregnet pa denne batteritypen. Felg i den forbindelse
opplysningene i de tilherende bruksanvisningene.

Ikke bruk eller oppbevar batteriet i eksplosjonsfarlige omgivelser.

Hvis batteriet er for varmt til at du kan ta pa det, kan det veere defekt. Plasser batteriet pa et synlig,
ikke brennbart sted med tilstrekkelig avstand til brennbare materialer. La batteriet kjglne. Hvis batteriet
fremdeles er for varmt til at du kan ta pa det etter en time, er det defekt. Kontakt Hilti service eller les
dokumentet "Informasjon om sikkerhet og bruk av Hilti li-ion-batterier".

Ta hensyn til spesielle retningslinjer som gjelder for transport, lagring og bruk av litium-ion-batterier.
— Side 78

Les informasjonen om sikkerhet og bruk av Hilti li-ion-batterier, som du finner ved & skanne QR-
koden bakerst i denne bruksanvisningen.

Beskrivelse

3.1

Produktoversikt f]

Spindellas

Stettehandtak

Opphengskrok (ekstrautstyr)
Innkoblingssperre

Hovedhandtak

Av/pa-bryter

Utlgserknapp for batteri

Batteri

Klemarm for innstilling av kuttedybde
LED-snittbelysning

Klemarm til parallellanlegg
Roterende aktuator forhandsinnstilling av
snittvinkel (22,5°, 45°, 50°)

Skala for kuttedybdeinnstilling
Beskyttelsesdeksel
Rotasjonsretningspil

Drivspindel

Festeflens

Spennflens

Spennskrue

Grunnplate

Betjeningsspak for nedre beskyttelsesdeksel
Tilkoblingsstuss for sponavsug
Utleserknapp for batteri
Statusindikator batteri
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3.2 Oversikt: Snittvinkelinnstilling

@  Skala for snittvinkelinnstilling

® Klemarm til parallellanlegg

® Klemarm for innstilling av snittvinkel
®

®

Roterende aktuator forhandsinnstilling av snitt-
vinkel (22,5°, 45°, 50°)
Snittmarkeringer (0°, 45°)

LG @O

3.3 Forskriftsmessig bruk

Det beskrevne produktet er en batteridrevet sirkelsag. Den er beregnet for saging i tre eller trelignende

materialer, plaststoffer, gipsplater, gipsfiberplater og kompositter.

Sirkelsagen er utstyrt med en monteringsstuss for stgvavsug (ekstrautstyr), som passer til vanlige stevsuger-

slanger. Det kan vaere ngdvendig med en adapter for & forbinde sugeslangen med sagen.

» Bruk bare sagblad som er godkjent for produktet, og som oppfyller spesifikasjonene under tekniske data
(f.eks. diameter, turtall, tykkelse, materiale osv...). Slipe- og kappeskiver samt sagblad av hgylegert
hurtigstal (HSS) er ikke tillatt.

» Sag kun jevne arbeidsemner som gir tilstrekkelig kontaktflate for grunnplaten.

» Metaller, metallholdige stoffer, mineralske stoffer, tegl og kvartsholdige stoffer ma ikke sages med dette
produktet.

« Til dette produktet mé det bare benyttes Hilti li-ion-batterier i serien B 22. Hilti anbefaler & benytte
batteriene som er angitt i tabellen bakerst i bruksanvisningen til produktet.

« Til disse batteriene ma det bare benyttes Hilti-ladere av seriene som er omtalt pa slutten av denne
bruksanvisningen.

3.4 Dette folger med:

sirkelsag, sagblad, parallellanlegg, bruksanvisning
I tillegg finner du tillatte systemprodukter til produktet hos nzermeste Hilti Store eller under: www.hilti.group

3.5 Tilbeher

Ledeskinne.

3.6 Indikatorer for li-ion-batteriet

Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier kan indikere ladetilstand, feilmeldinger og batteriets tilstand.

3.6.1 Indikatorer for ladetilstand og feilmeldinger

Fare for personskader pa grunn av batteri som faller ned!
» Nar du har satt i batteriet og trykt pa laseknappen, ma du kontrollere at batteriet igjen klikker pa plass i
produktet som brukes.

For & f& frem en av fglgende indikatorer trykker du kort pa batteriets utlgserknapp.
Ladetilstanden samt eventuelle feil indikeres ogsa hele tiden sa lenge det tilkoblede produktet er slatt pa.

Tilstand Betydning

Fire (4) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 100 % til 71 %
Tre (3) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 70 % til 51 %
To (2) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 50 % til 26 %
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Tilstand

En (1) lysdiode (LED) lyser konstant grant
En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker langsomt grent
En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt grant

Betydning

Ladetilstand: 25 % til 10 %

Ladetilstand: < 10 %

Li-ion-batteriet er helt utladet. Lad batteriet.
Hvis lysdioden fortsatt blinker raskt etter at
batteriet er ladet, kontakter du Hilti service.
Li-ion-batteriet eller det tilkoblede produktet er
overbelastet, for varmt eller for kaldt eller det
foreligger en annen feil.

Bring produktet og batteriet til anbefalt arbeids-
temperatur, og ikke overbelast produktet nar du
bruker det.

Hvis meldingen vedvarer, kontakter du Hilti
service.

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt gult

En (1) lysdiode (LED) lyser gult Li-ion-batteriet og det tilkoblede produktet er ikke

kompatible. Kontakt Hilti service.

Li-ion-batteriet er sperret og kan ikke brukes
lenger. Kontakt Hilti service.

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt radt

3.6.2 Indikering av batteriets tilstand

For & sjekke tilstanden til batteriet holder du utl@serknappen inne i over tre sekunder. Systemet registrerer
ikke mulige funksjonsfeil pa batteriet som felge av skjgdeslas bruk, som f.eks. at det er mistet ned, er pafert
hull eller skader forarsaket av eksterne varmekilder osv.

Tilstand

Betydning

Alle LED-ene lyser som lgpelys og deretter lyser én
(1) LED konstant grent.

Batteriet kan brukes videre.

Alle LED-ene lyser som Igpelys og deretter blinker
én (1) LED raskt gult.

Kartlegging av batteriets tilstand kunne ikke
fullferes. Gjenta prosedyren eller kontakt Hilti
service.

Alle LED-ene lyser som Igpelys og deretter lyser én
(1) LED konstant rgdt.

Huvis et tilkoblet produkt fortsatt kan brukes, er den
gjenvaerende batterikapasiteten under 50 %.

Hvis et tilkoblet produkt ikke lenger kan brukes, er
batteriets levetid over og batteriet ma skiftes ut.
Kontakt Hilti service.

4 Tekniske data

SC 30WR-22

Vekt i henhold til EPTA Procedure 01 uten batteri 3,7 kg
Merkespenning 216V
Sagbladdiameter 190 mm
Stambladtykkelse 0,7mm ... 1,5 mm
Nominelt tomgangsturtall 4700 o/min
Gjeeringssnittvinkel 0° ... 50°
Maksimal kuttedybde 0° 70 mm

45° 51 mm

50° 45 mm
Omgivelsestemperatur under drift -17°C ...60°C
Lagringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C

Norsk 73
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4.1 Batteri

Batteriets driftsspenning 21,6V

Vekt batteri Se bakerst i bruks-
anvisningen

Omgivelsestemperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C

Lagringstemperatur -20°C ...40°C

Batteritemperatur ved ladestart -10°C ... 45°C

4.2 Steyinformasjon og vibrasjonsverdier iht. EN 62841

Lydtrykk- og vibrasjonsverdiene som er angitt i denne bruksanvisningen, er malt i samsvar med en normert
malemetode og kan brukes til sammenligning av elektroverktay. De egner seg ogsa til en forelgpig vurdering
av eksponeringene.

De angitte dataene representerer de viktigste bruksomréadene for elektroverktayet. Men hvis elektroverktayet
brukes til andre formal, med avvikende innsatsverktey eller med utilstrekkelig vedlikehold, kan dataene
avvike. Dette kan gke eksponeringene betraktelig gjennom hele arbeidsperioden.

For & f& en ngyaktig vurdering av eksponeringene ma man ogsa ta hensyn til tidsrommene da maskinen
er slatt av eller er i gang, men ikke i drift. Dette kan redusere eksponeringene betraktelig gjennom hele
arbeidsperioden.

Fastsett ekstra sikkerhetstiltak for & beskytte operateren mot effekten av stey og/eller vibrasjoner, for
eksempel: Vedlikehold av elektroverktay og innsatsverktay, holde hendene varme, organisering av arbeids-
prosesser.

Stayinformasjon

Typisk A-veid lydeffektniva 102 dB

Usikkerhet lydeffektniva (K,y,) 3 dB(A)

Lydtrykkniva (L,,) 91 dB(A)

Usikkerhet for de nevnte lydtrykknivaene 3dB

Vibrasjonsverdier

Auvgitt vibrasjonsverdi ved saging i tre, (a,, W) B 22-85 2,9 m/s?
B 22-170 3 m/s?

Usikkerhet (K) B 22-85 1,5 m/s?
B 22-170 1,5 m/s?

5 Klargjgring til arbeidet

(/A ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grunn av utilsiktet start!
» For batteriet settes i, ma det kontrolleres at det tilherende produktet er slatt av.
» Fjern batteriet for du foretar maskininnstillinger eller skifter tilbehgrsdeler.

Falg sikkerhetshenvisningene og advarslene i denne dokumentasjonen og pa produktet.

5.1 Lade batteriet
1. Les bruksanvisningen for laderen far lading.

2. Kontaktene pa batteriet og laderen ma veere rene og terre.
3. Lad opp batteriet i en godkjent lader. — Side 72

5.2 Sette i batteri

/A, ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grunn av kortslutning eller ved at batteriet faller ned!

» Forsikre deg om at det ikke er fremmedlegemer ved kontaktene pa batteriet og kontaktene péa produktet
for du setter batteriet inn i maskinen.

» Kontroller at batteriet alltid gar riktig i inngrep.
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1. Lad batteriet helt opp fer forste gangs bruk.
2. Skyv batteriet inn i produktet til det klikker herbart pa plass.
3. Kontroller at batteriet sitter godt fast.

5.3 Ta ut batteri

1. Trykk pa batteriets opplasingsknapp.
2. Trekk batteriet ut av produktet.

5.4  Montere sagblad &

Kontroller at sagbladet som skal festes pa sagen, samsvarer med tekniske krav og at det er
skarpt. Et skarpt sagblad er en forutsetning for at sagsnittet blir riktig.

Rengjer festeflensen og spennflensen.

Sett festeflensen p& drivspindelen i riktig retning.
Apne nedre beskyttelsesdeksel.

Sett inn det nye sagbladet.

L

ﬂ Falg rotasjonsretningspilen pa sagbladet og produktet. De ma stemme overens.

Sett pa den ytre spennflensen i riktig retning.

Skru inn spennskruen.

Sett unbrakongkkelen pa spennskruen til sagbladet.
Trykk inn og hold inne spindellasen.

9. Trekk til spennskruen ved hjelp av unbrakongkkelen.
10. Kontroller at sagbladet sitter som den skal.

11. Sett unbrakongkkelen i det aktuelle hullet.

© N2 o

55  Demontere sagblad &

/A] ADVARSEL

Fare for forbrennings- og kuttfare pa sagblad, spennskrue og spennflens Resultatet kan bli forbrenninger
og kuttskader.
» Bruk arbeidshansker ved bytte av verktoy.

Trykk inn og hold inne spindellasen.
Lasne spennskruen ved hjelp av unbrakongkkelen.
Fjern spennskruen og spennflensen.
Apne nedre beskyttelsesdeksel og fiern sagbladet.

H oo

ﬂ Ved behov kan festeflensen tas av for rengjering.

5.6  Stille inn kuttedybde [

For optimale sagebetingelser ma den innstilte kuttedybden alltid vaere 5 til 10 mm starre enn tykkelsen
pa materialet som skal sages.

1. Lesne klemarmen.
2. Stillinn kuttedybden.
3. Trekk til klemarmen.

5.7  Stille inn snittvinkel B

Den maksimale snittvinkelen er 50° og kan forhandsinnstilles med den roterende aktuatoren pa 45°
eller 22,5°. Du kan bare betjene den roterende aktuatoren nér grunnplaten har snittvinkelen 0°.
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Bruk eventuelt den roterende aktuatoren til & stille inn en vinkel p& 45° eller 22,5°.
Lasne klemarmen.

Still inn snittvinkelen.

Trekk til klemarmen.

Eal Sl

58  Montere parallellanlegg £

Med parallellanlegg kan det sages ngyaktige kutt langs kanten av et arbeidsemne, f.eks. lister med
samme mal.

Parallellanlegget kan monteres pa begge sider av grunnplaten. Det toarmete parallellanlegget kan
bare monteres pa den store grunnplaten.

1. Skyv parallellanlegget inn i ledeinnretningen.
2. Still inn snittbredden.
3. Trekk til klemskruen.

5.9 Montere ledeskinneadapter [

Hvis du bruker en Hilti ledeskinne, m& sager med liten grunnplate veere utstyrt med en ledeskinneadapter
(tilbehar).

1. Demonter eventuelt parallellanlegget.

2. Hekt grunnplaten inn i de bakre holdesporene pa ledeskinneadapteren.

3. Lagrunnplaten gé i inngrep i den fremre lasen pa ledeskinneadapteren.

Ved demontering av ledeskinneadapteren ma du trykke pa den fremre ldsen (A) og fierne
ledeskinneadapteren.

6 Betjening

Falg sikkerhetsanvisningene og advarslene i denne dokumentasjonen og pa produktet.

6.1 Sla pa og sla av
Sla pa
1. Trykk inn og hold inne innkoblingssperren og trykk pa av/pa-bryteren.
» Du kan slippe innkoblingssperren nar av/pa-bryteren holdes inne.
Sla av
2. Slipp av/pa-bryteren.
» Innkoblingssperren gér automatisk i sperreposisjon.

6.2  Sage etter strek

P& grunnplaten befinner det seg strekmarkarer for rette snitt (0°) A og vinkelsnitt (45°) B. Kanten av markgren
tilsvarer innsiden av sagbladet.

ﬂ Sag kun jevne arbeidsemner som gir tilstrekkelig kontaktflate for grunnplaten.

1. Plasser emnet, slik at sagbladet kan gé fritt under emnet.
2. Sikre emnet slik at det ikke forskyver seg.
3. Plasser sagen med grunnplaten p& emnet.
» Sagbladet har ikke kontakt med emnet.
4. Sla pa produktet. — Side 76
5. Fer sagen langs streken gjennom emnet i egnet arbeidstempo.



6.3 Sage med ledeskinne
6.3.1 Lengdekutt (snittvinkel 0°)

ﬂ Bruk ledeskinneadapteren ved saging med liten grunnplate.

Fest ledeskinnen med to skrutvinger.

Plasser sagen med sporet 0° pa kanten av ledeskinnen.
Sla pa produktet. —~ Side 76

Far sagen langs ledeskinnen gjennom emnet.

H oo

6.3.2 Skrasnitt (snittvinkel 1° til 50°) 10]

ﬂ Bruk ledeskinneadapteren ved saging med liten grunnplate.

Kollisjonsfare ved skrasnitt! Kollisjoner mellom sagbladet og ledeskinnen.

» Plasser sagen med riktig spor pa kanten av ledeskinnen. Ellers kan det skje kollisjoner mellom sagbladet
og ledeskinnen.

Fest ledeskinnen med to skrutvinger.

Still inn snittvinkelen for gjeeringssnitt.

Plasser sagen med sporet 1°-50° pa kanten av ledeskinnen.
Sla pa produktet. » Side 76

For sagen langs ledeskinnen gjennom emnet.

ISl

7 Service og vedlikehold

Fare for personskader pa grunn av isatt batteri !
» Ta alltid ut batteriet for stell og vedlikeholdsarbeid!

Pleie av produktet

* Fjern forsiktig gjenstridig smuss.

¢ Rengjer ventilasjons&pningene, der slike finnes, forsiktig med en tarr og myk berste.

* Rengjor huset bare med en lett fuktet klut. lkke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler, ettersom dette kan
angripe plastdelene.

* Bruk en ren og terr klut for & rengjere kontaktene pa produktet.

Vedlikehold av li-ion-batterier

«  Bruk aldri et batteri med tilstoppede ventilasjons&pninger. Rengjer ventilasjons&pningene forsiktig med
en torr og myk borste.

¢ Unnga at batteriet unedig utsettes for stav eller smuss. Utsett aldri batteriet for hgy fuktighet (f.eks. ved
a senke det ned i vann eller la det sta i regn).
Hvis et batteri blir gjennomvétt, skal du behandle det som et skadd batteri. Isoler det i en ikke-brennbar
beholder og kontakt Hilti service.

¢ Hold batteriet fritt for fremmed olje og fett. Ikke la ungdig stev eller smuss samle seg pa batteriet. Rengjer
batteriet med en tarr og myk barste eller en ren og terr klut. Ikke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler, ettersom
dette kan angripe plastdelene.

Ikke bergr kontaktene pa batteriet, og ikke fiern fettet som er smurt pa kontaktene fra fabrikken.

* Rengjer huset bare med en lett fuktet klut. Ikke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler, ettersom dette kan
angripe plastdelene.

Vedlikehold

* Kontroller alle synlige deler regelmessig mht. skade og alle betjeningselementer mht. feilfri funksjon.

¢ Ved skader og/eller funksjonsfeil ma& produktet ikke brukes. Fa produktet omgéende reparert av Hilti
service.

LTI -
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* Monter alle beskyttelsesinnretninger etter pleie- og vedlikeholdsarbeid, og kontroller at de fungerer
feilfritt.

Av hensyn til sikkerheten ma du bare bruke originale reservedeler og forbruksmateriell. Reserve-
deler, forbruksmaterialer og tilbeher som er godkjent av Hilti, finner du hos Hilti Store eller pa:
www.hilti.group

741 Rengjering av vernet

Fjern sagbladet ved rengjering av vernet.

Rengjer vernet forsiktig med en terr barste.

Fjern avleiringer og spon pé innsiden av vernet med egnet verktgy.
Monter sagbladet.

Eal i

7.2 Kontroll etter stell og vedlikeholdsarbeid

Etter stell og vedlikehold ma man kontrollere at alle beskyttelses- og sikkerhetsinnretningene er
montert og fungerer som de skal.

» For a kontrollere det nedre beskyttelsesdekselet dpner du det helt ved & trykke pa betjeningsspaken.
» Nar du har sluppet betjeningsspaken, skal det nedre beskyttelsesdekselet raskt lukke seg helt.

8 Transport og lagring av batteriverktoy og batterier

Transport

/\ FORSIKTIG
Utilsiktet start under transport !
» Transporter alltid produktene dine uten batterier!

» Ta ut batteri(er).

» Batterier ma aldri transporteres lgst. Under transport ma batteriene beskyttes mot kraftige stet og
vibrasjoner og isoleres fra ledende materialer og andre batterier, slik at de ikke kan komme i bergring
med andre batteripoler og dermed forarsake kortslutning. Felg lokale transportforskrifter for batterier.

» Batterier ma ikke sendes i posten. Kontakt et transportfirma hvis du vil sende uskadde batterier.

» Kontroller produkt og batterier med henblikk pa skader fer hver bruk samt fer og etter lengre transport.

Lagring

/A ADVARSEL

Utilsiktet skade pa grunn av defekte batterier eller lekkasje fra batterier !

» Oppbevar alltid produktene dine uten batterier!

» Oppbevar produkt og batterier kjglig og tert. Ta hensyn til temperaturgrensene som er angitt under
tekniske data.

» Ikke oppbevar batterier pa laderen. Ta alltid batteriet ut av laderen etter ferdig lading.

» Batterier ma aldri oppbevares i solen, pa varmekilder eller bak glass.

» Oppbevar produktet og batterier utenfor barns og uvedkommendes rekkevidde.

» Kontroller produkt og batterier med henblikk p& skader fer hver bruk samt fgr og etter lengre tids lagring.

9 Feilsgking

Felg statusindikatoren pa batteriet ved alle feil. Se kapittelet Indikatorer for li-ion-batteriet.
Ved feil som ikke star i denne tabellen eller som du selv ikke kan utbedre, ma du kontakte Hilti service.

Feil Mulig arsak Lasning

LED-ene pa batteriet viser Defekt batteri » Kontakt Hilti service.
ingenting

Av/pa-bryteren kan ikke Ingen feil (sikkerhetsfunksjon). » Trykk pa innkoblingssperren.
trykkes inn eller er blokkert.
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Feil

Mulig arsak

Lasning

Turtallet reduseres kraftig og
plutselig.

Utladet batteri.

>

Lad batteriet.

For stor skyvekraft.

>

Reduser skyvekraften og sla pa
produktet igjen.

Spon transporteres ikke bort
og faller ned p& grunnplaten.

Sponkanalen er tilstoppet.

Rengjer sponkanalen.

Batteriet blir tomt raskere enn
vanlig.

Batteriets tilstand er ikke optimal.

Skift ut batteriet.

Produktet starter ikke av seg
selv igjen etter at sagbladet
har veert blokkert.

Overbelastningsvernet utlgses.

Trykk en gang til p& innkoblings-
sperren og av/pa-bryteren.

Batteriet festes ikke med et
harbart klikk.

Festetappene pa batteriet er
skitne.

Rengjer festetappene og sett
batteriet pa plass. Kontakt
Hilti service hvis problemet
vedvarer.

Sterk varmeutvikling i
produktet eller batteriet

Elektrisk defekt.

Sla av produktet umiddelbart.
Ta ut batteriet og undersgk det.
La batteriet avkjeles. Kontakt
Hilti service.

Produktet er overbelastet (bruks-
grensen er overskredet).

Velg et produkt som er tilpasset
bruksomradet.

Produktet vibrerer kraftig

Sagbladet er feilmontert

Monter sagbladet riktig.

10 Kassering

/A] ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade ved ikke-forskriftsmessig kassering! Gasser eller veesker som lekker ut, utgjer en

helsefare.

» |kke send skadde batterier i posten eller pa annen méte!
» Dekk til kontaktene med et ikke-ledende materiale for & unnga kortslutning.
» Kasser batterier slik at de er utilgjengelige for barn.
» Lever inn batteriet i neermeste Hilti Store, eller kontakt et lokalt renovasjonsfirma.

{;’9 Hilti produkter er i stor grad laget av gjenvinnbare materialer. Riktig materialsortering er en forutsetning
for gjenvinning. | mange land tar Hilti imot ditt gamle apparat for gjenvinning. Sper Hilti kundeservice eller

forhandleren.

ﬁ » Kast aldri elektroverktay, elektronisk utstyr eller batterier i husholdningsavfallet!

11 Produsentgaranti

» Nar det gjelder spgrsmal om garantibetingelser, ber vi deg kontakte din lokale Hilti-partner.

12 Ytterligere informasjon

Du finner mer informasjon om betjening,

teknologi,

gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109
Denne lenken finner du ogsé som QR-kode bakerst i dokumentasjonen.

miljg og resirkulering under folgende lenke:

Norsk 79
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Originaalkasutusjuhend

1 Andmed dokumentatsiooni kohta

1.1 Kasutusjuhend

* Enne seadme kasutuselevottu lugege see kasutusjuhend labi. See on ohutu kasutamise ja torgeteta t66
eeldus.

Jérgige kasutusjuhendis esitatud ja tootele mérgitud ohutusndudeid ja hoiatusi.
Hoidke kasutusjuhend alati seadme juures ja toote edasiandmisel teistele isikutele andke Ule ka
kasutusjuhend.

1.2 Markide selgitus

1.2.1 Hoiatused
Hoiatused annavad mérku toote kasutamisel tekkivatest ohtudest. Kasutatakse jargmisi mérksénu:

A oHT
OHT!
» Voéimalikud ohtlikud olukorrad, mis voivad pohjustada kasutaja raskeid kehavigastusi voi hukkumist.

HOIATUS !
» Vo6imalik ohtlik olukord, mis v6ib pdhjustada kasutaja raskeid kehavigastusi voi hukkumist.

/\ ETTEVAATUST
ETTEVAATUST !
» Vo6imalikud ohtlikud olukorrad, mis véivad pohjustada kehavigastusi voi varalist kahju.

1.2.2 Siimbolid kasutusjuhendis
Kéesolevas kasutusjuhendis kasutatakse jargmisi simboleid:

Jérgige kasutusjuhendit

Soovitused seadme kasutamiseks ja muu kasulik teave

=e|(%)

o)
2]

Taaskasutatavate materjalide kasitsemine

Elektrilisi tddriistu ja akusid ei tohi visata olmejaatmete hulka

Hilti Li-lon-aku

Hilti Laadimisseade

88X

1.2.3 Joonistel kasutatud siimbolid
Joonistel kasutatakse jargmisi simboleid.

E Numbrid viitavad vastavatele joonistele kasutusjuhendi juhendi alguses.

Numeratsioon kajastab td6etappide jarjekorda pildi kujul ja vdib tekstis kirjeldatud tédetappidest

3 korvale kalduda.
@ Positsiooninumbreid kasutatakse joonisel Ulevaade ja need viitavad selgituste numbritele I6igus
7 | Toote lilevaade.

@' See mérk naitab, et toote kasitsemisel tuleb olla eriti tahelepanelik.

n “ NN AW



1.3 Tootepohised siimbolid

1.3.1 Siimbolid tootel
Tootel voib kasutada alljargnevaid simboleid:

Ng | Nimipddrlemiskiirus tuhikaigul

——= | Alalisvool

RPM | Pddret minutis

Labimoot

Saeketas

Seade toetab andmete traadita tlekandmist, mis on Ghildatav iOS- ja Android-platvormidega.

@_ Ifui tootel on vastav mérgis, siis on sertifitseerimisasutus toote sertifitseerinud vastavalt Ameerika
o~ | Uhendriikide ja Kanada turul kehtivatele standarditele.

1.3.2 Taiendavad siimbolid akutoitega tooriistade puhul
Tootel kasutatakse jargmisi simboleid:

Kasutatud Hilti Li-ioonaku seeria. Pidage kinni peatiikis Sihiparane kasutamine toodud juhistest.

Li-lon | Liiitumioonaku

®& Arge kasutage akut kunagi |68giriistana.

4 Arge laske akul kunagi maha kukkuda. Arge kasutage akut, mis on saanud 166gi v&i on muul moel
% | kahjustatud.

1.3.3 Kohustavad margid
Tootel kasutatakse jargmisi kohustavaid marke:

@ Kandke kaitseprille

14 Tooteinfo

=T 2 tooted on ette nahtud professionaalsele kasutajale ja neid tohivad kasitseda, hooldada ja korras

hoida ainult volitatud ja asjaomase véljadppega isikud. Nimetatud personal peab olema teadlik koikidest

kaasnevatest ohtudest. Seade ja sellega ihendatavad abivahendid véivad osutuda ohtlikuks, kui neid ei

kasutata nduetekohaselt voi kui nendega td6tab vastava véljadppeta isik.

Tulbitéhis ja seerianumber on tulbisildil.

» Kandke seerianumber jargmisse tabelisse. Andmeid toote kohta vajate meie esindusele v6i hooldekes-
kusele paringute esitamisel.

Tooteinfo
Ketassaag SC 30WR-22
Polvkond 01
Seerianumber

15 Vastavusdeklaratsioon

Seadme tootja kinnitab ainuvastutajana, et kéesolevas kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud seade vastab kehtivate
oigusaktide nduetele ja kehtivatele standarditele. Vastavusdeklaratsiooni koopia leiate kdesoleva kasutusju-
hendi I6pust.

Tehnilised dokumendid on saadaval:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

LTI -
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2

Ohutus

2.1

Uldised ohutusnéuded elektriliste tooriistade kasutamisel

/\ HOIATUS! Lugege koiki selle elektrilise todriista juurde kuuluvaid ohutusjuhiseid, néuandeid,
jooniseid ja tehnilisi andmeid! Jargmiste juhiste eiramise tagajérg voib olla elektrilédk, tulekahju ja/voi
rasked vigastused.

Hoidke koik ohutusnouded ja juhised edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles.

Ohutusjuhistes kasutatud mdiste "elektriline todriist" kaib vorgutoitega (toitejuntmega) elektriliste todriistade
voOi akutoitega (toitejuhtmeta) elektriliste tdoriistade kohta.

Ohutus té6kohal

>

Hoidke oma t66koht puhas ja valgustage seda korralikult. Korrastamata ja valgustamata t66koht
voib pbhjustada 6nnetusi.

Arge kasutage elektrilist tooriista plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas, kus leidub tuleohtlikke vedelikke,
gaase voi tolmu. Elektrilistest tooriistadest 160b sddemeid, mis voivad tolmu voi aurud sitdata.
Hoidke lapsed ja koik teised té6kohast eemal, kui kasutate elektrilist tooriista! Kui teie téhelepanu
juhitakse korvale, voib seade teie kontrolli alt véljuda.

Elektriohutus

>

Elektrilise tooriista pistik peab sobima pistikupessa. Pistiku juures ei tohi teha mingeid muudatusi.
Kaitsemaandusega seadmete puhul ei tohi kasutada adapterpistikuid. Muutmata pistikud ja sobivad
pistikupesad vdhendavad elektrilédgiohtu.

Viltige keha kontakti maandatud pindadega (nt toru, radiaator, pliit, kiilmik). Kui teie keha on
maandatud, on elektril66gi oht suurem.

Kaitske elektrilist tooriista vihma ja niiskuse eest. Kui elektrilise todriista sisemusse satub vett,
suurendab see elektrilddgiohtu.

Arge kasutage lihenduskaabilit elektrilise toodriista kandmiseks, riputamiseks ega pistiku stepslist
véljatombamiseks! Hoidke lihenduskaablit eemal kuumusest, olidest, teravatest servadest ja
liikuvatest osadest. Kahjustatud voi keerdus (ihenduskaablid suurendavad elektrilédgiohtu.

Kui tootate elektrilise tooriistaga vabas ohus, kasutage ainult selliseid pikendusjuhtmeid, mida
tohib kasutada ka valitingimustes. Valitingimustesse sobiva pikendusjuhtme kasutamine véhendab
elektrilédgiohtu.

Kui seadmega téotamine niiskes keskkonnas on véltimatu, kasutage rikkevoolu kaitseliilitit.
Rikkevoolu kaitsellliti kasutamine vahendab elektrilddgiohtu.

Inimeste ohutus

>

82

Olge tihelepanelik, jilgige, mida teete, ja toimige elektrilise toodriistaga todtades kaalutletult. Arge
tootage elektrilise tooriistaga, kui olete vasinud voi alkoholi, narkootikumide vo6i ravimite moju all!
Hetkeline tahelepanematus elektrilise t6oriista kasutamisel voib pohjustada raskeid kehavigastusi
ja varalist kahju.

Kandke isiklikke kaitsevahendeid ja alati kaitseprille. Isiklike kaitsevahendite, nt tolmumaski,
libisemiskindlate turvajalatsite, kaitsekiivri voi kuulmiskaitsevahendite kandmine (soltuvalt elektrilise
tooriista tulbist ja kasutusalast) vdhendab vigastusohtu.

Viltige elektrilise to6riista soovimatut kaivitamist! Enne elektrilise tooriista ihendamist vooluvorku
ja/voi elektrilise tooriista aku paigaldamist, tooriista lilestostmist ja kandmist veenduge, et
elektriline t6oriist on valja lllitatud! Kui hoiate elektrilise tddriista kandmisel sdrme lilitil voi Ghendate
vooluvorku sisselllitatud todriista, voib juhtuda dnnetus.

Enne elektrilise tooriista sisseliilitamist eemaldage selle kiiljest seade- ja mutrivotmed. Elektrilise
tdoriista pdorleva osa kiljes olev seade- voi mutrivoti voib pohjustada vigastusi.

Viltige ebatavalist té6asendit! Votke stabiilne t66asend ja séilitage alati tasakaal. Nii saate elektrilist
tooriista ootamatutes olukordades paremini kontrollida.

Kandke sobivat réivastust. Arge kandke laiu riideid ega ehteid! Hoidke juuksed, roivad ja kindad
seadme liikuvatest osadest eemal. Lotendavad riided, ehted ja pikad juuksed véivad sattuda seadme
likuvate osade vahele.

Kui elektrilise toodriista kiilge on voimalik paigaldada tolmueemaldus- ja kogumisseadiseid, veen-
duge, et need on tooriistaga lihendatud ja et neid kasutatakse néuetekohaselt. Tolmueemaldus-
seadise kasutamine voib vahendada tolmust tingitud ohte.

Arge laske tekkida petlikul turvatundel ega eirake elektrilise tooriista ohutusreegleid isegi siis, kui
olete parast paljukordset kasutamist elektrilise té6riistaga harjunud. Tdhelepanematu kasitsemine
voib sekundi murdosa jooksul kaasa tuua raskeid vigastusi.
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Elektrilise tooriista kasutamine ja kasitsemine

» Arge koormake seadet iile! Kasutage konkreetseks to6ks sobivat elektrilist téoriista. See tootab
ettendhtud joudluspiirides tdhusamalt ja ohutumalt.

» Arge kasutage elektrilist tooriista, mille liiliti on rikkis! Elektriline tooriist, mida ei saa enam lilitist
korralikult sisse ja valja lUlitada, on ohtlik ning tuleb viia parandusse.

» Tommake enne seadme mis tahes seadetodid, tarvikute vahetamist ja seadme hoiulepanekut
pistik pistikupesast vilja ja/voi eemaldage dravoetav aku. See ettevaatusabindu hoiab dra seadme
soovimatu kaivitumise.

» Kasutusvilisel ajal hoidke elektrilist tooriista lastele kittesaamatus kohas. Arge laske seadet
kasutada isikutel, kes seadme t66pohimotet ei tunne voi ei ole lugenud kaesolevaid kasutusjuhen-
deid. Asjatundmatute isikute kées on elektrilised tdoriistad ohtlikud.

» Hooldage elektrilisi tooriistu ja tarvikuid korralikult. Kontrollige, kas liilkuvad osad té6tavad veatult
ega kiilu kiini. Veenduge, et seadme osad ei ole murdunud véi kahjustatud maéaral, mis mojutab
seadme tookindlust. Laske kahjustatud osad enne seadme kasutamist parandada. Ebapiisavalt
hooldatud elektrilised t&driistad pdhjustavad dnnetusi.

» Hoidke Iiketarvikud teravad ja puhtad. Hasti hooldatud, teravate I6ikeservadega I6iketarvikud kiiluvad
harvemini kinni ja neid on lihtsam juhtida.

» Kasutage elektrilist tooriista, tarvikuid ja lisatarvikuid vastavalt nendele juhistele. Arvestage
seejuures tootingimuste ja tehtava t66 iseloomuga. Elektrilise tdoriista kasutamine otstarbel, milleks
see ei ole ette nahtud, voib pdhjustada ohtlikke olukordi.

» Kaepidemed ja haardepinnad peavad olema kuivad, puhtad ning vabad élist ja rasvast. Libedad
kaepidemed ja haardepinnad ei vdimalda elektrilist tddriista ootamatutes olukordades kindlalt késitseda
ega kontrollida.

Akuga tooriista kasutamine ja kasitsemine

» Laadige akusid ainult tootja soovitatud laadimisseadmega. Kui teatud tilpi aku laadimiseks
ettendhtud laadimisseadet kasutatakse teist tlilpi akude laadimiseks, tekib tulekahjuoht.

» Kasutage elektrilistes tooriistades ainult ettendhtud akusid. Teist tulpi akude kasutamine voib
pohjustada vigastus- ja pdlenguohtu.

» Hoidke akud kasutusvailisel ajal eemal kirjaklambritest, miintidest, votmetest, naeltest, kruvidest ja
teistest viikestest metallesemetest, mis voivad aku kontaktid omavahel lihendada. Aku kontaktide
vahel tekkiv lUhis voib pdhjustada pdletuse voi tulekahju.

» Vaarkasutuse korral voib akuvedelik akust vélja voolata. Véltige sellega kokkupuudet. Juhusliku
kokkupuute korral loputage kahjustatud kohta veega. Kui vedelik satub silma, otsige ka arstiabi.
Valjavoolav akuvedelik vdib pdhjustada nahaérritust voi pdletust.

» Arge kasutage kahjustatud ega modifitseeritud akut! Kahjustatud v&i modifitseeritud akud véivad
kaituda ettendgematult ja pohjustada tulekahju, plahvatusi voi vigastusohtu.

» Arge laske akul kokku puutuda tule ega liiga kérge temperatuuriga! Tuli véi temperatuur tile 130 °C
(265 °F) voivad tekitada plahvatuse.

» Jargige koiki laadimisjuhiseid ja drge kunagi laadige akut ega akutdoriista véljaspool kasutus-
juhendis ndidatud temperatuurivahemikku. Vaar laadimine voi laadimine véljaspool lubatud tempera-
tuurivahemikku voib kahjustada akut ja suurendada tuleohtu.

Hooldus

» Laske elektrilist tooriista parandada ainult kvalifitseeritud spetsialistidel, kes kasutavad originaal-
varuosi. Nii on tagatud elektrilise t&driista ohutu t66.

» Arge hooldage kahjustatud akut! Akut véib hooldada ainult tootja véi volitatud klienditeenindus.

2.2 Ohutusnouded koikide saagide kasutamisel

Saagimismeetod

> ,& OHT: Arge viige oma kisi saagimispiirkonda ega vastu saeketast! Hoidke teise kiega
lisakdepidemest voi mootorikorpusest. Kui hoiate saagi kahe kdega, ei saa saeketas teie kési
vigastada.

» Arge viige kasi tooriku alla! Tooriku all ei saa kettakaitse teid saeketta eest kaitsta.

» Valige tooriku paksusega sobiv I6ikesiigavus. Tooriku alt tohib saeketast ndhtavale jddda max Uhe
tadishamba ulatuses.

» Arge kunagi hoidke saetavat toorikut kies ega pélve peal! Kinnitage toorik stabiilsele aluspinnale.
Tooriku tugev kinnitamine on oluline, et vdhendada kehaga kokkupuute, saeketta kinnikiilumise ja seadme
Ule kontrolli kaotuse ohtu.
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Kui teete t6id, mille puhul voib tarvik tabada varjatud elektrijuhtmeid, hoidke seadet ainult
isoleeritud kaepidemest. Kontakt pinge all oleva elektrijuhtmega pingestab ka seadme metallosad ja
tekitab elektriloogi.

Kasutage pikildigete tegemisel alati juhikut voi sirget liistu. See parandab I6iketépsust ja vdhendab
saeketta kinnikiilumisohtu.

Kasutage alati 6ige suuruse ja sobiva (nt tdhikukujulise voi limara) siseavaga saekettaid. Sae
osadega sobimatud saekettad pddrlevad ebaihtlaselt ja pohjustavad kontrolli kaotuse seadme (le.
Arge kunagi kasutage kahjustatud voi valesid saeketta alusseibe ega kruvisid! Saeketta alusseibid
ja kruvid on vélja té6tatud spetsiaalselt sae optimaalse véimsuse ja ohutuse tagamiseks.

Tagasilook - pohjused ja asjaomased ohutusnouded

Tagasil6dk on kinnikiilunud voi valesti seatud saekettast tingitud jérsk reaktsioon, mispeale saag hiippab
toorikust kontrollimatult vélja ja liigub kasutaja suunas;

kui saeketas jaab sulguvasse I6ikejélge kinni, kiilub saeketas kinni ja mootori joud paiskab sae kasutaja
suunas;

kui saeketas on I6ikejéljes valesti valja rihitud, voivad saeketta tagumise serva hambad tooriku pinda
kinni jaada, mispeale saeketas hiippab loikejaljest valja ja saag paiskub kasutaja suunas.

Tagasilodk on sae vale kasutamise tagajarg. Seda saab &ra hoida, kui rakendada jargnevalt kirjeldatud
sobivaid ettevaatusabindusid.

>

Hoidke saagi alati kahe kdega ja viige oma kded asendisse, milles saate tagasilodgile koige
paremini reageerida. Paiknege alati saeketta kdrval. Arge olge kunagi saekettaga iihel joonel!
Tagasilodgi korral voib ketassaag tahapoole paiskuda. Sobivate meetmete rakendamisega suudab
seadme kasutaja tagasilo6gijoudu siiski valitseda.

Kui saeketas kinni kiilub voi kui te t66 katkestate, liilitage saag alati vélja ja hoidke seda paigal,
kuni saeketas on taielikult seiskunud. Arge kunagi piilidke saagi toorikust eemaldada véi tagasi
tommata, kui saeketas veel poorieb - voib tekkida tagasil66k! Tehke kindlaks ja korvaldage saeketta
kinnikiilumise pdhjus.

Kui tahate saagi, mille saeketas on toorikus, uuesti kdivitada, tsentreerige saeketas l6ikejéljes ja
veenduge, et saechambad ei ole toorikusse haakunud. Sae kéivitamisel voib kinnikiilunud saeketas
toorikust vélja hiipata voi tagasilé6gi pohjustada.

Toestage suured plaadid, et véltida kinnikiilunud saekettast pohjustatud tagasil66giohtu. Suured
plaadid véivad omaenda kaalu mojul 18bi painduda. Plaadid tuleb toestada mdlemalt poolt, nii 16ikejalje
juurest kui ka servast.

Arge kasutage niirisid ega kahjustatud saekettaid! Niride v&i valesti rihitud hammastega saekettad
tekitavad liiga kitsa 16ikejélje, mis pdhjustab suuremat hé6rdumist, saeketta kinnikiilumist ja tagasil6dki.
Pingutage enne saagimist kinni I6ikesligavuse ja I6ikenurga regulaatorid. Kui seaded saagimise ajal
muutuvad, voib saeketas kinni kiiluda ja tekitada tagasildgi.

Eriti ettevaatlik tuleb olla 16igete tegemisel seina voi teistesse varjatud piirkondadesse. Uputatav
saeketas voib varjatud objektidesse kinni kiiluda ja pohjustada tagasil6ogi.

Alumise kettakaitsme lilesanne

>

Kontrollige enne kasutamist alati, kas alumine kettakaitse sulgub korralikult. Arge kasutage saagi,
kui alumine kettakaitse ei liigu vabalt ega sulgu korralikult! Arge kunagi fikseerige ega siduge
alumist kettakaitset kinni avatud asendis! Kui saag kogemata maha kukub, voib alumine kettakaitse
kéverduda. Avage kettakaitse tagasitbmbehoova abil ja veenduge, et see liigub vabalt ega puuduta mis
tahes Idikenurga ja -sligavuse juures saeketast ja teisi osi.

Kontrollige alumise kettakaitsme vedru toimivust. Kui alumine kettakaitse ja vedru ei todta
veatult, laske saagi enne kasutuselevottu hooldada. Kahjustatud detailide, kiilgekleepunud mustuse
ja saepuru tottu té6tab alumine kettakaitse aeglasemalt.

Avage alumine kettakaitse kaega ainult erildigete (nt uputus- ja nurgalGigete) puhul. Avage alumine
kettakaitse tagasitombehoova abil ja vabastage see kohe, kui saeketas on tunginud toorikusse.
Kdikide teiste saagimistédde puhul peab alumine kettakaitse to6tama automaatselt.

Arge asetage saagi toopingile ega pérandale, kui alumine kettakaitse saeketast ei kata. Jarelpdoriev
katmata saeketas viib sae I6ikesuunale vastupidises suunas ja I6ikab kdike, mis teele ette jaab. Poorake
téhelepanu sae jarelpddrlemisajale.

Kettakaitsme funktsioon

>
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Kontrollige enne kasutamist alati, kas alumine kettakaitse sulgub korralikult. Arge kasutage
saagi, kui alumine kettakaitse ei liigu vabalt ega sulgu korralikult! Arge kunagi fikseerige ega
siduge kettakaitset kinni; siis jadb saeketas kaitseta. Kui saag kogemata maha kukub, v6ib alumine
kettakaitse koverduda. Veenduge, et kettakaitse liigub vabalt ega puuduta mis tahes I6ikenurga ja
-sligavuse juures saeketast ja teisi osi.
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Kontrollige alumise kettakaitsme vedru seisundit ja toimivust. Kui alumine kettakaitse ja vedru
ei to6ta veatult, laske saagi enne kasutuselevottu hooldada. Kahjustatud detailide, kiilgekleepunud
mustuse ja saepuru tottu tootab alumine kettakaitse aeglasemalt.

Kui teete uputusloikeid, mis ei kulge tdisnurga all, kinnitage sae alusplaat nii, et see ei nihkuks
kiilgsuunas korvale. Kilgsuunas nihkumine voib kaasa tuua saeketta kinnikiilumise ja pohjustada
tagasilddgi.

Arge asetage saagi to6pingile ega porandale, kui kettakaitse saeketast ei kata. Jéarelpdorlev
katmata saeketas viib sae I6ikesuunale vastupidises suunas ja I6ikab kdike, mis teele ette jadb. Podrake
tahelepanu sae jarelpdorlemisajale.

Loikekiilu funktsioon

>

23

Kasutage iiksnes loikekiilu jaoks sobivat saeketast. Et Idikekiil toimiks, peab saeketas olema
16ikekiilust hem ja saeketta hamba laius peab olema suurem kui 16ikekiilu paksus.

Justeerige l6ikekiil nii, nagu selles kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud. Vale paksus, asend ja seaded voivad
olla pdhjused, miks I6ikekiil tagasilédki ra ei hoia.

Kasutage alati I6ikekiilu, vélja arvatud uputusloigete puhul. Monteerige 16ikekiil parast uputusldike
tegemist tagasi kilge. Uputusldigete puhul I6ikekiil segab ja voib tekitada tagasilodgi.

Et 16ikekiil saaks toimida, peab see olema loikejaljes. Luhikeste 16igete puhul ei suuda 6ikekiil
tagasil6oki dra hoida.

Arge kasutage saagi, kui I6ikekiil on kdverdunud! Juba viike deformatsioon véib kettakaitsme
sulgumist aeglustada.

Taiendavad ohutusnéuded

Isikuturvalisus

>

>
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Arge kunagi muutke ega modifitseerige seadet ega lisatarvikuid.

Hoidke seadet ettendhtud kdepidemetest mélema kdega. Kaepidemed peavad olema kuivad,
puhtad ja vabad olist ning rasvast.

Kandke kuulmiskaitsevahendeid. Mira voib kahjustada kuulmist.

Kui kasutate seadet ilma tolmuimejata, tuleb tolmutekitava t66 korral kanda kerget tolmumaski.
Kasutage seadet iiksnes koos juurdekuuluvate kaitseseadistega.

Tehke t66pause ja sormeharjutusi, et parandada s6rmede verevarustust.

Seade ei ole méeldud fiiiisiliselt nérkadele, véljabppeta inimestele.

Hoidke seadet lastele kdttesaamatus kohas.

Liilitage seade sisse alles tookohal.

Seadme hoiulepanekul ja transportimisel eemaldage aku.

Arge to6tage seadmega pea kohal.

Arge pidurdage seadet, avaldades saekettale kiilgsurvet.

Loikejoonel ei tohi olla takistusi. Saagimisel valtige kokkupuudet kruvide, naelte ja teiste
esemetega.

Arge puudutage kinnitusflantsi ja pingutuskruvi, kui seade t66tab.

Arge kunagi vajutage spindlilukustusnupule, kui saeketas liigub.

Arge suunake seadet inimeste poole.

Valige saeketta ja toodeldava materjaliga sobiv ettenihkejoud, et viltida saeketta kinnikiilumist ja
tagasiloogi teket.

Valtige saechammaste otste Glekuumenemist.

Plasti saagimisel tuleb viltida plasti sulamist.

Lihvimisel, I6ikamisel ja puurimisel tekkiv tolm v&ib sisaldada ohtlikke kemikaale. Moned néited: plii voi
pliipdhised varvid; tellis, betoon ja muu mudritis, looduskivi ja muud silikaati sisaldavad tooted; teatud
thlpi puit, nditeks tamm, pdok ja keemiliselt t66deldud puit; asbest voi asbesti sisaldavad materjalid.
Tehke kindlaks kasutaja ja teiste l&heduses viibivate isikutega kokkupuute tase, arvestades td6deldavate
materjalide ohuklassi. Vo&tke vajalikud meetmed, et hoida kokkupuude ohutul tasemel, nt kasutage
tolmukogumissiisteemi voi kandke sobivat hingamisteede kaitse maski. Kokkupuute vdhendamise
Uldiste meetmete hulka kuuluvad:

» toGtamine hasti ventileeritud piirkonnast,

» tolmuga pikaajalise kokkupuute véltimine,

» tolmu eemalejuhtimine ndost ja kehast,

» kaitserdivaste kandmine ja néhtavate kohtade pesemine vee ja seebiga.

Enne t66 algust tehke kindlaks té6tamisel tekkiva tolmu ohuklass. Kasutage ettendhtud kaitse-
klassi kuuluvat ehitustolmuimejat, mis vastab kehtivatele tolmukaitsenéuetele.
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Jargige riigis kehtivaid t66ohutusnoudeid.

Tooriku kinnitamiseks ja stabiilses asendis hoidmiseks kasutage kinnitusseadiseid voi muud
sobivat viisi. Tooriku hoidmine ke véi kehaga ei taga stabiilsust ja kontroll tooriku (ile véib kaduda. Arge
laske toorikut hoida kolmandatel isikutel.

Arge vaadake otse toote valgusallikasse (LED) ega suunake valgust otse kérvalseisja nikku. Psib
pimestusoht.

Lulitage sisselllitustokis alati sisse, enne kui panete sae hoiustamistkohta véi asute seda transportima.
See hoiab &ra toote iseeneseliku kaivitumise.

Allakukkuvatest tarvikutest voi lisaseadistest tingitud vigastuste oht. Enne t60 alustamist veenduge, et
paigaldatud tarvikud on kindlalt kinnitatud.

Elektriohutus

>

Kontrollige t66piirkonda enne t66 alustamist metalliotsijaga, et tuvastada varjatud elektrijuhtmete,
gaasi- voi veetorude asukoht. Pingestatud elektrijuhtme vigastamise korral véivad seadme vélised
metallosad sattuda pinge alla. See tekitab tosise elektrilddgiohu!

Elektrilise tooriista kasutamine ja kasitsemine

>
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Et toote kahjustamist valtida, riputage seade tellingukonksuga tiles ainult ohutus kohas. Max

hoiustamiskérgus on 50 cm/20 in. Veenduge, et toode on kindlalt tellingukonksu otsa kinnitatud.

Viige kasiketassaag vastu toorikut Uksnes siis, kui see on sisse lllitatud.

» Loikejoon peab pealt ja alt olema vaba takistustest. Saagimisel valtige kokkupuudet kruvide, naelte
ja muude sarnaste esemetega.

Kasutage I6igatava pinna jaoks sobivat saeketast.

Kasutage Uksnes Hilti soovitatud saelehti, mis vastavad standardile EN 847-1.

Akude hoolikas kasitsemine ja kasutamine

Jérgige liitiumioonakude ohutu kasitsemise ja kasutamise kohta esitatud juhiseid. Eiramine voib
tekitada nahadrrituse, sdovituse, keemilise pdletuse, tulekahju ja/vi pohjustada plahvatuse.

Kasutage akusid ainult siis, kui nende tehniline seisukord on veatu.

Késitlege akusid ettevaatlikult, et véltida on kahjustusi ja terviseohtlike vedelike eraldumist!

Akusid ei tohi mingil juhul modifitseerida ega manipuleerida!

Akusid ei tohi lahti votta, kokku muljuda, kuumutada Ule 80°C (176°F) ega pdletada.

Arge kasutage ega laadige akusid, millele on avaldnud 166k véi mis on muul viisil kahjustada saanud.
Kontrollige regulaarselt, ega akudel ei ole marke kahjustustest.

Arge kunagi kasutage ringlusse vdetud véi parandatud akusid.

Arge kasutage akut véi akutoitega elektrilist tdériista kunagi 166gitarvikuna.

Arge jatke akut kunagi otsese paikesekiirguse, kuumuse, sddemete véi lahtise leegi kitte. See véib
pohjustada plahvatuse.

Arge puudutage aku pooluseid sérmede, tériistade, ehete vdi muude metallesemetega. See véib akut
kahjustada, samuti tekitada varalist kahju ja kehavigastusi.

Hoidke akusid eemal vihmast, niiskusest ja vedelikest. Sissetungiv niiskus voib pdhjustada luhist,
elektrildoki, pdletust, tulekahju ja plahvatust.

Kasutage Uksnes seda tlilpi aku jaoks ette nahtud laadimisseadmeid ja elektrilisi t66riistu. Juhinduge
asjaomastes kasutusjuhendites esitatud andmetest.

Arge kasutage ega séilitage akut plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas.

Kui aku on nii kuum, et seda ei saa puudutada, voib aku olla defektne. Asetage aku nahtavasse
tulekindlasse kohta, mis on suttivatest materjalidest piisavaltkaugel. Laske akul jahtuda. Kui aku on
Uhe tunni parast ikka veel liiga kuum, et seda puudutada saaks, siis on aku defektne. P&&rduge
Hilti hooldekeskusesse vdi lugege labi dokument "Juhised Hilti litiumioonakude ohutu kasitsemise ja
kasutamise kohta".

Jargige liitiumioonakude transpordi, ladustamise ja kasitsemise kohta esitatud erijuhiseid.
- Lehekiilg 93

Lugege labi Hilti litiumioonakude ohutu késitsemise ja kasutamise juhised, mis avanevad kdesoleva
kasutusjuhendi 16pus oleva QR-koodi skannimisel.




3 Kirjeldus

3.1  Tooteiilevaade ]

Spindlilukustus

Lisakdepide

Tellingukonks (lisavarustus)
Sisselllitustokis

Peakéepide

ToitelUliti

Akuvabastusnupp

Aku

Lukustushoob I6ikesligavuse reguleerimiseks
LED-I6ikevalgustus

Lukustushoob kelgule
P&o6rdregulaator I6ikenurga eelseadistuseks
(22,5°, 45°, 50°)

Skaala I6ikesligavuse seadistamiseks
Kettakaitse

P&6rlemissuuna nool

Ajamispindel

Alusflants

Kinnitusflants

Pingutuskruvi

Alustald

Juhtjoob alumisele kaitsekattele
Uhendusotsak laastueemalduseks
Akuvabastusnupp

Aku oleku indikaator
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3.2  Ulevaade: Léikenurga seadistus

[O) Skaala I6ikenurga seadistuseks

@  Lukustushoob kelgule

® Lukustushoob lI6ikenurga seadistuseks

® P&o6rdregulaator 16ikenurga eelseadistuseks
(22,5°, 45°, 50°)

®  Lbike margistus (0°, 45°)

3.3 Sihiparane kasutamine

Kirjeldatud toode on akutoitega ketassaag. See on ette nahtud puidu ja puidusarnaste materjalide, plasti,

kipskartongi, kipskiudplaatide ja liitmaterjalide saagimiseks.

Kasiketassaag on varustatud Uhendusotsakuga lisavarustuse tolmueemaldaja jaoks, mis Uhildub kaibel

olevate tolmuimemisvoolikutega. Tolmueemaldaja vooliku saega Uhendamiseks véib olla vajalik sobiv

adapter.

» Kasutage Uksnes toote jaoks ettenahtud saekettaid, mis vastavad tehnilistes andmetes toodud andmetele
(nt 1&bimo6t, pdorete arv, paksus, materjal jm). Keelatud on lihv- ja I6ikekettad, samuti kdrglegeeritud
kiirterasest (HSS) saekettad.

» Saagige vaid Uhetasaseid toorikuid, millel on alustalla jaoks piisavalt suur toetuspind.

LTI -
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» Selle seadmega ei toi saagida metalle, metallisisaldusega materjale, mineraalaineid, tellist ja kvartsisisal-
dusega materijale.

* Kasutage selle toote jaoks ainult Hilti B 22 tlipi liitiumioonakusid. Hilti soovitab selle toote jaoks
kasutada kéesoleva kasutusjuhendi Idpus olevas tabelis loetletud akusid.

* Nende akude laadimiseks kasutage ainult kasutusjuhendi 16pus loetletud tilpi Hilti laadimisseadmeid.

3.4 Tarnekomplekt

Ketassaag, saeketas, kelk, kasutusjuhend
Muud sisteemitooted leiate muugiesindusest Hilti Store voi veebilehelt: www.hilti.group

3.5 Lisatarvikud

Juhtsiin.

3.6 Liitiumioonaku kuvamine

Hilti Nuron liitiumioonakud saavad néidata laetuse astet, anda veateateid ja ndidata aku olekut.

3.6.1 Laetuse astme ja veateadete kuvamine

/A] HOIATUS
Vigastuste oht allakukkuva aku tottu!

» Kui aku on paigaldatud, tehke vabastuslukule vajutamisega kindlaks, et aku on kasutatavasse tootesse
digesti sisse pandud.

Selleks et kuvada Uhte jargmistest néitudest, vajutage korraks aku vabastusnupule.
Laetuse astet ning voimalikke torkeid kuvatakse pidevalt seni, kuni Ghendatud seade on sisse lilitatud.

Seisund Tahendus

Neli (4) LED-tuld pdlevad pideva rohelise tulega Laetuse aste: 100 % kuni 71 %
Kolm (3) LED-tuld pélevad pideva rohelise tulega Laetuse aste: 70 % kuni 51 %
Kaks (2) LED-tuld pdlevad pideva rohelise tulega Laetuse aste: 50 % kuni 26 %

Uks (1) LED-tuli péleb pideva rohelise tulega Laetuse aste: 25 % kuni 10 %

Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub aeglaselt rohelise tulega Laetuse aste: <10 %

Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub aeglaselt rohelise tulega Liitiumioonaku on taielikult tihjenenud. Laadige
akut.

Kui LED-tuled parast laadimist ikka veel kiiresti
vilguvad, p66rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub kiiresti kollase tulega Liitiumioonaku ja sellega Ghendatud seade on Ule
koormatud, liga kiilmad véi liiga kuumad véi on
tegemist muu veaga.

Viige seade ja aku soovitatud té6temperatuurile ja
arge avaldage tootele llekoormust.

Kui teade ei kao, p66rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Uks (1) LED-tuli péleb kollase tulega Liitiumioonaku ja sellega seotud toode ei Ghildu.
Palun péérduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.
Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub kiiresti punase tulega Liitiumioonaku on lukustatud ja seda ei saa kasu-

tada. Palun podrduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

3.6.2 Akude oleku kuvamine

Aku seisundi teadasaamiseks hoidke vabastusklahvi all kauem kui kolm sekundit. Sisteem ei tuvasta
voimalikku aku torget, mis on tingitud valest késitsemisest, nt kukkumisest, torgetest, suurest kuumusest vm.

Seisund Téahendus

Kdik LED-tuled suttivad pideva tulena ja seejérel Akut voib jatkuvalt kasutada.
pdleb (1) LED-tuli pidevalt rohelise tulega.

s “ NN AW
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Seisund

Tahendus

Ko6ik LED-tuled suttivad pideva tulena (1) ja LED-
tuli vilgub kiiresti kollase tulega.

Aku oleku kohta esitatud paringut ei saanud I6pe-
tada. Korrake protsessi voi poérduge Hilti hoolde-
keskusse.

Koik LED-tuled suttivad pideva tulena ja seejérel
pdleb (1) ja LED-tuli pideva punase tulega.

Kui Uhendatud seadet saab jatkuvalt kasutada, on
aku allesjganud mahtuvus alla 50%.

Kui Gihendatud seadet ei saa enam kasutada, on
aku kasutusressurss ammendunud ja aku tuleb
vélja vahetada. Palun p&6rduge Hilti hooldekes-
kusse.

4 Tehnilised andmed
SC 30WR-22
Kaal vastavalt EPTA Procedure 01 ilma akuta 3,7 kg
Nimipinge 216V
Saeketta 1abimoot 190 mm
Ketta paksus 0,7mm ... 1,5 mm
Nimip66rlemiskiirus tiihikaigul 4 700 p/min
Kaldlbikenurk 0° ... 50°
Maksimaalne loikesligavus 0° 70 mm
45° 51 mm
50° 45 mm
Umbritseva keskkonna temperatuur té6tamise ajal -17°C ... 60 °C
Hoiutemperatuur -20°C ... 70°C
4.1 Aku
Aku toopinge 216V
Aku kaal Vt kasutusjuhendi 16pp
Umbritseva keskkonna temperatuur té6tamise ajal -17°C ... 60 °C
Hoiutemperatuur -20°C ... 40°C
Aku temperatuur laadimise alguses -10°C ... 45°C

4.2 Andmed miira ja vibratsiooni kohta vastavalt standardile EN 62841

Kaesolevas juhendis margitud helirdhu- ja vibratsioonitase on méddetud standarditud mddtemeetodil ja seda
saab kasutada elektriliste tooriistade omavaheliseks vordlemiseks. See sobib ka vibratsiooni- ja murataseme

esialgseks hindamiseks.

Toodud néitajad iseloomustavad elektrilise tdriista pohilisi ettenéhtud tdid. Kui aga elektrilist todriista
kasutatakse muul otstarbel, teiste tarvikutega voi kui tdoriista on ebapiisavalt hooldatud, vdivad néitajad
kéesolevas juhendis toodud naitajatest korvale kalduda. See vdib vibratsiooni- ja mirataset to6tamise

koguperioodil tunduvalt suurendada.

Ekspositsiooni tdpseks hindamiseks tuleb arvesse vétta ka aega, mil seade oli vélja lulitatud voi kil sisse
lUlitatud, kuid tegelikult t66le rakendamata. See vdib vibratsiooni- ja mirataset t66 koguperioodi 6ikes

tunduvalt véhendada.

Kasutaja kaitseks mira ja/vdi vibratsiooni eest votke tarvitusele tdiendavaid kaitsemeetmeid, naiteks:
hooldage elektrilist tddriista ja tarvikuid korralikult, hoidke kded soojad, tagage sujuv tédkorraldus.

Teave miira kohta

A-filtriga korrigeeritud helivoimsustase 102 dB
Helivoimsustaseme mootemaaramatus (K,,,) 3 dB(A)
Helirdhutase (L,,) 91 dB(A)
Nimetatud helirohutasemete mé6temaaramatus 3dB

Eesti 89
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Vibratsioonivaartused

Vibratsioonitase puidu saagimisel, (a,, ) B 22-85 2,9 m/s?
B 22-170 3 m/s?

Mootemairamatus (K) B 22-85 1,5 m/s?
B 22-170 1,5 m/s?

5 T66 ettevalmistamine

Vigastuste oht soovimatu kaivitumise tottu!
» Enne aku paigaldamist veenduge, et selle juurde kuuluv seade on valja lllitatud.
» Enne seadme seadistamist ja tarvikute vahetamist eemaldage seadmest aku.

Jérgige kasutusjuhendis esitatud ja tootele mérgitud ohutusnéudeid ja hoiatusi.

5.1 Aku laadimine
1. Enne laadimist lugege laadimisseadme kasutusjuhendit.

2. Veenduge, et aku ja laadimisseadme kontaktid on puhtad ja kuivad.
3. Laadige akut selleks ettendhtud laadimisseadmega. — Lehekiilg 87

5.2 Aku paigaldamine

Vigastuste oht liihise voi allakukkunud aku t6ttu!
» Enne aku paigaldamist veenduge, et aku ja seadme kontaktidel ei ole voorkehasid.
» Veenduge, et aku fikseerub alati korrektselt kohale.

1. Enne esmakordset kasutamist laadige aku téiesti téis.
2. Lukake aku seadmesse, kuni see kuuldavalt kohale fikseerub.
3. Kontrollige aku kindlat kinnitumist.

5.3 Aku eemaldamine

1. Vajutage aku vabastusnupule.
2. Témmake aku seadmest vélja.

5.4  Saeketta paigaldamine &

Veenduge, et kinnitatav saeketas vastab tehnilistele nouetele ja on hasti teritatud. Terav sacketas
on laitmatu I6ike eeldus.

Puhastage alus- ja kinnitusflants.
Asetage alusflants korrektselt spindlile.
Avage alumine kettakaitse.

Paigaldage uus saeketas.

Eal Sl

ﬂ P&orake tédhelepanu saekettal ja tootel olevale pddrlemissuunanoolele. Need peavad kattuma.

Asetage diges asendis kohale vélimine kinnitusflants.
Keerake kinnituskruvi sisse.

Asetage sisekuuskantvoti saeketta pingutuskruvile.

Vajutage spindlilukustusnupule ja hoidke seda allavajutatuna.
9. Keerake kinnituskruvi sisekuuskantvétmega kinni.

10. Kontrollige saeketta korrektset kinnitumist.

11. Torgake sisekuuskantvéti selleks ettenahtud auku.

v “ NN AW
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55  Saeketta mahavotmine E

Poletus- ja I6ikevigastuste oht kokkupuutumisel saeketta, kinnituskruvi ja kinnitusflantsiga Tagajarge-
deks vdivad olla pdletused ja I6ikehaavad.
» Tarviku vahetamisel kandke kaitsekindaid.

Vajutage spindlilukustusnupule ja hoidke seda allavajutatuna.
Keerake sisekuuskantvétmega lahti kinnituskruvi.

Eemaldage kinnituskruvi ja kinnitusflants.

Avage alumine kettakaitse ja votke saeketas maha.

o

ﬂ Vajaduse korral voib alusflantsi puhastamiseks eemaldada.

5.6 Loikesiigavuse reguleerimine fl

Parimate I6iketingimuste saamiseks peab reguleeritud I6ikesligavus olema saetavast materjalipak-
susest alati 5-10 mm stgavam.

1. Vabastage klamberhoob.
2. Reguleerige |6ikesugavust.
3. Keerake klamberhoob kinni.

5.7 Loikenurga reguleerimine §

Suurim I6ikenurk on 50° ja seda saab podrdregulaatoriga eelseadistada 45° voi 22,5°. P6drdregulaatorit
saab juhtida ainult siis, kui alusplaat seisab 0°-16ikenurgas.

Seadistage pddrdregulaatoriga 45° voi 22,5° nurk.
Vabastage klamberhoob.

Reguleerige 16ikenurk vélja.

Keerake klamberhoob kinni.

o

5.8 Paralleelrakise paigaldamine §

Kelguga saab saagida tapseid I6iked piki tooriku serva, nt samamoodulisi liiste.
Kelku saab kinnitada mdlemale poole alusplaati. Kahehoovalist kelku saab paigaldada ainult suure
alusplaadi kulge.

1. Likake kelk juhtseadisesse.
2. Reguleerige |6ikelaiust.
3. Keerake kinnituskruvi kinni.

5.9 Juhtsiini adapteri paigaldamine [
Kui kasutate Hilti juhtsiini, tuleb vaikese alusplaadiga saed varustada juhtsiiniadapteriga (tarvik).

1. Vajaduse korral eemaldage paralleelrakis.
2. Kinnitage alustald juhtsiini adapteri tagumise kandurlati kiilge.
3. Lukustage alusplaat juhtsiini adapteri eesmisse lukustusasendisse.

Juhtsiini adapteri eemaldamiseks vajutage eesmisele lukustusele (A) ja votke juhtsiini adapter
maha.

6 Kasitsemine

Jérgige kasutusjuhendis esitatud ja tootele mérgitud ohutusnéudeid ja hoiatusi.
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6.1 Sisseliilitamine ja véljaliilitamine

Sisseliilitamine
1. Vajutage sisselllitustokisele, hoidke seda allavajutatuna ja vajutage toiteldlitile.
» Vaite sisselilitustokise vabastada, niipea kui olete vajutanud toitelllitile.
Viljalllitamine
2. Vabastage lliti (sisse/vélja).
» Sisselulitustokis hiippab automaatselt lukustavasse asendisse.

6.2 Kontuuri jérgi saagimine &

Alusplaadil on naidismaérgistused sirgete 10igete (0°) A ja nurgaldigete (45°) B tegemiseks.

vastab saeketta sisekiiljele.

Mérgistusserv

ﬂ Saagige vaid Uhetasaseid toorikuid, millel on alustalla jaoks piisavalt suur toetuspind.

1. Asetage toorik nii, et saeketas saaks tooriku all vabalt liilkuda.
2. Kinnitage toorik nii, et see ei nihku paigast.
3. Asetage saag kos alusplaadiga toorikule.
» Saeketas ei puutu toorikuga kokku.
4. Lulitage seade sisse. — Lehekiilg 92
5. Juhtige saagi piki kontuuri sobiva kiirusega labi tooriku.

6.3 Saagimine juhtsiiniga
6.3.1 Pikildiked (16ikenurk 0°) &

ﬂ Véikese alusplaadiga saagide korral kasutage juhtsiini adapterit.

Fikseerige juhtsiin 2 pitskruviga.

Paigutage saag sooneméargistusega 0° juhtsiini jalje peale.
Lulitage seade sisse. — Lehekulg 92

Juhtige saagi piki juhtsiini 1abi tooriku.

ron =

6.3.2 Kaldldiked (I5ikenurk 1° bis 50°) [Y

ﬂ Véikese alustallaga saagide korral kasutage juhtsiini adapterit.

Kokkupuute oht kaldloike tegemisel! Saeketta kokkupuude juhtsiiniga.
» Asetage saag 6ige soonega juhtsiinile. Vastasel korral puudutab saeketas juhtsiini.

Fikseerige juhtsiin 2 pitskruviga.

Seadke I6ikenurk eerungiligete jaoks.

Paigutage saag soonemérgistusega 1°-50° juhtsiini jalje peale.
Lulitage seade sisse. — Lehekulg 92

Juhtige saagi piki juhtsiini toorikust labi.

ahron =

7 Hooldus ja korrashoid

Vigastuste oht paigaldatud aku korral !
» Enne mis tahes hooldus- ja korrashoiut6id eemaldage seadmest aku!

Toote hooldus
* Eemaldage kdvast kinni olev mustus ettevaatlikult.
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Puhastage ventilatsiooniavasid ettevaatlikult kuiva, pehme harjaga.

Puhastage korpust ainult veidi niiske lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid, sest
need voivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

Seadme kontaktide puhastamiseks kasutage puhast kuiva lappi.

Liitiumioonakude hooldus

Arge kunagi kasutage akut, mille ventilatsiooniavad on ummistunud. Puhastage ventilatsiooniavasid
ettevaatlikult kuiva, pehme harjaga.

Kaitske akut tolmu ja mustuse eest. Arge jatke akut kunagi suure niiskuse kitte (drge asetage seda vette
ja arge jatke vihnma katte).

Kui aku on mérjaks saanud, siis kasitlege seda nii, nagu oleks see kahjustatud. Isoleerige aku tulekindlas
anumas ja pd6rduge Hilti hooldekeskusesse.

Hoidke aku puhas Olist ja rasvast. Véltige akusse asjatult tolmu ja mustuse kogunemist. Puhastage aku
kuiva pehme harjaga véi puhta kuiva lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid, sest
need voivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

Arge puudutage aku kontakte ja drge eemaldage kontaktidelt tehases peale kantud méaaret.

Puhastage korpust ainult veidi niiske lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid, sest
need voivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

Tehnohooldus

Kontrollige regulaarselt, kas kdik ndhtavad osad on terved ja juhtelemendid td6tavad veatult.

Arge kasutage seadet kahjustuste ja/v3i trgete korral. Laske seade kohe parandada Hilti hooldekesku-
ses.

Parast hooldus- ja korrashoiutdid paigaldage koik kaitseseadised ja kontrollige, kas need tddtavad
veatult.

Too6ohutuse tagamiseks kasutage ainult originaalvaruosi ja -materjale. Hilti heakskiidetud varu-
osad, materjalid ja lisatarvikud oma tootele leiate muugiesindusest Hilti Store voi veebilehelt:
www.hilti.group

71
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7.2

Kaitseseadise puhastamine

Kaitseseadise puhastamiseks eemaldage saeketas.

Puhastage kaitseseadist ettevaatlikult kuiva harjaga.

Eemaldage kaitseseadises olev mustus ja tolm sobiva tddriista abil.
Paigaldage saeketas.

Seadme kontrollimine péarast hooldus- ja korrashoiutoid

Parast hooldus- ja korrashoiuhooldustddde tegemist veenduge, et koik kaitseseadised on paigaldatud
ja et need toimivad veatult.

>

8

Alumise kaitsekatte kontrolliks avage see téies ulatuses vajutades juhthooba.
» Juhthoova vabastamisel peab alumine kaitsekate kiiresti ja téielikult sulguma.

Akutdoriistade ja akude transport ja ladustamine

Tra

nsport

/\ ETTEVAATUST
Soovimatu kaivitumine transportimisel !

>

>

>

Transportige tooteid ilma akudetal

Eemaldage aku/akud.

Arge kunagi transportige akusid lahtiselt. Enne aku transportimist tuleb aku pakendada nii, et see oleks
kaitstud 166kide ja vibratsiooni eest ning isoleeritud koikidest elektrit juhtivatest materjalidest voi teistest
akudest, et véltida kokkupuudet teise aku poolustega ning llhise teket. Jéargige akude transpordi
suhtes kehtivaid riigisiseseid noudeid.

Akusid ei tohi saata posti teel. Kahjustamata akude saatmiseks pddrduge logistikaettevotja poole.

Iga kord enne kasutamist ning enne ja péarast pikemat transporti voi hoiustamist kontrollige seadet ja
akusid vigastuste suhtes.
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Hoiustamine

Defektsed akud voi lekkivad akud véivad tekitada vigastusi !
» Kasutusvilisel ajal eemaldage seadmest aku!

» Hoidke seadet ja akusid jahedas ja kuivas kohas. Pidage kinni tehnilistes andmetes toodud temperatuu-

ripiirangutest.

v v v v

kahjustuste suhtes.

9 Rikkeabi

Arge hoidke akusid laadimisseadmes. Parast laadimist eemaldage aku laadimisseadmest.

Arge hoidke akusid paikese kées, radiaatori peal véi klaasi taga.

Hoidke seadet ja akusid lastele ja korvalistele isikutele ligipddsmatus kohas.

Iga kord enne kasutamist ning enne ja pérast pikemaajalist seismist kontrollige seadet ja akusid

Jéargige koigi torgete korral aku olekunaidikut. Vt ptk Li-ioon-aku naidud.
Rikete korral, mis tabelis ei kajastu v6i mida Te ise kdrvaldada ei oska, podrduge Hilti teeninduskeskusse.

Torge

Voéimalik pohjus

Lahendus

Aku LED-tuled on kustunud

Aku on defektne

» Pd06rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Lalitit (sisse/vélja) ei saa sisse
vajutada / luliti (sisse/vélja) on
kinni kiilunud.

Tegemist ei ole veaga (ohutus-
funktsioon).

» Vajutage sisselllitustokisele.

Pd&orete arv vaheneb jarsku

Aku on tihi.

» Laadige akut.

tugevasti.

Etteandejoud on liiga suur.

» Véhendage etteandejoudu ja
lllitage seade uuesti sisse.

Laastueemaldus ei toimi, vaid
need kukuvad alusplaadile.

Laastukanal on ummistunud.

» Puhastage laastukanal.

Aku tlhjeneb tavalisest kiire-
mini.

Aku seisund ei ole optimaalne.

» Vahetage aku vélja.

Seade ei kéivitu parast sae-
ketta kinnikiilumist automaat-
selt.

Rakendub Ulekoormuskaitse.

» Vajutage uuesti sisselulitustoki-
sele ja sisse-valja-lUlitile.

Aku ei fikseeru kuuldava kldp-
satusega.

Aku lukustusmehhanism on maar-
dunud.

» Puhastage fiksaatorid ja laske
akul kohale lukustuda. Hilti
P&6rduge teenindusse, kui
olukord ei lahene.

Seade voi aku laheb vaga
kuumaks

Elektriline rike.

» Lilitage seade kohe vdlja.
Eemaldage aku ja arge jatke
seda jarelevalveta. Laske
akul jahtuda. P&6rduge Hilti
hooldekeskusse.

Seade on lle koormatud (seadme
joudluspiirid on Uletatud).

» Valige konkreetseks t66ks sobiv
seade.

Toode vibreerib tugevalt

Saeketas on valesti paigaldatud

» Paigaldage saeketas digesti.

10 Utiliseerimine

Valest kaitlemisest tingitud vigastuste oht! Eralduvad gaasid vdi vedelikud on terviseohtlikud.
» Arge saatke kahjustada saanud akusid posti teel!
» Luhise véltimiseks katke akukontaktid elektrit mittejuhtiva materjaliga.

» Kaidelge akusid nii, et need ei satu laste kétte.

» Utiliseerige aku Hilti Store esinduses vdi pdorduge asjaomase jaatmekaitlusettevotte poole.
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& Enamik Hilti seadmete valmistamisel kasutatud materjalidest on taaskasutatavad. Taaskasutuse
eelduseks on materjalide korralik sorteerimine. Paljudes riikides kogub Hilti kasutusressursi ammendanud
seadmed kokku. Lisateavet saate Hilti mudgiesindusest.

» Arge visake kasutusressursi ammendanud elektrilisi toériistu, elektroonikaseadmeid ja akusid
olmejaétmete hulka!

11 Tootja garantii

» Garantiitingimusi puudutavates kiisimustes pdérduge oma kohaliku Hilti partneri poole.

12 Lisateave

Lisateavet  kasitsemise, tehnika, keskkonna ja  Umbertddtluse  kohta leiate  lingilt:
qgr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109
See link sisaldub ka kdesoleva kasutusjuhendi 16pus QR-koodina.

Originala lieto$anas instrukcija

1 Informacija par dokumentaciju

1.1 Par So dokumentaciju

Pirms ekspluatacijas sakSanas obligati izlasiet So dokumentaciju. Tas ir priekSnoteikums darba droSibai
un izstradajuma lietoSanai bez traucéjumiem.

levérojiet droibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, kas atrodami $aja dokumentacija un uz izstradajuma.
Vienmeér glabajiet lietoSanas instrukciju izstradajuma tuvuma un nododiet to kopa ar izstradajumu, ja tas
tiek nodots citam personam.

1.2 Apziméjumu skaidrojums

1.2.1  Bridinajumi
Bridinajumi pievérs uzmanibu bistamibai, kas pastav, stradajot ar izstradajumu. Tiek lietoti $adi signalvardi:

A BISTAMI!
BISTAMI! !
» Pievéer§ uzmanibu draudo$am briesmam, kas var izraisit smagus miesas bojajumus vai navi.

BRIDINAJUMS! !
» Pievers uzmanibu iespéjamam apdraudéjumam, kas var izraisit smagas traumas vai pat navi.

/\ |EVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
UZMANIBU! !
» Norada uz iespéjami bistamam situacijam, kas var izraisit traumas vai materialos zaudéjumus.

1.2.2 Simboli lietoSanas instrukcija
Saja lietoSanas instrukcija tiek izmantoti $adi simboli:

levérojiet lieto$anas instrukciju

Noradijumi par lietoSanu un cita noderiga informacija

=%

Riciba ar otrreiz parstradajamiem materialiem
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i Neizmetiet elektroiekartas un akumulatorus sadzives atkritumos.

[} | Hilti Litija jonu akumulators
Gl | Hilti Ladétajs

1.2.3 Attelos lietotie simboli
Attélos tiek lietoti $adi simboli:

E Sie skaitli norada uz attiecigajiem attéliem, kas atrodami $is lietoSanas instrukcijas sakuma.

3 | Numeracija attélos atbilst veicamo darbibu secibai un var atSkirties no darbibu apraksta teksta.

6—1\ Poziciju numuri tiek lietoti attéla Parskats un norada uz legendas numuriem sadala lzstradajuma
~ | parskats.

S simbola uzdevums ir pievérst Tpadu uzmanibu izstradajuma lieto$anas laika.

e

1.3 Simboli atkariba no izstradajuma

1.3.1 Simboli uz izstradajuma
Uz izstradajuma var tikt lietoti $adi simboli:

Nominalais apgriezienu skaits tuk$gaita

! S
Nlae

Lidzstrava

RPM | Apgriezieni minaté

@ | Diametrs

Zaga ripa

Izstradajums atbalsta bezvadu datu parnesi, kas ir saderiga ar iOS un Android platformam.

@‘ Ja uz izstradajuma tas ir noradits, §i sertifikacijas iestade ir sertificgjusi izstradajumu laiSanai aprité
o~ | ASV un Kanadas tirgli saskana ar spéka esosajiem standartiem.

1.3.2 Papildu simboli izstradajumiem ar akumulatora barosanu
Tiek lietoti $adi simboli uz izstradajuma:

Lietojama Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru sérija. Nemiet véra informaciju, kas ieklauta nodala Nosaci-
jumiem atbilstiga lieto$ana.

Li-lon | Litija jonu akumulators

®4 Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru ka triecieninstrumentu.

) Sargajiet akumulatoru no kritieniem. Nelietojiet akumulatoru, ja tas ir bijis paklauts triecienam vai
& tam ir radusies cita veida bojajumi.

1.3.3 Pieprasijuma zimes
Uz izstradajuma tiek lietoti $adi pieprasijuma simboli:

Lietojiet aizsargbrilles

14 Izstradajuma informacija

=I™ 2 izstradajumi ir paredzéti profesionaliem lietotajiem, un to darbina$anu, apkopi un tehniska
stavokla uzturéSanu drikst veikt tikai kvalificéts, atbilstigi apmacits personals. Personalam ir jabat labi
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informétam par iesp&jamajiem riskiem, kas var rasties darba laika. lzstradajums un ta papildaprikojums var
radrit bistamas situacijas, ja to uztic neprofesionalam personalam vai nelieto atbilstigi nosacijumiem.
lekartas tipa apziméjums un sérijas numurs ir noraditi uz identifikacijas datu plaksnites.
» lerakstiet sérijas numuru zemak redzamaja tabula. Izstradajuma dati janorada, vérsoties misu parstavnie-
ciba vai servisa.
Izstradajuma dati

Ripzagis SC 30WR-22
Paaudze 01
Sérijas Nr.

1.5 Atbilstibas deklaracija

Razotajs, uznemoties pilnu atbildibu, apliecina, ka Seit aprakstitais izstradajums atbilst spéka esoso tiesibu
aktu un standartu prasibam. Atbilstibas deklaracijas attéls ir atrodams $is dokumentacijas beigas.

Tehnisko dokumentaciju glaba:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Drosiba

2.1 Visparigi drosibas noradijumi par darbu ar elektroiekartam

/A BRIDINAJUMS! lepazistieties ar visiem drosibas noradijumiem, instrukcijam, attéliem un tehnis-
kajiem parametriem, kas attiecas uz $o elektroiekartu. Turpmak izklastito instrukciju neievéro$ana var
izraisit elektroSoku, ugunsgréku un/vai nopietnas traumas.

Saglabajiet visus drosibas noradijumus un instrukcijas turpmakai lieto$anai.

DroSibas noradijumos lietotais apziméjums "elektroiekarta" attiecas uz iekartam ar tikla baroSanu (ar
barosanas kabeli) vai iekartam ar baroSanu no akumulatora (bez kabela).

Drosiba darba vieta

» Uzturiet darba vieta tiribu un kartibu un nodrosiniet labu apgaismojumu. Nekartiga darba vieta vai
slikta apgaismojuma var viegli notikt nelaimes gadijums.

» Nestradajiet ar elektroiekartu spradzienbistama vide, kur atrodas uzliesmojosSi Skidrumi, gazes vai
putekli. Darbibas laika elektroiekartas médz dzirkstelot, un tas var izraistt viegli uzliesmojoSu puteklu vai
tvaiku aizdeg$anos.

» Lietojot elektroiekartu, nelaujiet nepiederoS§am personam un jo ipasi bérniem tuvoties darba vietai.
Citu personu klatbdtne var novérst uzmanibu, un ta rezultata jis varat zaudét kontroli par iekartu.

Elektrodrosiba

» Elektroiekartas kontaktdaksai jaatbilst elektrotikla kontaktligzdai. KontaktdakSas konstrukciju
nedrikst nekada veida mainit. Kopa ar elektroiekartam, kuram ir aizsargzeméejums, nedrikst lietot
adapteru spraudnus. Neizmainitas konstrukcijas kontaktdaksa, kas atbilst kontaktligzdai, lauj samazinat
elektroSoka risku.

» Darba laika nepieskarieties sazemétiem priekSmetiem, pieméram, caurulém, radiatoriem, phitim
vai ledusskapjiem. Pieskaroties sazemétam virsmam, pieaug risks sanemt elektrisko triecienu.

» Nelietojiet elektroiekartu lietus laika, neturiet to mitruma. Mitrumam ieklUstot elektroiekarta, pieaug
risks sanemt elektrisko triecienu.

» Nenesiet un nepakariniet elektroiekartu aiz baroSanas kabela un neraujiet aiz kabela, ja vélaties
atvienot iekartu no elektrotikla kontaktligzdas. Sargajiet baroSanas kabeli no karstuma, ellas,
asam Skautném vai kustigam detalam. Bojats vai sapinkeréjies baroSanas kabelis var klGt par céloni
elektroSokam.

» Darbinot elektroiekartu arpus telpam, izmantojiet tas pievienosSanai vienigi tadus pagarinatajka-
belus, kas ir paredzéti lietoSanai briva daba. Lietojot elektrokabeli, kas ir piemérots darbam arpus
telpam, samazinas elektro$oka risks.

» Ja elektroiekartas izmantoSana slapja vidé ir obligati nepiecieSama, lietojiet bojajumstravas
aizsargsledzi. Bojajumstravas aizsargslédza lietoSana samazina elektroSoka risku.

Personiska drosiba

» Stradajiet ar elektroiekartu uzmanigi, darba laika saglabajiet paskontroli un rikojieties saskana ar
veselo sapratu. Ar elektroiekartu nedrikst stradat personas, kas ir nogurusas vai atrodas narkotiku,
alkohola vai medikamentu ietekmé. Mirklis neuzmanibas, stradajot ar elektroiekartu, var novest pie
nopietnam traumam.

LTI .
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Izmantojiet individualos aizsardzibas lidzeklus un darba laika vienmér valkajiet aizsargbrilles.
Individualo aizsardzibas lidzeklu (puteklu aizsargmaskas, neslidoSu apavu un aizsargkiveres vai ausu
aizsargu) lietoSana atbilstosSi elektroiekartas tipam un veicama darba raksturam lauj izvairities no
savainojumiem.

Nepielaujiet iekartas nekontrolétas iesléegSanas iespéju. Pirms pievienoSanas elektrotiklam,
akumulatora ievietoSanas, elektroiekartas satverSanas vai parvietosanas parliecinieties, ka ta
ir izslegta. Ja iekartas parvieto$anas laika pirksts atrodas uz slédza vai ja ieslégta iekarta tiek pievienota
elektrotiklam, var notikt nelaimes gadijums.

Pirms elektroiekartas ieslégSanas janonem visi reguléSanas piederumi un uzgrieznu atslégas.
ReguléSanas piederumi vai uzgrieznu atsléga, kas iekartas ieslégSanas bridi atrodas iekarta, var radit
traumas.

lzvairieties no nedabiskam pozam. Darba laika vienmér saglabajiet lidzsvaru un nodrosinieties
pret pashidésanu. Tas atvieglos elektroiekartas vadibu neparedzétas situacijas.

Izvélieties darbam piemérotu apgérbu. Darba laika nenésajiet brivi plandosas drébes un rotaslietas.
Netuviniet matus, apgérbu un aizsargcimdus iekartas kustigajam dalam. Valigas drébes, rotaslietas
un gari mati var iekerties iekartas kustigajas dalas.

Ja elektroiekartas konstrukcija lauj pievienot puteklu nosuk$anas vai savakSanas ierici, sekojiet,
lai ta butu pievienota un tiktu darbinata pareizi. Puteklu nostcéja lietoSana samazina puteklu kaitigo
ietekmi.

Nezaudéjiet modribu un neatkapieties no elektroiekartu lietoSanas drosibas noteikumu ievéro-
Sanas ari tad, ja lietojat attiecigo elektroiekartu biezi un kartigi to parzinat. Neuzmaniba viena
sekundes dala var novest pie smagam traumam.

Elektroiekartas lietoSana un apkope

>

Ar

>

98

Neparslogojiet elektroiekartu. Katram darbam izvélieties piemeérotu iekartu. Elektroiekarta darbosies
labak un dros$ak pie nominalas slodzes.

Nelietojiet elektroiekartu, ja ir bojats tas slédzis. Elektroiekarta, ko nevar ieslégt un izslégt, ir bistama
un nekavéjoties janodod remonta.

Pirms iestatijumu veikSanas, aprikojuma dalu nomainas vai iekartas novietoSanas uzglabasana
atvienojiet kontaktdaksu no elektrotikla un/vai nonemiet nonemamo akumulatoru. Sadi jus
noversisiet elektroiekartas nejausas ieslegsanas risku.

Elektroiekartu, kas netiek darbinata, uzglabajiet piemeérota vieta. Nelaujiet lietot iekartu personam,
kas nav iepazinusas ar tas funkcijam un izlasijusas $o lietoSanas instrukciju. Ja elektroiekartu lieto
nekompetentas personas, tas var apdraudét cilveku veselibu.

Rupigi veiciet elektroiekartu un to piederumu apkopi. Parbaudiet, vai kustigas dalas darbojas
bez traucéjumiem un nekeras un vai kada no dalam nav salauzta vai bojata un tadéjadi netrauce
elektroiekartas nevainojamu darbibu. Raugieties, lai pirms iekartas lietoSanas tiktu nomainitas
vai saremontétas bojatas dalas. Daudzi nelaimes gadijumi notiek tapéc, ka elektroiekartam nav
nodroSinata pareiza apkope.

Griezéjinstrumentiem vienmér jabut uzasinatiem un tiriem. Ripigi kopti griez&jinstrumenti ar asam
Skautném retak iestrégst un ir vieglak vadami.

Lietojiet elektroiekartu, piederumus, mainamos instrumentus utt. saskana ar Siem noradijumiem.
Janem vera ari konkrétie darba apstakli un veicamas operacijas ipatnibas. Elektroiekartu lietoSana
citiem mérkiem, neka to ir paredzéjusi razotajfirma, ir bistama un var izraisit neparedzamas sekas.
Raugieties, lai rokturu un satverSanas virsmas bitu sausas, tiras, nenotraipitas ar ellu un
smeérvielam. Ja rokturu vai satver$anas virsmas ir slidenas, nav iespéjama droSa elektroiekartas
vadiba un kontrole neparedzamas situacijas.

akumulatoru darbinamas iekartas lietoSana un apkope

Akumulatora uzladei jalieto tikai razotaja ieteiktie ladéetaji. Noteikta veida akumulatoriem paredzéts
ladétajs klust ugunsbistams, ja to izmanto ar cita veida akumulatoriem.

Izmantojiet elektroiekartas barosanai tikai tai paredzetos akumulatorus. Cita tipa akumulatoru
lietoSana var izraisit iekartas un/vai akumulatora aizdegS$anos.

Laika, kad akumulators ir atvienots no iekartas, nepielaujiet ta kontaktu saskarSanos ar sasprau-
dem, monétam, atslegam, naglam, skriivém vai citiem nelieliem metala priekSmetiem, kas varétu
izraisit 1ssavienojumu. Ja starp akumulatora kontaktiem rodas 1ssavienojums, tas var sadegt vai klat
par ugunsgréeka céloni.

Nepareizi lietojot akumulatoru, no ta var izplust Skidrums. Nepielaujiet ta nokliSanu uz adas. Ja
tas tomér nejausi ir noticis, noskalojiet ar adeni. Ja Skidrums ieklust acis, izskalojiet acis un
nekavéjoties vérsieties pie arsta. No akumulatora izpltidus$ais $kidrums var izraisit adas kairindjumu vai
apdegumus.
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» Nelietojiet bojatus vai modificeétus akumulatorus. Bojati vai modificéti akumulatori var radit nepare-
dzamas situacijas un izraisit ugunsgréku, eksploziju vai traumas.

» Nepaklaujiet akumulatoru uguns vai augstas temperatiras iedarbibai. Uguns vai temperatura virs
130 °C (265 °F) var izraisit eksploziju.

» leverojiet noradijumus par akumulatora ladéSanu un nekad neladéjiet akumulatoru vai ar akumu-
latoru darbinamo iekartu arpus lieto$anas instrukcija noradita temperatiras diapazona. Nepareiza
ladésana vai pielaujama temperatiras diapazona parsniegSana var sabojat akumulatoru un palielinat
aizdeg$anas risku.

Serviss

» Uzdodiet elektroiekartas remontu veikt tikai kvalificétam personalam, kas izmanto vienigi ori-
ginalas rezerves dalas. Tikai ta ir iespéjams saglabat iekartas funkcionalo drosibu.

» Nekada gadijuma neveiciet bojatu akumulatoru apkopi. Jebkadus akumulatoru apkopes darbus
drikst veikt tikai razotajs vai atbilstigi pilnvarots klientu apkalpoSanas dienesta.

2.2 Drosibas noradijumi darbam ar visu veidu zagiem

Zagesanas process

> A BISTAMI! Raugieties, lai jiisu rokas neatrastos zagésanas zona vai zaga ripas tie$a tuvuma. Ar
otru roku turiet iekartu aiz papildu roktura vai motora korpusa. Ja abas rokas ir satvérusas zagi, tas
ar zada asmeni nav iespéjams savainot.

» Nesatveriet zagéjamo materialu no apaksas. Aizsargs nepasarga no saskares ar zada asmeni
apstradajama materiala apakSpuse.

» Pieskanojiet zagéjuma dzilumu apstradajama materiala biezumam. Zem zagéjama materiala jabat
redzamam mazak neka vienam zobam pilna augstuma.

» Nekada gadijuma neméginiet pieturét zagéjamo materialu ar roku vai kaju. Nofikséjiet zagéjamo
materialu stabila stiprindjuma. Ir svarigi kartigi nostiprinat zagéjamo materialu, lai idz minimumam
samazinatu risku, kas saistits ar pieskar§anos zaga ripai, ripas iestrég$anu vai kontroles zudumu.

» Veicot darbus, kuru laika pastav risks, ka instruments var skart apsléptus elektriskos vadus,
vienmer satveriet iekartu tikai aiz izoletajam rokturu virsmam. Saskaroties ar sprieguma padevei
pieslégtiem vadiem, elektroiekartas neizolétas metala dalas nonak zem sprieguma un var izraisit
elektroSoku.

» Garenvirziena zagé$anai vienmér lietojiet atduri vai taisnu malas vadotni. Tadéjadi tiks palielinata
zagéjuma precizitate un samazinats instrumenta iestrégSanas risks.

» Vienmeér lietojiet tikai atbilstiga izméra zaga ripas ar piemérotu stiprinajuma atveri (pieméram,
zvaigznes formas vai apalu). Zaga ripas, kas nav paredzé&tas montazai uz §i zaga, roté nevienmérigi un
var izraisit kontroles zudumu.

» Nekada gadijuma nedrikst izmantot bojatas vai nepiemérotas zaga ripas paplaksnes vai skrives.
Paplaksnes un skraves ir konstruétas speciali $im zagim, lai nodrosinatu optimalu darba efektivitati un
drosibu.

Atsitiena céloni un ar to saistitie droSibas noradijumi

* Atsitiens ir negaidita reakcija sakara ar zaga ripas aizker§anos, iestrég$anu vai nepareizu noregulgjumu,
ka rezultata tiek zaudéta kontrole par zagi, tas izlec no zagéjama materiala un tiek pasists lietotaja
virzieng;

* ja zaga ripa iekeras vai iestrégst zagéjuma rieva, ta noblokéjas un motora spéks pasit zagi atpakal
lietotaja virziena;

* ja zaga ripa zagéjuma rieva sagriezas vai ir nepareizi noreguléta, ripas aizmuguréjas dalas zobi var
iekerties zagéjama materiala virsma, ka rezultata zaga ripa izlec no zagéjuma rievas un zagis tiek pasists
lietotaja virziena.

Atsitiens ir nepareizas zaga lietoSanas sekas. No ta ir iespéjams izvairities, ievérojot turpmak aprakstitos

drosibas pasakumus.

» Stingri turiet zagi ar abam rokam un novietojiet rokas ta, lai varétu drosi reagét uz atsitiena
raditajiem spékiem. Vienmér nostajieties nedaudz uz saniem no zaga - ta, lai zaga asmens
neatrastos uz vienas linijas ar jusu kermeni. Atsitiena gadijuma ripzagis strauji parvietosies atpakal,
tacu ar atbilstigu piesardzibas pasakumu palidzibu iekartas lietotajs var kontrolét atsitiena spéku.

» Jazagaripa iestrégst vai darbu nepiecieSams partraukt citu iemeslu dél, izsledziet zagi, atstajiet to
zagéjamaja materiala un nogaidiet, lidz zaga ripas kustiba apstajas. Nekada gadijuma neméginiet
izvilkt zagi no materiala vai pavilkt atpakal, kamér zaga ripa atrodas kustiba, jo tas var izraisit
atsitienu. Atrodiet un novérsiet zaga ripas iestrégSanas céloni.
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Ja vélaties no jauna ieslégt zagi, kura asmens atrodas materiala, nocentréjiet zaga asmeni
zagéjuma rieva un parbaudiet, vai zaga zobi nav iekérusies materiala. Ja zaga ripa ir iestrégusi, ta
zaga ieslégSanas bridi var izlekt no materiala vai izraisit atsitienu.

Lai novérstu risku, ka zaga ripas iestrég$ana izraisis atsitienu, liela izméra plaksnes pirms
apstradasanas kartigi jaatbalsta. Liela izméra detalas var izliekties paSas no sava svara. Plaksnes
jaatbalsta abas pusés - gan zagéjuma tuvuma, gan pie armalas.

Nedrikst izmantot neasas vai bojatas zaga ripas. Zaga ripas ar neasiem vai nepareizi izlocitiem
zobiem veido parak $auru zagéjuma rievu, ka rezultata palielinas berze, ka ari zaga ripas iestrégsanas vai
atsitiena risks.

Pirms sakt zagésanu, pievelciet zagéjuma dziluma un lenka iestatiSanas atdures. Ja zagésanas
laika tiek mainiti iestatijumi, zaga ripa var iestrégt un radit atsitienu.

levérojiet ipasu piesardzibu, veicot zagéjumus sienas un citas neparredzamas vietas. legremdétas
zaga ripas péksna sadursme ar siena esosiem objektiem var izraisit atsitienu.

Apakseja drosibas parsega funkcijas

>

>

Pirms katras lieto$anas parbaudiet, vai parsegs aizveras nevainojami. Nelietojiet zagi, ja apak$éjais
parsegs nekustas brivi un nekavéjoties neaizveras. Nekada gadijuma neméginiet nofiksét vai atsiet
parsegu atverta pozicija. Ja zagis nejausi nokrit zeme, parsegs var deforméties. Ar atvilkSanas sviras
palidzibu atveriet parsegu un nodroSiniet, lai tas kustétos brivi un ne pie kada zagéjuma lenka un dziluma
nesaskartos ar zaga asmeni vai citam iekartas dalam.

Parbaudiet apaks$éja parsega atsperes funkcijas. Ja apakséjais parsegs un atspere nefunkcioné
nevainojami, pirms zaga lietoSanas lieciet tos izlabot. Bojatas detalas, lipigu materialu nogulsn&jumi
vai skaidu sakrasanas var aizkavét apak$éja parsega kustibu.

Atveriet apak$éjo parsegu ar roku tikai tad, ja tiek veikti ipasi zagéSanas darbi, pieméram,
"iegremdétie un lenka zagéejumi". Atveriet apakséjo parsegu ar atvilkSanas sviru un atlaidiet to,
lidzko zaga asmens iegremdéjas materiala. Visu paréjo zagésanas darbu laika apak$éjam parsegam
jadarbojas automatiski.

Nenovietojiet zagi uz darba galda vai uz gridas, ja apak$éjais parsegs nenosedz zaga asmeni.
Nenosegta zaga ripa, atrazdamas inerces kustiba, var sazagét visu, kas gadisies tas celd. Tadél
atcerieties, ka nepiecieSams zinams laiks, lai apstatos zaga inerces rotacija.

Drosibas parsega funkcijas

>

Pirms katras lieto$anas parbaudiet, vai dro$ibas parsegs aizveras nevainojami. Nelietojiet zagi, ja
parsegs nekustas brivi un nekavéjoties neaizveras. Nekada gadijuma nenoblokéjiet vai neatsieniet
parsegu; tadéjadi vairs nebus nodrosinata aizsardziba pret saskari ar zaga ripu. Ja zagis nejausi
nokrit zemé, droSibas parsegs var deforméties. Parliecinieties, ka drosibas parsegs kustas brivi un ne pie
viena zagéjuma lenka vai dziluma iestatijuma nesaskaras ne ar zaga ripu, ne citam iekartas dalam.
Parbaudiet parsega atsperes stavokli un funkcijas. Ja apaks$éjais parsegs un atspere nefunkcioné
nevainojami, pirms zaga lieto$anas lieciet tos izlabot. Bojatas detalas, lipigu materialu nogulsnéjumi
vai skaidu sakra$anas var aizkavét apakséeja parsega kustibu.

Izdarot "iegremdétus zagéjumus", kas netiek veikti taisna lenki, nodrosiniet zaga vadotnes plaksni
pret izslidéSanu uz saniem. IzslidéSana uz saniem var izraisit zaga ripas iestrég$anu, ka rezultata
iespéjams atsitiens.

Nenovietojiet zagi uz darba galda vai uz gridas, ja apak$éjais parsegs nenosedz zaga asmeni.
Nenosegta zaga ripa, atrazdamas inerces kustiba, var sazagét visu, kas gadisies tas cela. Tadé|
atcerieties, ka nepiecieSams zinams laiks, lai apstatos zaga inerces rotacija.

leSkelSanas kila funkcijas

>

Lietojiet ieSkelSanas Kkilim atbilstigu zaga ripu. Lai butu nodrosinatas ieskel$anas kila funkcijas, zaga
ripas korpuss nedrikst bat planaks par ieSkelSanas Kili un zoba platums - lielaks par ieSkelSanas kila
biezumu.

Piereguléjiet ieSkelSanas Kili saskana ar $aja lietoSanas instrukcija ieklauto aprakstu. Nepareizs
biezums, novietojums vai noreguléjums var klat par iemeslu tam, ka ieSkelSanas Kilis nespéj efektivi
aizkavet atsitienu.

leSkel$anas Kilis jalieto vienmér, iznemot iegremdétos zagéjumus. Péc iegremdéta zagéjuma
pabeig$anas piemontéjiet ieSkelSanas Kili atpakal vieta. legremdéto zagéjumu laika ieskelSanas Kilis
trauce un var pat izraisit atsitienu.

Lai ieSkel$anas Kilis funkcionétu, tam jaatrodas zagéjuma rieva. Isu zaggjumu laika ieskel$anas kilis
nedarbojas, lai nepielautu atsitienu.

Nelietojiet zagi, ja ieSkelSanas Kilis ir deforméts. Pat siks traucéjums var aizkavét parsega aizvéréanos.
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2.3 Papildnoradijumi par drosibu

Personiga drosiba

>

Nekada gadijuma neméginiet ietekmét izstradajuma vai ta papildaprikojuma funkcijas vai to
parveidot.

Vienmer turiet iekartu ar abam rokam aiz tam paredzétajiem rokturiem. Gadajiet, lai rokturi butu
sausi, tiri, nenotraipiti ar ellu un smervielam.

Lietojiet dzirdes aizsargaprikojumu. Troksna iedarbiba var radit dzirdes zudumu.

Ja iekarta tiek darbinata bez puteklu nosucéja un darba laika veidojas liels daudzums puteklu,
javalka viegls elpcelu aizsardzibas aprikojums.

Lietojiet iekartu tikai kopa ar paredzéetajam aizsardzibas iericem.

Stradajiet ar partraukumiem un veiciet atslabinasanas un pirkstu vingrinajumus, kas uzlabo
asinsriti.

lekarta nav paredzéta, lai to patstavigi lietotu personas ar nepietiekamam fiziskajam vai garigajam
spéjam.

Raugieties, lai iekarta nebutu pieejama berniem.

leslédziet izstradajumu rikai tad, kad tas atrodas darba veikSanas vieta.

Pirms iekartas novietoSanas glabasana vai transportéSanas iznemiet no tas akumulatoru.
Nelietojiet So izstradajumu darbiem virs galvas augstuma.

Neméginiet nobremzét iekartas kustibu, no saniem piespiezot zaga ripu.

Griezuma trajektorija jaatbrivo no jebkadiem skérsliem. Neméginiet parzagét skraves, naglas u.c.
Kad iekarta darbojas, nepieskarieties fiksacijas atlokam un fiksacijas skravei.

Kameér zagda ripa roté, nekada gadijuma nedrikst spiest varpstas blokésanas taustinu.

Neveérsiet iekartu pret cilvekiem.

Pieskanojiet padeves spéku zaga ripai un zagéjamajam materialam, pretéja gadijuma zaga ripa
var noblokéties un izraisit atsitienu.

Raugieties, lai netiktu parkarsétas zaga zobu smailes.

Zagejot plastmasas materialus, nedrikst pielaut plastmasas kusanu.

Putekli, kas rodas slipéSanas, grieSanas un urbSanas laika, var saturét bistamas kimikalijas. Dazi
pieméri: svins vai krasas uz svina bazes; kiegeli, betons un citi mara materiali, dabigais akmens un citi
silikatus saturosi produkti; noteiktu veidu koksne, pieméram, skabardis, ozols un Kimiska apstradata
koksne; azbests vai azbestu saturo$i materidli. Nosakiet ekspozicijas limeni, kam paklauts iekartas
lietotajs un tuvuma esosas personas, vadoties péc apstradajamo materialu bistamibas kategorijas.
Veiciet nepiecieSamos pasakumus, lai ekspozicija nesasniegtu kaitigu limeni, pieméram, lietojiet puteklu
nosuksanas sistému vai piemérotus elpcelu aizsardzibas lidzeklus. Visparigie ekspozicijas ierobezo$anas
pasakumi ir $adi:

» darbs labi védinamas vietas,

» izvairSanas no ilgstoSas saskares ar putekliem,

» puteklu novirziSana projam no sejas un kermena,

» aizsargapgérba valkagana un savartita apgérba mazgasana ar tdeni un ziepém.

Pirms darba sakSanas noskaidrojiet darba laika radusos puteklu bistamibas kategoriju. Lietojiet
celtniecibas puteklsiicéju ar oficialas sertifikacijas ietvaros piesSkirtu drosibas klasifikaciju, kas
atbilst vietejiem puteklu ietekmes ierobezoSanas normativiem.

leverojiet jusu valsti speka esosas darba aizsardzibas prasibas.

Lai drosi nofiksétu apstradajamo priekSmetu un saglabatu stabilu poziciju, lietojiet iespilésanas
ierici vai citus praksé parbauditus fiksacijas lidzeklus. Apstradajama priekSmeta turéSana ar roku
nenodro$ina pietiekamu stabilitati un var izraisit kontroles zaudéSanu. Nelieciet pieturét zagéjamo
materialu citam personam.

Neskatieties tiesi izstradajuma apgaismojuma (LED) un nevérsiet to pret citu cilveku seju. Pastav
apzilbina$anas risks.

Pirms zaga novietoSanas glabas$ana vai transportéSanas vienmér aktivéjiet ieslégSanas blokétaju.
Tadejadi tiks novérsta izstradajuma nejausa ieslégSana.

Traumu risks, ko rada krito$i instrumenti un/vai piederumi. Pirms darba sak$anas parbaudiet, vai
piemontétie piederumi ir drosi nostiprinati.

Elektrodrosiba

>

Pieméram, ar metala detektora palidzibu, pirms darba sak$anas parbaudiet, vai zem apstradajamas
virsmas neatrodas apslépti elektriskie vadi, gazes vai udens caurules. lekartas aréjas metala dalas
var bt zem sprieguma, ja, pieméram, darba laika nejausi tiek bojats elektriskais vads. Ta rezultata rodas
nopietns elektroSoka risks.
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Elektroiekartas lietoSana un apkope

>

Lai pasargatu izstradajumu no bojajumiem, pakariniet izstradajumu pie sastatnu aka tikai drosas

vietas. Maksimalais novietoSanas augstums ir 50 cm/20" Parliecinieties, ka izstradajums ir droSi

nostiprinats pie sastatnu aka.

Virziet manualo ripzagi, spiezot to pie zagéjama materiala, tikai tad, kad ripzagis ir ieslégts.

» Zagéjuma trajektorija virs un zem zagéjuma vietas nedrikst atrasties nekadi $kérsli. Neméginiet
parzagét skraves, naglas vai tamlidzigus objektus.

Vienmer lietojiet tadu zaga ripu, kas atbilst zagéjamajam materialam.

Lietojiet tikai un vienigi Hilti ieteiktas zaga ripas, kas atbilst standartam EN 847-1.

24 Akumulatoru pareiza lietoSana un apkope

102

levérojiet turpmak izklastitos drosibas noradijumus, lai litija jonu akumulatoru lietoSana neraditu
apdraudéjumu. Noradijumu neievéroSana var izraisit adas kairindjumu, smagas korozivas traumas,
Kimiskos apdegumus, ugunsgréku vai eksploziju.

Lietojiet akumulatorus tikai tad, ja tie ir nevainojama tehniskaja stavokii.

Rikojieties ar akumulatoriem uzmanigi, lai pasargatu tos no bojajumiem un nepielautu veselibai loti kaitigu
Skidrumu izpladi!

Nekada gadijuma nedrikst veikt akumulatoru parveidi vai citas neatlautas manipulacijas!

Akumulatorus nedrikst izjaukt, saspiest, sakarsét virs 80 °C (176 °F) vai sadedzinat.

Nelietojiet un neméginiet uzladét akumulatorus, kas bijusi paklauti triecieniem vai ir bojati cita veida.
Regulari parbaudiet, vai akumulatoriem nav konstatéjamas bojajumu pazimes.

Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet atjaunotus vai remontétus akumulatorus.

Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru vai ar akumulatoru darbinamu elektroiekartu ka instrumentu
siSanai.

Nekada gadijuma nepaklaujiet akumulatorus tieSiem saules stariem, augstai temperatirai, dzirkstelem
vai atklatai liesmai. Tas var izraisit eksploziju.

Nepieskarieties bateriju poliem ar pirkstiem vai instrumentiem un nepielaujiet, ka tie nonak saskare
ar rotaslietam vai citiem priekSmetiem, kam piemit elektriska vaditspéja. Tas var izraisit akumulatoru
bojajumus, ka art materialu kaitéjumu un traumas.

Sargajiet akumulatorus no lietus un mitruma un Skidrumiem. Mitruma iekliSana var izraisit issavienojumu,
elektrisko triecienu, apdegumus, ugunsgréku un eksploziju.

Lietojiet kopa ar akumulatoru tikai ta tipam paredzétos ladétajus un elektroiekartas. levérojiet attiecigo
lietoSanas instrukciju noradijumus.

Nelietojiet un neuzglabajiet akumulatoru spradzienbistama vidé..

Ja akumulators klUst parak karsts, iespéjams, ka tas ir bojats. Novietojiet akumulatoru labi parredzama,
ugunsdros$a vieta, pietiekama atstatuma no degoSiem materialiem. Laujiet akumulatoram atdzist. Ja péc
stundas akumulators joprojam ir tik karsts, ka to ir grati satvert, tas nozime, ka tas ir bojats. Versieties
servisa Hilti vai izlasiet dokumentu "Noradijumi par Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru droSibu un lietoSanu".

levérojiet pasos noradijumus, kas attiecas uz litija jonu akumulatoru transporté$anu, uzglabasanu
un lieto$anu. — Lappuse 110

Izlasiet Noradijumus par Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru drosibu un lieto$anu, kas ir pieejami, noskenéjot
QR kodu $is lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas.
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Apraksts

3.1

3.2

O]
®
®
®
®

3.3

Aprakstitais izstradajums ir ar akumulatoru darbinams ripzagis.

Izstradajuma parskats ]

Parskats: zagésanas lenka iestatiSana

Skala zagéSanas lenka iestati$anai

Paralélas atdures fiksacijas svira

Zagesanas lenka noregul&juma fiksacijas svira
Zagesanas lenka iestatiSanas regulators (22,5°,
45°, 50°)

Zagéjuma atzimes (0°, 45°)

Nosacijumiem atbilstiga lietoSana

SISISISISIGISICICICISICICICICMICICICIOIOIOIOIONS,

Varpstas blokéSana

Papildu rokturis

Sastatnu akis (papildaprikojums)
leslégSanas blokésana

Galvenais rokturis

leslégSanas un izslégSanas sledzis
Akumulatora atblokéSanas tausting
Akumulators

Zagéjuma dziluma noreguléjuma fiksacijas
skraves

Zagejuma vietas LED apgaismojums
Paralélas atdures fiksacijas svira

Zageésanas lenka iestati$anas regulators
(22,5°, 45°, 50°)

Skala zagéjuma dziluma iestati$anai
DroSibas parsegs

Rotacijas virziena bultina

Piedzinas varpsta

Stiprinajuma atloks

Fiksacijas atloks

Fiksacijas skrave

Pamatplaksne

Apak$géja drosibas parsega svira

Skaidu nostksanas piesléguma Tscaurule
Akumulatora atbloké$anas tausting
Akumulatora statusa indikacija

Tas ir paredzéts koka, kokam lidzigu

materialu, plastmasas, gipSkartona, gip$a Skiedras plak$nu un kombinéto materialu zagésanai.
Manualais ripzagis ir aprikots ar puteklsticéja piesléguma scauruli, kas ir piemérota izplatitako nosiik$anas
§lutenu pievieno$anai. Putekisticéja $lUtenes savieno$anai ar zagi var bit nepiecieSams atbilstigs adapters.

>

LTI

Izmantojiet tikai lietoSanai ar $o izstradajumu atlautas zaga ripas, kas atbilst tehniskaja specifikacija
noraditajiem parametriem (pieméram, diametram, apgriezienu skaitam, biezumam, materialam utt.).
Nav atlauts izmantot slipripas un griezéjripas, ka ari zaga ripas, kas izgatavotas no augsta legéjuma
atrgrieSanas térauda (HSS).
Zaggjiet tikai gludus materialus, kuriem ir pietiekami liela virsma, lai varétu atbalstit pamatplaksni.
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» Ar S0 izstradajumu nedrikst zagét metalus, metalu saturoSus materialus, kiegelus un kvarcu saturo$us
materialus.

* Lietojiet kopa ar $o izstradajumu tikai sérijas B 22 Hilti litija jonu akumulatorus. Hilti iesaka lietot kopa ar
$o izstradajumu §is lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas atrodamaja tabula noraditos akumulatorus.

¢ Lietojiet $o akumulatoru uzladésanai tikai is lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas noradito sériju Hilti |adétajus.

3.4 Piegades komplektacija

Ripzagis, zaga ripa, paraléla atdure, lieto$anas instrukcija

Citus 8im izstradajumam izmantojamus sistémas produktus meklgjiet Hilti Store vai timeklvietné
www.hilti.group.

3.5 Piederumi

Vadotnes sliede.

3.6 Litija jonu akumulatora indikacija

Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru Nuron indikacija var informét par akumulatora uzlades limeni, klimém un stavokli.

3.6.1 Uzlades imena indikacija un klimes pazinojumi

/A, BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks akumulatora nokriSanas gadijuma!
» Ja akumulators ir ievietots un tiek nospiests atblokéSanas tausting, nodroSiniet, lai akumulators atkal
tiktu kartigi nofikséts izstradajuma.

Lai redzetu kadu no turpmak aprakstitajam indikacijas veidiem, isi nospiediet akumulatora atblokéSanas
taustinu.

Uzlades limena un varbutéjo traucéjumu indikacija ir redzama ari pastavigi, kamér izstradajums ir ieslégts.

Statuss Nozime

Cetras (4) LED konstanti deg zala krasa Uzlades imenis: no 100 % lidz 71 %

Tris (3) LED konstanti deg zala krasa Uzlades limenis: no 70 % lidz 51 %

Divas (2) LED konstanti deg zala krasa Uzlades limenis: no 50 % [idz 26 %

(1) LED konstanti deg zala krasa Uzlades limenis: no 25 % lidz 10 %

Viena (1) LED Iéni mirgo zala krasa Uzlades limenis: < 10 %

(1) LED atri mirgo zala krasa Litija jonu akumulators ir pilniba izladéjies. Uzlade-

jiet akumulatoru.

Ja LED péc akumulatora uzlades joprojam atri
mirgo, vérsieties Hilti servisa.

(1) LED atri mirgo dzeltena krasa Litija jonu akumulators vai tam pievienotais iz-
stradajums ir parslogots, parak karsts vai parak
auksts vai ir radusies cita klame.

Nodrosiniet, lai izstradajums vai akumulators
batu ieteicamaja darba temperatara, un lietojiet
izstradajumu ta, lai tas netiktu parslogots.

Ja indikacija nepazud, vérsieties Hilti servisa.

Viena (1) LED konstanti deg dzeltena krasa Litija jonu akumulators un ar to savienotais
izstradajums nav sava starpa saderigi. Ludzu,
versieties Hilti servisa.

(1) LED atri mirgo sarkana krasa Litija jonu akumulators ir blokéts un nav lietojams.
Ladzu, versieties Hilti servisa.

3.6.2 Akumulatora stavokla indikacijas

Lai apskatitu akumulatora stavokla indikaciju, turiet atblokéSanas taustinu nospiestu ilgak neka tris sekundes.
Sistema konstaté, ka potencialu baterijas klumi, ko var izraisit neatbilstiga apieSanas, pieméram, kritiens,
sadurSana, aréja karstuma iedarbiba utt.
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Statuss Nozime

Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam viena
(1) LED konstanti deg zala krasa.

Akumulatoru var turpinat lietot.

Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam viena
(1) LED konstanti deg dzeltena krasa.
Hilti servisa.

Akumulatora stavokla informacijas nolasiSanu neiz-
devas pabeigt. Atkartojiet procesu vai vérsieties

Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam viena
(1) LED konstanti deg sarkana krasa.

Ja pievienoto izstradajumu var turpinat lietot, atli-
kust akumulatora kapacitate ir mazaka neka 50 %.
Ja pievienoto izstradajumu vairs nevar lietot, aku-
mulators ir savu laiku nokalpojis un janomaina pret
citu. Ladzu, vérsieties Hilti servisa.

4 Tehniskie parametri
SC 30WR-22
Svars atbilstigi EPTA Procedure 01 bez akumulatora 3,7 kg
Nominalais spriegums 216V
Zaga ripas diametrs 190 mm

Pamatripas biezums

0,7 mm ... 1,5 mm

Nominalais apgriezienu skaits tuksgaita

4700 apgr./min

Slipa zagéjuma lenkis 0° ... 50°
Maksimalais griezuma dzilums 0° 70 mm

45° 51 mm

50° 45 mm
Apkartéja temperatira darbibas laika -17°C ... 60 °C
Uzglabasanas temperatira -20°C ... 70°C
4.1 Akumulators
Akumulatora darba spriegums 216V

Skat. §is lietoSanas
instrukcijas beigas

Akumulatora svars

Apkarteja temperatura darbibas laika -17°C ...60°C
Uzglabasanas temperatiira -20°C ... 40°C
Akumulatora temperatira uzlades sakuma -10°C ... 45°C

4.2 Informacija par troksni un vibraciju saskana ar EN 62841

Sajas instrukcijas noraditie lielumi, kas raksturo skanas spiedienu un vibraciju, ir noteikti ar standartizetas
meérijumu metodes palidzibu, un tos var izmantot elektroiekartu savstarpéjai salidzinasanai. Tos var izmantot
ari trokSna un vibracijas iedarbibas pagaidu novértéjumam.

Noraditie parametri attiecas uz elektroiekartas galvenajiem lietoSanas veidiem. Tacu, ja elektroiekarta tiek
izmantota citos noldkos, ar citiem mainamajiem instrumentiem vai netiek nodrosinata pietiekama tas apkope,
parametri var atSkirties no noraditajiem. Tas var ievérojami palielinat trokSna un vibracijas iedarbibu visa
darba laika.

Lai precizi novértétu iedarbibu, janem véra ari laiks, cik ilgi iekarta ir izslégta vai ir ieslégta, tacu faktiski netiek
darbinata. Tas var butiski samazinat iedarbibu kopéja darba laika.

Japaredz papildu droSibas pasakumi, lai aizsargatu iekartas lietotaju pret trok8na un/vai vibracijas iedarbibu,
pieméram, elektroiekartas un apkope, roku turé$ana siltuma, darba procesu organizacija.

Informacija par troksni

Raksturigais (A) skanas jaudas imenis 102 dB
Skanas jaudas imena pielaide (K,) 3 dB(A)
Skanas spiediena limenis (L,,) 91 dB(A)
Noradita skanas spiediena imena pielaides 3dB
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Vib

racijas radrtaji

Svarstibu emisija, zagéjot koku, (a,, ) B 22-85 2,9 m/s?

B 22-170 3 m/s?

lespéjama kluda (K) B 22-85 1,5 m/s?

B 22-170 1,5 m/s?

5

Sagatavosanas darbam

/A, BRIDINAJUMS!

Tra
>

>

umu risks nejausas iedarbos$anas gadijuma!
Pirms akumulatora ievietoSanas parliecinieties, ka attiecigais izstradajums ir izslégts.
Pirms iekartas iestatiS8anas vai piederumu mainas iznemiet no iekartas akumulatoru.

levérojiet drosibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, kas atrodami $aja dokumentacija un uz izstradajuma.

5.1

1.
2.
3.

5.2

Akumulatora uzladesana

Pirms uzlades saks$anas izlasiet ladétaja lietoSanas instrukciju.
Raugieties, lai akumulatora un ladétaja kontaktu virsmas ir tiras un sausas.
Veiciet akumulatora uzladi atbilstiga ladétaja. - Lappuse 103

Akumulatora ievietoSana

/A, BRIDINAJUMS!

Tra
»

umu risks Tssavienojuma vai akumulatora nokriSanas gadijuma!

Pirms akumulatora ievietoSanas parliecinieties, ka uz akumulatora un izstradajuma kontaktiem neatrodas
nekadi sveskermeni.

Parbaudiet, vai akumulators ir drosi nofikséts.

1. Pirms pirmas lieto$anas pilniba uzladgjiet akumulatoru.
2. lebidiet akumulatoru izstradajuma, lidz tas dzirdami nofikséjas.
3. Parbaudiet, vai akumulators ir drosi nofikséts.
5.3 Akumulatora iznemsana
1. Nospiediet akumulatora atblokéSanas taustinu.
2. lzvelciet akumulatoru no iekartas.
5.4  Zagaripas montaza P
Nodrosiniet, lai nofikséSanai paredzéta zaga ripa atbilstu tehniskajam prasibam un butu
nevainojami uzasinata. Asi zaga ripas zobi ir priek§noteikums nevainojamai zagéjuma kvalitatei.
1. Notiriet stiprinajuma un fiksacijas atlokus.
2. Uzlieciet atbalsta atloku uz darba varpstas, raugoties, lai tas butu novietots pareiza virziena.
3. Atveriet apak$éjo parsegu.
4. Uzlieciet jaunu zaga ripu.
Pievérsiet uzmanibu uz zaga ripas un izstradajuma attélotajam rotacijas virziena bultinam. Tam
jasakrit.
5. Pareiza virziena uzlieciet aréjo fiksacijas atloku.
6. leskraveéjiet fiksacijas skravi.
7. Nofiksgjiet iek$éja sesSstlra atslegu uz zaga ripas fiksacijas skrives.
8. Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu varpstas blokétaju.
9. Pievelciet fiksacijas skrivi ar iek$éja seSstura atslégu.
10. Parbaudiet, vai zaga ripas fiksacija ir nevainojama.
11. lebidiet iek$éja seSstira atslégu $im nollkam paredzétaja atveré.
106
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55  Zadaripas demontazak

/A| BRIDINAJUMS!

Apdedzinasanas un sagrie$anas risks, pieskaroties zaga ripai, fiksacijas skravei un fiksacijas atlokam.
Tas var izraisit apdegumus un grieztas traumas.
» Mainot instrumentus, lietojiet aizsargcimdus.

Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu varpstas blokétaju.
Atskravejiet fiksacijas skravi ar iek$éja seSstira atslégu.
Iznemiet fiksacijas skravi un nonemiet fiksacijas atloku.
Atveriet apak$éjo parsegu un nonemiet zaga ripu.

HowN =

ﬂ Ja nepiecieS8ams, atbalsta atloku var nonemt, lai veiktu tiriSanu.

5.6 Zagejuma dziluma noreguléSana 4

Lai nodro$inatu optimalus zagéSanas priek$noteikumus, iestatitajam zagéjuma dzilumam vienmér
jabat 5-10 mm lielakam par zagéjama materiala biezumu.

1. Atbrivojiet fiksacijas sviru.
2. lestatiet skenéSanas dzilumu.
3. Pievelciet fiksacijas sviru.

5.7 Zagésanas lenka iestatisana §

Maksimalais zagéjuma lenkis ir 50°, un ar regulatora palidzibu var iestatit zagéjuma lenki 45° vai 22,5°.
Regulatoru var pagriezt tikai tad, ja pamatplaksne ir iestatita uz zagéjuma lenki 0°.

Ja nepiecieSams, iestatiet ar regulatoru lenki 45° vai 22,5°.
Atbrivojiet fiksacijas sviru.

lestatiet zagé&juma lenki.

Pievelciet fiksacijas sviru.

H>oonh =

5.8 Paralélas atdures montaza [

Paraléla atdure palidz veikt precizus zagéumus paraléli detalas malai, pieméram, izgatavot vienada
izméra listes.

Paralélo atduri ir iespéjams piemontét abas pamatplaksnes pusés. Divmalu paralélo atduri var
piemontét tikai pie lielas pamatplaksnes.

1. lebidiet paral€lo atduri vadotnes iericé.
2. lestatiet zagéjuma platumu.
3. Pievelciet fiksacijas skravi.

5.9 Vadotnes sliedes adaptera montaza

Ja zagésana tiek veikta, izmantojot Hilti vadotnes sliedi, zagim jabut aprikotam ar mazo pamatplaksni ar
vadotnes sliedes adapteru (papildaprikojums).

1. Ja nepiecieS8ams, demontéjiet paralélo atduri.

2. leakéjiet pamatplaksni vadotnes sliedes adaptera aizmuguréjos atbalsta stienos.

Lai demontétu vadotnes sliedes adapteru, norékinu perioda priek$éjo fiksatoru (A) un nonemiet
vadotnes sliedes adapteru.

LTI
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6 LietoSana

levérojiet drosibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, kas atrodami $aja dokumentacija un uz izstradajuma.

6.1 lesléeg$ana vai izslegSana
leslegsana
1. Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu ieslégSanas blokétaju un ieslégSanas / izslegSanas sledzi.
» Jus varat atlaist ieslégSanas blokétaju, tiklidz jus nospiezat un turat iesleg$anas / izslegSanas slédzi.
Izslegsana
2. Atlaidiet ieslegSanas / izslégSanas sledzi.
» leslégSanas blokésana automatiski parslédzas noblokéta pozicija.

6.2  Zagésana péc iezagéjuma veiksana
Uz pamatplaksnes ir iezagéjuma raditajs taisniem zagéjumiem (0°) A un slipiem zagéjumiem (45°) B.
lezagéjuma mala atbilst zaga asmens iekSpusei.

ﬂ Zagéjiet tikai gludus materialus, kuriem ir pietiekami liela virsma, lai varétu atbalstit pamatplaksni.

1. Novietojiet zagéjamo materialu ta, lai zaga ripa zem zagéjama materiala varétu brivi rotét.
2. Nodrosiniet zagéjamo materialu pret izkustésanos.
3. Novietojiet zagi ar pamatplaksni uz zagéjama materiala.
» Zaga ripa nesaskaras ar apstradajamo materialu.
4. leslédziet izstradajumu. — Lappuse 108

5. Piemérota darba atruma virziet zagi gar iezagéjuma vietu, pamazam $kérsojot zagéjamo materialu.

6.3 Zagesana, izmantojot vadotnes sliedi

6.3.1 Gareniski zagéjumi (zagésanas lenkis 0°) §

ﬂ Lietojot zagi ar mazo pamatnes plaksni, stradajiet ar vadotnes sliedes adapteru.

Nofikséjiet vadotnes sliedi ar 2 skravspilém.
Novietojiet zagi ar rievas atzimi 0° uz vadotnes sliedes stiena.
leslédziet izstradajumu. — Lappuse 108

Virziet zagi caur zagéjamo materialu gar vadotnes sliedi.

Eal S

6.3.2 Slipi zagéjumi (zagésanas lenkis no 1° lidz 50°) [IY

ﬂ Lietojot zagi ar mazo pamatnes plaksni, stradajiet ar vadotnes sliedes adapteru.

/| BRIDINAJUMS!
Sadursmes risks, veicot slipu zagéjumu! Sadursme starp zaga ripu un vadotnes sliedi.

» Uzlieciet zagi ar pareizo rievu uz vadotnes sliedes stiena. Pretéja gadijuma notiks sadursme starp zaga
ripu un vadotnes sliedi.

Nofikséjiet vadotnes sliedi ar 2 skravspilem.

Lai veiktu slipu zagéjumu, iestatiet zagéjuma lenki.

Novietojiet zagi ar rievas atzimi 1°-50° uz vadotnes sliedes stiena.
leslédziet izstradajumu. — Lappuse 108

Virziet zagi caur zagéjamo materialu gar vadotnes sliedi.

oMb
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7 Apkope un uzturésana

Traumu risks ievietota akumulatora gadijuma !
» Pirms jebkadiem apkopes un tehniska stavokla uzturé$anas darbiem vienmér iznemiet akumulatoru!

Izstradajuma kopsana

¢ Uzmanigi notiriet pielipu$os netirumus.

* Jaizstradajumam ir ventilacijas atveres, uzmanigi iztiriet tas ar sausu, mikstu birstiti.

* Notiriet korpusa virsmas tikai ar nedaudz samitrinatu draninu. Nelietojiet silikonu saturoSus kop$anas
lidzeklus, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas dalas.

* lzstradajuma kontaktu tiriSanai lietojiet tiru un sausu draninu.

Litija jonu akumulatoru apkope

* Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru ar nosprostotam ventilacijas atverem. Uzmanigi iztiriet ven-
tilacijas atveres ar sausu, mikstu birstiti.

* Nepaklaujiet akumulatoru nevajadzigai puteklu vai netirumu ietekmei. Nekada gadijuma nepaklaujiet
akumulatoru spécigam mitrumam (pieméram, nemérciet to tdent un neatstajiet lietd).

Ja akumulators ir samircis, rikojieties ar to tapat, ka jus rikotos ar bojatu akumulatoru. levietojiet to izoléta
nedego$a materiala tvertné un vérsieties Hilti servisa.

* Raugieties, lai akumulators nebdtu savartits ar nepiederigu ellu un smérvielam. Raugieties, lai uz
akumulatora nevajadzigi neuzkratos putekli un netirumi. Notiriet akumulatoru ar sausu, mikstu birstiti vai
firu un sausu draninu. Nelietojiet silikonu saturo$us kop$anas lidzeklus, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas
dalas.

Nepieskarieties akumulatora kontaktiem un neattiriet kontaktus no rlpnica uzklatas smérvielas.

* Notiriet korpusa virsmas tikai ar nedaudz samitrinatu draninu. Nelietojiet silikonu saturoSus kopSanas
lidzeklus, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas dalas.

UzturéSana

* Regulari parbaudiet visas redzamas dalas, lai parliecinatos, ka tas nav bojatas un funkcioné nevainojami.

* Nelietojiet izstradajumu, ja tam ir radusies bojajumi un/vai funkciju traucéjumi. Nekavéjoties nododiet
izstradajumu Hilti servisa remonta veikSanai.

* Péc apkopes un remonta darbiem piemontéjiet vieta visas aizsargierices un parbaudiet, vai tas darbojas
nevainojami.

Lai iekartas lietoSana batu dro$a, izmantojiet tikai originalas rezerves dalas un patérina materialus.
Rezerves dalas, patérina materialus un piederumus, kuru lietoSanu kopa ar $o izstradajumu akcepté
Hilti, var atrast Hilti Store vai timek|vietné: www.hilti.group

71 Aizsargierices tiriSana

Lai varétu veikt aizsargierices firfisanu, nonemiet zaga ripu.

Uzmanigi iztiriet aizsargierici ar sausu birstiti.

Ar piemérota instrumenta palidzibu iztiriet nogulsnéjumus un skaidas no aizsargierices iekSpuses.
Piemontgjiet zaga ripu.

Eali o

7.2 Parbaude péc apkopes un uzturéSanas darbiem

Péc apkopes un uzturéSanas darbiem ir parbaudiet, vai ir pievienotas visas aizsargierices un vai to
darbiba ir nevainojama.

» Lai parbauditu apakséja drosibas parsega funkcijas, lidz galam atveriet to, izmantojot vadibas sviru.
» Péc vadibas sviras atlai$anas apak$éjam drosibas parsegam atri un pilniba jaaizveras.
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8 lekartu un akumulatoru transportéSana un uzglabasana

Transportésana

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
Nekontroléta iedarbosanas transportésSanas laika !
» Pirms iekartu transportéSanas vienmér iznemiet no tam akumulatorus!

» lznemiet akumulatoru / akumulatorus.

» Nekada gadijuma netransportéjiet akumulatorus nenostiprinata veida, sabértus kaudze. TransportéSanas
laika akumulatori jasarga no triecieniem un vibracijas, ka ari jaizolé no jebkadiem materialiem, kam
piemit elektriska vaditspéja, un citiem akumulatoriem, lai nepielautu to nonakSanu saskaré ar citu
bateriju kontaktiem un Tssavienojuma rasanos. leverojiet vietéjos noteikumus par akumulatoru
transportésanu.

» Akumulatorus nedrikst sufit pa pastu. Ja vélaties nosutit nebojatus akumulatorus, vérsieties sutijumu
piegades uznemuma.

» Pirms katras lietoSanas, ka ari péc ilgakas transportéSanas parbaudiet, vai izstradajums un akumulatori
nav bojati.

Uzglabasana

/A, BRIDINAJUMS!
Neparedzami bojajumi bojatu vai izpladuSu akumulatoru dée| !
» Pirms iekartu novietoSanas glabasana vienmeér iznemiet no tam akumulatorus!

» Glabajiet izstradajumu un akumulatorus vésa un sausa vieta. levérojiet temperatiras robezvértibas, kas
noraditas tehnisko parametru sadala.

» Neglabjiet akumulatorus uz ladétaja. Péc uzlades procesa vienmeér nonemiet akumulatoru no ladétaja.

» Nekad neglabajiet akumulatorus saulé, uz siltuma avotiem vai aiz stikla.

» Glabajiet izstradajumu un akumulatorus ta, lai tiem nevarétu pieklat bérni un nepiedero$as personas.

» Pirms katras lietoSanas, ka ari péc ilgakas uzglabasanas parbaudiet, vai izstradajums un akumulatori nav
bojati.

9 Traucéjumu novérsana

Traucéjumu gadijuma nemiet véra akumulatora statusa indikaciju. Skat. nodalu Litija jonu akumulatora
indikacija.

Ja izstradajuma darbiba radusies traucéjumi, kas nav uzskaititi $aja tabula vai ko jums neizdodas novérst
saviem spékiem, ladzu, mekl€jiet palidzibu masu Hilti servisa.

Traucéjums lespéjamais iemesls Risinajums

Akumulatora LED indikacijas | Akumulators ir bojats » Versieties Hilti servisa.

nav.

leslegSanas / izslegSanas slé- | Nav filtra (droSibas funkcija). » Nospiediet ieslegSanas bloke-
dzi nav iespéjams nospiest, $anas slédzi.

respektivi, tas ir noblokéts.

Péksni ieverojami samazinas | Akumulators ir izladégjies. » Uzladejiet akumulatoru.
rotacijas atrums.

Parak liels padeves spéeks. » Samaziniet padeves spéku un
vélreiz ieslédziet izstradajumu.

Skaidas netiek aiztranspor- Nosprostots skaidu kanals. » lztiriet skaidu kanalu.

tétas un nokrit uz pamat-

plaksnes.

Akumulators izlad€&jas atrak Akumulatora stavoklis nav op- » Nomainiet akumulatoru.

neka parasti. timals.

Pé&c zagda ripas noblokésanas | Neiedarbojas aizsardziba pret » VElreiz nospiediet ieslégsanas
iekarta pati neiedarbojas. parslodzi. blokéSanas un ieslégSanas /

izsleg8anas taustinu.

Akumulators nenofikséjas ar | Netiri akumulatora fiksacijas izcilni.

v

Notiriet fiksacijas izcilnus un

sadzirdamu klikski. nofiksgjiet akumulatoru. Ja
probléma saglabajas, vérsieties
Hilti servisa.

“ NN AW
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Traucéjums lespéjamais iemesls Risinajums
Izstradajums vai akumulators | Elektrisks defekts. » Nekavejoties izslédziet iz-
Specigi sakarst. stradajumu. Iznemiet aku-

mulatoru un veérojiet to. Laujiet
akumulatoram atdzist. Vérsie-
ties Hilti servisa.

Izstradajums ir parslogots » lzvélieties veicamajam darbam
(parsniegtas ekspluatacijas atbilstigu izstradajumu.
robezas).

Izstradajums spécigi vibré Nepareizi piemontéta zaga ripa. » Piemontéjiet zaga ripu pareizi.

10 Nokalpojuso iekartu utilizacija

Traumu risks neatbilstigas utilizacijas gadijuma! Veselibas apdraudéjums, izplUstot kaitigam gazem un

Skidrumiem.

» Bojatus akumulatorus nav atlauts nosutit!

» Lai nepielautu issavienojumus, nosedziet piesléguma kontaktus ar materialu, kam nepiemit elektriska
vaditspéja.

» Utilizéjiet akumulatorus ta, lai tiem nevarétu piek|ut bérni.

» Nododiet akumulatoru utilizacijai jus apkalpojo$aja Hilti Store vai vérsieties pie kompetenta atkritumu
apsaimnieko$anas uznémuma.

g% g . . - i kDot -
o Hilti izstradajumu izgatavo$ana tiek izmantoti galvenokart otrreiz parstradajami materiali. PriekSnosaci-
jums otrreizéjai parstradei ir atbilstoSa materialu SkiroSana. Daudzas valstis Hilti pienem nolietotas iekartas
otrreiz€jai parstradei. Lai sanemtu vairak informéacijas, vérsieties Hilti servisa vai pie sava pardo$anas kon-
sultanta.

i » Neizmetiet elektroiekartas, elektroniskas ierices un akumulatorus sadzives atkritumos!

11 Razotaja garantija

» Arjautajumiem par garantijas nosacijumiem, l0dzu, vérsieties pie vietéja Hilti partnera.

12 Papildinformacija

Papildinformacija par lieto$anu, tehniku, vides aizsardzlbu un materialu otrreizéjo parstradi ir pieejama,
izmantojot $adu saiti: gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109
Si saite QR koda veida ir ieklauta arf dokumentacijas beigas.

Originali naudojimo instrukcija

1 Dokumenty duomenys

1.1 Apie Sig instrukcija

* Prie$ pradédami eksploatuoti, perskaitykite Sig instrukcija. Tai yra saugaus darbo ir patikimo naudojimo
salyga.

* Laikykités Sioje instrukcijoje ir ant prietaiso pateikty saugos nurodymy ir jspéjimy.

+ Sig naudojimo instrukcija visada laikykite kartu su prietaisu, prietaisa kitiems asmenims perduokite tik
kartu su $ia instrukcija.
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1.2 Zenkly paai$kinimas
1.2.1 |spéjamieji nurodymai

|spéjamieji nurodymai jspéja apie pavojus, gresiancius eksploatuojant prietaisa. Naudojami Sie signaliniai
zodziai:

PAVOJUS !
» Sis 7odis vartojamas norint jspéti apie tiesiogiai gresiantj pavojy, kurio pasekmés yra sunkis kiino
suzalojimai arba zatis.

NS
ISPEJIMAS !

» Sis Zodis vartojamas norint jspéti apie galimai gresiantj pavoju, kurio pasekmés gali bati sunkis kiino
suzalojimai arba zatis.

/\ ATSARGIAI

ATSARGIAI !

» Sis Zodis vartojamas potencialiai pavojingai situacijai Zyméti, kai yra kiino suzalojimo arba materialiniy
nuostoliy grésme.

1.2.2 Naudojimo instrukcijoje naudojami simboliai
Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje naudojami tokie simboliai:

Laikykités naudojimo instrukcijos

Naudojimo nurodymai ir kita naudinga informacija

=ej(%)

3

Rodo, kad juo pazenklinta medziaga galima perdirbti

Elektriniy prietaisy ir akumuliatoriy nemesti j buitines atliekas

Hilti Licio jony akumuliatorius
Hilti Kroviklis

§E X

1.2.3 lliustracijose naudojami simboliai
lliustracijose naudojami Sie simboliai:

E Sie skaitmenys nurodo atitinkama iliustracijg $ios naudojimo instrukcijos pradzioje.

Numeravimas nurodo darbiniy veiksmy eiliSkuma paveikslélyje ir gali skirtis nuo tekste pateikto
darbiniy veiksmy numeravimo.

3

@1\ Pozicijy numeriai naudojami paveikslélyje Apzvalga - jie nurodo skyrelyje Prietaiso vaizdas
-~ | esan¢iy paaiskinimy numerius.

@! Siuo Zenklu siekiama atkreipti ypatinga démes;j j naudojimasi Siuo prietaisu.

1.3 Specifiniai prietaiso simboliai

1.3.1 Simboliai ant prietaiso
Ant prietaiso gali bati naudojami Sie simboliai:

N | Nominalusis tusciosios eigos sukimosi greitis

—== | Nuolatiné srove

“ NN AW




RPM | Apsisukimai per minute

O | Skersmuo

@ Pjovimo diskas

N
Prietaisas palaiko belaidj duomeny perdavima, suderinama su ,,iOS* ir ,Android“ platformomis.

@. Jei ant prietaiso yra, §i sertifikavimo jstaiga sertifikavo prietaisg JAV ir Kanados rinkoms pagal
w | galiojanCius standartus.

1.3.2 Papildomi simboliai akumuliatoriniams prietaisams
Ant prietaiso naudojami tokie simboliai:

Naudotas Hilti serijos li¢io jony akumuliatorius. Atkreipkite démesj j duomenis skyriuje Naudoji-

mas pagal paskirt;.

Li-lon | LiCio jony akumuliatorius

®0 Niekada nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus kaip smuginio jrankio.

4 Saugokite, kad akumuliatorius nenukristy. Nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus, kuris buvo sutrenktas
3_ arba kaip nors kitaip paZeistas.

1.3.3 |pareigojamieji Zenklai
Ant prietaiso naudojami tokie jpareigojamieji Zenklai:

@ Dirbant uzsidéti apsauginius akinius

1.4 Informacija apie prietaisg

=T gaminiai yra skirti profesionalams, todél juos naudoti, technigkai prizidréti ir remontuoti leidziama
tik jgaliotam instruktuotam personalui. Sis personalas turi bati supaZindintas su visais galimais pavojais.
Neapmokyto personalo, netinkamai arba ne pagal paskirtji naudojamas prietaisas ir jo reikmenys gali kelti
pavojy.
Tipas ir serijos numeris yra nurodyti firminéje duomeny lenteléje.
» Serijos numerj perkelkite j toliau nurodyta lentele. Kreipdamiesi su prietaisu susijusiais klausimais j masy
atstovybe ar techninés prieziros centra, visada nurodykite $iuos prietaiso duomenis.
Prietaiso duomenys

Diskinis pjuklas SC 30WR-22
Karta 01
Serijos Nr.

15 Atitikties deklaracija

Gamintojas prisiimdamas visg atsakomybe parei$kia, kad ¢ia apraSytas prietaisas atitinka galiojandiy jstatymy
ir standarty reikalavimus. Atitikties deklaracijos kopija rasite Sios instrukcijos gale.

Techniné dokumentacija saugoma Gia:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Sauga

2.1 Bendrieji saugos nurodymai dirbantiems su elektriniais jrankiais

A\ ISPEJIMAS Perskaitykite visus ant $io elektrinio jrankio esanéius saugos nurodymus, instrukcijas,
paveikslélius ir techninius duomenis. Siy nurodymy nesilaikymas gali tapti elektros smugio, gaisro ir / arba
sunkiy suzalojimy priezastimi.

ISsaugokite visus saugos nurodymus ir instrukcijas, kad galétumeéte j juos pazvelgti ateityje.

LTI
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Saugos nurodymuose vartojama savoka ,elektrinis jrankis“ apibréziami i$ elektros tinklo maitinami elektriniai
jrankiai (turintys maitinimo kabelj) ir i§ akumuliatoriaus maitinami elektriniai jrankiai (be maitinimo kabelio).

Sauga darbo vietoje

>

Pasirapinkite, kad darbo vieta visada buty Svari ir gerai apSviesta. Netvarkinga ar blogai apSviesta
darbo vieta gali tapti nelaimingy atsitikimy priezastimi.

Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio sprogioje aplinkoje, kurioje yra degiy skys€iu, dujy arba dulkiu.
Veikiantys elektriniai jrankiai kibirk§¢iuoja, ir kibirkStys gali uzdegti dulkes arba susikaupusius garus.
Dirbdami su elektriniu jrankiu, neleiskite darbo zonoje biiti vaikams ir pasaliniams asmenims.
Atitrauke démesj nuo darbo, galite nebesuvaldyti prietaiso.

Apsauga nuo elektros

>

Prietaiso maitinimo kabelio kiStukas turi atitikti elektros lizdo tipa. Kistuko jokiu budu negalima
keisti. Nenaudokite tarpiniy kistuky kartu su elektriniais jrankiais, turinéiais apsauginj jzeminima.
Nepakeisti kistukai ir tinkami elektros lizdai mazina elektros smagio rizika.

Venkite kuino kontakto su jZemintais pavirSiais, pvz., vamzdziais, Sildytuvais, viryklémis ir Saldytu-
vais. Kai Zmogaus kinas yra jZzemintas, padidéja elektros smugio tikimybe.

Elektrinius jrankius saugokite nuo lietaus ir drégmés. | elektrinj jrankj patekus vandens, padidéja
elektros smugio rizika.

Nenaudokite elektros maitinimo kabelio ne pagal paskirti, t. y. neneskite elektrinio jrankio paéme
uz kabelio, nekabinkite jo ant kabelio, netraukite uz kabelio, norédami iStraukti kiStuka i$ elektros
lizdo. Elektros maitinimo kabelj saugokite nuo karscio, alyvos, astriy briauny ar judanéiy daliu.
Pazeisti arba susipyne elektros maitinimo kabeliai didina elektros smagio rizika.

Jei su elektriniu jrankiu dirbate lauke, naudokite tik tokius ilginimo kabelius, kurie tinka ir lauko
darbams. Naudojant lauko darbams tinkancius ilginimo kabelius, mazéja elektros smugio rizika.

Jeigu elektrinio jrankio naudojimo drégnoje aplinkoje negalima iSvengti, j elektros tinkla jj junkite
per apsaugine nuotékio rele. Apsauginé nuotékio relé mazina elektros smagio rizika.

Zmoniy sauga

>

Dirbdami su elektriniu jrankiu, bukite atidis, sutelkite démesj j darba ir vadovaukités sveika
nuovoka. Elektrinio jrankio nenaudokite, jeigu esate pavarge arba apsvaige nuo narkotiniy
medziagu, alkoholio ar vaisty. Neatidumo akimirka dirbant su elektriniu jrankiu gali tapti rimty
suzalojimy priezastimi.

Naudokite asmenines apsaugos priemones ir visuomet uzsidékite apsauginius akinius. Naudojant
asmenines apsaugos priemones, pvz., respiratoriy, neslystan€ius apsauginius batus, apsauginj $alma,
ausines ir kt., priklausomai nuo elektrinio jrankio tipo ir naudojimo, mazéja rizika susizaloti.

Saugokités, kad nejjungtuméte prietaiso atsitiktinai. Prie§ prijungdami prie elektros maitinimo
tinklo, jdédami akumuliatoriy, imdami j rankas ar neSdami, jsitikinkite, kad elektrinis jrankis yra
iSjungtas. Jeigu neSdami elektrinj jrankj pirSta laikysite ant jungiklio arba jrankj jjungsite j elektros tinkla
tuomet, kai jungiklis néra iSjungtas, gali jvykti nelaimingas atsitikimas.

Pries$ jjungdami elektrinj jrankj, pasalinkite i$ jo reguliavimo jrankius ar verZlinius raktus. Besisu-
kancioje prietaiso dalyje esantis jrankis ar paliktas raktas gali tapti suZalojimy priezastimi.

Venkite nepatogiy kuino padéciy. Dirbdami stovékite tvirtai ir visada iSlaikykite kiino pusiausvyra.
Taip galésite geriau kontroliuoti elektrinj jrankj netikétose situacijose.

Vilkékite tinkama apranga. Nevilkékite placiy drabuziy, nesidékite papuosaly. Saugokite plaukus,
drabuzius ir pirStines nuo besisukanéiy prietaiso daliy. Laisvus drabuZzius, papuoS$alus ir ilgus plaukus
gali jtraukti besisukancios prietaiso dalys.

Jei yra numatyta galimybé prijungti dulkiy nusiurbimo ar surinkimo jrenginius, visada jsitikinkite,
kad jie yra prijungti ir tinkamai naudojami. Naudojant dulkiy nusiurbimo jrenginj, gali sumazéti dulkiy
keliama grésme.

Neturékite iliuziju, kad visada esate saugis, ir, skaitydami naudojimo instrukcijas, nepraleiskite
skyreliy apie saugy darba su elektriniais jrankiais, net jeigu per ilgus naudojimo metus esate su
savo elektriniu jrankiu susipazine. Neatsargus veiksmas per sekundés dalj gali tapti sunkiy suzalojimy
priezastimi.

Elektrinio jrankio naudojimas ir elgesys su juo

>

Prietaiso neperkraukite. Naudokite Jusy darbui tinkama elektrinj jrankj. Su tinkamu elektriniu jrankiu
dirbsite geriau ir saugiau, jei nevirSysite nurodytos galios.

Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio su sugedusiu jungikliu. Elektrinis jrankis, kurio nebegalima jjungti ar
ijungti, yra pavojingas ir jj reikia remontuoti.

Prie$ prietaisg nustatydami, keisdami reikmenis ar tiesiog padédami j Salj, visuomet iStraukite
maitinimo kabelio kistuka i$ elektros lizdo ir / arba i$ prietaiso iSimkite akumuliatoriy. Si atsargumo
priemone leis iSvengti netikéto elektrinio jrankio jsijungimo.
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» Nenaudojamus elektrinius jrankius saugokite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Neleiskite prietaisu
naudotis asmenims, kurie néra su juo susipazine arba néra perskaite Sios instrukcijos. Elektriniai
jrankiai yra pavojingi, kai juos naudoja patirties neturintys asmenys.

» Elektrinius jrankius ir reikmenis rupestingai priziurékite. Tikrinkite, ar judancios elektrinio jrankio
dalys tinkamai funkcionuoja ir niekur neklitiva, ar néra sultizusiy ir pazeisty daliu, kurios bloginty
elektriniai jrankiai yra daugelio nelaimingy atsitikimy priezastis.

» Pjovimo jrankiai visuomet turi buti astrus ir Svarus. Rlpestingai priZitréti pjovimo jrankiai su astriomis
pjovimo briaunomis maziau stringa ir yra lengviau valdomi.

» Elektrinj jrankj, reikmenis, kei¢iamuosius jrankius ir t. t. naudokite pagal Sias instrukcijas. Taip
pat atsizvelkite j darbo salygas ir atliekamo darbo pobudj. Elektrinius jrankius naudojant ne pagal
paskirtj, gali kilti pavojingos situacijos.

» Priziurékite rankenas, kad jos ir jy laikymo pavirSiai visada buty sausi, Svaris ir neriebaluoti.
SlidZios rankenos ir jy laikymo pavirSiai negali uztikrinti elektrinio jrankio saugaus naudojimo ir valdymo
kontrolés nenumatytose situacijose.

Akumuliatorinio jrankio naudojimas ir elgesys su juo

» Akumuliatoriams jkrauti naudokite tik tuos kroviklius, kuriuos rekomenduoja gamintojas. Kroviklj,
tinkantj tik nurodytiems akumuliatoriy tipams, naudojant kitiems akumuliatoriams jkrauti, kyla gaisro
pavojus.

» Elektriniuose jrankiuose naudokite tik konkreciai jiems skirtus akumuliatorius. Naudojant kitokius
akumuliatorius, kyla pavojus susizaloti ir sukelti gaisra.

» Nenaudojamo akumuliatoriaus nelaikykite Salia savarzéliy, monetu, rakty, viniy, varzty ar kitokiy
smulkiy metaliniy daikty, kurie galéty trumpai sujungti akumuliatoriaus kontaktus. Trumpai
sujungus akumuliatoriaus kontaktus, yra pavojus nusideginti ar sukelti gaisra.

» Netinkamai naudojant akumuliatoriu, i$ jo gali iStekéti skystis. Venkite kontakto su Siuo skyséiu.
Jei skyscéio atsitiktinai pateko ant odos, nuplaukite jg vandeniu, jei pateko j akis - gerai praplaukite
jas vandeniu ir nedelsdami kreipkités j gydytoja. Akumuliatoriaus skystis gali sudirginti arba chemiskai
nudeginti oda.

» Nenaudokite pazeisto arba perdirbto akumuliatoriaus. Pazeisti arba perdirbti akumuliatoriai gali
funkcionuoti nenumatytai, todél gali kelti gaisro, sprogimo ar suzalojimy pavojy.

» Akumuliatoriy saugokite nuo ugnies ir per aukstos temperatiiros. Ugnies arba didesnés kaip 130 °C
(265 °F) temperaturos veikiamas akumuliatorius gali sprogti.

» Laikykités visy jkrovimo instrukcijy ir akumuliatoriy arba akumuliatorinj jrankj visada jkraukite
tik eksploatavimo instrukcijoje nurodytame temperatury diapazone. Netinkamas jkrovimas arba
jkrovimas uz leistino temperatiry diapazono riby gali sugadinti akumuliatoriy ir padidinti gaisro pavojy.

Techniné prieZitra

» Savo elektrinj jrankj patikékite remontuoti tik kvalifikuotam specialistui, tam jis turi naudoti tik
originalias atsargines dalis. Taip galima uztikrinti, kad bus i$laikytas prietaiso naudojimo saugumas.

» Niekada nevykdykite pazeisty akumuliatoriy techninés prieziiiros. Bet kokig akumuliatoriy techning
priezilrg leidziama vykdyti tik gamintojui arba jgaliotoms klienty aptarnavimo jmonéms.

2.2 Saugos nurodymai dirbantiems visais pjuklais

Pjovimo procesas

> A PAVOJUS: Nekiskite ranky j pjovimo zona ir prie pjovimo jrankio. Antraja ranka laikykite
papildoma rankena arba variklio korpusa. Kai pjukla laiko abi rankos, pjovimo diskas jy suzaloti negali.

» Nekiskite ranky po pjaunamu ruosiniu. Kadangi po ruosiniu néra apsauginio gaubto, todél jis negali
Jusy apsaugoti nuo pjovimo disko.

» Pjovimo gylj parinkite pagal ruosinio storj. Po ruoSiniu turi matytis ne visas danties aukstis.

» Pjaunamo ruosinio niekada nelaikykite rankoje arba ant koju. Ruosinj stabiliai uzfiksuokite. Labai
svarbu ruoS$inj gerai pritvirtinti, kad pavojus pjuklui prisiliesti prie kino, uzstrigti pjovimo diskui arba
prietaisui tapti nebevaldomu bity kuo mazesnis.

» Kai vykdote darbus, kuriy metu kei¢iamasis jrankis gali paliesti pasléptus elektros laidus, laikykite
elektrinj jrankj tik uz izoliuoty rankeny pavirsiy. Palietus laidus, kuriais teka srové, jtampa atsiranda ir
metalinése elektrinio jrankio dalyse, todel kyla elektros smugio pavojus.

» Vykdydami iSilginio pjovimo darbus, visada naudokite atrama arba tiesiag briaunos kreipianc¢iaja. Ji
didina pjuvio tiksluma ir mazina pjovimo disko jstrigimo tikimybe.

» Visada naudokite tinkamo dydzio pjovimo diskus su prietaiso griebtuva atitinkan¢ia tvirtinimo anga
(pvz., Zvaigzdeés formos arba apvalia). Pjuklo montavimo elementy neatitinkantys pjovimo diskai sukasi
netolygiai, todél prietaisas gali tapti nebevaldomas.
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>

Niekada nenaudokite pazeisty arba netinkamy pjovimo disko tarpikliy arba varzty. Pjovimo disko
Ziediniai tarpikliai ir varztai yra specialiai pritaikyti Jisy pjoklui, todél uztikrina optimaly jo naSuma ir
eksploatavimo sauguma.

Atatranka - priezastys ir atitinkami saugos nurodymai

Atatranka yra staigi elektrinio jrankio reakcija j pjovimo disko uzsikabinima ar jstrigima, sukelta galbat ir
netinkamos disko orientacijos, kurios metu nekontroliuojamas pjuklas pakyla i$ ruosinio ir pradeda judéti
dirbanc¢io asmens link;

jei pjovimo diskas uzsikabina ar uzstringa susispaudzian¢iame pjovimo plysyje, jis uzsiblokuoja, ir tada
variklio jéga sviedzia pjukla juo dirbancio asmens link;

jei pjovimo diskas pjovimo plySyje deformuojamas arba netinkamai nukreipiamas, galinés pjovimo disko
briaunos dantys gali kabinti ruoSinio pavirsiy, dél to pjovimo diskas gali i§Sokti i§ pjovimo plySio ir visas
pjuklas gali pajudéti juo dirbangio asmens link.

Atatranka yra pjuklo netinkamo arba netikslaus naudojimo pasekmeé. Jos galima iSvengti naudojant tinkamas,
toliau apraSomas atsargumo priemones.

>

Pjukla tvirtai laikykite paéme abiem rankomis, jas laikydami tokioje padétyje, kad galétuméte
pasipriesinti atatrankos jégoms. Visada bikite pjovimo disko Sone, dirbant Juasy kiinas neturi
biti uz besisukanéio pjovimo disko ir jo sukimosi plok§tumoje. Veikiant atatrankos jégai, diskinis
pjuklas gali staiga pajudéti atgal, ta¢iau naudotojas, imdamasis tinkamy atsargumo priemoniy, gali Sia
jéga suvaldyti.

Jei pjovimo diskas stringa arba Jus nutraukiate darba, iSjunkite pjukla ir ramiai palaikykite
ruosinyje, kol diskas visiSkai sustos. Niekada nebandykite iSimti pjukla i$ ruoSinio arba traukti jj
atgal, kol pjovimo diskas dar sukasi, - gali kilti atatranka. Nustatykite ir pasalinkite pjovimo disko
strigimo priezastj.

Jei ruosinyje esantj pjukla norite jjungti i$ naujo, nustatykite pjovimo diska pjovimo plysio centre
ir patikrinkite, ar pjuklo dantys nejstrige ruosinyje. Jei pjuklo diskas stringa, pakartotinai jjungus, jis
gali iSslysti i$ ruoSinio arba dél jo gali atsirasti atatrankos jéga.

Dideles plokstes atremkite, kad, pjovimo diskui jstrigus, sumazéty atatrankos tikimybé. Didelés
plokstés gali sulinkti dél savo svorio. Plokstes reikia atremti abiejose pusése - prie pjovimo plysio ir
krastuose.

Nenaudokite atSipusiy arba pazeisty pjovimo disky. Dél pjovimo disky, kuriy dantys atSipe arba
netinkami, sumazéja pjovimo plySys ir padidéja trintis, pjovimo diskas gali pradéti strigti ir atsiranda
atatrankos jéga.

Pries pradédami pjauti, priverzkite pjovimo gylio ir pjovimo kampo nustatymo rankenéles. Jei
pjaunant nustatymai pasikeic€ia, pjovimo diskas gali jstrigti ir dél to gali kilti atatranka.

Ypaé atsargiai pjaukite angas sienose ar kitose mazai Zinomose vietose. I$ virSaus jpjaunamas
pjovimo diskas gali paliesti pasléptus objektus, uZsiblokuoti ir sukelti atatranka.

Apatinio apsauginio gaubto veikimas

>

Pries$ kiekvieng naudojima patikrinkite, ar sklandziai uZsidaro apatinis apsauginis gaubtas. Nenau-
dokite pjuklo, jei apatinis apsauginis gaubtas yra nepaslankus ir jo negalima uzdaryti sklandziai.
Niekada neuzblokuokite ir neuzfiksuokite apatinio apsauginio gaubto, kai jis yra atidarytas. Jei
pjuklas netycia nukristy ant zemés, apatinis apsauginis gaubtas gali deformuotis. Atidarykite apsauginj
gaubtag patraukdami svirtj ir jsitikinkite, kad jis yra paslankus bei, atliekant pjavius skirtingais pjovimo
kampais ir gyliais, nesilie€ia prie pjovimo disko arba kity daliy.

Patikrinkite apatinio apsauginio gaubto spyruokliy veikima. Jei apatinis apsauginis gaubtas ir
jo spyruoklés veikia nesklandziai, prie§ naudodami pjukla atlikite techninés prieziiiros darbus.
Pazeistos dalys, kibios apnasos ar pjuveny sankaupos létina apsauginio gaubto uzsidaryma.

Apatinj apsauginj gaubtg atidarykite ranka tik atlikdami ypatingus, pavyzdziui, jgilinamajj arba
kampinj, pjuvius. Apatinj apsauginj gaubta atidarykite patraukdami svirtj ir atleiskite ja tada, kai
pjovimo diskas jsipjaus j ruosinj. Atliekant visus kitus pjovimo darbus, apatinis apsauginis gaubtas turi
veikti automatiskai.

Nedékite pjuklo ant darbastalio arba zemés, jei apatinis apsauginis gaubtas neuzdengia pjovimo
disko. Dél neapsaugoto, besisukancio pjovimo disko pjuklas juda prieSinga pjovimo krypciai kryptimi ir
gali prapjauti $alia esancius daiktus. Atkreipkite démesj j pjaklo stojimo trukme.

Apsauginio gaubto veikimas

>

Prie$ kiekvieng naudojima patikrinkite, ar sklandzZiai uzsidaro apsauginis gaubtas. Nenaudokite
pjuklo, jei apsauginis gaubtas yra nepaslankus ir neuzsidaro iSkart. Apsauginio gaubto niekada
neuzfiksuokite (nepririSkite, neuzspauskite) atidarytoje padétyje; tokiu atveju pjovimo diskas
nebuty apsaugotas. Jei pjuklas netyCia nukristy ant Zemés, apsauginis gaubtas gali deformuotis.
|sitikinkite, kad apsauginis gaubtas juda laisvai ir nelie¢ia nei pjovimo disko, nei kity elementy esant bet
kokiam pjovimo kampui ir pjovimo gyliui.



>
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Patikrinkite apsauginio gaubto spyruokliy bukle ir veikima. Jei apsauginis gaubtas ir jo spyruoklés
veikia nesklandziai, prie$ naudodami pjukla atlikite techninés priezilros darbus. Pazeistos dalys,
kibios apnas$os ar pjuveny sankaupos létina apsauginio gaubto uzsidaryma.

Atlikdami jgilinamajj pjuvi ne sta¢iu kampu, apsaugokite pjuklo pagrindo plokSte nuo Soninio
pasislinkimo. Pasislinkes j Song, pjovimo diskas gali strigti ir sukelti atatranka.

Nedékite pjiklo ant darbastalio arba Zemés, jei apsauginis gaubtas neuzdengia pjovimo disko. Dél
neapsaugoto, besisukancio pjovimo disko pjuklas juda prieSinga pjovimo krypciai kryptimi ir gali prapjauti
Salia esancius daiktus. Atkreipkite démesj j pjuklo stojimo trukme.

Skélimo pleisto veikimas

>

2.3

Naudokite skélimo pleistui tinkantj pjovimo diska. Kad skélimo pleistas veiktu, pjovimo disko kiinas
turi bati plonesnis uz skélimo pleista, o danty plotis turi biti didesnis uz skélimo pleisto storj.

Skélimo pleista justuokite (tiksliai nustatykite) taip, kaip aprasyta Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje.
Netinkamo storio, esantis netinkamoje padétyje ar netinkamai orientuotas skélimo pleiStas negalés
veiksmingai apsaugoti nuo atatrankos.

Skélimo pleiSta naudokite visada, iSskyrus atvejus, kai pjuvj atliekate i$ virSaus, t. y. atliekate
igilinamajj pjuvi. Atlike jgilinamajj pjavj, skélimo pleista vél sumontuokite. Atliekant pjuvius i$ virSaus,
skeélimo pleistas trukdo ir gali sukelti atatrankos jéga.

Kad skélimo pleistas veiktu, jis turi bati pjovimo plySyje. Atliekant trumpus pjavius, skélimo pleistas
negali padéti iSvengti atatrankos.

Nenaudokite pjuklo, jei skélimo pleiStas deformuotas. Net ir dél nedidelio gedimo apsauginis gaubtas
gali uzsidaryti léGiau.

Papildomi saugos nurodymai

Zmoniy sauga

>

>

Prietaisa ir priedus draudziama keisti ar atlikti kitokius ju pakeitimus.

Prietaisg visada laikykite tvirtai, abiem rankomis paéme uz rankeny. Rankenas prizitrékite - jos
visada turi biiti sausos, Svarios ir be alyvos ir tepalo likuéiy.

Dirbdami uzsidékite ausines. TriukSmas gali pakenkti klausai.

Jeigu prietaisa naudojate be dulkiy nusiurbimo jrenginio, dirbdami dulkes keliancius darbus
uzsidékite lengva respiratoriu.

Prietaisg naudokite tik su jo apsauginiais jtaisais.

Dirbdami darykite pertraukas ir atpalaidavimo pratimus pirStams, kad pageréty kraujotaka.
Prietaisas néra skirtas naudoti fiziSkai silpniems neinstruktuotiems asmenims.

Prietaisg laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.

Prietaisg jjunkite tik darbo vietoje.

Prietaisg laikykite ir transportuokite tik iSéme akumuliatoriu.

Nedirbkite prietaisa pakéle virs galvos.

Nestabdykite prietaiso, i§ Sono spausdami pjovimo diska.

Pjavio linijoje neturi biiti jokiy kliGéiy. Nepjaukite varztu, viniy ir t. t.

Kai prietaisas veikia, nelieskite fiksavimo jungés ir fiksavimo varzto.

Niekada nespauskite veleno blokavimo mygtuko, kol pjovimo diskas dar sukasi.

Nenukreipkite prietaiso | kitus asmenis.

Pastiimos jéga pasirinkite pagal naudojama pjovimo diska ir apdirbamaja medziaga taip, kad
pjovimo diskas nebuty blokuojamas ir neatsirasty atatrankos jéga.

Saugokite, kad neperkaisty disko danty virSunés.

Pjaunant plastikus, reikia vengti Siy medziagy lydymosi.

Slifuojant, pjaustant ir greziant kylanciose dulkése gali biti pavojingy cheminiy medziagy. Stai keli
pavyzdZziai: $vinas ar dazai $vino pagrindu, plytos, betonas ir kiti mlro statiniai, natdralus akmuo
ir kiti gaminiai, kuriy sudétyje yra silikato, tam tikra mediena, azuolas, bukas ir chemi$kai apdorota
mediena, asbestas arba medziagos, kuriy sudétyje yra asbesto. Naudodamiesi medziagu, su kuriomis
dirbama, pavojingumo klase, nustatykite poveikj dirban€iajam ir aplink esantiems asmenims. Imkités
bdtiny priemoniy, uztikrinan¢iy, kad poveikis likty saugiame lygmenyje, pvz., naudokite dulkiy surinkimo
sistemg arba dévékite tinkamas kvépavimo apsaugos priemones. Prie bendryjy priemoniy, skirty
poveikiui sumazinti, priskiriama:

» darbas gerai védinamoje srityje,

» ilgesnio kontakto su dulkémis vengimas,

» dulkiy nuvedimas nuo veido ir ktino,

» apsauginiy drabuZziy dévéjimas ir uztersty viety nuplovimas vandeniu ir muilu.
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Prie$ pradédami dirbti nustatykite darbo metu kilsianéiy dulkiy kenksmingumo klase. Naudokite
licencijuota statybinj dulkiy siurblj, atitinkantj apsaugos klase pagal vietoje galiojanéias apsaugos
nuo dulkiy normas.

Laikykités nacionaliniy darby saugos reglamentu.

Ruosiniui jtvirtinti ir stabiliai jo padéciai iSlaikyti naudokite tvirtinimo jtaisus arba kokias nors
kitokias praktikoje naudojamas priemones. Ranka ar kokia nors kita kiino dalimi laikomas ruosinys
néra stabilus, dél to yra rizika prarasti prietaiso valdymo kontrole. Neleiskite tretiesiems asmenims laikyti
ruoSinio padétyje.

Neziurékite tiesiai j prietaiso Sviestuva (Sviesos dioda) ir nenukreipkite jo j kito Zmogaus veida. Jo
Sviesa akina.

Visada jjunkite jjungimo blokatoriy, prie$ sandéliuodami arba transportuodami pjukla. Tai neleis atsitiktinai
paleisti prietaiso.

Suzalojimo pavojus dél zemyn krentanciy jrankiy ir / arba reikmeny. Prie§ pradédami dirbti tikrinkite, kad
sumontuotas priedas bty patikimai pritvirtintas.

Apsauga nuo elektros

>

Prie$ pradédami dirbti patikrinkite (pvz., naudodami metalo detektoriu), ar darbo zonoje néra
paslépty elektros laidu, dujy ir vandentiekio vamzdziy. Netycia pazeidus, pvz., elektros kabelj,
iSorinése metalinése prietaiso dalyse taip pat gali atsirasti jtampa. Tai kelia rimtg elektros smugio pavoju.

Elektrinio jrankio naudojimas ir elgesys su juo

>

Siekiant iSvengti prietaiso pazeidimo, prietaisg ant pastoliy kablio pakabinkite tik saugioje vietoje.
Maksimalus laikymo aukstis yra 50 cm / 20 coliy. |sitikinkite, kad prietaisas saugiai kabo ant pastoliy
kablio.

Ruosinio link stumkite tik jjungta rankinj diskinj pjakla.

» Pjavio linijos virSuje ir apacioje neturi buti jokiy klit¢iy. Nepjaukite varzty, viniy ir pan.

Medziagoms pjauti visada naudokite tik joms tinkamus pjovimo diskus.

Naudokite tik Hilti rekomenduojamus pjovimo diskus, atitinkan€ius standarta EN 847-1.

24 Su akumuliatoriais elgtis atsargiai

Laikykités Zemiau pateikty saugaus naudojimo ir darbo su li¢io jony akumuliatoriais saugos
nuorody. Nesilaikant $iy nurodymuy, galimas odos sudirginimas, sunkis suzalojimai dél ésdinancio
poveikio, cheminiai nudegimai, gaisro ir / arba sprogimo pavojus.

Akumuliatorius naudokite tik nepriekaistingos techninés buklés.

Kad iSvengtuméte akumuliatoriaus pazeidimy ir sveikatai labai kenksmingy skysciy iStekéjimo, su
akumuliatoriumi elkités labai atsargiai!

Akumuliatorius draudziama modifikuoti ar kaip nors kitaip jais manipuliuoti!

Akumuliatorius draudziama ardyti, spausti, kaitinti iki aukstesnés kaip 80 °C (176 °F) temperatlros arba
deginti.

Nenaudokite ir nejkraukite akumuliatoriy, kurie buvo sutrenkti arba kaip nors kitaip paZeisti. Reguliariai
tikrinkite, ar néra Jusy akumuliatoriaus pazeidimo pozymiy.

Niekada nenaudokite utilizuoty arba remontuoty akumuliatoriy.

Akumuliatoriaus arba akumuliatorinio elektrinio jrankio niekada nenaudokite vietoje plaktuko.

Saugokite akumuliatorius nuo tiesioginiy saulés spinduliy, auk$tesnés temperatiros, kibirkS¢iy ir atviros
ugnies. Tai gali sukelti sprogima.

Baterijos poliy nelieskite pirStais, jrankiais, papuoSalais ar kitokiais elektrai laidZiais daiktais. Tai gali
pazeisti akumuliatoriy, taip pat padaryti materialiniy nuostoliy ir suzaloti.

Saugokite akumuliatorius nuo lietaus, drégmés bei skysciy. |siskverbusi drégmé gali sukelti trumpajj
jungima, elektros smugj, nudegima, gaisra ir sprogima.

Naudokite tik Sio tipo akumuliatoriams skirtus kroviklius ir elektrinius jrankius. Laikykités atitinkamoje
naudojimo instrukcijoje pateikty duomeny.

Nenaudokite ir nelaikykite akumuliatoriaus sprogioje aplinkoje.
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» Jeigu j rankas paimtas akumuliatorius atrodo karstas, jis gali bati sugedes. Padékite akumuliatoriy
matomoje, nedegioje vietos pakankamu atstumu nuo degiy medziagy. Leiskite akumuliatoriui atvésti.
Jei akumuliatorius po valandos vis dar yra per kar$tas paimti j rankas, jis yra sugedes. Kreipkités j
Hilti techninés priezilros centra, arba perskaitykite §j dokumenta ,Hilti li¢io jony akumuliatoriy saugos ir
naudojimo nurodymai“.

Laikykités specialiujy direktyvuy, galiojan¢iy li¢io jony akumuliatoriy transportavimui, sandéliavimui
ir naudojimui. - psl. 126

Perskaitykite Hilti li¢io jony akumuliatoriy saugos ir naudojimo nurodymus, kuriuos rasite nuske-
nave QR koda, esantj Sios naudojimo instrukcijos gale.

3 Aprasymas

3.1 Prietaiso vaizdas [l

Veleno blokavimo mygtukas

Papildoma rankena

Pastoliy kablys (uzsakomas papildomai)
ljungimo blokatorius

Pagrindiné rankena

Jungiklis

Akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtukas
Akumuliatorius

Pjovimo gylio nustatymo jtaiso uzspaudimo
svirtis

Sviesos diodo pjuvio ap$vietimas
Lygiagreciosios atramos uzspaudimo svirtis
Pjovimo kampo (22,5°, 45°, 50°) iSankstinio
nustatymo sukamasis reguliatorius

Pjovimo gylio nustatymo jtaiso skalé
Apsauginis gaubtas

Sukimosi krypties rodyklé

Pavaros velenas

Tvirtinimo jungé

Fiksavimo jungé

Fiksavimo varztas

Pagrindo ploksté

Apatinio apsauginio gaubto valdymo svirtis
Pjuveny nusiurbimo jungiamasis antvamzdis
Akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtukas
Akumuliatoriaus busenos rodmuo

SISISISISIGICICICICISICICIOICMICICISIOICICIOIOIC)

Vaizdas: Pjovimo kampo reguliavimas

3.2

@  Pjovimo kampo nustatymo skalé

® Lygiagreciosios atramos uzspaudimo svirtis

® Pjovimo kampo nustatymo jtaiso uzspaudimo

svirtis

® Pjovimo kampo (22,5°, 45°, 50°) iSankstinio
nustatymo sukamasis reguliatorius

® Pjavio Zymos (0°, 45°)

GO @0

LTI
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3.3 Naudojimas pagal paskirtj

AprasSytasis prietaisas yra akumuliatorinis diskinis pjuklas. Jis yra skirtas medienai ir j medieng panaSioms

gamybinéms medziagoms, plastikams, gipso kartonui, gipso pluosto ploks$téms ir kompozitinems medzia-

goms pjauti.

Rankinis diskinis pjiklas turi papildomai uzsakomo dulkiy rinktuvo prijungimo atvamzdj, tinkantj placiai

naudojamoms siurbliy Zarnoms prijungti. Dulkiy gaudymo jtaiso Zarnai sujungti su pjuklu gali tekti naudoti

tinkamg adapterj.

» Naudokite tik prietaisui leistus naudoti pjovimo diskus, kurie tenkina techniniy duomeny skyriuje pateiktus
duomenis (pvz., skersmenj, sukimosi greitj, storj, medziaga ir t. t.). NeleidZiama naudoti $lifavimo ir
pjovimo disky i$ stipriai legiruoto greitapjovio plieno (HSS).

» Pjaukite tik lygius ruoSinius, kurie turi pakankamai didelj atraminj pavirSiy pagrindo plokstei.

» Siuo prietaisu neleidiama pjauti metaly, medziagu, kuriy sudétyje yra metalo, mineraliniy medziagu,
plyty ir medZiagy, kuriy sudétyje yra kvarco.

e Su Siuo prietaisu naudokite tik B 22 serijos Hilti lic¢io jony akumuliatorius. Hilti rekomenduoja Siam
prietaisui naudoti Sios naudojimo instrukcijos gale esancioje lenteléje nurodytus akumuliatorius.

+ Siems akumuliatoriams naudokite tik $ios naudojimo instrukcijos gale ivardyty tipy Hilti kroviklius.

3.4 Tiekiamas komplektas

Diskinis pjuklas, pjovimo diskas, lygiagrecioji atrama, naudojimo instrukcija
Daugiau Jusy turimam prietaisui skirty sisteminiy reikmeny rasite savo Hilti Store arba tinklalapyje
www.hilti.group

3.5 Reikmenys

Kreipiamaji liniuoté.

3.6 Li¢io jony akumuliatoriaus rodmenys
Hilti Nuron li¢io jony akumuliatoriai gali parodyti jkrovos blkle, praneSimus apie klaidg ir akumuliatoriaus
bukle.

3.6.1 |krovos biiklés ir pranesSimy apie klaidas rodmenys

/A ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus krentanciu akumuliatoriumi!

» Kai akumuliatorius jstatytas, spausdami atblokavimo mygtuka jsitikinkite, kad vél tinkamai uzfiksavote
akumuliatoriy naudojamame prietaise.

Kad gautuméte viena i$ Siy rodmeny, spustelékite akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtuka.
|krovos buklé bei galimos triktys rodomos nuolat, kol prijungtas prietaisas yra jjungtas.

Busena Reik§meé

Keturi (4) Sviesos diodai nuolat Sviecia Zaliai

|krovos lygis: nuo 100 iki 71 %

Trys (3) Sviesos diodai nuolat Sviecia Zaliai

|krovos lygis: nuo 70 iki 51 %

Du (2) $viesos diodai nuolat Sviecia Zaliai

|krovos lygis: nuo 50 iki 26 %

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas nuolat Svie€ia zaliai

|krovos lygis: nuo 25 iki 10 %

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas létai mirksi Zaliai

|krovos lygis: < 10 %

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi Zaliai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius yra visi$kai iSsikroves.
Akumuliatoriy jkraukite.

Jei Sviesos diodai po akumuliatoriaus jkrovimo

vis dar greitai mirksi, kreipkités j Hilti techninés
priezilros centra.

120  Lietuviy
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Bisena

Reiksmé

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi geltonai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius arba su juo sujungtas
prietaisas yra veikiamas per didelés apkrovos, yra
per karstas, per $altas arba jvykes kitoks gedimas.
Prietaisa ir akumuliatoriy nustatykite j rekomenduo-
jama darbine temperatira ir naudodami neperkrau-
kite prietaiso.

Jei praneSimas rodomas ir toliau, praSome kreiptis j
Hilti techninés prieZilros centra.

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas Sviecia geltonai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius ir su juo susijes prietaisas
yra nesuderinami. Kreipkités j Hilti techninés prie-
zilros centra.

Vienas (1) LED $viesos diodas greitai mirksi raudo-
nai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius uzblokuotas, jo nebega-
lima naudoti. Kreipkités j Hilti techninés priezitros
centra.

3.6.2 Akumuliatoriaus biisenos rodmenys

Norédami uzklausti apie akumuliatoriaus buklg, ilgiau nei tris sekundes spauskite atblokavimo mygtuka.
Sistema neatpazjsta galimo netinkamo baterijos veikimo, kuris yra neleistino baterijos naudojimo pasekme,
pvz., jai nukritus, ja pazeidus arba esant iSoriniy pazeidimy dél kars¢io.

Busena

Reiksmé

Visi Sviesos diodai Svie€ia kaip signalinés lemputés,
ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia
zalia spalva.

Akumuliatoriy galima naudoti toliau.

Visi Sviesos diodai Svie€ia kaip signalinés lemputés,
ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi gel-
tona spalva.

Uzklausa dél akumuliatoriaus biklés negaléjo bati
baigta. Procedirag pakartokite arba kreipkitées j Hilti
techninés priezilros centra.

Visi Sviesos diodai Svie€ia kaip signalinés lemputés,
ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia
raudona spalva.

Jei prijungta prietaisa galima naudoti toliau, likusi
akumuliatoriaus talpa yra mazesné kaip 50%.

Jei prijungto prietaiso toliau naudoti nebegalima,
vadinasi akumuliatoriaus eksploatavimo laikas bai-
gési ir jj reikia pakeisti. Kreipkités j Hilti technines
priezilros centra.

4 Techniniai duomenys
SC 30WR-22
Svoris pagal EPTA Procedure 01 be akumuliatoriaus 3,7 kg
Nominalioji maitinimo jtampa 216V
Pjovimo disko skersmuo 190 mm

Bazinis pjovimo disko storis

0,7 mm ... 1,5 mm

Nominalusis tusciosios eigos sukimosi greitis

4 700 aps./min.

|strizo pjovimo kampas 0° ... 50°
Maksimalus pjovimo gylis 0° 70 mm

45° 51 mm

50° 45 mm
Darbiné aplinkos temperatiira -17°C ... 60 °C
Laikymo temperatira -20°C ... 70°C
4.1 Akumuliatorius
Akumuliatoriaus darbiné jtampa 21,6V

Akumuliatoriaus svoris

Zr. $ios naudojimo
instrukcijos gale.
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Darbiné aplinkos temperatira -17°C ...60°C
Laikymo temperatiira -20°C ... 40°C
Akumuliatoriaus temperatira, kai pradedama jkrauti -10°C ... 45°C
4.2 Informacija apie triukSma ir vibracijos reikSmeés pagal EN 62841

Siuose nurodymuose pateiktos garso slégio ir vibracijos reikmés yra i$matuotos taikant standartizuota
matavimo metoda ir gali buti naudojamos elektriniams jrankiams palyginti tarpusavyje. Jos taip pat tinka $iy
veiksniy poveikiui i§ anksto jvertinti.

Nurodytieji duomenys yra susieti su pagrindinémis Sio elektrinio jrankio naudojimo sritimis. Jeigu elektrinis
jrankis bus naudojamas kitaip, su skirtingais keiCiamaisiais jrankiais arba bus nepakankamai techniskai
prizirimas, Sie duomenys gali skirtis nuo nurodytujy. Tai gali gerokai padidinti Siy veiksniy poveikj per visa
darbo laikotarpj.

Norint tiksliai jvertinti poveikj, reikéty jvertinti ir laika, kai prietaisas yra i§jungtas, arba, nors ir jjungtas, juo
faktiskai nedirbama. Toks jvertinimas gali smarkiai sumazinti poveikio per visa darbo laikotarpj reikSme.
Imkités papildomy saugos priemoniy, kad darbuotojas bty apsaugotas nuo triukSmo ir / arba vibracijos
poveikio, pavyzdziui, reikalaukite tinkamos elektrinio jrankio ir kei¢iamujy jrankiy techninés priezitros,
pasirtpinkite, kad darbuotojy rankos visada baty Siltos, uztikrinkite tinkama darbo organizavima.

Informacija apie triukSma

Tipinis pagal A normuotas garso galios lygis 102 dB

Garso galios lygio paklaida (K,) 3 dB(A)

Garso slégio lygis (L,,) 91 dB(A)

Nurodyty garso slégio lygio reik§miy paklaida 3dB

Vibracijy reikSmés

Vibracijuy emisijos reikSmé pjaunant mediena, (a,, W) B 22-85 2,9 m/s?
B 22-170 3 m/s?

Paklaida (K) B 22-85 1,5 m/s?
B 22-170 1,5 m/s?

5 Pasiruosimas darbui

Suzalojimo pavojus dél atsitiktinio paleidimo!
» Prie§ jdédami akumuliatoriy, jsitikinkite, kad atitinkamas prietaisas yra i§jungtas.
» Prie$ nustatydami prietaisg ar keisdami reikmenis, iSimkite akumuliatoriy.

Laikykités Sioje instrukcijoje ir ant prietaiso pateikty saugos nurodymy ir jspé&jimuy.

5.1 Akumuliatoriaus jkrovimas
1. Prie$ pradédami krauti, perskaitykite kroviklio naudojimo instrukcija.

2. Atkreipkite démesj, kad akumuliatoriaus ir kroviklio kontaktai turi bati Svaris ir sausi.
3. Akumuliatoriy jkraukite leistinu krovikliu. = psl. 120

5.2 Akumuliatoriaus jdéjimas

A ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél trumpojo jungimo arba krintancio akumuliatoriaus!
» Prie§ jdédami akumuliatoriy jsitikinkite, kad jo ir prietaiso kontaktuose néra pasaliniy daikty.
» |sitikinkite, kad akumuliatorius visada tinkamai uzsifiksavo.

1. Prie$ pirmajj karta naudodami, akumuliatoriy pilnai jkraukite.
2. Akumuliatoriy stumkite j prietaisa, kol jis girdimai uzsifiksuos.
3. Patikrinkite, ar akumuliatorius gerai uzfiksuotas prietaise.
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5.3 Akumuliatoriaus iSémimas

1. Spauskite akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtuka.
2. 18 gaminio iSimkite akumuliatoriy.

5.4  Pjovimo disko uzdéjimas 2

Isitikinkite, kad tvirtinamas pjovimo diskas atitinka techninius reikalavimus ir yra gerai pagalas-
tas. Astrus pjovimo diskas yra nepriekaistingo pjuvio salyga.

Nuvalykite tvirtinimo ir fiksavimo junge.

Ant pavaros veleno tinkama kryptimi uzmaukite tvirtinimo junge.
Atidarykite apatinj apsauginj gaubta.

UZdékite nauja pjovimo diska.

.

ﬂ Atkreipkite déemesj | sukimosi krypties rodykles ant pjovimo disko ir ant prietaiso. Jos turi sutapti.

Tinkama kryptimi uzdékite iSorine fiksavimo junge.

|sukite fiksavimo varzta.

| pjovimo disko fiksavimo varzta jstatykite vidinj $eSiabriaunj rakta.
Paspauskite ir laikykite veleno blokavimo mygtuka.

Vidiniu SeSiabriauniu raktu priverzkite fiksavimo varzta.

10 Patikrinkite, ar tinkamai jdétas pjovimo diskas.

11. Vidinj $eSiabriaunj rakta jstatykite j tam skirta skyle.

© N

55  Pjovimo disko nuémimas g

(/] ISPEJIMAS

Pavojus nusideginti ir jsipjauti pjovimo disku, fiksavimo varztu ir fiksavimo junge Galima nudegti ir
isipjauti.
» Keisdami jrankius, mivékite apsaugines pirstines.

Paspauskite ir laikykite veleno blokavimo mygtuka.

Vidiniu $esiabriauniu raktu atlaisvinkite fiksavimo varzta.
ISimkite fiksavimo varzta ir fiksavimo junge.

Atidarykite apatinj apsauginj gaubta ir iSimkite pjovimo diska.

o

ﬂ Jeigu reikia, tvirtinimo junge galima nuimti ir nuvalyti.

5.6 Pjovimo gylio nustatymas [

Siekiant optimaliy pjovimo salygu, nustatytasis pjovimo gylis visada turi bati 5-10 mm didesnis uz
pjaunamos medziagos storj.

1. Atleiskite uzspaudimo svirtj.
2. Nustatykite pjovimo gylj.
3. UZspaudimo svirtj priverzkite.

5.7  Pjovimo kampo nustatymas §

Maksimalus pjovimo kampas yra 50°, sukamuoju reguliatoriumi galima i§ anksto nustatyti 45° arba
22,5°. Sukamajj reguliatoriy galite naudoti tik tada, kai pagrindo ploksté nustatyta j 0° pjovimo kampa.

1. Jei reikia, sukamuoju reguliatoriumi nustatykite 45° arba 22,5° kampa.
2. Atleiskite uzspaudimo svirtj.
3. Nustatykite pjovimo kampa.
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4. Uzspaudimo svirtj priverzkite.

5.8 Lygiagreéiosios atramos montavimas [

Naudojant lygiagre€iagja atrama galima pjauti tikslius pjavius iSilgai ruoSinio, pvz., vienodo dydZio
juostas.

Lygiagreciaja atrama galima montuoti abiejose pagrindo plokstés pusése. Dvipete lygiagreciaja atrama
galima montuoti tik ant didelés pagrindinés plokstés.

1. Lygiagreciaja atrama stumkite j kreipiamajj jtaisa.
2. Nustatykite pjovimo plotj.
3. Uzspaudimo varzta stipriai priverzkite.

5.9 Kreipiamosios liniuotés adapterio montavimas

Jei naudojate Hilti kreipiamaja liniuote, pjuklui reikia sumontuoti maza pagrindo plokste su kreipiamosios
liniuotés adapteriu (priedu).

1. Prireikus iSmontuokite lygiagreciaja atrama.

2. Pagrindo plokste uzkabinkite uz kreipiamosios liniuotés adapterio galiniy laikanciujy pertvary.

3. Pagrindo plokste uzfiksuokite uz kreipiamosios liniuotés adapterio priekinio fiksatoriaus.

Norédami iSmontuoti kreipiamosios liniuotés adapterj, paspauskite priekinj fiksatoriy (A) ir pasalin-
kite kreipiamosios liniuotés adapter;.

6 Naudojimas

Laikykités Sioje instrukcijoje ir ant prietaiso pateikty saugos nurodymy ir jspé&jimuy.

6.1 ljungimas arba iSjungimas
ljungimas
1. Paspauskite ir laikykite jjungimo blokatoriy ir jjunkite jungiklj.
» |jungimo blokatoriy galite atleisti, kai laikote nuspaude jungiklj.
ISjungimas
2. Atleiskite jungiklj.
» |jungimo blokatorius automatiSkai perSoka j blokavimo padét;.

6.2 Pjovimas pagal zyméjimo linija B

Ant pagrindo plokstés yra zyméjimo linijos zymos tiesiems pjuviams (0°) A ir pjlaviams kampu (45°) B.
Zyméjimo linijos briauna atitinka pjovimo disko vidine dalj.

ﬂ Pjaukite tik lygius ruoSinius, kurie turi pakankamai didelj atraminj pavirSiy pagrindo plokstei.

1. Nustatykite ruo$inj taip, kad pjovimo diskas galéty laisvai suktis po ruosiniu.
2. Pritvirtinkite ruosinj, kad nepasislinkty.
3. Uzdékite pjukla su pagrindo plokste ant ruoSinio.
» Pjovimo diskas neturi kontakto su ruosiniu.
4. Prietaisa jjunkite. — psl. 124
5. Stumkite pjukla tinkamu darbiniu grei€iu per ruosinj iSilgai Zzyméjimo linijos.

6.3 Pjovimas naudojant kreipianéiajq liniuote

6.3.1 ISilginiai pjaviai (pjovimo kampas 0°) &

ﬂ Pjaudami su maza pagrindo plokste, naudokite kreipiamosios liniuotés adapter;.




Uzfiksuokite kreipiamaja liniuote 2 sraigtiniais verztuvais.

UZdékite pjukla taip, kad griovelio Zyma 0° buty ant kreipiamosios liniuotés pertvaros.
Prietaisa jjunkite. — psl. 124

Stumkite pjukla per ruosinj iSilgai kreipiamosios liniuotes.

H oo

6.3.2 |strizieji pjaviai (pjovimo kampas nuo 1° iki 50°) It

ﬂ Pjaudami su maza pagrindo plokste, naudokite kreipiamosios liniuotés adapterj.

A |SPEJIMAS

Susidirimo pavojus dél jstriZzojo pjiivio! Pjovimo disko susidrimai su kreipiamaja liniuote.

» Uzdékite pjukla taip, kad tinkamas griovelis uzsimauty ant kreipiamosios liniuotés pertvaros. PrieSingu
atveju pjovimo diskas gali susidurti su kreipiamaja liniuote.

UZfiksuokite kreipiamaja liniuote 2 sraigtiniais verztuvais.

Nustatykite jstrizy pjaviy pjovimo kampa.

UZdékite pjuklia taip, kad griovelio zyma 1°-50° baty ant kreipiamosios liniuotés pertvaros.
Prietaisa jjunkite. — psl. 124

Stumkite pjukla per ruosinj iSilgai kreipiamosios liniuotes.

S

7 Prieziira ir einamasis remontas

A ISPEJIMAS
Suzalojimo pavojus kai jstatytas akumuliatorius !

» Prie$ pradédami bet kokius techninés priezilros ir einamojo remonto darbus, akumuliatoriy i$ prietaiso
iSimkite!

Prietaiso prieziura

e Atsargiai pasalinkite prilipusius neSvarumus.

* Jeiyra, védinimo plySius atsargiai iSvalykite sausu, minkstu Sepeciu.

* Korpusg valykite Siek tiek sudrékinta Sluoste. Nenaudokite priemoniy, kuriy sudétyje yra silikono, nes jos
gali pakenkti plastikinéms detaléms.

* Naudokite Svarig, sausg Sluoste prietaiso kontaktams valyti.

Li¢io jony akumuliatoriy priezitra

¢ Niekada nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus, jei jo védinimo plysiai yra uzsikim$e. Védinimo plySius atsargiai
iSvalykite sausu, minkstu Sepeciu.

* Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo bereikalingo dulkiy ir neSvarumy poveikio. Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo
didelés drégmeés (pvz., nepanardinkite j vandenj ir nepalikite stovéti lietuje).

Jei akumuliatorius per$lapo, elkités su juo kaip su pazeistu akumuliatoriumi. Izoliuokite ji nedegiame
konteineryje ir kreipkités j Hilti techninés priezitros centra.

e Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo pasalinés alyvos ir tepalo. Saugokite, kad ant akumuliatoriaus nenusésty
dulkiy ir neSvarumy. Akumuliatoriy valykite sausu, minkstu Sepeciu arba $varia, sausa $luoste.
Nenaudokite priemoniy, kuriy sudétyje yra silikono, nes jos gali pakenkti plastikinems detaléms.
Nelieskite akumuliatoriaus kontakty ir nepasalinkite nuo kontakty gamykloje uztepto tepalo.

* Korpusg valykite Siek tiek sudrékinta Sluoste. Nenaudokite priemoniy, kuriy sudétyje yra silikono, nes jos
gali pakenkti plastikinems detaléms.

Einamasis remontas

* Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar matomos dalys néra pazeistos ir ar valdymo elementai veikia nepriekaistingai.

* Nenaudokite pazeisto ir / arba turin€io veikimo sutrikimy prietaiso. Prietaisa nedelsdami pristatykite
remontuoti j Hilti techninés priezitros centra.

* Baige techninés prieZilros ir einamojo remonto darbus, sumontuokite visus apsauginius jtaisus ir
patikrinkite jy veikima.

Kad eksploatacija buty patikima, naudokite tik originalias atsargines dalis ir eksploatacines medziagas.
Hilti aprobuotas atsargines dalis, eksploatacines medziagas ir reikmenis savo prietaisui rasite vietinéje
Hilti Store arba tinklalapyje www.hilti.group
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71 Apsauginio jtaiso valymas

Prie$ valydami apsauginj jtaisa, nuimkite pjovimo diska.

Apsauginius jtaisus atsargiai valykite sausu $epeciu.

Apsauginiy jtaisy viduje susikaupusias apnasas ir pjuvenas Salinkite tinkamu jrankiu.
UZzdékite pjovimo diska.

Eal Sl

7.2 Tikrinimas po techninés priezitros ir einamojo remonto darby

Po techninés prieZitros ir einamojo remonto darby tikrinkite, ar visi apsauginiai jtaisai yra sumontuoti
ir ar tinkamai veikia.

» Norédami patikrinti apatinj apsauginj gaubta, ji visiSkai atidarykite naudodami valdymo svirtj.
» Valdymo svirtj paleidus, apatinis apsauginis gaubtas turi greitai ir visiSkai uzsidaryti.

8 Akumuliatoriniy jrankiy ir akumuliatoriy transportavimas ir sandéliavimas

Transportavimas

/\ ATSARGIAI
Atsitiktinis jjungimas transportuojant !
» Savo prietaisus visada transportuokite tik i$éme akumuliatorius!

»  ISimkite akumuliatoriy/akumuliatorius.

» Akumuliatoriy niekada netransportuokite sumete j kriva su kitais daiktais. Transportuojamus akumu-
liatorius butina saugoti nuo stipriy smugiy ir vibracijos, taip pat izoliuoti nuo bet kokiy elektrai laidziy
medziagy ir kity akumuliatoriy, kad jie nesiliesty su kity akumuliatoriy poliais ir nesukelty trumpojo
jungimo. Laikykités eksploatavimo vietoje galiojané¢iy akumuliatoriy transportavimo direktyvy.

» Akumuliatorius draudziama siysti pastu. Jei norite siysti nepazeistus akumuliatorius, kreipkités j pervezimy
imone.

» Prie$ kiekviena naudojima ir po ilgesnio transportavimo patikrinkite, ar prietaisas ir akumuliatoriai
nepazeisti.

Sandéliavimas

/A ISPEJIMAS
Atsitiktinis pazeidimas dél sugedusiy ar iSsiliejusiy akumuliatoriy !
» Savo prietaisus visada laikykite tik iSéme akumuliatorius!

» Prietaisas ir akumuliatoriy laikykite vésioje ir sausoje vietoje. Atkreipkite démesj j ribines temperatiros
vertes, nurodytas skyriuje "Techniniai duomenys".

» Akumuliatoriaus nelaikykite ant kroviklio. Akumuliatoriy visada nuimkite nuo kroviklio po jkrovimo
proceso.

» Nelaikykite akumuliatoriaus sauléje, ant Silumos Saltiniy ar uz lango stiklo.

» Prietaisg ir akumuliatorius laikykite vaikams bei nejgaliotiems asmenims neprieinamoje vietoje.

» Prie$ kiekviena naudojima ir po ilgesnio sandéliavimo patikrinkite, ar prietaisas ir akumuliatoriai nepazeisti.

9 Pagalba sutrikus veikimui

Visais sutrikimy atvejais atkreipkite démesj | akumuliatoriaus busenos rodmen;. zr. skyriy Li¢io jony
akumuliatoriaus rodmenys.

Pasitaikius sutrikimy, kurie neaprasyti Sioje lenteléje arba kuriy negalite pasalinti patys, kreipkités j Hilti
techninés priezidros centra.

Sutrikimas Galima priezastis Sprendimas

Akumuliatoriaus Sviesos dio- | Akumuliatorius yra sugedes » Kreipkités j Hilti techninés
dai nieko nerodo prieziQiros centra.

Jungiklio negalima paspausti | Gedimo néra (apsauginé funkcija). | » Paspauskite jjungimo blokato-
arba jis yra uzblokuotas. riy.

Staiga stipriai sumazéja suki- | Akumuliatorius iSsikroves. » Akumuliatoriy jkraukite.

mosi greitis.
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Sutrikimas

Galima priezastis

Sprendimas

Staiga stipriai sumazéja suki-
mosi greitis.

Per didelé pastimos jega.

>

Pastimos jéga sumazinkite ir
prietaisg vél jjunkite.

Pjuvenos nepasalinamos ir
krenta ant pagrindo plokstés.

UZkimstas pjuveny kanalas.

ISvalykite pjuveny kanala.

Akumuliatorius iSsikrauna
greiCiau nei paprastai.

Akumuliatoriaus buklé néra opti-
mali.

Akumuliatoriy pakeiskite nauju.

Po pjovimo disko blokavimo
prietaisas savaime nepradeda
suktis.

Suveiké apsauga nuo perkrovos.

Vél paspauskite jjungimo bloka-
toriy ir jungiklj.

Akumuliatorius neuzsifiksuoja
girdimu spragteléjimu.

UZterStas akumuliatoriaus fiksato-
rius.

Fiksatoriy nuvalykite ir akumu-
liatoriy uzfiksuokite. Kreipkités j
Hilti techninés priezitros centra,
jei problema lieka.

Didelio kar$c¢io susidarymas
prietaise arba akumuliatoriuje

Elektrinis gedimas.

Prietaisa nedelsdami iSjunkite.
Akumuliatoriy iSimkite ir ste-
békite. Leiskite akumuliatoriui
atvésti. Susisiekite su Hilti
techninés priezitros centru.

Prietaisas yra perkrautas (virSyta
nurodyta apkrova).

Pasirinkite tinkamos galios
prietaisa.

Prietaisas stipriai vibruoja

Netinkamai jdétas pjovimo diskas

Tinkamai sumontuokite pjovimo
diska.

10 Utilizavimas

A I1SPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél netinkamo utilizavimo! ISeinancios dujos ir iStekantis skystis kelia pavojy sveikatai.
» Pazeisty akumuliatoriy nesiyskite pastu ir nepervezkite!
» Kad baty iSvengta trumpojo jungimo, jungtis uzdenkite elektrai nelaidzia medZziaga.

» Akumuliatorius utilizuokite taip, kad jie negaléty patekti j vaiky rankas.

» Akumuliatoriy pristatykite utilizuoti | savo Hilti Store arba kreipkités | vieting kompetentinga utilizavimo

jmone.

& Didelé Hilti prietaisy dalis yra pagaminta i§ medziagy, kurias galima perdirbti. Bitina antrinio perdirbimo
perdirbti. Apie tai galite pasiteirauti artimiausiame Hilti techninés prieZitros centre arba savo prekybos
konsultanto.

ﬁ » Elektriniy jrankiy, elektroniniy prietaisy ir akumuliatoriy neiSmeskite j buitinius Siukslynus!

11 Gamintojo teikiama garantija

» Kilus klausimy dél garantijos salygu, kreipkités j vietinj Hilti partner;.

12 Daugiau informacijos

Daugiau informacijos apie valdyma, technika, aplinka ir perdirbima rasite Siuo adresu:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109
Sig nuoroda taip pat rasite dokumentacijos gale kaip QR koda.
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Originalni navod k obsluze

1 Udaje k dokumentaci

1.1 O této dokumentaci

¢ Pfed uvedenim do provozu si pre¢téte tuto dokumentaci. Je to predpoklad pro bezpeénou praci
a bezproblémové zachazeni.

¢ Dodrzujte bezpe¢nostni a varovné pokyny uvedené v této dokumentaci a na vyrobku.

* Navod k obsluze méjte ulozeny vzdy u vyrobku a dalS§im osobam pfedavejte vyrobek jen s timto navodem.

1.2 Vysvétleni znacek

1.2.1 Varovna upozornéni
Varovna upozornéni varuji pfed nebezpecim pfi zachazeni s vyrobkem. Byla pouzita nasleduijici signalni slova:

/A NEBEZPECi
NEBEZPECI |

» Pouziva se k upozornéni na bezprostfedni nebezpedi, které by mohlo vést k tézkému poranéni nebo
k smrti.

/A VYSTRAHA
VYSTRAHA !
» Pouziva se k upozornéni na potencialni nebezpecdi, které mize vést k téZzkym poranénim nebo k smrti.

/\ POZOR

POZOR!

» Pouziva se k upozornéni na potencialné nebezpecnou situaci, ktera by mohla vést k poranénim nebo
k vécnym Skodam.

1.2.2 Symboly v navodu k obsluze
V tomto navodu k obsluze jsou pouzité nasledujici symboly:

Ridte se navodem k obsluze

=ej{%)

Pokyny k pouzivani a ostatni uzite¢né informace

)
)

Zachazeni s recyklovatelnymi materialy

Elektricka zafizeni a akumulatory nevyhazujte do smésného odpadu

Hilti Lithium-iontovy akumulator
Nabijecka Hilti

§E XD

1.2.3 Symboly na obrazcich
Na obrazcich jsou pouzity nasledujici symboly:

H | Tato &isla odkazuiji na pfisludny obrazek na zaGatku tohoto navodu k obsluze.

3 | Cislovani udava poradi pracovnich krok{l na obrazku a méze se ligit od pracovnich krokd v textu.

N

=
\=/

Cisla pozic jsou uvedena na obrazku Piehled a odkazuiji na &isla z legendy v ¢asti Prehled vy-
robku.

e

Tato znacka znamena, Ze byste méli manipulaci s vyrobkem vénovat zvlastni pozornost.

e




1.3 Symboly v zavislosti na vyrobku

1.3.1 Symboly na vyrobku
Na vyrobku mohou byt pouZity nasledujici symboly:

Np | Jmenovité volnobé&zné otacky

——= | Stejnosmérny proud

RPM | Otacky za minutu

Primér

Pilovy kotou¢

Vyrobek podporuje bezdratovy pfenos dat kompatibilni se systémy iOS a Android.

@_ Pokud je na vyrobku, byl vyrobek certifikovany touto certifikacni instituci pro trh v USA a v Ka-
s | nadé podle platnych norem.

1.3.2 Dalsi symboly u akumulatorovych vyrobku
Na vyrobku byly pouZity nasledujici symboly:

Pouzita typova fada lithium-iontového akumulatoru Hilti. Ridte se pokyny v kapitole Pouziti
v souladu s uréenym tcelem.

Li-lon | Lithium-iontovy akumulator

®6 Akumulator nikdy nepouzivejte jako uderové naradi.

¢ | Dbejte na to, aby akumulator nespadl. NepouZzivejte akumulator, ktery byl vystaveny narazu nebo
3_ je jinak poskozeny.

1.3.3 Prikazové znacky
Na vyrobku byly pouzity nasledujici pfikazové znacky:

@ Pouzivejte ochranné bryle

1.4 Informace o vyrobku

Vyrobky [mll®e ] jsou uréené pro profesionalni uZivatele a smi je obsluhovat, o$etfovat a provadét
jejich udrzbu pouze autorizovany a instruovany persondl. Tento personal musi byt specialné informovan
o vyskytujicich se nebezpedéich, s nimiz by se mohl setkat. Vyrobek a jeho pomlcky mohou byt nebezpecné,
pokud s nimi nespravné zachazi nevyskoleny personal nebo pokud se nepouZivaji v souladu s uréenym
ucelem.

Typové oznaceni a sériové Cislo jsou uvedeny na typovém Stitku.

» Poznameneite si sériové &islo do nasleduijici tabulky. Udaje vyrobku budete potfebovat pfi dotazech

adresovanych naSemu zastoupeni nebo servisu.

Udaje o vyrobku
Okruzni pila SC 30WR-22
Generace 01
Sériové Cislo

1.5 Prohlaseni o shodé

Vyrobce prohlasuje na vyhradni zodpovédnost, Ze zde popsany vyrobek odpovida platnym zakondm a splfiuje
platné normy. Kopii prohlaseni o shodé najdete na konci této dokumentace.

Technické dokumentace jsou ulozené zde:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE
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2 Bezpecnost

2.1 Vseobecné bezpecnostni pokyny pro elektrické naradi

A\ VAROVANI Preététe si véechny bezpeénostni pokyny, instrukce, vyobrazeni a technické udaje,
které pat¥i k tomuto elektrickému naradi. Nedbalost pfi dodrZzovani nasledujicich instrukci mGze mit za
nésledek uraz elektrickym proudem, pozar a/nebo tézka poranéni.

Vsechny bezpecnostni pokyny a instrukce uschovejte pro budouci potiebu.

Pojem ,elektrické naradi“, pouzivany v bezpec¢nostnich pokynech, se vztahuje na elektrické naradi napajené
ze sité (se siftovym kabelem) nebo na elektrické nafadi napajené z akumulatoru (bez sitového kabelu).

Bezpecnost pracovisté

» Pracovi$té musi byt ¢isté a dobie osvétlené. Neporadek nebo neosvétlend mista mohou vést k traziim.

» S elektrickym naradim nepracujte v prostiedi s nebezpe¢im vybuchu, kde se nachazeji hoflavé
kapaliny, plyny nebo prach. Elektrické naradi jiski; od téchto jisker se mohou prach nebo pary vznitit.

» P¥i praci s elektrickym naradim zabrarite pfistupu détem a jinym osobam na pracovisté. Rozptylo-
vani pozornosti by mohlo zpUsobit ztratu kontroly nad naradim.

Elektricka bezpecénost

» Sitova zastrcka elektrického naradi musi odpovidat zasuvce. Zastréka nesmi byt Zadnym
zpusobem upravovana. U elektrického nafadi s ochrannym uzemnénim nepouzivejte zadné
adaptéry. Neupravované zastrcky a odpovidajici zasuvky snizuji riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.

» Nedotykejte se uzemnénych povrchl, napf. trubek, topeni, sporakt a chladniéek. Pfi télesném
kontaktu s uzemnénim hrozi zvy$ené riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.

» Elektrické naradi chrarte pred destém a vlhkem. Vniknuti vody do elektrického néaradi zvySuje
nebezpedi Urazu elektrickym proudem.

» Sitovy kabel pouzivejte jen k tomu Uéelu, pro ktery je uréeny. Nepouzivejte ho zejména k noseni
¢&i zavéSovani elektrického naradi ani k vytahovani zastréky ze zasuvky. Sitovy kabel chrante pred
horkem, olejem, ostrymi hranami a pohyblivymi dily. Pogkozené nebo zamotané sitové kabely zvysuiji
riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.

» Pokud pracujete s elektrickym naradim venku, pouzivejte pouze takové prodluzovaci kabely, které
jsou vhodné i pro venkovni pouziti. Pouziti prodluzovaciho kabelu, ktery je vhodny pro venkovni pouziti,
snizuje riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.

» Pokud se nelze vyvarovat provozu elektrického naradi ve vlhkém prostiedi, pouzijte proudovy
chranié. Pouziti proudového chranic¢e snizuje riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.

Bezpecnost osob

» Budte pozorni, davejte pozor na to, co délate, a pristupujte k praci s elektrickym nafadim rozumné.
Elektrické naradi nepouzivejte, kdyz jste unaveni nebo pod vlivem drog, alkoholu &i Iékt. Okamzik
nepozornosti pfi praci s elektrickym nafadim mlize mit za nasledek vazna poranéni.

» Pouzivejte osobni ochranné pomticky a vzdy noste ochranné bryle. Pouzivani osobnich ochrannych
pomUcek, jako jsou dychaci maska proti prachu, bezpecnostni obuv s protiskluzovou podrazkou,
ochranna helma nebo chrani¢e sluchu (podle druhu pouZziti elektrického naradi), snizuje riziko urazu.

» Zabraiite neumysinému uvedeni do provozu. Pred zapojenim elektrického naradi do sité a/nebo
vloZzenim akumulatoru, pifed uchopenim elektrického naradi nebo jeho pfenasenim se ujistéte, ze
je vypnuté. Drzite-li pfi pfenaseni elektrického naradi prst na spinaci nebo pfipojujete-li ho k siti zapnuté,
mUze dojit k drazu.

» Dfive nez elektrické naradi zapnete, odstrante sefizovaci nastroje nebo kli¢. Nastroj nebo kli¢
ponechany v otac¢ivém dilu nafadi mize zpUsobit Uraz.

» Udrzujte pfirozené drzeni téla. Zaujméte bezpecény postoj a udrzujte rovnovahu. Tak si v ne¢ekanych
situacich zachovate lepsi kontrolu nad vyrobkem.

» Noste vhodné obleceni. Nenoste volny odév ani Sperky. Vlasy, odév a rukavice méjte v bezpecné
vzdalenosti od pohybujicich se dilt. Volny odév, $perky a dlouhé vlasy jimi mohou byt zachyceny.

» Pokud Ize namontovat odsavani prachu nebo zarizeni na zachyceni prachu, zkontrolujte, zda jsou
pripojené a pouzivaji se spravné. Pouzitim odsavani prachu muizete snizit ohrozeni vlivem prachu.

» Nenechte se ukolébat faleSnym pocitem bezpeci a neprekracujte bezpeénostni pravidla pro
elektrické naradi, i kdyz jste po mnohonasobném pouziti s elektrickym naradim dobre seznameni.
Nepozorné jednani mize ve zlomcich sekundy zplsobit téZka zranéni.

Pouziti elektrického naradi a péce o néj

» Naradi nepretézujte. Pro danou praci pouzijte elektrické naradi, které je pro ni uréené. S vhodnym
elektrickym naradim budete v dané vykonové oblasti pracovat Iépe a bezpec€néji.

» Nepouzivejte elektrické naradi s vadnym spinacem. Elektrické naradi, které nelze zapnout nebo
vypnout, je nebezpe¢né a musi se opravit.
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» Dfive nez budete naradi sefizovat, ménit jeho pfisluSenstvi nebo nez ho odlozite, vytahnéte sitovou
zastréku ze zasuvky a/nebo vyjméte odnimatelny akumulator. Toto preventivni opatfeni zabrani
neumysinému zapnuti elektrického naradi.

» Nepouzivané elektrické naradi uchovavejte mimo dosah déti. Nedovolte, aby naradi pouzivaly
osoby, které s nim nejsou seznamené nebo si neprecetly tyto pokyny. Elektrické naradi je
nebezpec¢né, kdyz ho pouzivaji nezkusené osoby.

» O elektrické naradi a prisluSenstvi se peclivé starejte. Kontrolujte, zda pohyblivé dily bezvadné
funguiji a nevaznou, zda dily nejsou prasklé nebo poskozené tak, ze by byla narusena funkce
elektrického naradi. Poskozené dily nechte pfed pouzitim nafadi opravit. Mnoho Urazd ma na
svédomi nedostatecna udrzba elektrického naradi.

» Rezné nastroje udrzujte ostré a Gisté. Peclivé oSetfované fezné nastroje s ostrymi feznymi hranami
méné vaznou a daji se lehceji vést.

» Elektrické naradi, prislusenstvi, nastroje atd. pouzivejte v souladu s témito instrukcemi. Respek-
tujte pfitom pracovni podminky a provadénou éinnost. Pouziti elektrického naradi k jinému ucelu, nez
ke kterému je uréeno, mdze byt nebezpecné.

» Rukojeti a plochy rukojeti udrzujte suché, cisté a beze stop oleje a tuku. Kluzké rukojeti a plochy
rukojeti nedovoluji bezpe¢né ovladani a kontrolu elektrického naradi v nepredvidanych situacich.

Pouziti akumulatorového pfistroje a péce o néj

» Akumulatory nabijejte pouze v nabijeckach, které jsou doporuéené vyrobcem. P¥i pouziti jinych
akumulatord, nez pro které je nabijecka uréena, hrozi nebezpedi pozaru.

» Elektrické naradi pouzivejte pouze s akumulatory, které jsou pro né uréené. Pouziti jinych
akumulator(t mdze zpUsobit Uraz nebo pozar.

» Nepouzivany akumulator neukladejte pohromadé s kancelaiskymi sponkami, mincemi, klici,
hiebiky, $rouby nebo s jinymi drobnymi kovovymi predméty, které by mohly zplisobit premosténi
kontakttl. Zkrat mezi kontakty akumulatoru mdze zpUsobit popaleniny nebo pozar.

» PFi nespravném pouziti miize z akumulatoru vytéci kapalina. Zabrante kontaktu s touto kapalinou.
Pfi nahodném kontaktu oplachnéte postizené misto vodou. Pokud kapalina vnikne do o¢i,
vyhledejte také i IékaFe. Vytékajici akumulatorova kapalina mlze zpUsobit podrazdéni pokozky nebo
popaleniny.

» Nepouzivejte poskozené nebo upravené akumulatory. Po$kozené nebo upravené akumulatory se
mohou chovat nepfedvidatelné a zplsobit pozar, vybuch nebo poranéni.

» Akumulator nevystavujte ohni nebo vysokym teplotam. Oheri nebo teploty pres 130 °C (265 °F)
mohou zpUsobit explozi.

» Dodrzujte vSechny instrukce pro nabijeni a nenabijejte akumulator nebo akumulatorové naradi
nikdy mimo rozsah teplot uvedeny v navodu na obsluhu. Spatné nabijeni nebo nabijeni mimo pripustny
rozsah teplot mdze znicit akumulator a zvysit nebezpedi pozaru.

Servis

» Elektrické naradi svéfujte do opravy pouze kvalifikovanym odbornym pracovnikim, ktefi maji
k dispozici originalni nahradni dily. Tak zajistite, Ze naradi bude i po opravé bezpe¢né.

» Nikdy neprovadéjte uidrzbu poskozenych akumulatort. Veskerou udrzbu akumulatord by mél provadét
jen vyrobce nebo autorizovany zakaznicky servis.

2.2 Bezpecénostni pokyny pro vSechny typy pil

Proces fezani

» /\ NEBEZPECi: Nikdy nedavejte ruce do oblasti fezani a k pilovému kotouéi. Druhou rukou drzte
naradi za pfidavnou rukojet nebo za kryt motoru. Budete-li pilu drzet obéma rukama, nemize dojit
k jejich poranéni pilovym kotoucem.

» Nesahejte pod obrobek. Pod obrobkem vas ochranny kryt nemUze pred pilovym kotou¢em chranit.

» Hloubku fezu pfizplsobte tloustce obrobku. Pod obrobkem by mélo byt vidét méné nez plnou vysku
zubu.

» P¥i fezani nikdy nedrzte obrobek v ruce ani pfes nohu, ale vzdy ho zajistéte do stabilniho upnuti. Je
dulezité obrobek dobfe upevnit, aby se minimalizovalo nebezpedi télesného kontaktu, uvaznuti pilového
kotouc€e nebo ztraty kontroly nad naradim.

» P¥i praci, pfi niz nastroj mize zasahnout skryté elektrické rozvody, drzte elektrické naradi jen za
izolované rukojeti. Kontakt s vedenim pod proudem by uved| pod napéti i kovové dily elektrického
naradi, coZ by mohlo zpUsobit Uraz elektrickym proudem.

» U podélnych fez( pouzivejte vzdy doraz nebo pfimé vedeni podél hrany. Zlepsuje se tim presnost
fezu a snizuje moznost uvaznuti pilového kotouce.
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» Pouzivejte vidy pilové kotouce spravné velikosti a s odpovidajicim upinacim otvorem (napf.
hvézdicovym nebo kruhovym). Pilové kotouce, které upinani pily presné neodpovidaji, se toci
nepravidelné, coz vede ke ztraté kontroly nad naradim.

» Nikdy nepouzivejte poSkozené nebo nespravné podlozky pilového kotouce nebo upinaci Srouby.
Podlozky pilového kotouce a upinaci Srouby jsou speciélné konstruovany pro danou pilu, pro jeji optimalni
vykon a provozni bezpe¢nost.

Zpétny raz - priciny a prislusné bezpecnostni pokyny

* Zpétny raz je nahla reakce zplisobena $patné vyrovnanym pilovym kotoucem, jeho zaseknutim nebo
uvaznutim, kterd ma za nasledek, ze se pila nekontrolované nadzvedne a pohybuje se z obrobku ven
smérem k pracovnikovi;

* kdyZ se pilovy kotou¢ ve svirajicim se fezu zasekne nebo uvazne, zablokuje se a sila motoru pilu vymrsti
smérem k pracovnikovi;

e kdyZ se pilovy kotou¢ v fezu nato¢i nebo kdyz je Spatné vyrovnany, mohou se zuby na zadni strané
kotouce zaseknout v povrchu obrobku, ¢imz se pilovy kotou¢ z fezu vymrsti a pila vyskoci zpatky smérem
k pracovnikovi.

Zpétny réz je disledkem nespravného nebo chybného pouziti pily. Lze mu zabranit vhodnymi bezpe¢nostnimi

opatrenimi, popsanymi dale.

» Pilu drzte pevné obéma rukama a v takové poloze pazi, abyste dokazali vzdorovat silam zpétného
razu. Stljte vzdy stranou od pilového kotouée tak, aby s nim télo nebylo nikdy v pfimé &are.
P¥i zpétném rézu se okruzni pila mGze vymrstit dozadu, pomoci vhodnych preventivnich opatfeni mdze
ovSem pracovnik sily zpétného razu zvladnout.

» Pokud pilovy kotou¢ uvazne nebo kdyz prerusite praci, pilu vypnéte a drzte ji v klidu v obrobku,
dokud se kotou¢ nezastavi. Nikdy se nesnazte pilu z obrobku vyjmout nebo ji tahnout smérem
zpét, dokud se pilovy kotoué pohybuje, nebot mize dojit ke zpétnému razu. Zjistéte a odstraiite
pric¢inu uvaznuti pilového kotouce.

» Chcete-li pilu, ktera uvazla v obrobku, znovu spustit, vyrovnejte pilovy kotou¢ v fezu a zkontrolujte,
zda pilové zuby nejsou v obrobku zakousnuté. Kdyz se pilovy kotou¢ zakousne, miZze se pfi dal§im
spusténi zadit pohybovat z obrobku ven nebo zplsobit zpétny raz.

» Aby se snizilo riziko zpétného razu vyvolaného uvaznutim pilového kotouce, velké desky pfi fFezani
podeprete. Velké desky se mohou vlastni hmotnosti prohnout. Proto desky musi byt podeprené na obou
stranach, a to jak v blizkosti fezu, tak na kraji.

» Nepouzivejte otupené ani poskozené pilové kotouce. Pilové kotouCe s tupymi nebo Spatné
rozvedenymi zuby vytvareji jen Uzky fez, ve kterém dochazi k silnému tfeni a snadno v ném muze
dojit k uvaznuti pilového kotouce a ke zpétnému razu.

» Nez zacénete fezat, utahnéte aretace nastaveni hloubky fezu a Ghlu fezu. Kdyby pfi fezani do$lo ke
zméné nastaveni, pilovy kotou¢ by mohl uvaznout a tim zpUsobit zpétny raz.

» Zvlast opatrni budte pfi fezani do stavajicich stén nebo v jinych oblastech, kde neni vidét na
druhou stranu fezu. Zanoftuijici se pilovy kotou¢ by mohl pfi fezani narazit na skryté objekty, zablokovat
se a vyvolat zpétny raz.

Funkce spodniho ochranného krytu

» Pfed kazdym pouzitim zkontrolujte, zda se spodni ochranny kryt bezchybné zavira. Neni-li spodni
ochranny kryt volné pohyblivy a nezavira-li se okamzité, pilu nepouzivejte. Spodni ochranny kryt
nikdy nezajitujte v oteviené poloze svérkou nebo tvazkem. Kdyby pila nedopatienim spadla na
zem, mohl by se spodni ochranny kryt ohnout. Oteviete ochranny kryt packou a presvédcte se, ze se
pohybuije volné a pfi libovolném uhlu i hloubce fezu se nedotyka ani pilového kotouce, ani jinych dild.

» Zkontrolujte funkci zaviraci pruziny spodniho ochranného krytu. Nevykazuji-li spodni ochranny
kryt a pruzina dokonalou funkci, nechte pilu pred pouzitim opravit. PoSkozené dily, lepivé usazeniny
nebo nahromadéné piliny mohou reakci spodniho ochranného krytu zpozdit.

» Spodni ochranny kryt otvirejte ruéné jen tehdy, kdyz se jedna o zvlastni druhy Fezl, jako jsou
»zanorovaci a uhlové rezy“. Spodni ochranny kryt otvirejte pomoci packy a uvolnéte ji, jakmile se
pilovy kotoué¢ zanofi do obrobku. Pfi jakémkoliv jiném fezani se musi spodni ochranny kryt pohybovat
automaticky.

» Pilu nepokladejte na pracovni still ani na podlahu, pokud spodni ochranny kryt pilovy kotoué
nekryje. Nekryty dobihajici pilovy kotou¢ Zene pilu proti sméru fezu a feze vSe, co mu lezi v cesté.
Nezapominejte na dobu dobéhu pily.

Funkce ochranného krytu

» Pred kazdym pouzitim zkontrolujte, zda se ochranny kryt bezchybné zavira. Neni-li ochranny
kryt volné pohyblivy a nezavira-li se okamzité, pilu nepouzivejte. Ochranny kryt nikdy nezajistujte
svérkou nebo tvazkem; pilovy kotou¢ by pak nebyl chranény. Kdyby pila nedopatfenim spadla na
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zem, mohl by se ochranny kryt ohnout. Zajistéte, aby se ochranny kryt volné pohyboval a pfi Zadnych
Uhlech a hloubkéach fezu se nedotykal pilového kotoucée ani jinych dild.

Zkontrolujte stav a funkci zaviraci pruziny ochranného krytu. Nevykazuji-li ochranny kryt a pruzina
dokonalou funkci, nechte pilu pfed pouzitim opravit. Poskozené dily, lepivé usazeniny nebo
nahromadéné piliny mohou reakci spodniho ochranného krytu zpozdit.

P¥i ,,zanofovacim fezu“, ktery nevede v pravém uhlu, zajistéte zakladni desku pily proti posunuti
do strany. Posunuti do strany miize zpUsobit uvaznuti pilového kotouce a tim zpétny raz.

Pilu nepokladejte na pracovni sttl ani na podlahu, pokud ochranny kryt pilovy kotoué¢ nekryje.
Nekryty dobihajici pilovy kotou€ Zene pilu proti sméru fezu a feze vSe, co mu lezZi v cesté. Nezapominejte
na dobu dobéhu pily.

Funkce rozpérného klinu

>

2.3

Pouzivejte rozpérny klin, ktery se hodi k pilovému kotoug¢i. Aby byl rozpérny klin u¢inny, musi byt télo
pilového kotouce tenci nez rozpérny klin a Sitka zubt musi byt vétsi nez tloustka rozpérného Klinu.
Sefid'te rozpérny klin podle popisu v navodu k pouziti. Nespravna tloustka, poloha a vyrovnani mohou
pusobit, Ze rozpérny klin U¢inné nezabrani zpétnému razu.

Rozpérny klin pouzivejte vzdy, pokud se nejedna o zanorovaci fezy. Po provedeni zanofovaciho fezu
rozpérny klin opét namontujte. U zanofovacich fezd rozpérny klin pfekazi a mohl by zplsobit zpétny raz.
Aby byl rozpérny klin aé¢inny, musi se nachazet uvnitf fezu. U kratkych fezd neplsobi rozpérny klin
proti zpétnému razu.

Nefezte s deformovanym rozpérnym klinem. Jiz mala porucha mudZe zavirdni ochranného krytu
zpomalit.

Dodatecné bezpecénostni pokyny

Bezpecnost osob

>

>
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Nikdy neprovadéjte na vyrobku nebo na pfislusenstvi ipravy ¢i zmény.

Naradi drzte vzdy pevné obéma rukama za rukojeti, které jsou k tomu urcené. Udrzujte rukojeti
suché, cisté a beze stop oleje a tuku.

Pouzivejte chranice sluchu. Hluk mdZe zplsobit ztratu sluchu.

Jestlize se naradi pouziva bez odsavani prachu, musite pfi prasnych pracich pouzivat lehky
respirator.

Naradi pouzivejte jen s prisluSnymi ochrannymi zafizenimi.

Délejte pracovni prestavky a relaxacni cviceni s prsty pro jejich lepsi prokrveni.

Naradi neni uréené pro slabé a neinstruované osoby.

Naradi udrzujte mimo dosah déti.

Vyrobek zapinejte az na pracovisti.

Pfi skladovani a prepravé naradi vyjméte akumulator.

Nefezte vyrobkem nad hlavou.

Nebrzdéte vyrobek bo¢nim tlakem na pilovy kotouc.

V draze fezu nesmi byt Zadné prekazky. Nefezte do Sroubl, hiebika atd.

Nedotykejte se vnéjsi upinaci priruby ani upinaciho Sroubu, kdyz je naradi v chodu.

Nikdy nestiskavejte aretacni tlacitko vietena, dokud se pilovy kotou¢ to¢i.

Nesmérujte pilu na osoby.

Posuvnou silu pfizpisobte pilovému kotouéi a obrabénému materialu tak, aby se pilovy kotoué
nezablokoval a nezpusobil pfipadné zpétny raz.

Zabraiite prehfivani hrotd zub pilového kotouée.

P¥i fezani plastu je tfeba zabranit taveni plastu.

Prach, ktery vznika pfi brouseni, brouseni smirkovym papirem, fezani a vrtani, mize obsahovat
nebezpecné chemické latky. Neékteré priklady jsou: olovo nebo barvy na bazi Zeleza; cihly, beton
a dal$i zdivo, pfirodni kamen a dalsi vyrobky s obsahem silikatd; uréité druhy dfeva, jako dub, buk,
a chemicky o$etfené dievo; azbest nebo materialy obsahujici azbest. Stanovte plisobeni na pracovnika
a osoby v okoli podle tfidy nebezpedi materiall, se kterymi se pracuje. Provedte potfebna opatteni,
abyste plsobeni udrZeli na bezpe¢né Urovni, jako napf. pouZiti systému pro zachyceni prachu nebo
noseni vhodného respiratoru. K véeobecnym opatfenim pro omezeni plisobeni patfi:

» prace v dobfe vétraném prostoru,

» zabranéni del$imu kontaktu s prachem,

» zabranéni pronikani prachu k obli¢eji a télu,

» noSeni ochranného odévu a umyti exponovanych mist vodou a mydlem.
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Pred zacatkem prace si ujasnéte rizikovou kategorii prachu, ktery pfi praci vznika. Pouzivejte
stavebni vysavac s oficialné schvalenou tfidy ochrany, ktera splnuje mistni predpisy na ochranu
proti prachu.

Dodrzujte narodni pozadavky bezpecnosti prace.

Pouzivejte upinaci zafizeni nebo jiny vhodny zplisob pro zaji§téni obrobku a jeho upevnéni ve
stabilni poloze. Obrobek pfidrzovany rukou nebo télem je nestabilni a mize zplsobit ztratu kontroly.
Nenechavejte jiné osoby drzet obrobek v pozadované poloze.

Nedivejte se pfimo do osvétleni (LED) vyrobku a nesvitte do obli¢eje jinym osobam. Hrozi nebezpedi
oslnéni.

Pfed uloZzenim nebo prepravou pily vzdy zapnéte pojistku proti zapnuti. Zabrani se tim neimysinému
spusténi vyrobku.

Nebezpeci poranéni padajicim naradim a/nebo pfisluSenstvim. Pfed zahajenim prace zkontrolujte, zda je
namontované pfislusenstvi bezpe¢né upevnéné.

Elektricka bezpecnost

>

PFed zahajenim prace zkontrolujte nap¥. pomoci detektoru kovi pracovni prostor, jestli neobsahuje
skryté elektrické kabely, plynové a vodovodni trubky. Vnéjsi kovové sou¢asti nafadi se mohou dostat
pod napéti, napf. pokud byste omylem poskodili elektrické vedeni. To pfedstavuje vazné nebezpedi
Urazu elektrickym proudem.

Pouziti elektrického naradi a péce o néj

>

Abyste zabranili poSkozeni vyrobku, zavésujte ho na haku na leseni jen na bezpe¢ném misté.
Maximalni vyska zavéSeni ¢ini 50 cm / 20 in. Zajistéte, aby byl vyrobek na haku na leSeni bezpe¢né
zavéseny.

Ruéni okruzni pilu vedte proti obrobku jen v zapnutém stavu.

» V draze fezu nesmi byt nahofe ani dole zadné piekazky. Nefezte do Sroubd, hiebik(i a podobné.
Pouzivejte vzdy pilovy kotoug, ktery se hodi pro fezany material.

Pouzivejte vyhradné pilové kotou¢e doporucené firmou Hilti, které splfiuji normu EN 847-1.

2.4 Peclivé zachazeni s akumulatorem a jeho pouzivani

Dodrzujte nasledujici bezpe¢nostni pokyny pro bezpeénou manipulaci s lithium-iontovymi akumu-
latory a jejich bezpeéné pouziti. NedodrZzovani mize zplsobit podrazdéni pokozky, téZka poranéni
poleptanim, chemické popaleniny, pozar a/nebo vybuch.

Akumulatory pouziveijte jen v technicky bezvadném stavu.

S akumulatory zachazejte opatrné, aby nedoSlo k poskozeni a uniku kapalin, které jsou silné zdravi
Skodlivé!

Akumulatory se nesmi v zadném pfipadé prizplisobovat nebo upravovat!

Akumulatory se nesmeéji rozebirat, lisovat, zahtivat nad 80 °C (176 °F) ani palit.

NepouZivejte nebo nenabijejte akumulatory, které utrpély naraz nebo jsou jinym zplsobem poskozené.
Akumulatory pravidelné kontrolujte, zda nevykazuji znamky poskozeni.

Nikdy nepouzivejte recyklované nebo opravené akumulatory.

Akumulatory a akumulatorové elektrické naradi nikdy nepouzivejte jako Uderové naradi.

Akumulatory vzdy chrarite pfed pfimym slune€nim zafenim, vySSimi teplotami, jiskfenim a otevienym
plamenem. Muze by dojit k vybuchu.

Nedotykejte se poli akumulatoru prsty, nastroji, $perky nebo jinymi elektricky vodivymi pfedméty. Mdze
dojit k poSkozeni akumulatoru, vécnym Skodam a poranéni.

Akumulatory chrante pred destém, vihkosti a kapalinami. V pfipadé proniknuti vihkosti mGze dojit ke
zkratu, zasahu elektrickym proudem, popaleninam, pozaru a vybuchu.

Pouzivejte pouze nabijeSky a elektrické nafadi uréené pro tento typ akumulatoru. Ridte se udaji
v pfislusnych navodech k obsluze.

Akumulator nepouzivejte a neskladujte v prostfedi s nebezpe¢im vybuchu.

Pokud je akumulator pfili§ horky na dotek, mGze byt vadny. Akumulator poloZte na nehoflavé misto, na
které je vidét, v dostatecné vzdalenosti od hoflavych material(. Nechte akumulator vychladnout. Kdyz je
akumulator i za hodinu stéle pfili§ horky na dotek, je vadny. Obratte se na servis Hilti nebo si pfrectéte
dokument ,,Pokyny k bezpecénosti a pouzivani lithium-iontovych akumulatord Hilti“.

Dodrzujte zvlastni smérnice, které plati pro prepravu, skladovani a pouzivani lithium-iontovych
akumulator(. - Strana 141

Prectéte si Pokyny k bezpecénosti a pouzivani lithium-iontovych akumulator( Hilti, které ziskate
nacdtenim QR kédu na konci tohoto navodu k obsluze.




3 Popis

3.1 Prehled vyrobku f]

Aretace vretena

Pfidavna rukojet

Hak na leSeni (volitelné)

Pojistka proti zapnuti

Hlavni rukojet

Vypina¢

Odijigtovaci tlac¢itko akumulatoru
Akumulator

Aretacni packa pro nastaveni hloubky fezu
LED osvétleni fezu

Aretacni packa pro paralelni doraz
Otocny knoflik pro pfednastaveni thlu fezu
(22,5°, 45°, 50°)

Stupnice pro nastaveni hloubky fezu
Ochranny kryt

Sipka sméru otadeni

Hnaci vieteno

Vnitfni upinaci pfiruba

Vnéjsi upinaci pfiruba

Upinaci Sroub

Zakladni deska

Ovladaci packa dolniho ochranného krytu
Pfipojovaci hrdlo pro odsavani tfisek
QOdijistovaci tlacitko akumulatoru

Stavova kontrolka akumulatoru

SISISISISIGICICICICISICIIOISIOICISIOIOICICOIONS)

3.2 Prehled: Nastaveni uhlu fezu

@  Stupnice pro nastaveni Ghlu fezu

@  Aretadni packa pro paralelni doraz

®  Aretadni pagka pro nastaveni Ghlu fezu

® Otocny knoflik pro pfednastaveni Uhlu fezu
(22,5°, 45°, 50°)

®  Rysky fezu (0°, 45°)

3.3 Pouziti v souladu s uréenym ucelem

Popsany vyrobek je akumuldtorova okruzni pila. Je ur¢ena k fezani dieva nebo material podobnych drevu,

plastll, sadrokartonu, sadrovlaknitych desek a kompozitnich materiald.

Ruéni okruzni pila je vybavena pripojovacim hrdlem pro volitelny vysavag, které je dimenzované na bézné

odsavaci hadice. Pro spojeni hadice vysavace s pilou mize byt nutny vhodny adaptér.

» Pouzivejte vyhradné pilové kotouce schvalené pro tento vyrobek, které odpovidaji idajim v technickych
Udajich (napf. primér, otacky, tloustka, material atd.). PFipustné nejsou brusné a rozbrudovaci kotouce
a dale pilové kotouce z vysokolegované rychlofezné oceli (HSS).

» Rezejte pouze rovné obrobky, které poskytuiji dostate&né velkou op&rmou plochu pro zakladni desku.

» S timto vyrobkem se nesmi fezat kovy, materialy obsahujici kovy, mineraini materidly, cihly a materialy
obsahujici kfemik.

LTI
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* Pro tento vyrobek pouzivejte pouze lithium-iontové akumulatory Hilti typové rady B 22. Hilti doporucuje
pouzivat pro tento vyrobek akumuléatory uvedené v tabulce na konci tohoto navodu k obsluze.

* Pro tyto akumulatory pouzivejte pouze nabijecky Hilti typovych fad uvedenych na konci tohoto navodu
k obsluze.

3.4 Obsah dodavky

Okruzni pila, pilovy kotou€, paralelni doraz, navod k obsluze
Dal$i systémové produkty schvalené pro vas vyrobek najdete v Hilti Store nebo na: www.hilti.group.

3.5 Prislusenstvi
Vodici lista
3.6 Ukazatele lithium-iontového akumulatoru

Lithium-iontové akumulatory Hilti Nuron mohou zobrazovat stav nabiti, chybova hlaSeni a stav akumulatoru.

3.6.1 Ukazatele stavu nabiti a chybova hlaseni

/A, VYSTRAHA
Nebezpeéi poranéni zplisobené padajicim akumulatorem!

»  P¥i zasunutém akumulatoru po stisknuti odjistovaciho tlacitka zkontrolujte, zda akumulator znovu spravné
zaskocil v pouzitém vyrobku.

Pro zobrazeni jednoho z nasleduijicich ukazatelll kratce stisknéte odjistovaci tlacitko akumulatoru.
Stav nabiti a mozné poruchy se zobrazuiji také trvale, dokud je pfipojeny vyrobek zapnuty.

Stav Vyznam

Ctyfi (4) LED sviti trvale zelené Stav nabiti: 100 % az 71 %

Tfi (3) LED sviti trvale zelené Stav nabiti: 70 % az 51 %

Dvé (2) LED sviti trvale zelené Stav nabiti: 50 % az 26 %

Jedna (1) LED sviti trvale zelené Stav nabiti: 25 % az 10 %

Jedna (1) LED blika pomalu zelené Stav nabiti: < 10 %

Jedna (1) LED blika rychle zelené Lithium-iontovy akumulator je UpIné vybity. Nabijte
akumulator.

Pokud LED po nabiti akumulatoru stale jesté rychle
blika, obratte se na servis Hilti.

Jedna (1) LED blika rychle zluté Lithium-iontovy akumulator a vyrobek, ktery je

s nim spojeny, jsou pretizené, pfilis horké, pfilis
studené nebo se vyskytla jina chyba.

Zajistéte, aby mél vyrobek a akumulator doporuce-
nou pracovni teplotu, a vyrobek pfi pouZiti nepreté-
Zujte.

Pokud se hlaseni zobrazuje i nadale, obratte se na
servis Hilti.

Jedna (1) LED sviti zluté Lithium-iontovy akumulator a s nim spojeny vyro-
bek nejsou kompatibilni. Obratte se na servis Hilti.

Jedna (1) LED blika rychle ¢ervené Lithium-iontovy akumulator je zablokovany a nelze
dale pouzivat. Obrafte se na servis Hilti.

3.6.2 Ukazatele ke stavu akumulatoru

Pro zjisténi stavu akumulatoru podrzte déle nez tfi sekundy stisknuté odjistovaci tlagitko. Systém nerozpozna
potencidlni nespravné funkce akumulatoru kvili nespravnému zachézeni, napf. pfi padu, propichnuti,
vnéjSimu tepelnému poskozeni atd.

Stav Vyznam

V8echny LED sviti jako bézici svétlo a poté se Akumulator Ize nadéle pouzivat.
jedna (1) LED rozsviti zelené.
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Stav

Vyznam

V8echny LED sviti jako bézici svétlo a poté jedna
(1) LED blika rychle Zluté.

Zjisténi stavu akumulatoru se nepodafrilo dokongit.

Zopakuijte postup nebo se obratte na servis Hilti.

VSechny LED sviti jako bézici svétlo a poté se
jedna (1) LED rozsviti Cervené.

Pokud Ize pfipojeny vyrobek nadale pouzivat, Cini
byvajici kapacita akumulatoru méné nez 50 %.
Pokud pfipojeny vyrobek uz nelze pouzivat, skon-
Gila Zivotnost akumulatoru a akumulator se musi
vyménit. Obratte se na servis Hilti.

4 Technické udaje
SC 30WR-22
Hmotnost podle EPTA Procedure 01 bez akumulatoru 3,7 kg
Jmenovité napéti 21,6V
Pramér pilového kotouée 190 mm
Tloustka téla kotouce 0,7mm ... 1,5 mm
Jmenovité volnobézné otacky 4 700 ot/min
Pokosovy uhel 0° ... 50°
Maximalni hloubka fezu 0° 70 mm
45° 51 mm
50° 45 mm
Okolni teplota pfi provozu -17°C ... 60 °C
Skladovaci teplota -20°C ... 70°C
41 Akumulator
216V

Provozni napéti akumulatoru

Hmotnost akumulatoru

Viz na konci tohoto
navodu k obsluze

Teplota akumulatoru na zac¢atku nabijeni

Okolni teplota pfi provozu -17°C ... 60 °C
Skladovaci teplota -20°C ... 40°C
-10°C ...45°C

4.2

Informace o hluénosti a hodnoty vibraci podle EN 62841

Hodnoty akustického tlaku a vibraci uvedené v téchto pokynech byly zméfené normovanou méfici metodou
a lze je pouZzit k vzajemnému srovnani elektrického naradi. Jsou vhodné také pro predbézny odhad plsobeni.
Uvedené udaje reprezentuiji hlavni pouziti elektrického nafadi. P¥i jiném zpUsobu pouziti, pfi pouziti s jinymi
nastroji nebo nedostatecné udrzbé se udaje mohou lisit. Plsobeni béhem celé pracovni doby se tim mUize

vyrazné zvysit.

Pro ptesny odhad plsobeni je potfeba brat v tvahu také dobu, kdy je nafadi vypnuté nebo sice bézi, ale
nepouziva se. Pisobeni béhem celé pracovni doby se tim mlze vyrazné snizit.
Stanovte dopliiujici bezpec¢nostni opatfeni na ochranu pracovnika pfed pdsobenim hluku a/nebo vibraci,
napfiklad: udrzbu elektrického nafadi a nastroju, udrZzovani rukou v teple, organizace pracovnich postupd.

Informace o hluénosti

Typicka hladina akustického vykonu pfi pouziti vahového filtru A 102 dB
Nejistota pro hladinu akustického vykonu (K,,) 3 dB(A)
Hladina akustického tlaku (L,,) 91 dB(A)
Nejistota pfi uvedené hladiné akustického tlaku 3dB
Hodnoty vibraci
Hodnota emitovanych vibraci pfi fezani do dfeva, (a,, ) B 22-85 2,9 m/s?
B22-170 |3 m/s?

Cesky

137
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Nejistota (K) B22-85 | 1,5m/s?

B 22-170 1,5 m/s?

5 Priprava prace

Nebezpeci poranéni pfi neimysiném spusténi!
» Pred nasazenim akumulatoru zkontrolujte, zda je pfislusSny vyrobek vypnuty.
» Pred nastavovanim nafadi nebo vyménou pfisluSenstvi vyjméte akumulator.

Dodrzujte bezpec¢nostni pokyny a varovna upozornéni v této dokumentaci a na vyrobku.

5.1 Nabijeni akumulatoru
1. Pred nabijenim si pfec¢téte navod k obsluze nabijecky.

2. Dbeijte na to, aby byly kontakty akumulatoru a nabijecky suché a Cisté.
3. Akumulator nabijejte pomoci schvélené nabije¢ky. — Strana 135

5.2 Nasazeni akumulatoru

A\ VYSTRAHA
Nebezpeci poranéni pfi zkratu nebo padajicim akumulatorem!

» Pred nasazenim akumulatoru zkontrolujte, zda nejsou na kontaktech akumulatoru a vyrobku cizi télesa.
» Zajistéte, aby akumulator vzdy spravné zaskocil.

1. PFed prvnim uvedenim do provozu akumulator UpIné nabijte.
2. Zasunte akumulator do vyrobku tak, aby slysitelné zaskocil.
3. Zkontrolujte, zda je akumulator bezpecné usazeny.

5.3 Vyjmuti akumulatoru

1. Stisknéte odjistovaci tlacitko akumulatoru.
2. Vytahnéte akumulator z vyrobku.

5.4  Montaz pilového kotoude &

Presvédéte se, Ze upinany pilovy kotoué odpovida technickym pozadavkim a je dobfe naostieny.
Ostry pilovy kotou¢ je predpokladem bezvadného fezu.

Vygistéte obé upinaci pfiruby.

Nasurite vnitini upinaci pfirubu se spravnou orientaci na hnaci vieteno.
Otevrete dolni ochranny kryt.

Nasadte novy pilovy kotou¢.

Eal S

ﬂ Ridte se podle Sipky sméru otaéeni na pilovém kotoudi a vyrobku. Musi souhlasit.

Nasurite vnéjsi upinaci pfirubu se spravnou orientaci.
ZaSroubujte upinaci Sroub.

Nasadte inbusovy kli¢ na upinaci $roub pilového kotouce.
Stisknéte a drzte stisknutou aretaci vietena.

9. Inbusovym kli¢em utdhnéte upinaci Sroub.

10. Zkontrolujte spravné usazeni pilového kotouce.

11. Nasadte inbusovy kli¢ do uréeného otvoru.

© N
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55  Demontaz pilového kotoude &

/A| VYSTRAHA

Nebezpeéi popaleni a pofezani o pilovy kotoué, upinaci $roub a vnéjsi upinaci pfirubu. Disledkem
mohou byt popaleniny a fezna poranéni.

» Pri vyméné nastroje pouzivejte ochranné rukavice.

Stisknéte a drzte stisknutou aretaci vretena.
Inbusovym kli¢em povolte upinaci $roub.

Odstrarnite upinaci Sroub a vnéjsi upinaci pfirubu.
Povolte dolni ochranny kryt a vyjméte pilovy kotoué.

o

ﬂ V pripadé potreby Ize vnitfni upinaci pfirubu za uc¢elem ¢isténi sejmout.

5.6  Nastaveni hloubky fezu ]

Pro optimalni podminky fezani by se méla hloubka fezu nastavit vzdy o 5-10 mm vétsi, nez je tloustka
materialu.

1. Povolte aretaéni packu.
2. Nastavte hloubku fezu.
3. Utahnéte aretacni packu.

5.7  Nastaveni thlu fezu §

Maximalni Uhel fezu €ini 50° a Ize ho prednastavit pomoci oto¢ného kole¢ka na 45° nebo 22,5°. Otocné
kole¢ko muZete ovladat pouze tehdy, kdyZ je zakladni deska nastavena na uhel fezu 0°.

V pfipadé potfeby nastavte oto¢nym koleckem uhel 45° nebo 22,5°.
Povolte aretacni packu.

Nastavte Uhel fezu.

Utahnéte aretacni packu.

o

5.8 Montaz paralelniho doraz 3

Pomoci paralelniho dorazu Ize fezat pfesné podél hrany obrobku, napf. listy stejného rozméru.
Paralelni doraz Ize namontovat na obou stranach zakladni desky. Dvouramenny paralelni doraz Ize
namontovat pouze na velkou zakladni desku.

1. Zasurite paralelni doraz do vedeni.
2. Nastavte Sitku fezu.
3. Upinaci $roub utahnéte.

5.9 Montaz adaptéru pro vodici listu

Kdyz chcete pouzit vodici listu Hilti, musite na pilu namontovat malou zakladni desku s adaptérem pro vodici
liStu (pfislusenstvi).

1. PFipadné demontuijte paralelni doraz.

2. Zahdaknéte zakladni desku do zadnich upeviiovacich vystupkd adaptéru pro vodici listu.

3. Zajistéte zakladni desku v predni aretaci adaptéru pro vodici listu.

Pro demontaz adaptéru pro vodici liStu stisknéte pfedni aretaci (A) a odstrarnte adaptér pro vodici
listu.
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6 Obsluha

Dodrzujte bezpec¢nostni pokyny a varovna upozornéni v této dokumentaci a na vyrobku.

6.1 Zapnuti nebo vypnuti
Zapnuti
1. Stisknéte a drzte stisknutou pojistku proti zapnuti a stisknéte vypinac.
» Po stisknuti vypinace miZete pojistku proti zapnuti pustit.
Vypnuti
2. Uvolnéte vypinac.
» Pojistka automaticky preskoCi do zablokované polohy.

6.2  Rezani podle rysky &

Na zakladni desce se nachazeji rysky pro rovné fezy (0°) A a uhlové fezy (45°) B. Ryska odpovida vnitrni
strané pilového kotouce.

ﬂ Rezejte pouze rovné obrobky, které poskytuji dostate&né velkou opérnou plochu pro zékladni desku.

1. Obrobek umistéte tak, aby se pilovy kotou¢ pod nim mohl voIné otacet.
2. Zaijistéte obrobek proti posunuti.
3. Nasadte pilu zakladni deskou na obrobek.
» Pilovy kotou¢ nema kontakt s obrobkem.
4. Zapnéte vyrobek. — Strana 140
5. Vedte pilu vhodnou rychlosti obrobkem podél rysky.

6.3  Rezani s vodici listou
6.3.1 Podélné fezy (tihel fezu 0°)

ﬂ P¥i Fezani s malou zakladni deskou pouZivejte adaptér pro vodici listu.

Upevnéte vodici listu dvéma Sroubovymi truhlafskymi svérkami.
Nasadte pilu ryskou 0° na kolejni¢ku vodici liSty.

Zapnéte vyrobek. — Strana 140

Vedte pilu podél vodici listy obrobkem.

ron =

6.3.2 Sikmé fezy (Ghel fezu 1° az 50°) [IY

ﬂ P¥i Fezani s malou zakladni deskou pouzivejte adaptér pro vodici listu.

/A VYSTRAHA
Nebezpedéi kolize u Sikmych Fezi! Kolize pilového kotouce s vodici listou.

» Nasadte pilu spravnou drazkou na kolejni¢ku vodici liSty. Jinak dojde ke kolizi pilového kotouce s vodici
listou.

Upevnéte vodici listu dvéma Sroubovymi truhlafskymi svérkami.
Nastavte Ghel pokosovych fezd.

Nasadte pilu ryskou 1°-50° na kolejnicku vodici listy.

Zapnéte vyrobek. — Strana 140

Vedte pilu podél vodici listy obrobkem.

o=



7 Péce a udrzba

/A] VYSTRAHA
Nebezpec¢i poranéni pfi zasunutém akumulatoru !
» Pred veSkerym oSetfovanim a udrzbou vzdy vyjméte akumulator!

Péce o vyrobek

¢ Opatrné odstrarite ulpivajici necistoty.

* Pokud ma néradi vétraci otvory, opatrné je vycistéte suchym, mékkym kartaCem.

e Kryt Cistéte jen mirné navihéenym hadrem. Nepouzivejte oSetfovaci prostredky s obsahem silikonu, aby
nedoslo k poskozeni plastovych ¢asti.

e K ¢Cisténi kontakt vyrobku pouzivejte Cisty, suchy hadr.

Péce o lithium-iontové akumulatory

* Nikdy nepouzivejte akumulator s ucpanymi vétracimi otvory. Vétraci otvory vycistéte opatrné suchym,
meékkym kartac¢em.

e Zajistéte, aby nebyl akumulator zbyte¢né vystaveny prachu nebo necistotdm. Chrarite akumulator pred
vysokou vihkosti (napf. ho neponotujte do vody nebo ho nenechaveijte na desti).

Pokud se akumulator namoci, zachazejte s nim jako s poskozenym akumulatorem. Izolujte ho v nehoflavé
nadobé a obrafte se na servis Hilti.

e Z akumulatoru odstrarite olej a tuk, ktery na néj nepatfi. Nedovolte, aby se na akumulatoru hromadily
zbyte€ny prach nebo necistoty. Akumulator Cistéte suchym, mékkym kartaem nebo Cistym, suchym
hadrem. Nepouzivejte oSetfovaci prostfedky s obsahem silikonu, aby nedo$lo k poskozeni plastovych
Gésti.

Nedotykejte se kontakt( akumulatoru a neodstrariujte z kontaktl tuk, ktery je na nich naneseny z vyroby.

e Kryt Cistéte jen mirné navihéenym hadrem. Nepouzivejte oSetfovaci prostredky s obsahem silikonu, aby
nedoslo k poskozeni plastovych ¢asti.

Udrzba

* Pravidelné kontrolujte vSechny viditelné dily, zda nejsou poSkozené, a ovladaci prvky, zda spravné
funguiji.

* V pfipadé poskozeni a/nebo poruchy funkce vyrobek nepouzivejte. Nechte vyrobek neprodlené opravit
v servisu Hilti.

¢ Po oSetfovani a udrzbé nasadte vS§echna ochranna zafizeni a zkontrolujte, zda bezvadné funguii.

Pro bezpec¢ny provoz pouzivejte pouze originalni nahradni dily a spotfebni material. Nahradni dily,
spottebni material a pfisluSenstvi schvalené Hilti pro vas$ vyrobek najdete v Hilti Store nebo na:
www.hilti.group

71 Cisténi ochrannych zarizeni

1. Pro vyc¢isténi ochranného zatizeni sejméte pilovy kotoué.

2. Ochranna zafizeni vycistéte opatrné suchym kartacem.

3. Vhodnym nastrojem odstrarite usazeniny a tfisky uvnitf ochrannych zafizeni.
4. Namontujte pilovy kotou¢.

7.2 Kontrola po ¢isténi a udrzbé

ﬂ Po ¢isténi a udrzbé zkontrolujte, zda jsou pfipevnéna veskera ochranna zafizeni a zda bezvadné funguiji.

» Pro kontrolu dolniho ochranného krytu ho Uplné otevrete stisknutim ovladaci packy.
» Po uvolnéni ovladaci packy se musi dolni ochranny kryt rychle a tpIné zavfit.

8 Pfeprava a skladovani akumulatorového naradi a akumulatorti

Pfeprava

/\ POZOR
NeumysIné spusténi pfi prepravé !
» Vyrobky prepravujte vzdy bez nasazenych akumulatorG!
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>

>

Vyjméte akumulator/akumulatory.

Akumulatory nikdy neprepravuijte volné. Akumulatory by mély byt pfi pfepravé chranéné proti nadmérnym
naraz(im a vibracim a izolované od jakychkoli vodivych materialt nebo jinych akumulator(, aby se nemohly
dostat do kontaktu s poly jinych akumulatord a zpUsobit tak zkrat. Dodrzujte mistni pfepravni predpisy
pro akumulatory.

Akumulatory se nesmi posilat po$tou. Pokud chcete posilat neposkozené akumulatory, obratte se na
zasilkovou firmu.

Pred pouzitim, pfed delsi pfepravou a po delsi pfepravé zkontrolujte vyrobek a akumulatory, zda nejsou

poskozené.
Skladovani

Neumysiné poskozeni vadnymi nebo vyteklymi akumulatory. !
» Vyrobky skladujte vzdy bez nasazenych akumulatord!

» Vyrobek a akumulatory skladujte v chladu a v suchu. Dodrzujte limitni hodnoty teploty, které jsou uvedené

v technickych udajich.

vy vv

nejsou poskozené.

9 Pomoc pfi poruchach

Akumulatory nenechavejte v nabijecce. Po nabijeni akumulator vzdy z nabijecky vyndejte.

Akumulatory nikdy neskladujte na slunci, na zdrojich tepla nebo za sklem.

Vyrobek a akumulatory skladujte mimo dosah déti a nepovolanych osob.

Pred pouzitim, pred del$im skladovanim a po del$im skladovani zkontrolujte vyrobek a akumulatory, zda

Pfi vSech poruchach se fidte indikaci stavu akumulatoru.

akumulatoru.

Viz kapitolu Ukazatele lithium-iontového

V ptipadé poruch, které nejsou uvedené v této tabulce nebo které nemlzete odstranit sami, se obratte na

nas servis Hilti.

Porucha

Mozna pfric¢ina

Reseni

LED akumulatoru nic neindi-
kuji.

Vadny akumulator.

>

Kontaktujte servisni oddéleni
spole¢nosti Hilti.

je zablokovany.

Vypina¢ nelze stisknout, resp.

Nejedna se o zavadu (bezpec-
nostni funkce).

Stisknéte pojistku proti zapnuti.

Otacky nahle silné poklesnou.

Vybity akumulator.

Nabijte akumultor.

P¥ili§ velka posuvna sila.

ZmenS$ete posuvnou silu a vyro-
bek znovu zapnéte.

Trisky nejsou odvadény a pa-
daji na zakladni desku.

Ucpany kanal pro odvod tfisek.

Vycistéte kanal pro odvod
trisek.

Akumulator se vybiji rychleji
nez obvykle.

Akumulator neni v optimalnim
stavu.

Vyménite akumulator.

Vyrobek se po zablokovani
pilového kotouce sam od
sebe nerozbéhne.

Aktivovala se ochrana proti preti-
zeni.

Znovu stisknéte pojistku proti
zapnuti a vypinac.

Akumulator nezaskodi se
slySitelnym cvaknutim.

Zajistovaci vystupky na akumula-
toru jsou znecisténé.

Vygistéte aretaéni vystupky
a nechte akumulator zaskocgit.
Pokud problém pretrvava,
obratte se na servis Hilti.

Vyrobek nebo akumulator se
silné zahfiva.

Elektricka zavada.

Vyrobek okamzité vypnéte. Vy-
jméte akumulator a sledujte ho.
Nechte akumulator vychlad-
nout. Kontaktujte servis Hilti.

Vyrobek je pretizeny (pfekroGena
hranice zatizeni).

Zvolte vyrobek odpovidajici
prislusnému pouZziti.

Vyrobek silné vibruje.

Nespravné namontovany pilovy
kotou¢.

Namontujte spravné pilovy
kotouc.

142 Cesky
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10 Likvidace

Nebezpedi poranéni pfi nespravné likvidaci! Nebezpeci poskozeni zdravi unikajicimi plyny nebo kapalinami.
» Poskozené akumulatory Zadnym zplsobem neposilejte!

» Pripojky zakryjte nevodivym materialem, abyste zabranili zkratu.

» Akumulatory zlikvidujte tak, aby se nemohly dostat do rukou détem.

» Akumulator odevzdeite k likvidaci v Hilti Store nebo se obratte na pfisluSnou sbérnu odpadu.

& Vyrobky Hilti jsou vyrobené prevazné z recyklovatelnych materialdi. Pfedpokladem pro recyklaci material(i
je jejich radné tfidéni. V. mnoha zemich odebira Hilti staré pfistroje k recyklaci. Informuijte se v servisu Hilti
nebo u prodejniho poradce.

ﬁ » Nevyhazuijte elektrické naradi, elektronicka zafizeni a akumulatory do smiSeného odpadul!

11 Zaruka vyrobce

» V piipadé otazek ohledné zaruénich podminek se obratte na mistniho partnera Hilti.

12 Dalsi informace

qgr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109
Tento odkaz najdete také na konci dokumentace jako QR kod.

Originalny navod na obsluhu

1 Udaje k dokumentacii

1.1 O tejto dokumentacii

* Pred uvedenim do prevadzky si precitajte tito dokumentéciu. Je to predpoklad na bezpeénu pracu
a bezproblémovu manipuldciu.

¢ Dodrzujte bezpe¢nostné pokyny a varovania v tejto dokumentacii a na produkte.

e Tento navod na obsluhu uchovavajte vzdy s vyrobkom a dal$im osobdm odovzdavajte vyrobok iba
s tymto navodom.

1.2 Vysvetlenie symbolov

1.2.1 Varovné upozornenia

Varovné upozornenia varuju pred rizikami pri zaobchadzani s vyrobkom. Pouzivaju sa nasledujuce signalne
slova:

A| NEBEZPECENSTVO

NEBEZPECENSTVO !
» Na oznacenie bezprostredne hroziaceho nebezpedéenstva, ktoré méze spdsobit tazky draz alebo smrt.

VAROVANIE !
» Oznac¢enie mozného hroziaceho nebezped&enstva, ktoré méze viest k tazkym poraneniam alebo usmrte-
niu.

/\ POZOR

POZOR!

» OznaCenie mozZnej nebezpeénej situacie, ktora moze viest k telesnym poraneniam alebo k vecnym
Skodam.

LTI
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1.2.2

Symboly v navode na obsluhu

V tomto navode na obsluhu sa pouzivaju nasledujice symboly:

Dodrziavajte navod na obsluhu

Upozornenia tykajlce sa pouzivania a iné uzitoéné informacie

Zaobchadzanie s recyklovatelnymi materialmi

Elektrické zariadenia a akumulatory nevyhadzujte do komunalneho odpadu

Hilti Litiovo-idnovy akumulator

FEXIS@O

Hilti Nabijacka

1.23

Symboly na obrazkoch

Na vyobrazeniach sa pouzivaju nasledujuce symboly:

Tieto &isla odkazuju na prislusné vyobrazenie na zaciatku tohto navodu na obsluhu.

Cislovanie udava poradie pracovnych Gkonov na obrazku a méze sa odli$ovat od &islovania

3 pracovnych ukonov v texte.
T Cisla pozicii sa pouzivaju v obrazku Prehlad a odkazuijl na &isla legendy v odseku Prehlad
=~ | vyrobkov.
! | Tento symbol by mal u vés vzbudit mimoriadnu pozornost pri zaobchadzani s vyrobkom.
1.3 Symboly na produktoch
1.3.1 Symboly na produkte

Na vyrobku mézu byt pouzité nasledujiuce symboly:

Menovité volnobezné otacky

No

Jednosmerny prad

Otacky za minutu

Priemer

Pilovy kotu¢

B, () e 2

Vyrobok podporuje bezdrétovy prenos tdajov kompatibilny so systémami iOS a Android.

E@.

us

Ak sa nachadza na vyrobku, vyrobok bol certifikovany tymto certifikanym uradom pre trh v USA
a Kanade v sulade s platnymi normami.

1.3.2

Dalsie symboly pre akumulatorové vyrobky

Na vyrobku sa pouzivaju nasledujuce symboly:

Pouzity typovy rad litiovo-idonového akumulatora Hilti. Riad'te sa pokynmi v kapitole Pouzivanie

v sulade s uréenym ucelom.
Li-lon | Litiovo-i6novy akumulator
®4 Akumulator nikdy nepouzivajte ako nastroj na udieranie alebo zatlkanie.
4 Nenechajte akumulator spadnut. Nepouzivajte akumulator, ktory bol vystaveny narazu alebo je

inak poskodeny.

144
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1.3.3 Prikazové znacky
Na vyrobku sa pouzivaju nasledujuce prikazové symboly:

@ Pouzivajte ochranné okuliare

14 Informacie o vyrobku

Vyrobky Rl ®am] st uréené pre profesionaineho pouzivatela a smie ich obsluhovat, vykonavat tdrzbu
a opravovat iba autorizovany, vyskoleny personal. Tento personal musi byt $pecialne pouceny o vznikajlcich
rizikdch a nebezpecenstve. Vyrobok a jeho pomocné prostriedky sa mézu stat zdrojom nebezpecenstva
v pripade, Ze s nimi bude manipulovat personal bez vzdelania, neodbornym spdsobom alebo ak sa nebudu
pouzivat v sulade s uréenim.

Typové oznacenie a sériové Cislo su uvedené na typovom Stitku.

» Poznamenajte si sériové &islo do nasledujticej tabulky. Udaje vyrobku budete potrebovat pri dopytoch

adresovanych naSmu zastupeniu alebo servisu.

Udaje o produkte
Okruzna pila SC 30WR-22
Generacia 01
Sériové Cislo

1.5 Vyhlasenie o zhode

Vyrobca na vlastni zodpovednost vyhlasuije, Ze tu opisany vyrobok zodpoveda platnym pravnym predpisom
a normam. Vyobrazenie vyhlasenia o zhode najdete na konci tejto dokumentacie.

Technicka dokumentécia je uloZena tu:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Bezpecnost

2.1 VSeobecné bezpecnostné pokyny a upozornenia pre elektrické naradie

A\ VYSTRAHA Preéitajte si vSetky bezpeénostné upozornenia, pokyny, obrazky a technické tdaje
tykajuce sa toto elektrického naradia. Nedbalost pri dodrziavani uvedenych pokynov a pokynov méze
mat za nasledok Uraz elektrickym pridom, poziar a/alebo zavazné poranenia.

Vsetky bezpeénostné upozornenia a pokyny si uschovajte pre buducu potrebu.

Pojem "elektrické naradie" uvedeny v bezpec¢nostnych upozorneniach sa vztahuje na sietové elektrické
naradie (naradie so siefovym kablom) alebo na akumulatorové elektrické naradie (bez sietového kabla).

Bezpecnost na pracovisku

» Na pracovisku udrzujte Cistotu a dbajte na dostatocné osvetlenie. Neporiadok na pracovisku
a neosvetlené Gasti pracoviska mozu viest k tUrazom.

» Nepracujte s elektrickym naradim vo vybusnom prostredi, v ktorom sa nachadzaju horfavé
kvapaliny, plyny alebo prach. Elektrické naradie vytvara iskry, ktoré mozu sposobit vznietenie prachu
alebo vyparov.

» Pri pouzivani elektrického naradia dbajte na bezpeénu vzdialenost deti a inych oséb. Pri odputani
pozornosti od prace mdzete stratit kontrolu nad naradim.

Elektricka bezpec¢nost

» Pripajacia zastréka elektrického naradia musi byt vhodna do danej zasuvky. Zastréka sa nesmie
Ziadnym spdésobom menit &i upravovat. Spolu s uzemnenym elektrickym naradim nepouzivajte
Ziadne zastrékové adaptéry. Nezmenené zastréky a vhodné zasuvky znizuju riziko Urazu elektrickym
prudom.

» Zabraiite kontaktu tela s uzemnenymi povrchmi ako su rury, radiatory alebo vykurovacie telesa,
sporaky a chladnic¢ky. Pri uzemneni vasho tela hrozi zvySené riziko Urazu elektrickym pradom.

» Chraiite elektrické naradie pred dazd’om ¢&i vihkostou. Vniknutie vody do elektrického naradia zvySuje
riziko Urazu elektrickym prudom.

» Pripojovaci kabel nepouzivajte na ucely, na ktoré nie je uréeny, napr. na prenasanie, zavesenie
elektrického naradia &i na vytahovanie zastréky zo zasuvky. Pripojovaci kabel drzte v bezpeénej
vzdialenosti od tepla, oleja, ostrych hran alebo pohyblivych ¢asti. Poskodené alebo spletené
pripojovacie kable zvysuju riziko Urazu elektrickym pradom.

LTI
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» Pri praci s elektrickym naradim vo vonkajSom prostredi pouzivajte iba predliZovacie kable vhodné
aj do vonkajsieho prostredia. Pouzivanie predlzovacieho kébla vhodného do vonkajSieho prostredia
znizuje riziko Urazu elektrickym pradom.

» Pokial sa nemozno vyhnut prevadzkovaniu elektrického naradia vo vlhkom prostredi, pouzite
pradovy chranié. Pouzitie pridového chranica znizuje riziko Urazu elektrickym pradom.

Bezpecénost oséb

» Pri praci bud'te pozorni, davajte pozor na to, ¢o robite a pri praci s elektrickym naradim postupujte
s rozvahou. Elektrické naradie nepouzivajte vtedy, ked ste unaveni alebo pod vplyvom drog,
alkoholu alebo liekov. A moment nepozornosti pri pouzivani elektrického naradia méze viest k zavaznym
poraneniam.

» Noste prostriedky osobnej ochrannej vybavy a vzdy pouzivajte ochranné okuliare. Nosenie osobnej
ochrannej vybavy, ako je maska proti prachu, bezpe¢nostna obuv s protiSmykovou podrazkou, ochranna
prilba alebo chrani¢e sluchu (podla druhu a pouZitia elektrického naradia), zniZuje riziko poraneni.

» Zabrante neumyselnému uvedeniu do prevadzky. Pred pripojenim na elektrické napajanie a/alebo
pripojenim akumulatora, pred uchopenim alebo prenasanim sa uistite, Ze elektrické naradie je
vypnuté. Ak mate pri prenasani elektrického naradia prst na spinaci alebo ak pripojite zapnuté naradie
na elektrické napéjanie, mdZze to viest k vzniku Urazov a nehdd.

» Pred zapnutim elektrického naradia odstrante z naradia nastavovacie nastroje alebo kltice na
skrutky. Nastroj alebo kli¢ v otacajucej sa ¢asti naradia moze spdsobit Urazy.

» Vyhybajte sa neprirodzenej polohe a drzaniu tela. Pri praci zabezpecte stabilny postoj a neustale
udrziavajte rovnovahu. Budete tak moct elektrické naradie v neoCakavanych situaciach lepsie
kontrolovat.

» Noste vhodny odev. Nenoste volny odev alebo Sperky. Vlasy, odev a rukavice udrziavajte mimo
pohybujucich sa dielov. Volny odev, $perky alebo dihé vlasy sa m6zu zachytit o pohybujlce sa diely.

» Ak je mozné namontovat zariadenia na odsavanie a zachytavanie prachu, presveddite sa, Ze tieto
zariadenia su pripojené a pouzivaju sa spravne. PouZivanie zariadenia na odsavanie prachu mbze
znizit ohrozenia spésobené prachom.

» Neuspokojte sa pocitom falo$nej bezpecnosti a nekonajte v rozpore s bezpeénostnymi pravidlami
pre elektrické naradie, aj ked’ mate dostatok skulsenosti s pouzivanim elektrického naradia.
Nedbalé konanie sa moéze v zlomkoch sekundy zmenit na tazky uraz.

Pouzivanie a starostlivost o elektrické naradie

» Naradie/zariadenie/pristroj nepretazujte. Pouzivajte vhodné elektrické naradie uréené na pracu,
ktorii vykonavate. Vhodné elektrické naradie umoznuje lepsiu a bezpecnejSiu pracu v uvedenom
rozsahu vykonu.

» Elektrické naradie s poskodenym vypinaéom nepouzivajte. Naradie, ktoré sa neda zapnut alebo
vypnut je nebezpecné a treba ho dat opravit.

» Skornezbudete naradie nastavovat, menit asti jeho prislusenstva alebo nez ho odlozite, vytiahnite
sietovu zastréku zo zasuvky a/alebo vyberte odnimatelny akumulator. Toto bezpec¢nostné opatrenie
zabranuje neimyselnému spusteniu elektrického naradia.

» Nepouzivané elektrické naradie odlozte na miesto chranené pred pristupom deti. Nedovolte
pouzivat naradie osobam, ktoré s nim nie si oboznamené alebo si nepreéitali tieto instrukcie.
Elektrické naradie je pre neskusenych pouzivatelov nebezpecné.

» Elektrické naradie a prislusenstvo starostlivo udrziavajte. Skontrolujte, ¢i pohyblivé ¢asti naradia
bezchybne funguju a nezasekavaju sa, ¢i nie su niektoré ¢asti zlomené alebo poskodené v takom
rozsahu, Ze to ovplyviiuje fungovanie elektrického naradia. PoSkodené casti dajte pred pouzitim
naradia opravit. Mnohé Urazy su zapri¢inené nespravne a nedostatoéne udrZiavanym elektrickym
naradim.

» Rezacie nastroje udrzujte ostré a Cisté. Starostlivo oSetrované rezacie nastroje s ostrymi reznymi
hranami sa zasekavaju menej a lahsie sa vedu.

» Elektrické naradie, prislusenstvo, vkladacie nastroje atd’. pouzivajte v sulade s tymito pokynmi.
Zohradnite pri tom pracovné podmienky a vykonavanu ¢innost. PouZivanie elektrického naradia na
iné nez uréené pouzitie mdZze viest k nebezpe¢nym situaciam.

» Rukoviti a plochy udrziavajte suché, cisté a bez oleja alebo tuku. Kizké rukovéti a plochy neumoznuju
bezpeénu obsluhu a kontrolu elektrického naradia v nepredvidatelnych situaciach.

Pouzitie a starostlivost o akumulatorové naradie

» Akumulatory nabijajte len v nabijackach odporac¢anych vyrobcom. Ak sa nabijacka vhodna pre urcity
druh akumulatorov pouziva s inymi akumul&tormi, hrozi riziko vzniku poZziaru.

» V elektrickom naradi pouzivajte iba akumulatory, ktoré su pre naradie uréené. Pouzivanie inych
akumulatorov moze viest k irazom a nebezpecenstvu poziaru.
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» Nepouzivany akumulator udrziavajte mimo dosahu kancelarskych sponiek, minci, kl'i¢ov, klincov,
skrutiek alebo inych malych kovovych predmetov, ktoré by mohli zapriginit premostenie kontaktov.
Skrat medzi kontaktmi akumulatora méze mat za nasledok vznik popalenin alebo poziaru.

» Pri nespravnom pouzivani méze z akumulatora unikat kvapalina. Zabraiite kontaktu s rou.
Pri ndhodnom kontakte vykonajte oplachnutie vodou. Pri vniknuti kvapaliny do oéi dodatocne
vyhradajte lekarsku pomoc. Kvapalina vytekajlca z akumulatora méze spdsobit podrazdenia pokozky
alebo popaleniny.

» Nepouzivajte poSkodené alebo upravované akumulatory. PoSkodené alebo upravované akumulatory
sa mozu spravat nepredvidatelne a spdsobit poziar, vybuch alebo zvysit riziko drazu.

» Akumulator nevhadzujte do ohiia alebo ho nevystavujte vysokym teplotam. Oher alebo teploty nad
130 °C (265 °F) mdzu spdsobit vybuch.

» Dodrzujte vSetky pokyny tykajlice sa nabijania a akumulator alebo akumulatorové naradie nena-
bijajte mimo teplotného rozsahu uvedeného v prevadzkovom navode. Nespravne nabijanie alebo
nabijanie mimo dovoleného teplotného rozsahu méze zniit akumulator alebo zvysit riziko poziaru.

Servis

» Elektrické naradie nechajte opravovat iba kvalifikovanym odbornym personalom a iba s pouzitim
originalnych nahradnych dielov. Tym sa zabezpeci, Ze zostane zachovana bezpe¢nost naradia.

» Nikdy nevykonavajte udrzbu poskodenych akumulatorov. Akukolvek udrzbu méze vykonavat len
vyrobca alebo autorizované servisné stredisko.

2.2 Bezpecénostné pokyny tykajlce sa vSetkych pil

Proces rezania

> A NEBEZPECENSTVO: Nepriblizujte ruky k miestu rezu alebo do blizkosti pilového kotuéa. Druhou
rukou drzte pridavnu rukovat alebo kryt motora. Ak okruznu pilu drzite oboma rukami, pilovy kotué
ich neméze poranit.

» Nesiahajte pod obrobok. Ochranny kryt vas pod obrobkom neméze chranit pred pilovym kotu¢om.

» Hibku rezu prispésobte hriibke obrobku. Pilovy kotié pod obrobkom by nemal z obrobku vy&nievat
viac nez na jednu pInu vySku zuba.

» Pileny obrobok nikdy nepridrziavajte rukou alebo nohou. Obrobok upevnite do stabilného
upnutia. Dostato€né upevnenie obrobku je dblezZité, aby sa vylucilo nebezpecenstvo kontaktu s telom
a minimalizovalo riziko zaseknutia pilového kotuca alebo strata kontroly nad naradim.

» Ak vykonavate prace, pri ktorych méze prist vkladaci nastroj do styku so skrytymi elektrickymi
vedeniami, dotykajte sa elektrického naradia len na izolovanych uchopovych plochach. Kontakt
s elektrickym vedenim pod napétim spdsobi, Zze aj kovové Casti elektrického naradia budu pod napatim
a mozu sposobit Uraz elektrickym prudom.

» Pri pozdiznych rezoch vzdy pouzivajte paralelny doraz alebo iné vodidlo na vedenie naradia pozdiz
hrany obrobku. Zvysi sa tym presnost rezu a znizi moznost zaseknutia pilového kotuc¢a.

» Vzdy pouzivajte pilové kotuce spravnej velkosti a s vhodnym tvarom upinacieho otvoru (napr.
hviezdicovity alebo okruhly). Pilové kotuce, ktoré nepasuju k upinacim prvkom pily, maju nepravidelny
chod (hadZu) a vedu k strate kontroly nad naradim.

» Nikdy nepouzivajte poskodené alebo nespravne podlozky alebo skrutky na upevnenie pilového
kotucéa. Podlozky alebo skrutky na upevnenie pilového kotuca su konstruované $pecidlne pre vasu pilu,
jej optimalny vykon a bezpecénost prevadzky.

Spétny raz - priciny a prislusné bezpecénostné upozornenia

e Spatny raz je nahla, prudka reakcia v désledku zaseknutého, zablokovaného alebo nespravne nasmero-
vaného pilového kotuca, ktora vedie k tomu, Ze pila sa nekontrolovanym spésobom zdvihne a pohybuje
sa smerom z obrobku k obsluhujlcej osobe;

* ak sa pilovy kotu¢ v uzavierajucej sa Strbine rezu zasekne alebo skrizi, dojde k zablokovaniu pily a sila
motora ju vymr§ti smerom k pouzivatelovi;

¢ aksa pilovy kotug v trbine rezu zadrie alebo skrizi, méZu sa zuby zadnej hrany kotu¢a zaseknut v povrchu
obrobku, &im sa pilovy kotd¢ vysunie von zo $trbiny rezu a pila sko¢i dozadu smerom k pouzivatelovi.

Spéatny réz je dosledkom nespravneho alebo chybného pouzivania pily. Mozno mu zabranit vhodnymi

bezpeénostnymi opatreniami, ktoré su nizSie opisané.

» Pilu pevne drzte obidvomi rukami a ramena majte v takej pozicii, ktora vam umozni zvladnut sily
vznikajlce pri spatnom raze. Vzdy stojte bokom od pilového kottca, nikdy nedavajte pilovy kotuc¢
do jednej linie s vasim telom. Pri spatnom raze moze okruznd pila prudko skocit dozadu, avéak obsluha
dokaze tieto sily zvladnut, ak sa vykonaju vhodné opatrenia.

» Ak sa pilovy kotu¢ zasekne alebo ak pracu prerusite, vypnite pilu a drzte ju pokojne v materiali
dovtedy, kym sa pilovy kotué¢ nezastavi. Nikdy sa nepokusajte odstranit pilu z obrobku alebo ju
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tahat dozadu, kym sa pilovy kotu¢ pohybuje. Inak méze vzniknut spatny raz. Zistite a odstrarite
pri¢inu zaseknutia pilového kotuca.

Ak pilu, ktora uviazla v obrobku, chcete opat spustit, vystredte pilovy kotué¢ v Strbine rezu
a skontrolujte, ¢i nie si zuby koti¢a zaseknuté v obrobku. Ak sa pilovy kotu¢ zasekol, mbdze pri
opakovanom zapnuti pily prudko vyskogit z obrobku alebo zapricinit spatny raz.

Velké dosky pred pilenim podoprite, aby sa znizilo riziko spatného razu v désledku zaseknutia
pilového kotuéa (pri prehybani dosky). Velké dosky sa viastnou vahou mézu prehnut. Dosky sa musia
podopriet na obidvoch stranach, tak v blizkosti $trbiny rezu, ako aj na hranach.

Nepouzivajte tupé alebo poskodené pilové kotuce. Pilové kotuce s tupymi alebo nespravne
rozvedenymi zubami spésobuiju v dosledku prili§ Uzkej Strbiny rezu zvy$ené trenie, zasekavanie pilového
kotuca alebo spatny raz.

Pred rezanim pevne dotiahnite prvky na nastavenie hibky a uhla rezania. Ak sa nastavenia pocas
rezania zmenia, moze sa pilovy koti¢ zaseknut a moze dojst k spatnému razu.

Bud'te mimoriadne opatrni pri rezani do existujucich stien alebo do inych oblasti, na ktoré nie je
mozny nahl'ad. Pilovy kotu¢ sa pri zarezani do skrytych objektov moze zablokovat a spdsobit spatny
raz.

Funkcia spodného ochranného krytu

>

Pred kazdym pouzitim pily skontrolujte, ¢i sa spodny ochranny kryt bezchybne zatvara. Pilu
nepouzivajte, ak spodny ochranny kryt nie je volne pohyblivy a okamzite sa neuzavrie. Spodny
ochranny kryt nikdy neblokujte alebo neuvazujte v otvorenej polohe. Po neimyselnom pade pily na
zem sa spodny ochranny kryt méze pokrivit. Ochranny kryt otvorte packou a presveddte sa, ¢i je volne
pohyblivy a pri Ziadnej hibke alebo uhle rezu sa nikde nedotyka pilového kottida alebo inych &asti pily.
Skontrolujte funkciu vratnych pruzin spodného ochranného kotuca. Ak spodny ochranny kryt a jeho
vratné pruziny nefunguju bezchybne, pilu pred d’alSim pouzivanim nechajte opravit. Poskodené
Casti, lepkavé nanosy a usadeniny triesok spdsobuju, ze ochranny kryt pracuje spomalene.

Spodny ochranny kryt otvorte rukou iba pri $pecialnych rezoch, ako "rezy so zanorenim a Sikmé
rezy". Spodny ochranny kryt otvorte packou a pustte ju, akonahle pilovy koti¢ vnikne do obrobku.
Pri v3etkych ostatnych spdsoboch pilenia musi spodny ochranny kryt pracovat automaticky.

Pilu neklad'te na pracovny stél alebo podlahu, ak spodny ochranny kryt nezakryva pilovy kotué.
Nechraneny dobiehajuci pilovy kotu¢ posuva pilu v smere rezu a reze vSetko, ¢o mu stoji v ceste.
Nezabudajte pritom na ¢as dobehu pily.

Funkcia ochranného krytu

>

Pred kazdym pouzitim pily skontrolujte, ¢i sa ochranny kryt bezchybne zatvara. Pilu nepouzivajte,
ak ochranny kryt nie je volne pohyblivy a okamzite sa neuzavrie. Ochranny kryt nikdy pevne
neblokujte alebo neuvazujte; pilovy kotué¢ by tak bol nechraneny. Po neimyselnom pade pily na zem
sa ochranny kryt moZe pokrivit. Presvedéte sa, &i je ochranny kryt volne pohyblivy a pri Ziadnej hibke
alebo uhle rezu sa nikde nedotyka pilového kotuca alebo inych Casti pily.

Skontrolujte stav a funkciu vratnych pruzin ochranného krytu. Ak ochranny kryt a jeho vratné
pruziny nefunguju bezchybne, pilu pred d'al§im pouZivanim nechajte opravit. Poskodené Casti,
lepkavé nanosy a usadeniny triesok spdsobuju, Ze ochranny kryt pracuje spomalene.

Pri rezoch so zanorenim, ktoré nie su pravouhlé, zaistite upinaciu dosku pily proti boénému
posuvaniu. Pri boénom posuvani mdze dojst k zaseknutiu pilového kotuca a k spatnému razu.

Pilu neklad’te na pracovny stél alebo podlahu, ak ochranny kryt nezakryva pilovy kotaé. Nechraneny
dobiehajuci pilovy kotu¢ posuva pilu v smere rezu a reze vSetko, €o mu stoji v ceste. Nezabudajte pritom
na ¢as dobehu pily.

Funkcia Strbinového klinu

>

Pouzivajte Strbinovy klin, ktory sa hodi k pilovému kottiéu. Aby bol $trbinovy klin Géinny, musi byt
telo pilového kotuca tensie nez trbinovy klin a Sirka zubov musi byt vaésia nez hrubka $trbinového klinu.
Nastavte Strbinovy klin podl'a opisu v navode na pouzivanie. Nespravna hrubka, poloha a nastavenie
mozu sposobit, Ze Strbinovy klin nedokaze Gc¢inne zabranit spatnému razu.

Strbinovy klin pouzivajte vzdy, pokial’ nejde o rezy so zanorenim. Strbinovy klin po skon&eni rezu so
zanorenim namontuijte naspat. Strbinovy klin pri rezoch so zanorenim prekéza a moze sposobit spatny
réz.

Aby bol strbinovy klin G¢inny, musi sa nachadzat vo vnutri rezu. Pri kratkych rezoch nepdsobi
Strbinovy klin proti spatnému razu.

Pilu s pokrivenym $trbinovym klinom nepouzivajte. Aj minimalna porucha moze spomalit zatvaranie
ochranného krytu.
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2.3

DalSie bezpeénostné upozornenia

Bezpeénost 0séb

>

>

Nikdy nevykonavaijte tpravy alebo zmeny na vyrobku alebo prislusenstve.

Naradie vzdy pevne drzte za uréené rukovati, obidvomi rukami. Rukovéti udrziavajte suché, cisté
a bez oleja a tuku.

Pouzivajte prostriedky na ochranu sluchu. Pésobenie hluku méze spdsobit stratu sluchu.

Ak sa naradie prevadzkuje bez odsavania prachu, musite pri pracach spojenych s tvorbou prachu
pouzivat 'ahki masku na ochranu dychacich ciest.

Vyrobok prevadzkujte len s prisluSnymi ochrannymi zariadeniami.

Pocas prace si robte prestavky, uvoliovacie cviky a cviky s prstami pre lepsie prekrvenie prstov.

Naradie nie je uréené pre slabé osoby bez poucenia.

Naradie udrziavajte mimo dosahu deti.

Vyrobok zapinajte az na pracovisku.

Pri skladovani a preprave naradia odstrarte akumulator.

S vyrobkom nepracujte nad hlavou.

Vyrobok nebrzdite boénym tlakom proti pilovému kotucu.

Linia rezu musi byt bez prekazok. Nerezte skrutky, klince atd’.

Pri spustenom naradi sa nedotykajte upinacej priruby a upinacej skrutky.

Tlacidlo aretacie vretena nikdy nestlacajte vtedy, ked’' sa pilovy kotué otaca.

Naradie nesmerujte na osoby.

Intenzitu posuvania dopredu prisposobte pilovému koticu a opracovavanému materialu tak, aby
sa pilovy koti¢ nezablokoval a aby nesposobil pripadny spétny raz.

Zabrante prehrievaniu hrotov pilovych zubov.

Pri pileni plastu je potrebné zabranit taveniu plastu.

Prach vznikajuci pri braseni, $mirglovani, rezani a vitani mdze obsahovat nebezpecné chemikalie.
Niekolko prikladov: olovo alebo farby na baze olova; tehly, betén alebo iné murivom, prirodny kamen
a iné vyrobky s obsahom silikatov; urcité druhy dreva, ako je dub, buk a chemicky oSetrované drevo;
azbest alebo materidly s obsahom azbestu. Stanovte expoziciu pouzivatela a oséb v blizkosti na
zéaklade tried nebezpe€nosti materialov, s ktorymi sa pracuje. Vykonajte potrebné opatrenia na udrzanie
expozicie na bezpecnej urovni, napriklad: pouzitim systému na zachytavanie prachu alebo nosenim
vhodnej ochrany dychacich ciest. K v§eobecnym opatreniam na znizenie expozicie patri:

» praca v dobre vetranom prostredi,

» vyvarovanie sa dlh§ieho kontaktu s prachom,

» odvadzanie prachu od tvare a tela,

» nosenie ochranného odevu a umyvanie exponovanych oblasti vodou a mydiom.

Pred zacatim prace si ujasnite triedu nebezpecénosti prachu, ktory vznika pri praci. Pouzivajte
vysavac na stavebny prach s oficialne schvalenou ochrannou klasifikaciou zodpovedajicou vasim
lokalnym ustanoveniam o ochrane proti prachu.

Dodrziavajte vnutrostatne poziadavky na ochranu zdravia pri praci.

Pouzite upinacie zariadenie alebo iny prakticky sposob, aby ste zabezpecili obrobok a udrziavali
ho v stabilnej polohe. Obrobok drzany rukou alebo telom je nestabilny a moze viest k strate kontroly.
Nenechajte dal$ie osoby drzat obrobok na danom mieste.

Nepozerajte priamo do osvetlenia (LED) vyrobku a nesviette inym osobam do tvare. Hrozi
nebezpecenstvo oslepenia.

Pred odlozenim pily alebo jej prepravou zapnite vzdy blokovanie zapnutia. Tym sa zabrani neimyselnému
spusteniu vyrobku.

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia padajucimi nastrojmi a/alebo prislusenstvom. Pred zacatim prace skontro-
lujte, ¢i je namontované prisluSenstvo bezpecne upevnené.

Elektricka bezpec¢nost

>

Pred zacatim prace skontrolujte v pracovnej oblasti vyskyt skrytych elektrickych vedeni, plynovych
a vodovodnych potrubi, napr. pomocou detektora kovov. Vonkajsie kovové Casti na naradi sa mbézu
stat vodivymi v pripade, ze ste pri praci napriklad neimyselne poskodili elektrické vedenie. Takato
situécia predstavuje vazne nebezpecenstvo Urazu elektrickym pradom.

Pouzivanie a starostlivost o elektrické naradie

>

Aby sa zabranilo poSkodeniu vyrobku, zaveste ho na hak na leSenie len na bezpeénom mieste.
Maximalna vyska odkladania je 50 cm/20 in. Uistite sa, ze je vyrobok na haku na leSenie bezpe¢ne
zaveseny.
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>

>

>

Ruénu okruznu pilu vedte len v zapnutom stave proti obrobku.

» Draha rezu musi byt rovna a dolu bez prekazok. Nerezte skrutky, klince a podobne.
Na rezany podklad pouzivajte vzdy vhodny pilovy kotuc.

Pouzivajte vyluéne pilové kotuide odpori¢ané firmou Hilti, ktoré spifiaji normu EN 847-1.

2.4 Starostlivé zaobchadzanie s akumulatormi a ich pouzivanie

Dodrziavajte nasledujice bezpecénostné opatrenia na bezpe¢né zaobchadzanie s litiovo-iénovymi
batériami a ich bezpeéné pouzivanie. NedodrZanie uvedeného moze viest k podrazdeniu koze, tazkym
korozivnym poraneniam, popaleninam, poziaru a/alebo vybuchu.

Akumulatory pouzivajte len v technicky bezchybnom stave.

Zaobchadzajte s akumulatormi starostlivo, aby nedo$lo k ich poSkodeniu alebo aby z nich nezacala
vytekat tekutina, ktord moze vazne poskodit zdravie!

Akumulatory sa v Ziadnom pripade nesmu menit, ani sa nesmie inak s nimi manipulovat!

Akumulatory sa nesmu rozoberat, stla¢at, zahrievat nad 80 °C (176 °F) alebo spalovat.

Nepouzivajte alebo nenabijajte akumulatory, ktoré boli vystavené narazu alebo su inak po$kodené.
Akumulatory pravidelne kontrolujte, ¢i nemaju znamky poskodenia.

Nikdy nepouzivajte recyklované alebo opravované akumulatory.

Akumulator alebo akumulatorové elektrické naradie nikdy nepouzivajte ako kladivo.

Akumulatory nikdy nevystavujte priamemu sine¢nému ziareniu, vyS$Sim teplotam, iskreniu alebo otvore-
nému ohriu. MéZe to viest k vybuchom.

Nedotykajte sa polov akumulatora prstami, nastrojmi, ozdobami alebo inymi elektricky vodivymi pred-
metmi. MéZe to viest k poskodeniu akumulatora, ako aj vecnym $kodam a poranenia.

Chrarite akumulatory pred dazdom, vihkom a kvapalinami. Vniknuta vihkost méze spdsobit skraty, Uraz
elektrickym prudom, popaleniny, poziar a vybuch.

Pouzivajte len nabijacky a elektrické naradie uréené na tento typ akumulatora. ReSpektujte pritom udaje
v prislusnych navodoch na obsluhu.

Akumulator neskladujte alebo nepouzivajte v prostredi s nebezpecenstvom vybuchu.

Pokial je akumulator prili§ horuci na dotyk, méze byt poskodeny. Akumulator umiestnite na viditelné,
nehorlavé miesto s dostatocnou vzdialenostou od horfavych materidlov. Nechajte akumulator vychladnut.
Pokial je akumulator po hodine stale prili§ hortci na dotyk, potom je chybny. Obrafte sa na servis firmy
Hilti alebo si precitajte dokument ,,Pokyny na bezpe¢né zaobchadzanie s litiovo-ionovymi batériami Hilti
a ich bezpe¢né pouzivanie“.

Dodrziavajte $pecidlne smernice platné pre prepravu, skladovanie a pouzivanie litiovo-iénovych
akumulatorov. — strana 158

Precitajte si pokyny tykajuce sa bezpecnosti a pouzivania litiovo-iénovych akumulatorov Hilti,
ktoré najdete naskenovanim QR kédu na konci tohto navodu na obsluhu.
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3 Opis

3.1 Prehlad vyrobku f

Aretécia vretena

Pridavna rukovéat

Hak na leSenie (volitelne)

Blokovanie zapnutia

Hlavna rukovéat

Vypina¢

Tlacidlo na odistenie akumulatora
Akumulator

Zvieracia patka na nastavenie hibky rezu
LED osvetlenie rezu

Zvieracia packa pre paralelny doraz
Otoc¢ny gombik na nastavenie uhla rezu
(22,5°, 45°, 50°) )

Stupnica na nastavovenie hibky rezu
Ochranny kryt

Sipka smeru otagania

Hnacie vreteno

UnéSacia priruba

Upinacia priruba

Upinacia skrutka

Zakladna doska

Ovladacia paka pre spodny ochranny kryt
Nasdavaci natrubok pre odsavanie pilin
Tlacidlo na odistenie akumulatora
Indikécia stavu akumulatora

SISISISISIGICICICICISICIIOISIOICISIOIOICICOIONS)

3.2 Prehl'ad: Nastavenie uhla rezu

O) Stupnica na nastavenie uhla rezu

@ Zvieracia packa pre paralelny doraz

®  Zvieracia patka na nastavenie uhla rezu

@  Otogny gombik na nastavenie uhla rezu (22,5°,
45°, 50°)

®  Znactky rezu (0°, 45°)

GO OO

3.3 Pouzivanie v sulade s uréenim

Opisovany vyrobok je akumulatorom napdjana okruzna pila. Ur¢end je na rezanie do dreva alebo inych
materidlov na baze dreva, plastov, sadrokarténu, sadrovych viaknitych dosiek a kompozitnych materiélov.
Ruéna okruzna pila je vybavena pripajacim natrubkom pre doplnkovy odpraSova¢, ktory je dimenzovany na
bezné hadice vysavacov. Na spojenie hadice vysavaca s pilou moze byt potrebny vhodny adaptér.

» Pouzivajte vylu¢ne pre vyrobok schvalené pilové kotuce, ktoré odpovedaju Specifikdciam uvedenym
v technickych udajoch (napr. priemer, otacky, hrubka, material atd.). Nepripustné su brusne a rezacie
kotuce, ako aj pilové kotuce z vysokolegovanej rychloreznej ocele (HSS).

» ReZte len rovné obrobky, ktoré maju dostatocne velku dosadaciu plochu pre zakladnu dosku.

» Kovy, materialy obsahujice kov, mineralne materidly, tehly a materialy obsahujuce kremen sa s tymto
vyrobkom nesmu rezat.
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* Pre tento vyrobok pouzivajte len litiovo-iénové akumulatory Hilti typového radu B 22. Hilti odporuc¢a
pouzivat pre tento vyrobok akumulatory uvedené v tabulke na konci tohto navodu na obsluhu.

¢ Pre tieto akumulatory pouzivajte iba nabijacky Hilti typovych radov uvedenych na konci tohto navodu na
obsluhu.

3.4 Rozsah dodavky

Okruzna pila, pilovy kotug, paralelny doraz, navod na pouzitie
Dalsie systémové vyrobky, ktoré s schvalené pre vas vyrobok, najdete vo vasom Hilti Store alebo na
stranke: www.hilti.group

3.5 PrisluSenstvo

Vodiaca kolajnica.

3.6 Indikacie litiovo-ionového akumulatora

Litiovo-iénové akumulatory Hilti Nuron mozu zobrazovat stav nabitia, hlasenia chyb a stav akumulatora.

3.6.1 Zobrazenia stavu nabitia a hlaseni chyb

(/A VAROVANIE

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia padom akumulatora!

» Po vloZeni akumulatora sa po stlaceni odistovacieho tlagidla uistite, ¢i akumulator opat spravne zapadol
do pouzivaného vyrobku.

Na zobrazenie jedného z nasledujucich indikatorov kratko stlacte odistovacie tlagidlo akumulatora.
Stav nabitia a mozné poruchy sa zobrazuju aj nepretrzite, pokial je pripojeny vyrobok zapnuty.

Stav Vyznam

Styri (4) LED svietia nepretrite nazeleno Stav nabitia: 100 % az 71 %

Tri (3) LED svietia nepretrzite nazeleno Stav nabitia: 70 % az 51 %

Dve (2) LED svietia nepretrzite nazeleno Stav nabitia: 50 % az 26 %

Jedna (1) LED svieti nepretrzite nazeleno Stav nabitia: 25 % az 10 %

Jedna (1) LED pomaly blika nazeleno Stav nabitia: < 10 %

Jedna (1) LED rychlo blik& nazeleno Litiovo-idnovy akumulator je Uplne vybity. Nabite
akumulator.

Ak LED po skonéeni akumulatora akumulator eSte
stale rychlo blika, obratte sa na servis Hilti.

Jedna (1) LED rychlo blika nazlto Litiovo-idnovy akumulator a suvisiaci vyrobok su
pretazené, prilis horuce, prili$ studené alebo maju
inu chybu.

Uvedte vyrobok a akumulator na odporuéanu pra-
covnu teplotu a nepretazujte vyrobok pri jeho pou-
Zivani.

Ak hlasenie pretrvava, obratte sa na servis Hilti.
Jedna (1) LED svieti nazlto Litiovo-idnovy akumul&tor a suvisiaci vyrobok nie
s kompatibilné. Obratte sa na servis Hilti.

Jedna (1) LED rychlo blika nacerveno Litiovo-idnovy akumulator je zablokovany a neda
sa dalej pouzivat. Obratte sa na servis Hilti.

3.6.2 Zobrazenia stavu akumulatora

Na preverenie stavu akumulatora stlacte a podrzte odistovacie tlacidlo dihsie ako tri sekundy. Systém
nerozpoznd pripadnu poruchu akumulatora na zéklade nespravneho zaobchadzania, ako napr. pad, vpichy,
externé poskodenie teplom a pod.

Stav Vyznam

VSetky LED svietia ako beziace svetlo a potom Akumulator sa moéze nadalej pouZzivat.
jedna (1) LED svieti nepretrzite nazeleno.
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Stav Vyznam
V8etky LED svietia ako beZiace svetlo a potom Zistovanie stavu akumulatora sa nedalo dokongit.
jedna (1) LED svieti nepretrzite nazlto. Postup zopakuijte alebo sa obratte na servis Hilti.
V8etky LED svietia ako beZiace svetlo a potom Ked sa pripojeny vyrobok nadalej da pouzivat,
jedna (1) LED svieti nepretrzite nacerveno. zostavajuca kapacita je menej ako 50 %.
Ked sa pripojeny vyrobok uz neda pouzivat, aku-
mulatoru sa kon¢i zivotnost a mal by sa vymenit za
novy. Obratte sa na servis Hilti.
4 Technické udaje
SC 30WR-22
Hmotnost podra EPTA Procedure 01 bez akumulatora 3,7 kg
Menovité napétie 216V
Priemer pilového kotuca 190 mm
Hrubka zakladného kotuca 0,7 mm ... 1,5 mm
Menovité vol'nobezné otacky 4 700 ot/min
Uhol pokosového rezu 0° ... 50°
Maximalna hibka rezu 0° 70 mm
45° 51 mm
50° 45 mm
Teplota okolia po¢as prevadzky -17°C ... 60 °C
Teplota pri skladovani -20°C ... 70°C
41 Akumulator
Prevadzkové napéatie akumulatora 21,6V
Hmotnost akumulatora Pozri na konci tohto
navodu na obsluhu
Teplota okolia pocas prevadzky -17°C ... 60 °C
Teplota pri skladovani -20°C ... 40°C
Teplota akumulatora na zaciatku nabijania -10°C ... 45°C

4.2 Hodnoty hluku a vibracii podl'a EN 62841

Hodnoty akustického tlaku a vibracii uvedené v tomto navode boli namerané podfa normovanej metédy
merania a daju sa vyuzit na vzajomné porovnavanie elektrického naradia. Su vhodné aj na predbezny odhad
pdsobeni.

Uvedené udaje reprezentuju hlavné spdsoby pouzitia elektrického naradia. Ak sa vSak elektrické naradie
pouziva na iné Ucely, s odlisnymi vkladacimi nastrojmi alebo nema zabezpecenu dostatoénu udrzbu, Udaje
sa mdzu odliSovat. Tym sa mdze podstatne zvysit miera pdsobenia v priebehu celého pracovného ¢asu.

Pri presnom odhadovani pdsobeni by sa mal zohladnit aj ¢as, v priebehu ktorého bolo naradie bud vypnuté,
alebo sice spustené, ale v skuto¢nosti sa nepouzivalo. Tym sa mdze podstatne znizit miera pdsobenia
v priebehu celého pracovného ¢asu.

Prijmite dodato¢né bezpe&nostné opatrenia na ochranu obsluhujicej osoby pred pésobenim hluku a/alebo
vibracii, ako su napriklad: udrzba elektrického naradia a vkladacich nastrojov, udrziavanie spravnej teploty
ruk, organizacia pracovnych procesov.

Informacie o hluénosti

Typicka uroven akustického vykonu, hodnotena ako A 102 dB
Neistota pri hladine akustického vykonu (K,,) 3 dB(A)
Hladina akustického tlaku (L,,) 91 dB(A)
Neistota pre uvedené hladiny akustického tlaku 3dB
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Hodnoty vibracii

Hodnota emisii vibracii pre rezanie do dreva, (a, ) B 22-85 2,9 m/s?
B 22-170 3 m/s?

Neistota (K) B 22-85 1,5 m/s?
B 22-170 1,5 m/s?

5 Priprava prace

(/A VAROVANIE

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia neimyselnym rozbehom!
» Pred vloZzenim akumulatora sa uistite, Ze je prislusny vyrobok vypnuty.
» Skor nez budete naradie nastavovat alebo menit ¢asti jeho prisludenstva, odstraite akumulator.

Dodrzujte bezpec¢nostné pokyny a varovania v tejto dokumentécii a na produkte.

5.1 Nabijanie akumulatora

1. Pred zagatim nabijania si precitajte navod na pouzivanie nabijacky.
2. Dbaijte, aby kontakty akumulatora a nabijacky boli Cisté a suché.
3. Akumulator nabijajte schvalenou nabijackou. — strana 151

5.2 VloZenie akumulatora

(/A VAROVANIE

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia skratom alebo padom akumulatora!
» Pred vloZzenim akumulatora zabezpecte, aby sa na kontaktoch akumulatora a na kontaktoch na vyrobku
nenachadzali cudzie telesa.

» Zabezpecte, aby akumulator vzdy spravne zapadol.

1. Pred prvym uvedenim do prevadzky akumulator Uplne nabite.
2. Zasunte akumulator do vyrobku tak, aby poc¢utelne zaskocil.
3. Skontrolujte, ¢i je akumulator bezpeéne vlozeny.

5.3 Odstranenie akumulatora

1. Stlacte odblokovacie tlacidlo akumulatora.
2. Vytiahnite akumulator z vyrobku.

5.4  Montaz pilového kotucaE

Presvedéte sa, Zze nasadzovany pilovy koti¢ zodpoveda technickym poziadavkam a je dobre
naostreny. Ostry pilovy kotu¢ je predpokladom bezchybného rezania pily.

1. UnaSaciu a upinaciu prirubu ogistite.

2. Nasadte una$aciu prirubu na hnacie vreteno, dbajte pri tom na jej spravnu orientaciu.

3. Otvorte spodny ochranny kryt.

4. Nasadte novy pilovy kotug.
Dodrziavajte smer otacania vyznaceny Sipkou na pilovom kotuci a vyrobku. Obidva smery sa
musia zhodovat.

5. Nasadte vonkajSiu upinaciu prirubu spravnym smerom.

6. Zaskrutkujte upinaciu skrutku.

7. Zalozte inbusovy klIU¢ na upinacej skrutke pre pilovy kotugc.

8. Stlacte a podrzte aretaciu vretena.

9. Upinaciu skrutku pevne utiahnite inbusovym kla¢om.

10. Skontrolujte, &i je pilovy kotu¢ spravne osadeny.
11. Zasurite inbusovy klu¢ do uréeného otvoru.
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55  Demontaz pilového kottca &

/| VAROVANIE

Nebezpecéenstvo popalenia a porezania o pilovy kotué, upinaciu skrutku a upinaciu prirubu Nasledkom
moZzu byt popaleniny a rezné poranenia.
» Pri vymene nastrojov pouZivajte ochranné rukavice.

Stlacte a podrzte aretaciu vretena.

Uvolnite upinaciu skrutku pomocou inbusového kluca.
Odstrante upinaciu skrutku a upinaciu prirubu.

Otvorte spodny ochranny kryt a odstrarite pilovy kotuc.

o

ﬂ V pripade potreby sa da unasacia priruba na Gcely Cistenia odobrat.

5.6  Nastavenie hibky rezu

Aby boli podmienky rezania optimalne, nastavena hibka rezu by mala byt vidy o cca 5 az 10 mm
vécsia ako hrubka pileného materialu.

1. Povolte zvieraciu packu.
2. Nastavte hibku rezu.
3. Zvieraciu packu pevne utiahnite.

5.7  Nastavenie uhla rezu 3

Maximalny uhol rezu je 50° a méZe sa otonym gombikom nastavit na 45° alebo 22,5°. Oto¢ny gombik
mozete ovladat len vtedy, ked je zakladna doska na uhle rezu 0°.

1. Nastavte oto€nym gombikom v pripade potreby uhol 45° alebo 22,5°.
2. Povolte zvieraciu packu.

3. Nastavte uhol rezu.

4. Zvieraciu packu pevne utiahnite.

5.8  Montaz paralelného dorazu §

S paralelnym dorazom mozete rezaf presné rezy pozdiz hrany obrobku, napr. listy rovnakych rozmerov.
Paralelny doraz mozno namontovat na obidve strany zakladnej dosky. Dvojramenny paralelny doraz
sa da namontovat iba na velku zakladnu dosku.

1. Paralelny doraz zasurite do vodiaceho zariadenia.
2. Nastavte Sirku rezu.
3. Zvieraciu skrutku pevne utiahnite.

5.9 Montaz adaptéra pre vodiacu kolajnicku

Ak pouzivate vodiacu kolajnicu Hilti, pily musia byt vybavené malou zakladnou doskou s pouzitim adaptéra
pre vodiacu kolajnicu, ktory je dostupny ako prislusenstvo.

1. V pripade potreby demontuijte paralelny doraz.

2. Zakvacte zakladnu dosku do zadnej pridrziavacich vystupkov adaptéra pre vodiacu kolajnicku.

3. Zaistite zakladnu dosku do prednej aretéacie adaptéra pre vodiacu kolajnicu.

Al chcete adaptér pre vodiacu kolajnicu demontovat, aktivujte prednu aretaciu (A) a odstrarite
adaptér pre vodiacu kolajnicu.
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6 Obsluha

Dodrzujte bezpe€nostné pokyny a varovania v tejto dokumentacii a na produkte.

6.1 Zapnutie a vypnutie
Zapnutie
1. Stla¢te a podrzte blokovanie zapnutia a stlacte vypinac.
» Blokovanie zapnutia mozete uvolnit, hned ked drzite stlaceny vypinac.
Vypnutie
2. Uvolnite vypinac.
» Blokovanie zapnutia automaticky preskoci do pozicie blokovania.

6.2  Rezanie podra narysu

Na zékladnej doske sa nachadzaju narysy pre rovné rezy (0°) A a uhlové rezy (45°) B. Hrana narysu odpoveda
vnutornej strane pilového kotuca.

ﬂ Rezte len rovné obrobky, ktoré maju dostato¢ne velku dosadaciu plochu pre zakladnu dosku.

1. Obrobok umiestnite tak, aby sa pilovy kotu¢ mohol volne pohybovat pod obrobkom.
2. Obrobok zaistite proti posunutiu.
3. Pilu nasadte zakladnou doskou na obrobok.
» Pilovy kotu¢ nema kontakt s obrobkom.
4. Zapnite vyrobok. — strana 156
5. Vedte pilu cez obrobok pozdiZ narysu primeranym pracovnym tempom.

6.3 Pilenie s vodiacou kolajnickou

6.3.1 Pozdizne rezy (uhol rezu 0°) [

ﬂ Pri rezani s malou zakladnou doskou pouZite adaptér pre vodiacu kolajni¢ku.

Vodiacu kolajni¢ku zafixujte 2 upinacimi svorkami.
Nasadte pilu dréZkou 0° na vystupok vodiacej kolajnice.
Zapnite vyrobok. — strana 156

Pilu vedte pozdiz vodiacej kolajniky cez obrobok.

rop =

6.3.2 Sikmé rezy (uhol rezu 1° az 50°) [li

ﬂ Pri rezani s malou zakladnou doskou pouzite adaptér pre vodiacu kolajni¢ku.

(/A VAROVANIE
Nebezpecenstvo kolizie pri Sikmom reze Kolizia pilového kotuc¢a s vodiacou kolajni¢kou.

Pilu nasadte spravnou drazkou na vystupok vodiacej kolajnice. Inak dojde ku koliziam pilového kotuca
s vodiacou kolajni¢kou.

Vodiacu kolajnic¢ku zafixujte 2 upinacimi svorkami.

Nastavte uhol rezu pre pokosovy rez.

Nasadte pilu dréazkou 1°-50° na vystupok vodiacej kolajnice.
Zapnite vyrobok. — strana 156

Pilu vedte pozdiz vodiacej kolajniky cez obrobok.

a0 =
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7 Starostlivost a udrzba/oprava

Nebezpecéenstvo poranenia pri viozenom akumulatore !
» Pred akoukolvek udrzbou a opravami vzdy vyberte akumulator!

Starostlivost o vyrobok

¢ Opatrne odstrarte pevne usadené necistoty.

* Ak su k dispozicii, vetracie Strbiny opatrne vycistite suchou, mékkou kefkou.

e Kryt vycistite len mierne navlih¢enou handrou. NepouZivajte prostriedky na o$etrovanie obsahujuce
silikon, pretoZze mézu poskodit plastové Casti.

¢ Na Cistenie kontaktov na vyrobku pouzite ¢istu, suchu handru.

Starostlivost o litiovo-ionové akumulatory

* Akumulator nikdy nepouzivajte s upchatymi vetracimi Strbinami. Vetracie Strbiny opatrne vydistite suchou,
makkou kefkou.

¢ Vyvarujte sa zbyto€ného vystavovania akumulatora prachu alebo necistotam. Akumulator nikdy nevysta-
vujte vysokej vihkosti (napr. neponorte do vody alebo nenechajte stat v dazdi).

Ak sa akumulator premocgil, postupuijte ako pri poSkodenom akumulétore. Dajte ho do nehorlavej nadoby
a obratte sa na servis Hilti.

e Akumulator udrziavajte Cisty a zbaveny cudzieho oleja a tuku. Nedovolte, aby sa na akumulatore
zbyto€ne nahromadil prach a Spina. Akumulator vycistite suchou, mékkou kefkou alebo €istou, suchou
handrou. NepouZivajte prostriedky na o$etrovanie obsahujlice silikdn, pretoze mézu poskodit plastové
Casti.

Nedotykajte sa kontaktov akumulatora a neodstrariujte z nich tuk aplikovany z vyroby.

e Kryt vycistite len mierne navih¢enou handrou. Nepouzivajte prostriedky na oSetrovanie obsahujuce
silikon, pretoze mézu poskodit plastové Casti.

Udrzba a oprava

* Pravidelne kontrolujte vSetky viditelné ¢asti, €i nie st poskodené a ovladacie prvky, & spravne funguju.

e V pripade poskodenia a/alebo poruchy funkcie vyrobok nepouzivajte. Vyrobok nechajte neodkladne
opravit v servisnom stredisku Hilti.

* Po pracach spojenych so starostlivostou a udrziavanim vyrobku pripevnite vietky ochranné zariadenia
a skontrolujte ich bezchybné fungovanie.

Aby bola zaistena bezpecna prevadzka, pouzivajte len origindlne nahradné suciastky a spotrebné
materidly. Firmou Hilti schvalené nahradné suciastky, spotrebné materidly a prislusenstvo pre vas
vyrobok najdete vo vasom Hilti Store alebo na stranke: www.hilti.group

74 Cistenie ochranného zariadenia

1. Kvdli vy&isteniu ochranného zariadenia odstrarite pilovy kotugc.

2. Ochranné zariadenia opatrne odistite suchou kefou.

3. Vhodnym nastrojom odstrarite usadeniny a piliny vo vnutri ochrannych zariadeni.
4. Namontujte pilovy kotug.

7.2 Kontrola po vykonani udrzby a oprav

Po vykonani udrzby a oprav skontrolujte, €i su pripevnené vSetky ochranné zariadenia a ¢i bezchybne
funguju.

» Aby ste skontrolovali dolny ochranny kryt, Uplne ho otvorte stlacenim ovladacej packy.
» Po uvolneni ovladacej packy sa musi dolny ochranny kryt rychlo a Uplne zatvorit.
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8 Preprava a skladovanie akumulatorového naradia a akumulatorov

Preprava

/\ POZOR
Neumyselné spustenie pri preprave !
» Produkty vzdy prepravujte bez vlozenych akumulatorov!

» Vyberte akumulator/akumulatory.

» Akumulatory nikdy neprepravujte volne poloZzené. PocCas prepravy by sa mali akumulatory chranit
nadmernym narazom a vibraciam a izolovat od vodivych materidlov alebo inych akumulatorov, aby
neprisli do styku s opa¢nym polom batérie a nedo$lo ku skratu. Dodrziavajte miestne prepravné
predpisy pre akumulatory.

» Akumulatory sa nesmu posielat postou. Ak chcete zaslat neposkodené akumulatory, obratte sa na
kuriérsku sluzbu.

» Vyrobok a akumulatory skontrolujte pred kazdym pouzitim, ako aj pred a po dlh$ej preprave, ¢i nie su
poskodené.

Skladovanie

/A, VAROVANIE
Nahodné poskodenie sposobené chybnymi alebo vytekajticimi akumulatormi !
» Produkty vzdy skladujte bez vlozenych akumulatorov!

» Vyrobok skladujte v chlade a suchu. DodrZiavajte medzné hodnoty teploty, ktoré su uvedené v technic-
kych udajoch.

» Neuschovavajte akumulatory na nabijacke. Po nabijani akumulator vzdy vyberte z nabijacky.

» Akumulatory nikdy neskladujte na sInku, na vykurovacom telese alebo za oknami.

» Vyrobok a akumulatory skladujte mimo dosahu deti a nepovolanych osob.

» Vyrobok a akumulatory skontrolujte pred kazdym pouzitim, ako aj pred a po dlh§om skladovani, ¢i nie su
poskodené.

9 Pomoc v pripade porich

Pri v8etkych poruchach venujte pozornost indikacii stavu akumulatora. Pozri kapitolu Indikatory litiovo-
ionového akumulatora.

Pri vyskyte takych poruch, ktoré nie st uvedené v tejto tabulke, alebo ktoré nedokazete odstranit sami, sa
obratte na nas servis Hilti.

Porucha Mozna pri¢ina RieSenie

LED akumulatora ni¢ nesigna- | Akumulator je poskodeny » Obratte sa na servis firmy Hilti.

lizuju

Vypinaé sa neda stlagit alebo | Ziadna chyba (bezpeénostna fun- » Stlacte blokovanie zapnutia.

je zablokovany. kcia).

Otacky naraz prudko po- Akumulator je vybity. » Nabite akumulator.

klesnu. Prili§ velka intenzita postvania » Zmensite silu vynakladanu na
dopredu. posuvanie dopredu a opat

zapnite vyrobok.
Piliny sa neodvadzaju a pa- Kandl na triesky je upchaty. » Vycistite kanal na triesky.

daju na zékladnu dosku.

Akumulator sa vybija rychlej- | Stav akumulatora nie je optimalny. | » Vymerite akumulator.
Sie ako zvyCajne.

Vyrobok sa po zablokovani Aktivuje sa ochrana proti pretaze- » Znova stlaéte blokovanie za-
pilového kotuca sam neroz- niu. pnutia a vypinac.
behne.

Akumulator nezaskodi s po- Zaskakovacie vy¢nelky na akumu- | » Vydistite zaskakovacie vycnelky
Sutefnym cvaknutim. latore su znecistené. a akumulator zasurite a nechajte
zaskogit. Ak problém pretrvava,
obratte sa na servis Hilti.

“ NN AW
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Porucha Mozna pricina RieSenie
Prili$ velké vytvaranie tepla Elektrické poskodenie. » \Viyrobok okamzite vypnite.
vo vyrobku alebo v akumula- Vyberte akumulator a prezrite
tore ho. Nechajte akumulator
ochladnut. Kontaktujte servis
firmy Hilti.
Vyrobok bol pretazeny (bola pre- » Zvolte vyrobok vhodny pre dané
kro¢end hranica pouzivania). pouzitie.
Vyrobok silno vibruje Pilovy kotu¢ je nespravne namon- | » Namontujte spravne pilovy
tovany. kotug¢.

10 Likvidacia

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia pri nespravnej likvidacii! Ohrozenie zdravia spdsobené unikajucimi plynmi

alebo kvapalinami.

» Poskodené akumulatory neposielajte!

» Pripojky zakryte nevodivym materidlom, aby ste zabranili skratom.

» Akumulatory likvidujte tak, aby sa nedostali do ruk deti.

» Akumulator odovzdajte vo vasom Hilti Store alebo sa obratte na prislu$ni prevadzku na likvidaciu
odpadu.

& Vyrobky znadky Hilti st z velkej asti vyrobené z recyklovatelnych materidlov. Predpokladom na
opakované vyuzitie recyklovatelnych materidlov je ich spravne separovanie. V mnohych krajinach firma
Hilti odoberie vase staré zariadenie na recyklaciu. Informuijte sa v zakaznickom servise Hilti alebo u svojho
obchodného poradcu.

@ » Elektrické pristroje, elektronické zariadenia a akumulatory nedavajte do domaceho odpadul!

11 Zaruka vyrobcu

» Ak mate akékolvek otazky tykajuce sa zaruénych podmienok, obratte sa, prosim, na vasho lokalneho
partnera spolo¢nosti Hilti.

12 Dalsie informacie

Dalsie informéacie o obsluhe, technoldgii, Zivotnom prostredi a recyklacii najdete na nasledujicom odkaze:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109
Tento odkaz najdete aj na konci dokumentacie ako QR kod.

Eredeti hasznalati utasitas

1 A dokumentacié adatai

1.1 A dokumentumrol
» Uzembe helyezés elétt olvassa el ezt a dokumentumot. Ez a biztonsagos munkavégzés és a hibamentes
kezelés elbfeltétele.

* Vegye figyelembe a dokumentumban és a terméken taldlhato biztonsagi utasitasokat és figyelmezteté-
seket.

* Ezt a haszndlati utasitast mindig tarolja a termék kdzelében, és a gépet csak ezzel az utasitassal egyltt
adja tovabb harmadik személynek.
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1.2 Jelmagyarazat

1.2.1 Figyelmeztetések

A figyelmeztetések a termék haszndlata soran eléfordulé veszélyekre hivjak fel a figyelmet. A kovetkezd
figyelmeztetéseket hasznaljuk:

A VESZELY
VESZELY !
» Sulyos testi sérliléshez vagy haldlhoz vezet6 kdzvetlen veszély esetén.

A\ FIGYELMEZTETES

FIGYELMEZTETES !

» Ezzel a szdval hivjuk fel a figyelmet egy olyan lehetséges veszélyre, amely sulyos személyi sériiléshez
vagy halalhoz vezethet.

/\ VIGYAZAT

VIGYAZAT !

» Ezzel a szoéval hivjuk fel a figyelmet egy lehetséges veszélyhelyzetre, amely személyi sériiléshez vagy
anyagi karhoz vezethet.

1.2.2 Szimbélumok a hasznalati utasitasban
A jelen hasznalati utasitas a kdvetkezd szimbolumokat hasznalja:

Tartsa be a haszndlati utasitast

=e|(%)

Alkalmazasi utmutatdk és mas hasznos informaciok

3

&

Ujrahasznosithaté anyagokkal valé banasmod

Az elektromos gépeket és akkukat ne dobja a haztartasi szemétbe

Hilti litium-ion akku

88X

Hilti toltokésziilék

1.2.3 Az abrakon hasznalt szimbdélumok
Az abrakon a kovetkezd szimbolumokat hasznaljuk:

1 | Ezek a szamok a jelen hasznalati utasitas elején talalhaté abrakra vonatkoznak.
3 A szamozas a munkalépések sorrendjét mutatja képekben, és eltérhet a sz6vegben talalhatéd
munkalépések szamozasatol.
T Az attekintdé abraban hasznalt poziciészamok a termék attekintésére szolgalé szakasz jelma-
7 | gyarazataban Iév6 szamokra utalnak.
! Ez a jel hivja fel a figyelmét arra, hogy a termék haszndlata soran kiilénds odafigyeléssel kell
= | eljarnia.

1.3 Termékhez két6doé szimbolumok

1.3.1 Szimbélumok a terméken
A terméken a kdvetkezé szimbdlumokat hasznalhatjuk:

No | Nevleges Uresjarati fordulatszam

——= | Egyenaram

RPM | Fordulatszam percenként




Atmére

Furészlap

A termék az iOS és Android platformokkal kompatibilis vezeték nélkili adatatvitelhez hasznalhaté.

@y@Q

@_ Amennyiben fel van tlintetve a terméken, akkor a tanusitohely az érvényben 1évé szabalyok szerint
w | jovahagyta a terméket az USA-beli és a kanadai piacokra.

1.3.2 Kiegészité szimbolumok akkumulatoros termékeknél
A kdvetkez6 szimbolumokat hasznaljuk a terméken:

A hasznalt Hilti Li-ion akku tipussorozata. Vegye figyelembe a Rendeltetésszer(i hasznalat
fejezetben kodz4lt adatokat.

Li-lon | Li-ion akku

®6 Az akkut soha ne hasznalja (tészerszamkeént.

4 Ugyeljen arra, hogy ne ejtse le az akkut. Ne hasznaljon olyan akkut, amelyet (ités ért vagy egyéb
3_ modon sérilt.

1.3.3 Védoéfelszerelések hasznalatara felszolité jelek
A kdvetkezd védofelszerelések haszndlatara felszdlito jeleket hasznaljuk a terméken:

@ Viseljen véddszemiveget

14 Termékinformaciok

A I termékeket kizarolag szakember dltali hasznalatra szantdk és a gépet csak engedéllyel

rendelkezd, szakképzett személy haszndlhatja, javithatja. Ezt a személyt minden lehetséges kockazati

tényezdroél tajékoztatni kell. A termék és tartozékai kdnnyen veszélyt okozhatnak, ha nem képzett személy

dolgozik velik, vagy nem rendeltetésszer(ien hasznaljak éket.

A tipusjelOlés és a sorozatszam a tipustablan talalhato.

» Jegyezze fel a sorozatszamot a kdvetkezé tablazatba. Amennyiben kérdéssel fordul a képviseletiinkhéz
vagy a szervizhez, szliksége lesz ezekre a termékadatokra.

Termékadatok
Korflrész SC 30WR-22
Generacio 01
Sorozatszam

15 Megdfelel6ségi nyilatkozat

A gyarto kizarélagos feleléssége tudatédban kijelenti, hogy ez a termék megfelel az érvényben lévd
térvényeknek és szabvanyoknak. A megfeleléségi nyilatkozat masolatat a dokumentacio végén taldlja.

A mUszaki dokumentacio helye:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Biztonsag

2.1 Altalanos biztonsagi tudnivalok az elektromos kéziszerszamokhoz

A\ FIGYELMEZTETES Olvasson el minden biztonsagi tudnivalét és utasitast, illusztralt anyagot és
miiszaki adatot, amelyet ehhez az elektromos kéziszerszamhoz mellékeltek. Az aldbbi biztonsagi
tudnivalok és utasitasok betartasanak elmulasztasa aramitéshez, tlizhéz és/vagy sulyos testi sériléshez
vezethet.

Orizzen meg minden biztonsagi tudnivalét és utasitast a jévébeni hasznalathoz.
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A biztonsdagi utasitasokban hasznalt ,elektromos kéziszerszam” fogalom halézatrdl lizemel6 elektromos
kéziszerszamokra (tapkabellel egyiitt értve) és akkumulatoros elektromos kéziszerszamokra (tapkabel nélkl)
vonatkozik.

Munkahelyi biztonsag

» Tartsa tisztan a munkahelyét és jol vilagitsa meg. Rendetlen munkahelyek és megvilagitatlan
munkaterlletek balesetekhez vezethetnek.

» Nedolgozzon az elektromos kéziszerszammal olyan robbanasveszélyes kérnyezetben, ahol égheté
folyadékok, gazok vagy porok vannak. Az elektromos kéziszerszamok szikrakat bocsathatnak ki,
amelyek meggyujthatjak a port vagy a gyulékony gézoket.

» Tartsa tavol a gyerekeket és az idegen személyeket a munkahelytél, ha az elektromos kéziszer-
szamot hasznalja. Ha elvonjak a figyelmét a munkardl, kdnnyen elvesztheti az uralmat a berendezés
felett.

Elektromos biztonsagi el6irasok

» Az elektromos kéziszerszam csatlakozédugéjanak illeszkednie kell a dugaszoléaljzatba. A csat-
lakoz6dugo6t semmilyen médon sem szabad megvaltoztatni. Védoéfoldeléssel ellatott elektromos
kéziszerszamokhoz ne hasznaljon csatlakozéadaptert. Az eredeti csatlakozddugo és a hozza illesz-
kedd csatlakozoaljzat csdkkenti az aramités kockazatat.

» Ne érjen hozza foldelt feliiletekhez, példaul csovekhez, flitétestekhez, tlizhelyekhez és hiitészek-
rényekhez. Az dramiités veszélye megndvekszik, ha a teste le van féldelve.

» Tartsa tavol az elektromos kéziszerszamokat az es6tdl és a nedvesség hatasaitol. Ha viz hatol be
az elektromos kéziszerszamba, az ndveli az aramiités kockazatat.

» Ne haszndlja a csatlakozékabelt a rendeltetésétdl eltéré célokra, vagyis az elektromos kéziszer-
szamot soha ne hordozza vagy akassza fel a kabelnél fogva, és soha ne huzza ki a halozati
csatlakoz6dugét a kabelnél fogva. Tartsa tavol a csatlakozékabelt héforrasoktol, olajtol, éles
élektdl és sarkaktdl, mozgé alkatrészektdl. A sériilt vagy Osszetekert csatlakozokabel ndveli az
aramités kockazatat.

» Ha az elektromos kéziszerszammal szabadban dolgozik, akkor csak a szabadban valé hasznalatra
engedélyezett hosszabbitékabelt hasznaljon. A kiltérre is alkalmas hosszabbitékabel hasznalata
csokkenti az aramiités kockazatat.

» Hasznaljon hibaaram-védékapcsolét, ha az elektromos kéziszerszam nedves kornyezetben tor-
ténd lizemeltetése nem keriilhet6 el. A hibadram-védékapcsol6 hasznalata csdkkenti az aramités
kockazatat.

Személyi biztonsagi eléirasok

» Munka kézben mindig figyeljen, lgyeljen arra, amit csinal, és meggondoltan dolgozzon az
elektromos kéziszerszammal. Ne hasznalja az elektromos kéziszerszamot, ha faradt, illetve
ha kabitészer, alkohol vagy gyégyszer hatasa alatt all. Az elektromos kéziszerszammal végzett
munka kdézben mar egy pillanatnyi figyelmetlenség is komoly sériilésekhez vezethet.

» Viseljen személyi védéfelszerelést, és mindig viseljen védészemiiveget. Az elektromos kéziszerszam
alkalmazasanak megfelelé személyi véddfelszerelések, igymint porvédd alarc, csuszasbiztos védécipd,
védoésapka és fllvédd hasznalata csdkkenti a személyi sérlilések kockazatat.

» Keriilje az elektromos kéziszerszam akaratlan (izembe helyezését. Miel6tt az elektromos ké-
ziszerszamot az elektromos halozatra és/vagy az akkumulatorra csatlakoztatja, vagy felveszi,
ill. szdllitja, gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a gép ki van kapcsolva. Ha az elektromos kéziszerszam
felemelése kdzben az ujjat a kapcsoldn tartja, vagy ha a gépet bekapcsolt allapotban csatlakoztatja az
aramforrashoz, az balesethez vezethet.

» Az elektromos kéziszerszam bekapcsolasa el6tt feltétleniil tavolitsa el a beallité szerszamokat
vagy csavarkulcsokat. Az elektromos kéziszerszam forgé részeiben felejtett beallité szerszam vagy
csavarkulcs sériléseket okozhat.

» Keriilje el a normalistdl eltérd testtartast. Ugyeljen arra, hogy mindig biztosan alljon és megtartsa
az egyensllyat. igy az elektromos kéziszerszam felett varatlan helyzetekben is jobban tud uralkodni.

» Viseljen megfelel6 munkaruhat. Ne viseljen bé ruhat vagy ékszereket. Tartsa tavol a hajat, a
ruhajat és a kesztyljét a mozgé részektdl. A bd ruhat, az ékszereket és a hosszu hajat a mozgd
alkatrészek magukkal ranthatjak.

» Ha az elektromos kéziszerszamra fel lehet szerelni a por elszivasahoz és Osszegyljtéséhez
sziikséges berendezéseket, ellendrizze, hogy azok megfelel6 médon hozza vannak kapcsolva a
szerszamhoz, és rendeltetésiiknek megfelel6en miikddnek. Porelszivd egység haszndlata csokkenti
a munka soran keletkezé por veszélyes hatasat.

» Ne ringassa magat hamis biztonsagérzetbe, és ne hagyja figyelmen kiviil az elektromos kéziszer-
szam biztonsagi el6irasait, akkor sem, ha az elektromos kéziszerszamot hosszu ideje hasznalja,
és ezaltal jol ismeri. A figyelmetlen kezelés a masodperc tort része alatt sulyos sériilésekhez vezethet.
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Az elektromos kéziszerszam hasznalata és kezelése

» Ne terhelje tul a gépet. Munkajahoz csak az arra szolgal6 elektromos kéziszerszamot hasznalja.
A megfelel6 elektromos kéziszerszammal a megadott teljesitménytartomanyon beliil jobban és biztonsa-
gosabban lehet dolgozni.

» Ne hasznaljon olyan elektromos kéziszerszamot, amelynek a kapcsoléja elromlott. Egy olyan
elektromos kéziszerszam, amelyet nem lehet sem be-, sem kikapcsolni, veszélyes, és meg kell javittatni.

» A gép beallitasa, a tartozékok cseréje vagy a gép lehelyezése el6tt huzza ki a csatlakozoédugét a
csatlakozoéaljzatbdl és/vagy vegye ki a kivehet6 akkut a gépbdl. Ez az elévigydzatossagi intézkedés
meggatolja a gép szandékolatlan izembe helyezését.

» A hasznalaton kiviili elektromos kéziszerszamokat olyan helyen tarolja, ahol azokhoz gyerekek
nem férhetnek hozza. Ne hagyja, hogy olyan személyek hasznaljak az elektromos kéziszerszamot,
akik nem ismerik a szerszamot, vagy nem olvastak el ezt az Gtmutatét. Az elektromos kéziszerszamok
veszélyesek, ha azokat gyakorlatlan személyek hasznaljak.

» Mindig gondosan tartsa karban az elektromos kéziszerszamot és a tartozékokat. Ellenérizze, hogy
a mozgo alkatrészek kifogastalanul miikédnek-e, nincsenek-e beszorulva, és nincsenek-e eltérve
vagy megrongalédva olyan alkatrészek, amelyek hatranyosan befolyasolhatjak az elektromos
kéziszerszam miikodését. Hasznalat elétt javittassa meg a gép megrongalédott alkatrészeit. Sok
balesetnek a rosszul karbantartott elektromos kéziszerszam az oka.

» Tartsa tisztan és élesen a vagoszerszamokat. Az éles vagoélekkel rendelkezé és gondosan apolt
vagoszerszamok ritkabban ékelédnek be, és azokat kdnnyebben lehet vezetni és iranyitani.

» Az elektromos kéziszerszamokat, tartozékokat, betétszerszamokat stb. a jelen utasitasok fi-
gyelembevételével hasznalja. Vegye figyelembe a munkafeltételeket és a kivitelezendé munka
sajatossagait. Az elektromos kéziszerszam eredeti rendeltetésétél eltérd célokra valé alkalmazasa
veszélyes helyzetekhez vezethet.

» A markolatot és fogofeliileteket tartsa szaraz, tiszta, olaj- és zsirmentes allapotban. A csuszés
markolatok és fogdfelliletek nem teszik lehetévé az elektromos kéziszerszam biztonsagos Uizemeltetését
és ellendrzését az elére nem lathato helyzetekben.

Akkumulatoros szerszam hasznalata és kezelése

» Az akkumulatort csak a gyart6 altal ajanlott toltéberendezésben toltse fel. Ha egy bizonyos
akkumulatortipus feltoltésére szolgalod toltdberendezésben egy masik akkumulatort probal feltdlteni, tiiz
keletkezhet.

» Az elektromos kéziszerszamban csak az ahhoz tartoz6 akkumulatort hasznalja. Mas akkumulatorok
haszndlata személyi sériiléseket és tiizet okozhat.

» Tartsa tavol a hasznalaton kiviili akkumulatort irodai kapcsoktol, pénzérméktdl, kulcsoktél,
szogektol, csavaroktol és mas kisméretii fémtargyaktol, amelyek athidalhatjak az érintkezéket. Az
akkumulator érintkezéi kdzotti rovidzarlat égési sériiléseket vagy tlizet okozhat.

» Hibas alkalmazas esetén az akkumulatorbdl folyadék léphet ki. Keriilje el az érintkezést a
folyadékkal. Ha véletleniil mégis érintkezésbe keriilt az akkumulatorfolyadékkal, azonnal 6blitse
le vizzel az érintett feliiletet. Ha a folyadék a szemébe jutott, keressen fel egy orvost. A kilépd
akkumulatorfolyadék irritaciokat vagy égéses bérsériléseket okozhat.

» Ne hasznaljon sériilt vagy modositott akkut. A sériilt vagy médositott akkuk elére nem lathaté médon
viselkedhetnek és tiizet, robbanast vagy sérllésveszélyt okozhatnak.

» Az akkut ne tegye ki tiiz és magas homérséklet hatasanak. A t(iz és a 130 °C (265 °F) feletti
hémérséklet robbanast okozhat.

» Kovesse a toltésre vonatkozé Osszes utasitast, és az akkut vagy akkus szerszamot soha ne
toltse a hasznalati utasitasban megadott hdmérséklet-tartomanyon kiviil. A nem megfeleld vagy a
megengedett hdmérséklet-tartomanyon kivil térténé toltés az akku meghibasodasahoz és tlizveszélyhez
vezethet.

Szerviz

» Az elektromos kéziszerszamot csak szakképzett személyzet javithatja, kizarolag eredeti potalkat-
részek felhasznalasaval. Ez biztositja, hogy az elektromos kéziszerszam biztonsagos marad.

» Soha ne javitsa a sériilt akkut. Az akkuk javitasat csak a gyarté altal felhatalmazott Gigyfélszolgalatok
végezhetik.

2.2 Biztonsagi tudnivalok minden flirészhez
Flirészelési eljaras
» /\ VESZELY: A keze ne keriiljon a fiirész és a fiirészlap kozelébe. A masik kezével fogja meg a

kiegészit6 fogantyut vagy a motorhazat. Ha mindkét kezével a korflirészt fogja, akkor a flirészlap nem
sértheti meg a kezeit.
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Ne nyuljon a munkadarab ala. A munkadarab alatt a védéfedél nem véd a flrészlaptol.

lgazitsa hozza a vagasmélységet a munkadarab vastagsagahoz. A munkadarab alatt kisebb rész
maradjon, mint amennyi egy teljes flirészfog magassaga.

A flirészelend6 munkadarabot soha ne tartsa a kezében, illetve ne helyezze a labara / térdére.
Roégzitse a munkadarabot stabil tartéra. Fontos a munkadarab megfelelé rogzitése, ugyanis ezzel
csokkenthet6 annak a veszélye, hogy a gép hozzaérjen a testéhez, a firészlap beszoruljon, vagy a kezeld
elveszitse az uralmat a gép folott.

A gépet mindig csak a fogantyu szigetelt feliileténél fogja meg, ha olyan munkat végez, amelynek
soran fennall a veszély, hogy a betétszerszam rejtett elektromos vezetéket talalhat el. Ha a
gép elektromos feszlltséget vezetd vezetékhez ér, akkor a gép fémrészei fesziltség ala keriinek, ami
elektromos aramutéshez vezet.

Hosszanti vagas soran hasznaljon mindig litk6z6t vagy egyenes élvezet6t. Ez javitja a vagas
pontossagat, és csokkenti a furészlap beragadasanak lehetéségét.

Mindig megfelel6 méretii és megfelel6 (pl. csillag formajua vagy kor alaku) befogo furattal rendel-
kez6 flirészlapot hasznaljon. Azok a flrészlapok, amelyek nem illeszkednek a flirész részegységeihez,
egyenetlendl futnak, és a gép fol6tti uralom elvesztését okozzak.

Soha ne haszndljon sériilt vagy rossz flirészlap-alatétlemezt, illetve -csavart. A
fUrészlap-alatétlemezek és -csavarok kifejezetten ehhez a flrészhez késziiltek az idedlis teljesitmény és
Uzembiztonsag elérése érdekében.

Visszacsapodas - okok és a megfelel6 figyelmeztetések

A gép visszacsapodasa egy beakadd, beszoruld vagy rosszul bedllitott flrészlap kdvetkeztében fellépd
hirtelen reakcid, aminek az a kdvetkezménye, hogy az elszabadult flrész megemelkedik, kiugrik a
munkadarabbdl és a gépkezeld iranyaba csapddik;

ha a fUrészlap megakad vagy beszorul az automatikusan zar6dé flrésznyilasban, akkor a lap blokkolédik,
és a motorerd visszacsapja a firészt a gépkezeld iranyaba;

ha a flrészlap elfordul a vagatban vagy rosszul van bedllitva, akkor a flrészlap hatsé szélén lévé
farészfogak beakadnak a munkadarab fellletébe, ezaltal a flrészlap kiugrik a fUrésznyilasbol és a flrész
visszacsapddik a gépkezel6 iranyaba.

Avisszacsapodas a flirész helytelen vagy hibas hasznalatanak kdvetkezménye. Megfeleld ovintézkedésekkel,
amelyekrél a késdbbiekben olvashat, a gép visszacsapédasa megakadalyozhaté.

>

Két kézzel fogja a flirészt, és tartsa a karjat ugy, hogy ellen tudjon tartani a visszacsap6dasbol
ered6 eréknek. Mindig oldalra tartsa a flirészlapot, soha ne hozza a flirészlapot egy vonalba
a testével. Visszacsapodas kozben a korflrész hatracsapoddhat, azonban a gép kezeléje uralhatja a
visszacsapddasbdl eredd erét, ha megtette az ehhez szilkséges évintézkedéseket.

Ha a filirésztarcsa beszorul, vagy On megszakitja a munkat, akkor kapcsolja ki a gépet, és tartsa
nyugodtan a munkadarabban addig, amig a flirésztarcsa leall. Soha ne prébalja meg kivenni a
flirészt a munkadarabbdl, vagy hatrafelé hazni a flirészt addig, mig a flirészlap mozog, egyébként
a gép visszacsapodhat. Allapitsa meg és sziintesse meg a f(irészlap beszorulasanak okat.

Ha ujra el akarja inditani a munkadarabba beszorult flirészt, akkor kozpontozza a flirésznyilasban
a flirészlapot, és ellenérizze, nem akadtak-e meg a flirészfogak a munkadarabban. Ha a flrészlap
beszorult, akkor az Ujrainditas soran kiugorhat a munkadarabbdl, vagy visszacsapddast okozhat.

A nagyobb lemezeket tamassza ala, hogy csokkenthet6 legyen a beszorult flirészlap visszacsa-
podasanak kockazata. A nagyobb lemezek meghajolhatnak a sajat sulyuk alatt. A lemezeket mindkét
oldalon ala kell tAmasztani, mind a flrésznyilas kozelében, mind az élnél.

Soha ne hasznaljon tompa vagy sériilt flirészlapot. Tompa vagy rosszul beallitott fogazattal rendelkezd
farészlapok a szlikebb flrészelési nyilas kdvetkeztében nagyobb surlédast hozhatnak Iétre és a flirészlap
beszorulasat okozhatjak, illetve visszacsapddhatnak.

A flirészelés el6tt hiizza meg a vagasmélység- és a metszésszog-beallitast. Ha flrészelés kozben
megvaltoznak a beadllitasok, akkor a flrészlap beszorulhat és visszacsapodhat.

Legyen kiilonésen 6vatos, ha meglévé falakon vagy egyéb mas, be nem lathat6 teriileten végez
flirészelést. Flrészelés kdzben a bemerild flrészlap rejtett objektumokba akadhat és visszacsapodast
okozhat.

Az als6 védéfedél miikodése

>

Minden hasznalat el6tt ellenérizze, hogy kifogastalanul zarul-e az als6 védéfedél. Ne hasznalja a
flirészt, ha az als6 védéfedél nem mozog szabadon és nem zarul be azonnal. Soha ne szoritsa
be vagy kosse be az als6 védéfedelet, ha az nyitva van. Ha a flrész véletlenll leesik a foldre, akkor
az als6 védoéfedél elhajolhat. A visszahuzé karral nyissa ki a védéfedelet és gyéz6djon meg réla, hogy a
fedél szabadon mozog, és egyik metsz6szognél és vagasi mélységnél sem ér hozza sem a flrészlaphoz,
sem a tobbi részhez.
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Ellendrizze az als6 védéfedél rugéinak miikodését. Ha az als6 védofedél és a rugok nem miikodnek
kifogastalanul, akkor hasznalat el6tt végeztesse el a flirész karbantartasat. A sériilt alkatrészek,
ragacsos lerakodasok vagy a felgytlemlett forgacs akadalyozzak a védéfedél mikddését.

Csak specialis vagasok, pl. un. ,meriilévagasok és szégvagasok” elvégzése esetén nyissa ki
manualisan az alsé védéfedelet. Nyissa ki az alsé védéfedelet a visszahizo karral, és engedje el
a kart, amint a flirészlap bemeriilt a munkadarabba. Az als6 véd6fedélnek minden flrészelési mod
kdzben automatikusan kell mikddnie.

Ne tegye le a flirészt a munkapadra vagy a padléra ugy, hogy az als6 védéfedél nem takarja a
flirészlapot. A védelem nélkili firészlap utanfutaskor a vagasi irannyal szemben mozgatja a gépet, és
elfurészeli, ami az utjaba keril. Vegye figyelembe a gép utanfutasi idejét.

A védofedél funkcidja

>

Minden hasznalat el6tt ellenérizze, hogy kifogastalanul zarodik-e a védéfedél. Ne hasznalja a
fiirészt, ha a védéfedél nem mozog szabadon és nem zarédik be azonnal. Soha ne szoritsa be
vagy kosse be a védofedelet; ezaltal a flirészlap védtelenné valna. Ha a flrész véletlentl leesik
a foldre, akkor a védéfedél elhajolhat. Gy6zddjén meg rola, hogy a fedél szabadon mozog, és egyik
metszO8szognél és vagasi mélységnél sem ér hozza sem a flirészlaphoz, sem a tébbi részhez.
Ellendrizze a védéfedél rugoinak allapotat és miikodését. Ha a védéfedél és a rugok nem miikodnek
kifogastalanul, akkor hasznalat el6tt végeztesse el a flirész karbantartasat. A sérilt alkatrészek,
ragacsos lerakddasok vagy a felgyiilemlett forgacs akadalyozzék a védéfedél mikddését.

Derékszogi ,meriilévagas” esetén biztositsa a flirész alaplapjat oldalsé elcstszas ellen. Az oldalsé
elcsuszas a flirészlap beszorulasahoz, és igy visszacsapddashoz vezethet.

Ne tegye le a flirészt a munkapadra vagy a padléra ugy, hogy a védéfedél nem takarja a flirészlapot.
A védelem nélkli fUrészlap utanfutaskor a vagasi irdnnyal szemben mozgatja a gépet, és elflrészeli, ami
az Utjaba kerdl. Vegye figyelembe a gép utanfutasi idejét.

A horonytamasz funkcidja

>
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Hasznalja az alkalmazott flirészlaphoz ill6 horonytamaszt. Annak érdekében, hogy a horonytdmasz
hatasos legyen, a flrészlap lapvastagsaganak vékonyabbnak, a fogak szélességének pedig nagyobbnak
kell lennie a horonytdmasz vastagsaganal.

Szabalyozza be a horonytamaszt az ebben a hasznalati utasitasban leirtaknak megfeleléen. A
helytelen vastagsag, pozicio és beigazitas azt okozhatjak, hogy a horonytdmasz nem akadalyozza meg
hatékonyan a visszacsapddast.

A horonytamaszt hasznalja mindig, kivéve a meriilévagasoknal. Merilévagas utan szerelje Ujra a
horonytamaszt. Meruldvagas soran a horonytdmasz zavar és visszacsapddast okozhat.

Annak érdekében, hogy a horonytamasz hatasos legyen, annak a vagasi nyilasban kell lennie.
Ro&vid vagasoknal a horonytamasz nem tudja hatékonyan megakadalyozni a visszacsapodast.

Ne lizemeltesse a flirészt elhajlott horonytamasszal. A legkisebb Uzemzavar is lelassithatja a véd6fedél
zarédasat.

Kiegészit6 biztonsagi tudnivalék

Személyi biztonsagi el6irasok

>

>

Soha ne végezzen médositasokat vagy valtoztatasokat a terméken vagy a tartozékokon.

A gépet mindig két kézzel fogja az erre szolgalé6 markolatoknal. A markolatokat tartsa szaraz,
tiszta, olaj- és zsirmentes allapotban.

Viseljen fiilvédét. A zaj hallaskarosodashoz vezethet.

Amikor a gépet porelszivo egység nélkiil hasznalja, akkor Iégzémaszkot kell viselni olyan esetek-
ben, ha a munka port okoz.

A gépet csak a hozza tartoz6 védéberendezésekkel egyiitt hasznalja.

Tartson munkasziineteket és végezzen lazit6- és ujjgyakorlatokat, ujjainak jobb vérellatasa
érdekében.

Gyenge személy ne hasznalja a gépet betanitas nélkiil.

A gépet tartsa tavol a gyermekektol.

A terméket csak a munkateriileten kapcsolja be.

A gép szdllitasa vagy tarolasa kdozben vegye ki a gépbdl az akkut.

Ne hasznalja a terméket fej fol6tti munkavégzésre.

Ne fékezze le a terméket a flirészlap oldaliranyu ellennyomasaval.

A vagas utjanak akadalymentesnek kell lennie. A géppel ne fiirészeljen csavarokat, szogeket stb.
A gép miikédése kdzben ne nytuljon a szoritokarimahoz és a szoritécsavarhoz.

Soha ne nyomja meg az orsorogzités nyomégombjat, ha a flirészlap forog.
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Ne iranyitsa a gépet személyekre.

lgazitsa az el6retol6 erét a flirészlaphoz és a megmunkalandé anyaghoz ugy, hogy a flirészlap ne
blokkolédjon és adott esetben ne okozzon visszacsapodast.

Keriilje a flirészfogak csucsainak tulheviilését.

Miianyag fiirészelésekor keriilni kell a miianyag megolvadasat.

A csiszolas, smirglizés, vagas és furas soran keletkezé por artalmas vegyi anyagokat tartalmazhat.
Néhany példa: o6lom vagy 6lombazisu festékek; tégla, beton és egyéb falazati termékek, terméské
és egyéb szilikattartalmu termékek; Bizonyos fafajtak, példaul tolgy, bikk és vegyszerrel kezelt fa;
Azbeszt vagy azbeszttartalmi anyagok. Hatarozza meg a gépkezeld és a kdrnyezetében tartézkodo
személyek kitettségét azon anyagok veszélyességi osztalya révén, amelyeken munkat végeznek. Tegye
meg a sziikséges Ovintézkedéseket az expozicid biztonsagos szinten tartdsa érdekében, példaul:
porgyUijtd rendszer hasznalata vagy megfeleld 1égzésvédd viselése. A kitettség a kdvetkezé altalanos
intézkedésekkel csdkkentheto:

» Munkavégzés jol szell6z6 terlleten

» Porral valé hosszabb érintkezés elkertlése,

» Vezesse el a port a testtdl és a fejtdl,

» Viselien védéruhat és a szennyezddésnek kitett terlileteket tisztitsa meg vizzel és szappannal.

A munka megkezdése el6tt tisztazza a munka soran keletkezé por veszélyességi besorolasat.
Hasznaljon hivatalosan engedélyezett védelmi osztalya ipari porszivét, amely megfelel a helyi
porvédelmi el6irasoknak.

Tartsa be az On orszagaban érvényes nemzeti munkavédelmi kévetelményeket.

A munkadarab biztositasahoz és egy stabil pozicio megtartasahoz hasznaljon szoritokat vagy mas
hatékony megoldast. Ha kézzel vagy a testével prébalja megtartani a munkadarabot, instabil helyzetet
hoz létre, melyben kdnnyen elveszitheti a gép folotti ellenérzést. Ne engedje, hogy harmadik személy
tartsa poziciéban a munkadarabot.

Ne nézzen kozvetleniil a termék vilagitasaba (LED), és ne is vilagitson vele masok arcaba.
Megvakulas veszélye all fenn.

A flrész tarolasa vagy szallitdsa el6tt mindig kapcsolja be a bekapcsolasgatiot. Ez megakadalyozza a
termék nem szandékolt inditasat.

Sérilésveszély a lees® szerszamok és/vagy tartozékok miatt. A munka megkezdése el6tt ellendrizze a
felszerelt tartozék biztos régzitését.

Elektromos biztonsagi el6irasok

>

Ellendrizze a munka megkezdése elétt, pl. fémkeresovel, a munkateriiletet, hogy nincsenek-e
takart, fekvo elektromos vezetékek, gaz- és vizcsovek. A kilsé fémrészek fesziiltség ala kerllhetnek,
amikor példaul egy fesziltség alatt Iévd kabel véletlenliil megséril. Ez igen komoly veszélyt jelent az
aramutés veszélye miatt.

Az elektromos kéziszerszam hasznalata és kezelése

>

A termék sériilésének elkeriilése érdekében a terméket csak biztonsagos akassza az allvanykam-
poéra. A maximalis tarolasi magassag 50 cm/20 in. Ellendrizze, hogy a termék biztonsagosan fligg az
allvanykampon.

A kézi korflrészt csak bekapcsolt allapotban vezesse a munkadarabhoz.

» Felll és alul a vagas Utjanak akadalymentesnek kell lennie. A géppel ne flrészeljen csavarokat,
szbgeket stb.

A vagandé aljzathoz mindig a hozza tartoz6 flirészlapot haszndlja.
Kizarodlag a Hilti altal ajanlott és az EN 847-1 szabvany eléirasainak megfelel vagolapokat hasznaljon.

Akkumulatoros késziilékek gondos hasznalata és kezelése

A Li-ion akkuk biztonsagos kezelésére és hasznalatara vegye figyelembe a kovetkez6 biztonsagi
tudnivalékat. Ezek figyelmen kivll hagyasa bérirritaciét, sulyos korroziv sériilést, kémiai égési sérilést,
tlizet és/vagy robbanast okozhat.

Az akkut csak kifogastalan muszaki dllapotban hasznalja.

A sériilések elkerllése és ez egészségre erésen artalmas folyadékok kifolyasanak megakadalyozasara
odafigyeléssel hasznélja az akkut!

Az akkuk semmi esetre sem modosithatok vagy manipuldlhatok!

Az akkut tilos szétszedni, 8sszepréselni, 80 °C (176 °F) folé heviteni vagy elégetni.

Ne hasznaljon vagy t6ltsén olyan akkut, amelyet (ités ért, vagy egyéb mas médon sériilt. Rendszeresen
ellenérizze az akkukat sérlilés szempontjabol.

Soha ne hasznaljon Ujrafelhasznalt vagy javitott akkukat.
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Az akkut vagy akkumulatoros elektromos kéziszerszamot soha ne haszndlja ttészerszamként.

Az akkukat soha ne tegye ki kdzvetlen napsugarzasnak, magas hémérsékletnek, szikraképzddésnek
vagy nyilt langnak. Ezek robbanast okozhatnak.

Ne érintse ujjal, szerszdmmal, ékszerrel vagy egyéb elektromosan vezetd targyakkal az akkumulator
polusait. Ez az akku sériilését okozhatja, valamint anyagi karokhoz és sériilésekhez vezethet.

Tartsa tavol az akkumulatort es6tdl, nedvességtdl és folyadékoktol. A behatold folyadék rovidzarlatot,
aramutést, égési sériilést, tlizet és robbanast okozhat.

Csak az ehhez az akkumulatortipushoz tervezett toltékészlilékeket és elektromos kéziszerszamokat
hasznélja. Ehhez vegye figyelembe a megfelel hasznalati utasitas adatait.

Ne haszndljon és ne térolja az akkut robbanasveszélyes kdrnyezetben.

Ha érintésre tal forré az akku, akkor lehet, hogy meghibasodott. Allitsa az akkut egy lathatd, nem
gyulékony helyre, éghetd anyagoktél elegendd tavolsagra. Hagyja lehlini az akkut. Amennyiben egy
ora elteltével még mindig tul forr6 az akku érintésre, akkor meghibasodott. Forduljon a Hilti Szervizhez
vagy olvassa el a , Tudnivalok a Hilti Li-ion akkuk biztonsagaval és alkalmazasaval kapcsolatban” c.
dokumentumot.

Vegye figyelembe a litium-ion akkuk szallitasara, tarolasara és alkalmazasara vonatkozo specialis
iranyelveket. — Oldal 174

Olvassa el a Hilti Li-ion akkuk biztonsagaval és alkalmazasaval kapcsolatos tudnivalokat, amelyeket
a jelen haszndlati utasitas végén talalhaté QR-kod beolvasasaval érhet el.

Leiras

3.1

Termékattekintés ]

Orsoreteszelés

Potfogantyu

Allvanykampd (opcionalis)
Bekapcsolasgatld

F6 markolat

Be-/kikapcsolé gomb

Akkukioldé gomb

Akku

Szoritokar a vagasmélység beallitasahoz
A vagasi vonal LED-es megvilagitasa
Szoritékar a parhuzamiitkdzéhdz
Forgatom( a vagdszdg eldzetes beallitasa-
hoz (22,5°, 45°, 50°)

Skala vagasmélység beallitasahoz
Védéburkolat

Forgasiranyt mutaté nyil

Hajtoorsd

Tokmanykarima

Szoritokarima

Szoritécsavar

Alaplemez

Kezeldkar az als6 védéfedélhez
Csatlakozocsonk a forgacselszivohoz
Akkukioldé gomb

Akku allapotjelzéje
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3.2  Attekintés: vagasszog-beallito

@ Skala a vagasszog bedllitasahoz

® Szoritékar a parhuzamiitk6zéhoz

® Szoritokar a vagdszog bedllitdsdhoz

® Forgatom( a vagdszog elézetes bedllitdsahoz
(22,5°, 45°, 50°)
®  Vagasjeldlés (0°, 45°)

LG @O

3.3 Rendeltetésszerti hasznalat

Az ismertetett termék egy akkus korflrész. A flrész fa vagy fahoz hasonlé anyagok, muanyagok,

gipszkartonok, gipszkartonlapok és tébbnem(i anyagok vagasi munkalataira hasznalhaté.

A kézi korflrész opcionalis porelszivohoz valé csatlakozdécsonkkal van felszerelve, ami altalanos elszivéotém-

16k csatlakoztatasara alkalmas. A portalanitd témlé fUrészhez valé csatlakoztatdsahoz sziikség lehet egy

megfeleld adapterre.

» Kizérolag a termékhez engedélyezett flrészlapokat haszndljon, amelyek muszaki adatai (pl. atmérd,
fordulatszam, vastagsdg, anyag stb...) megfelelnek a kdvetelményeknek. Nem engedélyezett kdszori-
és darabolotarcsakat, valamint erésen 6tvozott gyorsacélbdl (HSS) készilt flrészlapokat hasznalni.

» Csak olyan egyenletes munkadarabot vagjon, amely megfelelé felfekvéfellletet biztosit az alaplemez
szamara.

» Fémek, fémtartalmu anyagok, asvanyi anyagok, tégla és kvarctartalmd anyagok nem munkalhaték meg
ezzel a termékkel.

¢ Ehhez a termékhez csak Hilti B 22 tipussorozatu Li-ion akkumulatorokat hasznaljon. A Hilti a hasznalati
utmutaté végén talalhato tablazatban megadott akku hasznalatat javasolja a termékhez.

¢ Ehhez az akkuhoz kizarélag a haszndlati utasitas végén megadott sorozatba tartozé Hilti toltdkésziléket
hasznaljon.
3.4 Szallitasi terjedelem

Korflrész, furészlap, parhuzamos Utkdzd, haszndlati utasitas
A termékéhez jovahagyott tovabbi rendszertartozékokat a Hilti Store helyen vagy a www.hilti.group

weboldalon talal.
3.5 Tartozékok és kiegésziték

Vezetésin.

3.6 Li-ion akku megjelenitése

A Hilti Nuron Li-ion akkuk megjelenitik a téltéttségi allapotot, a hibalizeneteket és az akku allapotat.

3.6.1 A toltési allapot és hibailizenetek megjelenitése

/A, FIGYELMEZTETES

Sériilésveszély leesé akku miatt!
» Behelyezett akku esetén a kioldbgomb megnyomasa utan gyézédjon meg arrél, hogy az akkumulatort
eléirasszerlen helyezte vissza a termékbe, és az bepattant a helyére.

A kdvetkez6 kijelzések egyikének megjelenitéséhez nyomja meg réviden az akku kioldogombjat.
A toltottségi allapot és a lehetséges lizemzavarok folyamatosan megjelennek, amig a csatlakoztatott termék
be van kapcsolva.
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Allapot

Jelentés

Négy (4) LED folyamatos z4ld fénnyel vilagit

Toltéttségi allapot: 100% és 71% kozott

Harom (3) LED folyamatos z&ld fénnyel vilagit

Toltottségi allapot: 70% és 51% kdzott

Két (2) LED folyamatos z6ld fénnyel vilagit

Toltottségi allapot: 50% és 26% kdzott

Egy (1) LED folyamatos zdld fénnyel vilagit

Toltottségi allapot: 25% és 10% kozott

Egy (1) LED lassu z6ld fénnyel villog

Toltéttségi allapot: < 10%

Egy (1) LED gyors zdld fénnyel villog

A Li-ion akku teljesen lemerdlt. Toltse fel az akkut.
Ha a LED az akkumulétor feltdltését kbvetden is
még mindig gyorsan villog, akkor forduljon a Hilti
Szervizhez.

Egy (1) LED gyors sarga fénnyel villog

A Li-ion akku vagy az azzal 8sszekapcsolt termék
tulterhelt, tul hideg, tul forrd vagy egyéb mikodési
zavar all fenn.

Hozza a terméket és az akkut az ajanlott munka-
hémeérsékletre és lgyeljen arra, hogy ne terhelje tul
hasznalat kdzben.

Ha az Uzenet tovabbra is fennall, forduljon a Hilti
Szervizhez.

Egy (1) LED sarga fénnyel vilagit

A Li-ion akku és az azzal 6sszekotott termék nem
kompatibilisek. Kérjlik, forduljon a Hilti Szervizhez.

Egy (1) LED gyors piros fénnyel villog

A Li-ion akku zarolva van, és nem hasznalhat6 to-
vabb. Kérjuk, forduljon a Hilti Szervizhez.

3.6.2 Az akku allapotkijelzései

Az akkumulator allapotanak lekérdezéséhez tartsa harom masodpercnél hosszabb ideig lenyomva a kioldo-
gombot. A rendszer nem ismeri fel az akkumulator hibas mikoédését olyan helytelen hasznalat miatt, mint
példaul a leejtés, atszuras, kilsé hé okozta sériilés stb.

Allapot

Jelentés

Minden LED bekapcsolt allapotot jelzé fénnyel vi-
lagit, majd az egyik (1) LED folyamatosan zdlden
vilagit.

Az akku tovabbra is hasznalhato.

Minden LED bekapcsolt allapotot jelzd fénnyel vila-
git, majd az egyik (1) LED sarga fénnyel villog.

Az akku allapotanak lekérdezése nem zarhato le.
Ismételje meg a miveletet vagy forduljon a Hilti
Szervizhez.

Minden LED bekapcsolt allapotot jelzé fénnyel vi-
lagit, majd az egyik (1) LED folyamatosan pirosan
vilagit.

Ha a csatlakoztatott termék tovabbra is hasznal-
hato, akkor a fennmaradé akkukapacitas 50% alatt
van.

Ha egy csatlakoztatott termék nem hasznalhaté
tovabb, akkor az akkut annak élettartama végén ki
kell cserélni. Kérjlk, forduljon a Hilti Szervizhez.

4 Miiszaki adatok
SC 30WR-22
Az EPTA Procedure 01 szerinti témeg akku nélkiil 3,7 kg
Névleges fesziiltség 216V
Flirészlap atméréje 190 mm

Alaplemez vastagsaga

0,7 mm ... 1,5 mm

Névleges liresjarati fordulatszam

4 700 ford./perc

Gérvagas szoge 0° ... 50°
Maximalis vagasmélység 0° 70 mm
45° 51 mm
50° 45 mm
Magyar 169
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SC 30WR-22
Kornyezeti hdmérséklet miikodés kézben -17°C ... 60 °C
Tarolasi hémérséklet -20°C ... 70°C
4.1 Akku
Akku lizemi fesziiltsége 21,6V
Akku témege Lasd a hasznalati uta-
sitas végén
Kornyezeti hdmérséklet miikodés kézben -17°C ... 60 °C
Tarolasi hémérséklet -20°C ...40°C
Akkuhémérséklet a toltés kezdetekor -10°C ... 45°C

4.2 Zajinformaciok és rezgési értékek az EN 62841 szabvany szerint

A jelen Utmutatokban megadott hangnyomas- és rezgésértékeket egy szabvanyositott mérési eljaras
keretében mértiik meg, és alkalmasak elektromos kéziszerszamok egymassal torténé dsszehasonlitasara.
Az értékek emellett alkalmasak az expozicio elézetes megbecsiilésére.

A megadott adatok az elektromos szerszam 6 alkalmazasi terlleteire vonatkoznak. Ha az elektromos
kéziszerszamot mas célra, eltérd betétszerszamokkal hasznaljak, vagy nem megfeleléen tartjak karban, akkor
az adatok eltéréek lehetnek. Ez jelentésen megndvelheti az expozicidkat a munkaidd teljes idétartama alatt.
Az expozicié6 pontos megbecsuléséhez azokat az iddszakokat is figyelembe kell venni, amikor a gépet
lekapcsolték, vagy a gép ugyan mikadik, de ténylegesen nincs hasznalatban. Ez jelentésen csdkkentheti az
expoziciokat a munkaidé teljes idétartama alatt.

Hozzon kiegészitd intézkedéseket a kezeld védelme érdekében a hang és/vagy a rezgés hatasai ellen,
mint példaul: Elektromos kéziszerszamok és betétszerszamok karbantartasa, a gépkezel®é kezének melegen
tartasa, a munkafolyamatok megszervezése.

Zajértékek
Jellemz6 A osztalyu hangteljesitmény 102 dB
Hangteljesitményszint bizonytalansag (K,) 3 dB(A)
Hangnyomasszint (L) 91 dB(A)
A megadott hangteljesitmények bizonytalansaga 3dB
Rezgésértékek
Rezgéskibocsatasi érték fa flirészelése soran, (a,, ) B 22-85 2,9 m/s?
B 22-170 3 m/s?
Bizonytalansag (K) B 22-85 1,5 m/s?
B 22-170 1,5 m/s?
5 A munkahely el6készitése

/A FIGYELMEZTETES

Sériilésveszély szandékolatlan elindulas miatt!

» Az akku behelyezése el6tt gyéz6djon meg arrdl, hogy a vonatkozé termék ki van kapcsolva.
» A gép bedllitdsa vagy az alkatrészek cseréje el6tt vegye ki az akkut.

Vegye figyelembe a dokumentumban és a terméken talélhato biztonsagi utasitasokat és figyelmeztetéseket.

5.1 Az akku toltése

1. Atoltés elétt olvassa el a toltékésziilék hasznalati utasitasat.
2. Ugyeljen arra, hogy az akku és a toltékésziilék érintkezdi tisztak és szarazak.
3. Az akkut a megengedett toltdberendezésben tdltse fel. - Oldal 168



5.2 Az akku behelyezése

/| FIGYELMEZTETES

Sériilésveszély rovidzarlat vagy leesé akku miatt!

» Az akku behelyezése el6tt gy6zddjon meg arrdl, hogy az akkuhoz és a termék érintkezéihez nem ér hozza
idegen targy.

» Gy6z6djon meg arrol, hogy az akku mindig megfeleléen régziil.

Y

Az elsé lzembe helyezés el6tt toltse fel teljesen az akkut.
2. Tolja be az akkut a termékbe, amig az hallhatéan be nem kattan.
3. Ellendrizze az akku biztos illeszkedését.

5.3 Az akku eltavolitasa

1. Nyomja meg az akku kiolddbgombjat.
2. Huzza ki az akkut a termékbdl.

54  Aflirészlap felszerelése 2

Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a felfogandé flirészlap megfelel-e a miiszaki kovetelményeknek és
hogy elég éles-e. A kifogastalan vagas eléfeltétele az éles furészlap.

Tisztitsa meg a tokmany- és a szoritékarimat.

Helyezze fel helyes iranyban a tokmanykarimat a hajtéorséra.
Nyissa ki az als6 véddburkolatot.

Helyezze be az (j flrészlapot.

oo

ﬂ Ugyeljen a vagélapon és a terméken lathato forgasiranyt jelzd nyilra. Ezeknek egyezniiik kell.

Helyezze fel helyes iranyban a kilsé szoritokarimat.
Csavarija fel a szoritécsavart.

Helyezze az imbuszkulcsot a flrészlap szoritécsavarjahoz.
Nyomja meg és tartsa nyomva az orsoé reteszelését.

9. Az imbuszkulccsal hizza meg a szoritécsavart.

10. Ellenérizze a vagolap megfeleld illeszkedését.

11. Helyezze az imbuszkulcsot az erre a célra szolgalé furatba.

© N2 o

5.5  Flirészlap leszerelése B

’AJ FIGYELMEZTETES

Egési és vagasi sériilés veszélye a vagélapon, a szoritécsavaron és a szoritokariman Egési és vagasi
sérilések lehetnek a kdvetkezményei.
» Hasznaljon véddkeszty(it, amikor a szerszamot cseréli.

Nyomija meg és tartsa nyomva az orso reteszelését.

Az imbuszkulccsal lazitsa meg a szoritocsavart.

Tavolitsa el szoritécsavart és szoritékarimat.

Nyissa ki az als6 véddburkolatot és tavolitsa el a vagélapot.

o

ﬂ Sziikség esetén a tokmanykarima levehetd a tisztitasnal.

5.6  Vagasmélység beallitasa

Az optimalis vagasi feltételekhez a bedllitott vagasmélységet Ugy kell kivalasztani, hogy az mindig 5-
10 mme-rel nagyobb legyen, mint a firészelendé anyag vastagsaga.

1. Lazitsa meg a szoritokart.
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2. Allitsa be a vagasi mélységet.
3. Huzza meg a szoritokar.

5.7  Vagészog beallitasa &

A maximalis vagasszog 50°, és a forgatdbmuvel 45° vagy 22,5° értékre allithaté be. A forgatébmivet
csak ugy kezelheti, ha az alaplemez 0°-vagasszdg értéken all.

Adott esetben a forgatomuivel allitson be egy 45°-os vagy 22,5°-0s szbget.
Lazitsa meg a szoritokart.

Allitsa be a vagoszoget.

Huzza meg a szoritdkar.

Eal Sl

5.8  Parhuzamiitkozé felszerelése §

A parhuzamiitkdzével pontos vagasok végezheték a munkadarab széle mentén, pl. méretazonos lécek
készitéséhez.

A parhuzamiitk6z6t az alaplemez mindkét oldalara fel lehet szerelni. A kétkaros parhuzamutkézé csak
a nagy alaplemezre szerelhet6 fel.

1. Tolja a parhuzamitkozét a vezetéberendezésbe.
2. Allitsa be a vagasszélességet.
3. Huzza meg a régzitécsavart.

5.9 Vezet6sin-adapter felszerelése
Hilti vezet6sin hasznélata esetén a flrészt kis alaplemezzel és vezetésin-adapterrel (tartozék) kell felszerelni.

1. Szerelje le sziikség esetén a parhuzamiitk6z6t.
2. Akassza be az alaplemezt a vezetésin-adapter hatso tartébordajaba.
3. Pattintsa be az alaplemezt a vezetésin-adapter ellilsd reteszelésébe.

A vezetdsin-adapter leszereléséhez nyomja meg az ellilsé reteszt (A), és tavolitsa el a vezetdsin-
adaptert.

6 Uzemeltetés

Vegye figyelembe a dokumentumban és a terméken taldlhato biztonsagi utasitasokat és figyelmeztetéseket.

6.1 Bekapcsolas és kikapcsolas

Bekapcsolas

1. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a bekapcsolasgatlét, és nyomja meg a be-/kikapcsolé6 gombot.
» Engedje el a bekapcsolasgatlét, amint megnyomta a be-/kikapcsolé gombot.

Kikapcsolas

2. Engedije el a be-/kikapcsold gombot.
» A bekapcsolasgatlé automatikusan a gatlé helyzetbe ugrik.

6.2  Firészelés elérajzolat mentén &

Az alaplemezen az egyenes (0°) A és a ferde (45°) B vagasokhoz is egy elérajzolat-mutaté talalhaté. Az
elérajzolat széle a flrészlap belsé oldalanak felel meg.

Csak olyan egyenletes munkadarabot vagjon, amely megfeleld felfekvéfellletet biztosit az alaplemez
szamara.

1. Poziciondlja ugy a munkadarabot, hogy a vagolap szabadon jarhasson a munkadarab alatt.
2. Biztositsa a munkadarabot elcstszas ellen.



3. Helyezze a flirészt az alaplemezzel egyitt a munkadarabra.
» A vagolap nem érintkezik a munkadarabbal.
4. Kapcsolja be a terméket. — Oldal 172
5. A bemetszés mentén vezesse at a munkadarabon a vagoélapot megfeleld sebességgel.

6.3 Flirészelés vezet6sinnel

6.3.1 Hosszanti vagas (vagasszog 0°)

ﬂ Kis alaplemezzel rendelkezé flirészeknél hasznaljon vezetésin-adaptert.

Rogzitse a vezetdsint 2 pillanatszoritéval.

Helyezze a flirészt 0°-o0s horonyjeldléssel a vezetésin bordajara.
Kapcsolja be a terméket. — Oldal 172

Vezesse at a flrészt a munkadarabon a vezetésin mentén.

Hoh =

6.3.2 Gérvagas (vagasszog 1° és 50° kozott) [

ﬂ Kis alaplemezzel rendelkez flrészeknél hasznaljon vezetdsin-adaptert.

/| FIGYELMEZTETES

Utkozésveszély ferde vagasoknal! A firészlap (itkézései a vezetdsinnel.

» Helyezze a flirészt a megfeleld horonnyal a vezetdsin bordajara. Kilénben a flrészlap a vezetdsinnek
Utkdzhet.

Roégzitse a vezetdsint 2 pillanatszoritéval.

Allitsa be gérvagashoz a vagdszoget.

Helyezze a flirészt 1°-560°-0s horonyjeldléssel a vezetdsin bordajara.
Kapcsolja be a terméket. - Oldal 172

Vezesse at a flrészt a munkadarabon a vezetésin mentén.

o r0Nd

7 Apolas és karbantartas

/A| FIGYELMEZTETES

Sériilésveszély behelyezett akku esetén !
» Minden apolasi és karbantartasi munka elétt vegye ki az akkut!

A termék apolasa

+ Ovatosan tavolitsa el a makacs szennyezédést.

* Havan, 6vatosan tisztitsa meg a szell6zényilasokat szaraz, puha kefével.

e Csak nedves torlékenddvel tisztitsa a burkolatot. Ne hasznéljon szilikontartalmu &polészert, mivel az
karosithatja a mGianyag alkatrészeket.

* A termék érintkezdinek tisztitasahoz tiszta, szaraz torlékenddét hasznaljon.

A Li-ion akkuk apolasa

» Soha ne haszndlja az akkut eltomddott szellézényilasokkal. Ovatosan tisztitsa meg a szellézényilasokat
szaraz, puha kefével.

* Ne tegye ki az akkut szilkségtelenil pornak és szennyezédésnek. Soha ne tegye ki az akkumulatort erés
nedvességnek (pl. ne meritse vizbe és ne hagyja kint az esén).

Ha egy akku atnedvesedett, akkor Ugy kezelje, mintha megsériilt volna. Kulonitse el egy nem gyulékony
tartdba, és forduljon a Hilti Szervizhez.

* Az akkut tartsa idegen olajoktdl és zsiroktol mentes allapotban. Ne hagyja, hogy az akkun felesleges
por és szennyezddés gyuljon Ossze. Tisztitsa meg az akkut szaraz, puha kefével vagy szaraz, tiszta
térlékendével. Ne hasznaljon szilikontartalmu apolészert, mivel az karosithatja a mdanyag alkatrészeket.
Ne érintse meg az akku érintkezdit, és ne tavolitsa el az érintkezére gyarilag felvitt zsirt.

* Csak nedves torlékendével tisztitsa a burkolatot. Ne hasznaljon szilikontartalmu apolészert, mivel az
karosithatja a mGanyag alkatrészeket.
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Karbantartas

Rendszeresen ellenérizze a lathatd részeket sériilés, illetve a kezeléelemeket kifogastalan mikddés
szempontjabol.

Sérllések és/vagy funkcidzavar esetén ne mikddtesse a terméket. Haladéktalanul javittassa meg a
terméket egy Hilti Szervizben.

Apolasi és karbantartasi munkak utan allitson vissza minden védéfelszerelést, és ellendrizze azok
kifogastalan mikodését.

A biztonsagos Uzemelés érdekében csak eredeti potalkatrészeket és fogydanyagokat haszndljon. A
Hilti altal engedélyezett pétalkatrészeket, fogydanyagokat és tartozékokat termékéhez megtaldlja a
Hilti Store helyeken vagy az alabbi cimen: www.hilti.group

741
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7.2

A védbberendezés tisztitasa

Tavolitsa el a fUrészlapot a véddberendezés megtisztitasahoz.

Tisztitsa meg évatosan a védéberendezést egy szaraz kefével.

Tavolitsa el a védéberendezés belsejébdl a lerakddast és a forgacsot egy megfeleld szerszammal.
Szerelje fel a fUrészlapot.

A gép ellendrzése az apolas és karbantartas utan

Minden apolasi és karbantartasi eljaras utan ellendrizze, hogy minden véddfelszerelés a helyén van-e,
és maga a gép hibatlanul mikodik-e.

>

8

Az alsé védéburkolat mikddése ellendrzéséhez a kezelbkarral nyissa ki teljesen a burkolatot.
» A kezelbkar elengedését kdvetden az alsé véddéburkolatnak gyorsan és teljesen be kell zarddnia.

Az akkus szerszamok és az akkuk szallitasa és tarolasa

Szallitas
N\ VIGYAZAT
Nem szandékos inditas szallitaskor !

>

>

>

Tar

/[l

A terméket mindig behelyezett akku nélkil szallitsa.

Vegye ki az akkukat.

Az akkukat soha ne szdllitsa Omlesztve. A szdllitds soran az akkukat a tudl nagy Utédéstdl és
rezgéstdl védeni kell, minden vezetéképes anyagtdl és a tobbi akkumulatortdl el kell valasztani, hogy
mas akkumulatorpdélussal ne kerlilhessenek érintkezésbe, és ne okozhassanak rovidzarlatot. Vegye
figyelembe az akkukra vonatkozo helyi szallitasi el6irasokat.

Az akkukat tilos postaval kuldeni. Forduljon szallitmanyozéhoz, ha sértetlen akkukat szeretne kildeni.
Minden hasznalat el6tt, illetve hosszabb szallitas el6tt és utan ellendrizze az akkumulator és a termék
sértetlenségét.

olas

FIGYELMEZTETES

Véletlen karosodas hibas vagy kifoly6é akkuk miatt. !

>

A terméket mindig behelyezett akku nélkdl tarolja.

>

A terméket és az akkukat szaraz, hlivos helyen tarolja. Vegye figyelembe a miiszaki adatok alatt megadott
hémeérsékleti hatarértékeket.

Az akkukat ne a toltékészlléken tarolja. A toltési folyamatot kdvetden az akkumulatort mindig vegye le a
toltékészilékrol.

Soha ne tarolja az akkut t(z6 napon, héforrdson vagy tveglap mogott.

A terméket és az akkut Ugy tarolja, hogy azokhoz gyermekek, valamint illetéktelen személyek ne
férhessenek hozza.

Minden hasznalat elétt, illetve hosszabb idejl tarolas elétt és utan ellendrizze az akkumulator és a termék
sértetlenségét.
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9 Segitség zavarok esetén

Zavar esetén vegye figyelembe az akku allapotjelzéjét. Lasd a Li-ion akkuk kijelzései cimU fejezetet.
A taéblazatban fel nem sorolt zavarok, illetve olyan zavarok esetén, amelyeket sajat maga nem tud elharitani,
kérjuk, forduljon a Hilti Szervizhez.

Uzemzavar Lehetséges ok Megoldas

Az akku LED-jei nem jeleznek | Az akku meghibasodott » Forduljon a Hilti Szervizhez.

ki semmit

Be-/kikapcsold gomb nem Nincs hiba (biztonsagi funkcio). » Nyomja meg a bekapcsolasgat-

nyomhato be, ill. blokkolva 16t.

van.

A fordulatszam hirtelen er6- Lemer(lt az akkumulator. » Toltse fel az akkut.

sen leesik. Az elétolderd tul nagy. » Csokkentse az elétolderét, és
kapcsolja be Ujra a terméket.

A rendszer nem szdllitja el a A forgacscsatorna eldugult. » Tisztitsa meg a forgacscsator-

forgacsot, és az az alaple- nat.

mezre esik.

Az akku a megszokottnal Az akku dllapota nem optimalis. » Cserélje ki az akkumulatort.

gyorsabban merdl le.
A furészlap blokkoldsa utan a | A tulterhelés elleni védelem miké- | » Nyomja meg Ujra a bekapcso-
termék nem indul el automati- | désbe Iép. lasgatiot és a be-/kikapcsold
kusan. gombot.

Az akku nem rogzil hallhatd | Az akkumulator reteszei szennye- » Tisztitsa meg a reteszeket és
kattanassal. zettek. hagyja bekattanni az akkut.
Amennyiben a probléma to-
vébbra is fennall, keresse fel a

Hilti Szervizt.
Erés héfejlédés a terméken Elektromos hiba. » Azonnal kapcsolja ki a terméket.
vagy az akkun Vegye ki és vizsgalja meg az

akkut. Hagyja lehUlni az akkut.
Lépjen kapcsolatba a Hilti

Szervizzel.
A termék tulterhelt (tullépték az » Vélasszon az alkalmazasi
alkalmazasi korlatokat). maédnak megfelelé terméket.
A termék erésen vibral Hibasan felszerelt fUrészlap » Szerelje fel megfeleléen a
fUrészlapot.

10  Artalmatlanitas

/| FIGYELMEZTETES

Sériilésveszély a szakszeriitlen artalmatlanitas miatt! Egészségkarosodas veszélye a kilépd gazok és
folyadékok miatt.

» Sériilt akkut ne kiildjon csomagkuldé szolgalattal!

» A csatlakozokat nem vezetd anyaggal fedje le a révidzarlat elkerlilése érdekében.

» Az akkukat ugy artalmatlanitsa, hogy azok ne kertilhessenek gyermekek kezébe.

» Az akkut Hilti Store-ban artalmatlanitsa, vagy forduljon az illetékes hulladéklerakéhoz.

& A Hilti termékek nagyrészt Gjrahasznosithaté anyagokbdl késziilnek. Az Ujrahasznositas el6tt az anyagokat
gondosan szét kell valogatni. A Hilti sok orszagban mar visszaveszi hasznalt gépét Ujrahasznositas céljara.
Kérdezze meg a Hilti Gigyfélszolgalatot vagy kereskedelmi tanacsaddjat.

» Az elektromos kéziszerszamokat, elektromos készulékeket és akkukat ne dobja a haztartasi
szemétbe!
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11 Gyartdi garancia

» A joétallas feltételeire vonatkozo kérdéseivel forduljon a helyi Hilti partneréhez.

12 Tovabbi informaciok

A kezeléssel, technikaval, kdrnyezettel és Ujrahasznositassal kapcsolatos tovabbi informacidkat a kdvetkezd
linken talalja: gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109
Ugyanez a link a dokumentaci6 végén QR-kéd formajaban is elérhetd.

MepeBoa OpUrMHaNbHOro PyKOBOACTBa NO 3KcnyaTayuu

1 YKasaHuA K JOKYyMEeHTauuu

1.1 06 aTom AOKYMEeHTe

ERL

UmMnopTep ¥ ynonHoMoYeHHaA U3roToBUTENEeM opraH1u3auua
* (RU) Poccuitckaa ®enepaum
AO "Xuntv OuctpubbtowH NTTO", 141402, MockoBckasa 06nacTb, . XWMKM, yn. JIeHuHrpaackas, cTp. 25
e (BY) Pecnybnuka Benapycb
222750, MuHcKan obnacTb, [3epXXMHCKUI paioH, P-1, 18-i kv, 2 (okono 4. Cno6oaka), nomeLleHve
1-34
¢ (K2) Pecnybnuka KasaxcraH
Pecny6nuka KasaxcraH, unaekc 050057, r.Anmarbl, yn.Tumupssesa 42, naBunboH 15-9
KasakcraH Pecnybnukackl, 050057, Anmartsl K., TAMUpA3eB Kelueci, 15-9 naBuibOHbI
* (AM) Pecnybnuka ApmeHua
00O 3itu-KoH, Pecnybnuka Apmenus, r. EpesaH, yn. BabaaHa 10/1

CTpaHa NpoM3BOACTBA: CM. MapKUPOBOUHYHO TaBnnuKy Ha 060pYAOBaHUM.

Jata nponsBoACTBa: CM. MapKUPOBOYHYO TaBnMuKy Ha 060pyAOBaHNUM.

COOTBETCTBYIOLLMIA CEPTUDUKAT MOXKHO HalUTW no aapecy: www.hilti.ru

CneumanbHbix TpeboBaHWi K YCIOBUAM XpaHEHUS, TPAHCNIOPTUPOBKM W UCMONb30BaHUA, KPOME YKasaHHbIX B

PYKOBOACTBE MO JKCrUTyataumm, HeT.

Cpok cnyx6bl U3aenus coctaBnsaeT 5 ner.

*  O3HaKOMLTECH C 3TUM JOKYMEHTOM nepes Hayanom padoTsl. JTo ABNAETCA 3an0rom 6e3onacHoi padoTsl
1 6ecnepeBoiHON aKCnyaTauuu.

e Cobniofaiite ykasaHua No TexHWKe 6e30macHOCTM U Npeaynpexaaroliue ykasaHusd, NpUBOAUMbBbIE B
[@aHHOM [IOKYMEHTE 1 Ha U3Aenuu.

e  Xpanute PYKOBOACTBO NO 3KcnyaTaunn sceraa paaoM C ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM U nepenasante anek-
TPOUHCTPYMEHT éyﬂyLLIMM Bnazenbuyam TONbKO BMeCTe C 3TUM PYKOBOACTBOM.

1.2 MoAcHeHHWe K 3HaKam

1.2.1 Mpeaynpexaaroliue ykasaHua

MpeaynpexaatoLue ykasaHua cny>xar anAa npeaynpexkaeHua 06 onacHoCTAX npu OﬁpaLLl,eHVIM C usaenvem.
Mcnonb3ytoTca cneayroLlne curHanbHele cnosa:

OMACHO

OMACHO !
» Obuee 0603HaAUEHWE HENOCPEACTBEHHOW ONACHOM CUTyaLMK, KOTopas BreYeT 3a COB0M TAXKENbIE TPaBMbI
UM CMEePTENbHbIA UCXOA.

“ NN AW
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/A| NPEOYNPEXOEHVE

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE !

> 06Luee o6o3HavyeHne NoTeHUManbHO OnacHoOM CUTyauuu, Kotopaa MOXXET noBfeyb 3a coBoi TaxKenble
TpaBMbl UK CMepPTENbHLIM UCXOA.

/\ OCTOPOXHO

OCTOPOXHO'!

» Obwwee 0603HaYEHWE NOTEHUMANBHO OMACHOW CUTYaLuu, KOTopaa MOXKET NOBNeYb 3a COBOo TPaBMbl UK
noBpexxaeHne o6opyaoBaHUA (MaTepuanbHbii yepo).

1.2.2

CHUMBONbI, HCNONb3yeMble B PYKOBOACTBE

B aTOM pyKOBOACTBE UCNONL3YHOTCA CNeAyoLUe CUMBONbI:

©

Cobntoaatb PyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCnyaTaummu

YkasaHusa no QKcnsyatauuu u apyraa nonesHas uHpopmauyua

&=

OG6palleHure ¢ Matepuanami, NPUroAHLIMK ANA BTOPUYHOM nepepadoTku

He BriBpacbiBaitTe aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTLI U aKKyMyNATOPbI BMECTE C 0BbIYHLIM MyCOPOM!

Hilti JInTnit-nonHbIn akkymynatop (Li-lon)

§EXD

3apaaHoe yctpoiictso Hilti

1.23

CHMBONbI Ha M306pameHnAX

Ha 1306paxeHnsx UCNonb3yrTCa CEAYOLME CUMBOSIbI:

OTM uMdpPbI yKasbIBalOT HA COOTBETCTBYHOLLEE U30OPaXKEHUE B HaUane 4aHHOro PyKoBOACTBA.

HyMepaums Ha U306parkeHnax oToGparkaeT NOPALOK BbINONHEHNA PaBoUMX onepaLui U MOXET

3 OTInYaTbCcA OT HyMepaLuu, UCNOoNb3YEMOW B TEKCTE.
D) Homepa noauumit ucnonbaytotcs B 0630pHOM H3oBparkeHnn. B 063ope n3aenua oHK yKasbiBatoT
)
| Ha HoOMepa B IKCMIMKaLMK.
@' 3TOT 3HaK AOMKEH NpUBNeYb 0co60oe BHUMaHUE Nonb3oBaTens Npu oBpaLleHnn ¢ U3aenuem.
1.3 CumBONbI B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT U3AenuA
1.3.1 CumBonbl Ha Usgenuu

Ha napenuu MOTIyT UCNONb30BaTbCA cneayruine CUMBOJbILL

Np | HomuHanbHaa YacToTa BpalLeHns Ha XON0CTOM XOAy
——= | [OCTOAHHbIN TOK
RPM | 060pOTOB B MUHYTY

o | Ovametp

Pexywnii kpyr

310 U3zenve NOAAEPIKUBAET TEXHONOTMIO BECTIPOBOAHOM Nepeaayn AaHHbIX Ha 6ase OC iOS n
Android.

CooTBeTCTBYIOLLAA MapKMPOBKa Ha U3AEeNUU NOATBEPXKAAET, YTO 3TO U3Aenue Obino cepTUPULM-
pPOBaHO AaHHLIM OpraHoM cepTudMKaumK ana ucnonb3oBanua B CLLIA u KaHaze B cootBeTCTBUM C
AENCTBYIOLLMMU HOPMaMM.

LT
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1.3.2 JononHuTenbHble CUMBOJbI HA AKKYMYNATOPHbIX 3IEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTaX
Ha uspenun MCNonb3yrTCA cneayowiue CUMBOIbI

Cepwus UCNonb3yeMblX IMTUIR-MOHHLIX akkymynaTopoB Hilti. Cobntoaaiite ykasanusa, npuBeAeHHble
B rnase Ucnonb3oBaHne MO Ha3HAYEHUIO.

Li-lon | JIUTMA-UOHHBIN aKKyMynaTop

®" Hwukorzaa He UCronb3yiTe akKyMyNATOP B KaUecTBe yAapHOro MHCTPYMEHTa.

4 | He nonyckaitte naneqna akkymynaTopa. He ncnonbayire akkyMynaTop, KOTOPbIi nonyuun nospe-
& | kaeHun BCneacTBME yaapa M KaKUM-MMGO MHBIM 0BPa3OM.

1.3.3 [lpeanucbiBarolne 3HAKK
Ha napenuu ncnonb3ytotca cneayrolue NpeanmchiBatoLLve 3HaKu:

@ Mcnonb3ayiTe 3alnUTHbIE OYKK

14 UHdopmauus o wnudpmalumHe

Winnpmawmre! [Cmll s mll npeaHasHaueHb! AnA NPOGECCHOHANBHOMO UCMOb30BaHHSA, IO3TOMY OHU AOMMKHbI
06Cny)1BaTbCA U PEMOHTUPOBATLCA TONbKO YNONHOMOUYEHHBIM U 0BYYEHHBLIM NEPCOHANOM. 3TOT NepcoHan
LIOMKEH NPOITU CneunanbHblii MHCTPYKTaX NO TexHuKe 6e3onacHocTu. Mcnonb3oBaHue LAMpMAaLLnHbL U
€€ OCHACTKM He MO Ha3HAYEHWIO WM ee JKCryatauuA HeoByyeHHbIM MEPCOHANIOM MOryT MPEeACTaBnATb
OnacHoCTb.

TunoBoe 0603HaYEHUE U CEPUIHBIA HOMEP yKasaHbl Ha 3aBOACKOM Tabnuyke.

> [lepenuwnte CEpUiHbLIA HOMEP B HWXKENPUBEAEHHYIO TabnuuHyio ¢opmy. [aHHble LaMdMaLLnHbI
HEOBX0ANMbI NMPY 0BpPaLLEHUM B Hallle NPEeACTaBUTENLCTBO UM CEPBUCHBINA LIEHTP.
YKasaHuA K usgenuo

Luckosana nuna SC 30WR-22

lMokonexue 01

CepwuitHbiin NQ

1.5 Hexknapayua coOoTBETCTBUA HOpMaM

Hacroflwmm pupma-nu3rotoBuTenb C NONHOW OTBETCTBEHHOCTBIO 3aABAAET, YTO JaHHOE U3Jenue COooTBeT-
CTBYET AeNCTBYIOLMM AUPEKTUBaM M HopMaM. Konuio Aeknapayuu COOTBETCTBMA HOPMaMm CM. B KOHLE 3TOro
LIOKyMeHTa.

TexHuueckan JOKYMEHTauua (OPUriHarbl) XpaHUTCA 34€eCh:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, lrepmanusa

2 Be3onacHocTb

2.1 O6wme ykaszaHHA No TexHMKe 6e30nacHOCTH ANA 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOB

A\ NPEAYNPEXAEHUE UsyunTte BCe yKazaHWUA N0 TeXHUKe 6€30MacHOCTH, MHCTPYKLUH, UNFOCTPaLUK
W TEXHUYECKME AaHHble, KOTOpble NPUNaratoTCA K AaHHOMY 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTY. HecobnioaeHue
NPUBOANMbIX HUXE YKa3aHWIA MOXET MPUBECTU K MOPAXKEHHIO INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM, MOXKAPY U/MN TAXKENBIM
TpaBMam.

CoxpaHuTe BCe yKa3aHUA No TeXHMKe 6e30NacHOCTH M MHCTPYKUMU ANA CheaytoLero nonb3osaTens.
Mcnonb3ayemblit fanee TEPMUH «3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT» OTHOCHUTCA K 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTY, paboTatoLyemy ot
9MIEKTPUYECKOI CeTH (C kabenem aNeKTPOoNUTaHua) U OT akkymynaTopa (6e3 kabens aneKTponuTaHus).

BesonacHocTb paéoqero MecTa

» CnepauTe 3a UUCTOTON M XOPOLUEH OCBELLEHHOCTbIO Ha pabouem mecTe. Becnopaaok Ha padouem
MECTE WNK MIIOX0E OCBELLEHNE MOTYT NPUBECTU K HECYACTHLIM CryyasaM.

» He ucnonb3yinte aneKTPOyCTPONCTBO/INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BO B3PbIBOONACHOMW 30HE, rAe UMeroTCA
roprouve MUMAKOCTH, rasbl UNU Nbib. Mpu padoTe NEKTPOYCTPONCTBO/INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT UCKPUT, U
MCKPbI MOTYT BOCN/IAMEHHTb Mbifb WK Napbl/rasbl.

178  Pycckui 2264109 H“”l
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» He paspeluaiTe AeTAM " NOCTOPOHHUM npubnuxarbca K paboratowemy
3NEeKTPOYCTPONCTBY/3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTY. OTBNEKanCb OT paBoTbl, MOXHO NOTEPATL KOHTPOSb Hal
QNEKTPOYCTPONCTBOM/INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM.

AnekTpuueckan 6ezonacHocTb

» CoeauvHUTENbHaA BUNKA 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa AONMKHA COOTBETCTBOBATb PO3ETKE 3NIEKTPOCETH.
He u3meHAnTe KOHCTPyKuurO Bunku! He ucnonb3ynte nepexonHbie BUIKWM C 3NEKTPOUHCTPY-
MEHTaMM C 3alUTHbIM 3a3eMneHueM. Mcnonb3oBaHne OpUrMHanbHbIX BUIOK U COOTBETCTBYIOLUMX UM
PO3ETOK CHXKAET PUCK NOPAXKEHUA INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» WUsberaiiTe HeNoCcpPeACTBEHHOrO KOHTaKTa C 3a3eMNEeHHbIMU MOBEPXHOCTAMMU, Hanpumep ¢ Tpy6amu,
oTONUTENbHLIMU NPUGOPaMM, raso-/SNEeKTPONNACTUHAMKU W XONOAWNIbHUKaMK. [1pu KOHTaKTe C
3a3eMEHHbIMU NPeAMETaMU BO3HUKAET NOBbLILLIEHHBIA PUCK MOPAXKEHUA INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» [pepoxpaHANTE 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI OT AOMAA MNKU BO3AEWCTBUA BNaru. B pesynbtate nonagaxua
BOZbl B 9NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BO3PACTAET PUCK NOPAXKEHUA ANEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» He ucnonb3yite Kabenb aNeKTPONUTAHWA He MO HA3HAUEHWUIO, HaNPUMep ANA NEePEeHOCKU dneK-
TPOUHCTPYMEHTa, €ro NoABEeLIMBAHWA MNWU ANA BblAEPrMBaHUA BUIIKU U3 PO3ETKU INEKTPOCETH.
3awmwanTe kabenb aNEeKTPONUTAHUA OT BO3AEHCTBHI BLICOKMX Temneparyp, Macna, oCTpbiX Kpo-
MOK UNK BpaLLaloLYUXCA AeTanen/ysnoB. B pesynbrate NMOBPEXAEHWA WK CXNecTbiBaHWA kabenen
QNEKTPONUTaHWUA NOBLILLAETCA PUCK NMOPAXKEHUA NEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» Ecnu paboTbl C 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM BbIMOIHAKOTCA HA OTKPLITOM BO3AyXe, NPUMEHANTE TONbKO
YANMHUTeNbHble Kabenu, KoTopble paspeLleHo UCMOoNb3oBaTh BHE NMOMELYeHHI. McnonbsosaHue
YANMHUTENBHOTO Kabensa, NPUroAHOro AnA UCMONb30BaHUA BHE MOMELLEHWH, CHKAET PUCK NOpayKeHua
3NEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» Ecnu usbemarb paboTbl C 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM B YCNIOBUAX BAAXHOCTH HE NpefacTaBnAeTCA
BO3MOMHbBIM, UCMIONIb3YWTE aBTOMAaT 3aLuTbl OT TOKA YyTeUKHU. Mcnonb3oBaHue aBTomara sawutbl OT
TOKA YTEUKM CHXKAET PUCK NOPAXKEHNA ANEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

BesonacHocTb nepcoHana

» bByabTe BHUMaTenbHbl, CeaUTe 3a CBOMMU AEHCTBUAMU U CEPbe3HO OTHOCHTECH K paboTe ¢ anek-
TPOMHCTPYMEHTOM. He nonb3yiTech 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM, €C/M Bbl YCTaNlM MM HaxoAUTeChb NoA
AEeNCTBUEM HAPKOTUKOB, anKkorona UM MeAMKaMeHToB. HesHaunTenbHas owmnbKka Npu HeBHUMATENb-
HOM paBoTe C ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM MOXET CTaTb MPUYUHON CEPbE3HOrO TPaBMUPOBAHMS.

» MHcnonb3yiTe cpeAcTBa MHAMBUAYaNbHON 3aLLMTbI U BCEraa HafeBanTe 3allyuTHble O4KHU. Mcnonb3o-
BaHWe CPeACTB MHAWBUAYaNbHOM 3aluTbl, HANPUMEP pecnupaTopa, 3aluTHOW 06yBM HA HECKONb3ALLen
noAoLUBe, 3aLLUTHOM KaCKK UNK 3aLLUMTHBLIX HAYLLHWUKOB, B 32BUCUMOCTH OT BUAA W YCNIOBWIA dKCMyaTauun
9NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA, CHXAET PUCK TPaBMUPOBAHMA.

» MHsberaiite HenpeagHaMEPEHHOTO BKIIOUEHUA ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa. Y6eautech B TOM, UTO 3nek-
TPOMHCTPYMEHT BbIKJIOUEH, NPeXAe YeM MOAKMIOUNTb €ro K 3NEeKTPONUTAHUIO W/WAW BCTaBUTb
aKKyMynATop, NOAHUMATb MNK NEPEHOCUTb INMEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT. CuTyauuu, Koraa npu nepeHocke
9NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa nanel, HaxXOAUTCA Ha BbIKAKOYATENe MW KOrAa BKIKOUYEHHbIA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT
NOAKNIOYAETCA K 9NEKTPOCETH, MOTYT MPUBECTU K HECHACTHBIM Clly4aAM.

» [Mepen BKAIOUEHUEM INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA yAanuTe PerynMpoBOYHbIE MPUCNOcobneHua unu ra-
euyHble Kntouu. Pabounit MHCTPYMEHT WM raeyHbli KoY, HaxoAALMCA BO BpalLalolieica 4actu
9NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA, MOXKET CTaTb NMPUYUHON NOMYYEHUs TPaBM.

» Crapantecb u3beratb HeecTeCTBEHHbIX No3 npu paborte. [MOCTOAHHO coXpaHAWTe ycToiuuBoe
nonoxeHue U paBHoBecHe. OTO MO3BOJUT Nyyllle KOHTPONMPOBATh 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT B HENpeaBu-
AEHHbIX CUTYyaLuAX.

» Hocute cneyonemay. He HaneBaiite oueHb cBo6oaHyHO onexay unu ykpawenusn. O6eperaiite Bo-
NOCbl, 0OAEMKAY W 3aLYUTHBIE MEPYATKU OT BPaLLAtOLLMXCA Y3NOB NEKTPOMHCTPYMeHTa. CBoBoaHas
oAexAaa, yKpalleH!sA U ANMHHbIE BONOCHI MOTYT ObITb 3aXBayeHbl UMU.

» Ecnu npeaycMOTpeHO noacoeavHEHUe YCTPOWCTB ANA yaaneHusa u cbopa nbinu, ybeautech B
TOM, YTO OHU NOACOEANHEHBbI U UCMONB3YIOTCA MO Ha3Ha4YeHHuo. Mcnonb3oBaHue nbineyaansioLwero
annapara CHWXaeT BpeAHoe BO3AeNCTBUE NbINK.

» He npe6biBaiiTe B NOMHON yBEpPeHHOCTH B co6CcTBEHHOM 6e3onacHOCTH U He npeHebperaiTe npa-
BUNaMHU TEXHUKM 6e30MacHOCTM ANA 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOB, faMe eCnu Bbl ABAAETECh OMbITHLIM
nonb3oBarenem 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa. HEOCTOPOXKHOE 0BpaLLeHNe MOXKET B TEYEHUE AONEN CEKYHAbI
cTaTb NPUYUHON NONYUEHUA TAXKENbIX TPABM.

MUcnonb3oBaHue U 06CnyMUBaHHUE INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA

» He ponyckaiTe neperpy3ku 3NMeKTPOMHCTPYMeHTa. Mcnonb3yiTe 3NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, npeaHa-
3HaYEHHbI UMEHHO ANnA AaHHoW pabotel. CobniofeHue aToOro npaswia obecneunt Bosnee BLICOKOE
KayecTBO M 6e30MacHOCTb PaBoThl B yKa3aHHOM AuanasoHe MOLLHOCTH.
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He ucnonb3yite aNeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT C HEMCNPABHbIM BbIKFOUaTEeNneM. SNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, BKIIHO-
YEHUE UMK BbIKHOUYEHUE KOTOPOTO 3aTPYAHEHO, NPEACTABNAET ONACHOCTb U AOMKEH BbiTb OTPEMOHTUPO-
BaH.

Mpexae yem NPUCTYNUTb K PerynupoBKe 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa, 3aMeHe NPUHaAANeHOCTEN Unu
nepea nepepbiBoM B paboTe BbIHbTE BWIIKY U3 PO3ETKU M/UAU aKKYMYNATOP M3 3NEKTPOUHCTPY-
MeHTa. [laHHaA mepa NpeaoCTOPOXKHOCTU NMO3BOMMUT NPeAOTBPATUTL HEMPEeAHAMEPEHHOEe BKIOYEHUE
QNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA.

XpaHuTe Heucnonb3yemble ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI B MecTax, HeAOCTyNHbIX AnA aeter. He nosso-
NAWATE UCNONb30BaTb ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT NULAaM, KOTOPblE HE O3HAKOMMEHbl C HUM WU He YUTanu
3TU MHCTPYKLUU. DNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTEI MPEACTaBNAT COOOM ONACHOCTb B PYKAX HEOMbITHLIX MOMb30-
Barenen.

BepexHo obpaljaiiTecb C aNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTaMU W npuHaanexHoctamu. [posepsaiTte Ges-
ynpeyHoe ¢pyHKLMOHUPOBaHUE NOABUMHBIX YacTeM, NNErKOCTb UX XOAa, LIeNIOCTHOCTb U OTCYTCTBUE
noBpeXAeHNH, KOTOpble MOrnu 6bl OTpULAaTeNbHO NOBAUATL Ha paboTy aNEeKTPOMHCTPYMeHTa. Caa-
BaWTe NOBpPeMXAEHHble YacTU INEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa B PEMOHT 4O €ro UCNonb3oBaHUA. [puunHoOM
MHOIMX HECHACTHbIX Crly4aeB ABAAETCA HECOON0AEHWE NPABUI TEXHUYECKOTO OBCNYKUBAHUS INEKTPO-
MHCTPYMEHTOB.

Heobxoanmo cneauTb 3a TeM, UuTo6bl pexyLyue UHCTPYMEHTbI Bbinnu OCTPLIMKU U YUCTBLIMK. 3aKnn-
HWBaHUE COAEPXKALLUMXCA B HaANeXalleM COCTOAHUU PEXYLUMX UHCTPYMEHTOB NMPOUCXOAUT pexe, MU
nerye ynpasnsb.

MpuUmeHANTe 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT, NPUHAANEMHOCTH (OCHACTKy), paboune UHCTPYMEHTbI U T. A.
COrNacHO AaHHbIM yKa3aHUAM. YuuTbiBaiTe npyu aTom paboumne ycnoeua U xapakTep BbINOAHAEMON
pabotbl. Mcnonb3osaHWe 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOB HE MO HA3HAYEHWIO MOMET MPUBECTU K ONacHbIM
cUTyaumam.

3amacneHHble PYKOATKU U NOBEPXHOCTH ANA XBaTa HEMEANEHHO OUULaNTe — OHU [OMKHbI BbITh
CYXUMHU M uucCTbIMU. CKONb3KME PYKOATKU M MOBEPXHOCTM ANA xBaTta He obecneuusator GesonacHoe
ynpaBfieHne U KOHTPONb 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA B HENPeABUAEHHbIX CUTyaUuaAX.

Ucnonb3oBaHue n obcnyMmMBaHMe akKyMynATOPHOTrO MHCTPYMEHTa

>

3apAmanTe akKyMynATOPbl TONIbKO C NOMOLLbIO 3aPAAHBIX YCTPOWCTB, PEKOMEHAOBAHHbIX U3roTO-
BuTenem. [Ipu WCMONL30BaHMM 3aPAAHOrO YCTPOWCTBA ANA 3apALKW HECOOTBETCTBYIOLMX eMy TUMOB
aKKyMYNATOPOB CyLLECTBYET ONAaCHOCTb BO3ropaHua.

Wcnonb3ynTe TONbKO OPUrMHanNbHbie aKKyMYNATOPbI, PEKOMEHAOBaHHbIE CneyuanbHO ANA 3TOro
3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMeHTAa. Mcnonb3oBaHne Apyrnx akKyMynaTOPOB MOXET NPUBECTU K TPaBMam M OnacHo-
CTM BO3ropaHus.

Hencnonb3yembie akkymynAaTopbl XpaHUTe BAANM OT CKPENOK, MOHET, KNto4Yen, rBo3aien, Lypynos
MNU APYrUX MENKWX MeTannM4yecKMX NpeAMeToB, KOTOpble MOIYT CTaTb MPUYMHOW 3aMbiKaHUA
KOHTaAKTOB. 3aMbIKaHME KOHTAKTOB aKKyMYNIATOPA MOXET NPUBECTU K OXKOram Ui BO3rOPaHuio.

Mpu HeBepHOM O6paLleHn C aKKYMYNATOPOM U3 HEro MOXET BbiTeub anekTponut. WUsberaite
KOHTaKTa ¢ Hum. lMpu cnyyainHom KoHTaKTe cMonTe Boaon. Mpu nonapaHuKn anekTponuTa B rnasa
HemeaneHHO o6paTUTech 3a MOMOLYbLIO K Bpauy. BLITEKIUMI U3 aKKyMYnATOpa 3NEKTPONUT MOXKET
NMPUBECTU K PA3APAKEHNIO KOXKU UK OXKOram.

He ucnonb3ayiite noBpeMAEHHbIN MM U3MEHEHHbIN aKKyMynATOp. [TOBPeXXAeHHbIE MK U3MEHEHHbIe
aKKyYMyNAaTopbl MOryT QYHKLMOHUPOBATL HENPeACKasyeMo W CTaTb NPUYUHOW BO3rOpaHWA, B3pbiBa Uu
TpPaBMMpPOBaHHKA.

He noaeepraiTe akKkymynaATop BO3AeHCTBUIO OTHA WX CAIMLLKOM BbICOKMX Temnepartyp. OroHb unu
Temnepartypa csbilwe 130 °C MoryT cnpoBouMpOBaTh B3pbLIB aKKyMynaTopa.

CobniogaiiTe BCe yKasaHUA MO 3apAAKE U HUKOTAA He 3apAKanTe aKkKyMyNATOP UAW aKKYMyNATOp-
HbIM MHCTPYMEHT BHe TeMnepaTypHOro AManasoHa, yKa3saHHOro B PyKOBOJCTBE MO 3KCMnaTauuu.
HenpasunbHaa 3apaaka/3apAaka BHE YKa3aHHOro B PYKOBOACTBE MO SKCMyarauuu TemnepaTtypHOro
ZAnanasoHa MOryT MPUBECTU K Pa3PYLLEHWIO aKKyMynATOpa U NOBLILLIAKOT ONACHOCTb BO3ropaHus.

CepBuc

>
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LoBepaiiTe PEMOHT CBOEro 3MEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA TONbKO KBanM$pULUPOBaHHOMY NepcoHany, uc-
NONb3yHLLEMY TONbKO OPUrHHanNbHbIE 3aNYacTh. JTUM 0BECreunBaeTCA NOAAEPIKAHUE BNEKTPOUH-
CTpyMeHTa B 6€30MacHOM COCTOAHMM.
KaTeropuuecku sanpelyaetca BbIMOAHATL oBcnyMBaHMe NOBPEMAEHHbIX aKKyMynATopos. Bce
TEXHUYECKUE PadoThl C aKKYMYNIATOPaAMM AOMKHEI BbINONHATLCA TOMBKO NPOU3BOANTENEM WU aBTOPU3O-
BaHHbIMU CEPBUCHBIMU MACTEPCKUMM.
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YKasaHusa no TexHuke 6esonacHocTH npu pado‘re CO BCEMU nNUnNamu

Cnoco6 nunexun

>

A OMNACHO: He npubnuiaite pyku K paboueit 30He nUAbI U NMNLHOTO AUCKa. Bo Bpema paboTbl
npuaepxuBanTe NNy BTOPON PYKOW 3a IONOJNIHUTENbHYIO PYKOATKY MNK Kopnyc asuratena. [pu
yAEPXKaHUM Nunbl 06EUMU PyKaMU PUCK TPABMUPOBAHMUA NMUIbHBIM AUCKOM WUCKITHOUAETCH.

He 6epuTechb pykamu 3a HUMHIOKO YacTb 3aroTOBKM. B 30HE MOA 3arOoTOBKOM 3aLMTHBIA KOXKYX He
obecneunBaerT Ballly 3aluTy OT MUIbHOTrO AUCKA.

OtperynupyiTe rnybuHy pesa B 3aBUCMMOCTH OT TOJSILMUHbI 3aroTOBKW. YacTb MUILHOTO AWCKA,
BMAWMAA NOA 3aroTOBKOW, A0MKHA BbiTb MEHbLUE NOMHOM BbICOTHI 3y6a.

He pepmure pacnunusaemyro 3aroTOBKY B PyKe U He nogAepMuBanTe ee Horow! 3akpennanrte
3aroToBKY B Hal€XHOM 3aMMHOM YCTPOMCTBE. Ba)kHO: BO n3bexxaHne onacHOCTU HEMOCPEACTBEH-
HOrO KOHTaKTa, 3aefiaHna MUIbHOro AMCKA UK NOTEPU KOHTPONA HaA 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM 3aroTOBKY
CneayeT HaIeXXHO PUKCUPOBaTh.

Mpu onacHOCTU NoBpemaeHUA pabouMmM MHCTPYMEHTOM CKPbITOW 3MIEKTPONPOBOAKU AepmuTe
3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT TOJNIbKO 32 U3ONIMPOBaHHbIE MOBEPXHOCTU ANA XBaTa. [1pU KOHTAKTe C TOKO-
NPOBOAOM He3alyWLLEeHHbIe METaNNMYECKUE YaCTU SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA TaKk)Ke HaxOAATCA NOA Hanps-
YKEHUEM, YTO MOXKET NMPUBECTU K NOPAXKEHUIO INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

Mpu npoaonbHOW pacnunoBKe BCeraa UCNOMNb3yHWTe YNop MW NPAMONMHENHYIO HaNpaBnALOLLYHO.
370 NoBbLILAET TOYHOCTL Pesa U NPeAoTBpaLlaeT BOSMOXHOe 3aefaHne NUIbHOro AncKa.

Bceraa ucnonb3yinTte NuibHbIe AUCKU NPaBUIILHOrO pasMepa ¢ NOAXOAALYUM NOCaA0YHbIM OTBEP-
cTveM (Hanpumep, 3B8e30006pasHbIM UAK KPyrabiM). [MWbHLIE AMCKM, KOTOPbIE HE COOTBETCTBYHOT
YCTaHOBOYHLIM pasMepam AeTanei nuibl, BpalaoTca HepaBHOMEPHO U NPUBOAAT K NOTEPE KOHTPONA
HaZ 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM.

Hukoraa He Mcnonb3yinTe NOBPEMAEHHbIE UM HENoAXoAALMe NoAKNaAHble Wanbbl/3aMUMHbIe
BUHTbL. Mcrnonb3yemble AnA MUAbHLIX AWCKOB MOAKMNAAHbIE LWaibbl U 3AXUMHBLIE BUHTHI CMELManbHO
paspaboTaHbl AnA COXPAHEHWA ONMTUMAaNbHOM MOLUHOCTUM M 3KCMiyaTaunoHHOW HAAEKHOCTU AAHHOro
9NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

OTpava: NPUYHUHBI U COOTBETCTBYHOLLIME MEePbI 6esonacHocTn

Otpava ABNAETCA HEOXMAAHHOW ANfA ornepartopa peakuuei, BO3HUKAIOWEN Npu 3aluenneHum, saeiaHum
MW HENPaBUIbHOM BbIPABHUBAHUM MUILHOMO Aucka. OTAaya NPUBOAMT K TOMY, UTO HEKOHTPONMpyemasn
nuna HauMHaeT BbIXOAUTb U3 3arOTOBKM M CMeLLaTbCa B HanpasieHun oneparopa.

Ecnu nunbHbIA AWCK 3auennAeTcA WnM 3aliemnsaeTcs B nponune, T. €. Bnokupyetcd, TO BCNEACTBUE
paboThl ANEeKTPOABUraTeNsa Nuna CMeLLaeTcA B HanpaBieHun oneparopa.

ECnn nunbHbIA ANCK NPOBOPAYUBAETCA UM HENPABUILHO BLIPOBHEH B Nponune, 3y6ba 3aaHen KPOMKK
NUNBLHOrO AIWCKA MOTYT 3aLenuTbCA 3a NOBEPXHOCTL 3aroTOBKM, BCNEACTBUE HEro NuMbHbIA AUCK BbdAET
13 MpoMnMna v Nuna OTCKOYET B HanpaBneHun oneparopa.

Otpava ABNAETCA CNeACTBUEM HEMPaBUILHOMO MUK OLUMOOYHOrO MCMONb30BaHWA NUIbI. Mpwu cobnioaeHuu
COOTBETCTBYHOLLUX MEP NPEAOCTOPOMHOCTHU (CM. HUXKE) ATOFO MOXKHO nsberkarb.

>

HapewHo aepmute nuny o6enmMu pykamu, NPUHAB Takoe MOMOMEHUe, NPU KOTOPOM Bbl CMOMeETe
amopTM3MpOoBaTh OTAAuYy INEKTPOMHCTPYMeHTa. JepmuTech Bcerna c6oKy OT NUALHOTO AMCKA,
usberaite pabouero NONOMEHWA HA OJHOW NWMHUM C HUM. [Ipu OTAAYE AWCKOBAA MUNA MOXKET
OTCKOYUTb B CTOPOHY oneparopa. TeM He MeHee, NPUHAB HEOOXOAMMbIE MEPbI NPEAOCTOPOXHOCTH,
MOHO KOMMEHCUPOBATL OTAAYY JNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

B cnyuae 3aefaHvA NUAbHOTO AWCKA WM NpepbliBaHUA PaBoTbl BLIKNOUMTE MUAY U AOMAUTECH
NONHOW OCTAHOBKM MUABHOTO AWCKA, HE BbIHUMAA ero U3 3aroToBku. Hukoraa He nbiTaiTechb
BbIHYTb MUY M3 3arOTOBKM UMK OTTAHYTb ee Ha3aj, NoKa BpaLLaeTCA NUMbHLIA AUCK — ONAacHOCTb
nofABneHuA oTaaun! YCTaHOBUTE U YCTPAHUTE NPUUMHY 3aeAaHUA MUBHOTO ANUCKa.

MpY NOBTOPHOM BKIOYEHWM MUMbl, KOTOPaA HaXOAUTCA B 3arOTOBKE, OTLEHTPUPYHTE MUMbHbINA
AWCK B NPONUIE W NPoBepbTe, HET N 3auenneHnn 3ybbes Nunbl B 3arotoBKe. B cnyuae saefanus
MWIBHOTO AMCKA MPU MOBTOPHOM BKIOYEHUM MUMbI AMCK MOXKET BLIWTM M3 MPOMMNa B 3arOTOBKE MNM
BbI3BaTb OTAAYY.

MoaaepmueBaiite NanTbl 6onblioro pasmepa, UTo6bl CHU3UTL PUCK OTAAUM B cCryyae 3aefaHuA
nUnbHOro Aucka. oA AedcTBUEM COOCTBEHHOrO Beca TaKUE MAUTbI MOTYT NPOrMbaTbea, NO3TOMy MX
HeoBX0ANMO NOAAEPKMBATL C OBEUX CTOPOH, Kak BONU3M MecTa pesa, Tak 1 no KpaaMm.

He ucnonb3yiTte Tynble UNU NOBpeMAEHHbIE NMUIbHBIE AUCKHU. MUNbHLIE AUCKK C TyNbIMU UK Henpa-
BUNbHO PasBeAeHHbIMU 3yObAMM CNOCOBCTBYIOT NOABAEHUIO CUIBHOTO TPEHUS, 3aLLEMIEHUIO MUBHOO
[IUCKa U OTAaYe BCNEACTBUE HEAOCTATOUHOM WMPHUHBI Pe3a.

Mepea nuneHUem NAOTHO 3aTAHWUTE YCTPOWCTBA PErynupoBKU rmy6uHbI U yrna pesanua. B cnyuyae
MBMEHEHWA HACTPOEK BO BPEMS MUMEHUA BO3MOXKHO 3aLLeMNEeHWe MUNLHOMO AUCKA U NOSIBNIEHWE OTAauM.
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ByabTe 0cO6€HHO OCTOPOMHbI NPU MUIIEHUU B CTEHAX UK B APYrUX HENPOCMAaTPUBAEMbIX 30HaX.
Morpy<aembiit NUMbHLIA AMCK MOXKET 3aKIMHWTL MPU KOHTAKTE CO CKPLITLIMU MPENATCTBUAMM, BCIIEACTBUE
Uero BO3HMKHET oTgava.

HasHaueHue HUMHero 3aLlUTHOro Koxyxa

>

Mepen KaxAbIM UCNONb3OBaHUEM NPOBEPANTE, UCMPABHO U 3aKPbIBAETCA JIM HUMHWUKN 3aLLUMUTHBIN
KoXyx. He ucnonb3yinTe nuny, eCnuv 3TOT KOXYX NNOXO NOABUIKEH U 3aKpbiBaeTCA He cpa3y. Hukoraa
He PUKCUPYNTE HUHUI 3aLLUTHBIA KOXYX B OTKPbITOM NONOXeHUU. B cnyuyae HenpeaHamepeHHOro
naseHvs Nunbl BO3MOXXHO ero AedpopmupoBaHne. OTKPOUTE 3aLUUTHBIA KOXYX C MOMOLLbO BO3BPATHOrO
pblyara 1 yéeautechb B TOM, U4TO KOXyX CBOBOAHO ABUraeTCA U HE KacaeTCs HU MULHOTO AUCKA, HU APYrUX
yacTei nNpu Bcex BO3MOXHbIX Yriax U 3HauYeHUAX ry6uHbl pesa.

MNMpoBepbTe PyHKLMOHMPOBaHWE NPYHHUHbI HUMHETO 3alMTHOro Koxyxa. NMpoBeauTe TexHU4ecKoe
obcnyKuBaHWe NUAbI Nepes ee UCMONIb30BaHUEM, €CIIM HUIKHWUM 3aLYMTHBIA KOXYX M NPYKUHA pa-
60TaloT HenpaBuAbLHO. MOBPEXAEHHbIE AETANH, IMMKUE OTIOXKEHNS MM CKOMIEHUA OMUIOK 3aMeansaroT
dYHKUMOHUPOBAHNE HUXKHETO 3aLLUTHOO KOXYyXa.

OTKpbIBaNTE HUIKHUM 3aLLUTHBIA KOMYX BPYYHYHO TONIbKO NPU BbINOSIHEHWU cnieynanbHbIX pabor,
Hanpumep, NPY BbINOMIHEHWUKU MOTPYMKHbIX U YINOBbIX pe3ax. OTKPONTE HUMHUK 3aLMTHBIA KOMYX
C MOMOLLbIO BO3BPAaTHOIO pblyara U OTNYCTUTE pbiyar nocne Bpe3aHWA (MOrpyMeHua) NUNbHOro
JAMCKa B 3aroToBKy. [pK BbINOMHEHNM BCEX APYMUX MUIbHBIX PABOT HUKHWIA 3ALLUMTHBIA KOXYX AOSKEH
cpabarbiBaTb aBTOMATUYECKMU.

He knagute nuny Ha BepCcTak WMNW MOM, €CNY NMUIbHbIA AUCK HEe 3aKPbIT HUKHUM 3aLUTHLIM
KOXYXOM. HesaluLeHHbIN, BPaLLatoLLMACA MO MHEPLMK MUMbHBIA AUCK 00yCnaBnmMBaeT CMeLLeHWe nubl
NPOTUB HanpaBneHUs pesa U PEeXeT BCE, YTO HAXOAUTCA Ha ero NyTu. YuuTbiBaiTe npu 3TOM Bpems
paboTbl NUMbI MO MHEPLWK.

®DYHKLUUA 3aLUTHOrO KOXKyXa

>

Mepen KamabiM UCNONb30OBaHMEM NPOBEPANTE, NPABUNbHO JIM 3aKPbiBAeTCA 3aLUTHbIN KOXYX. He
Mcnonb3yrTe NIy, eCny 3aLMTHBIA KOXYX NI0XO NOABUKEH U 3aKpbiBaeTcA He cpa3dy. Hukoraa He
}UKCHUpYHTE 3aLLMTHBIA KOXYX; B NPOTUBHOM Cllyyae NUNbHbIA AUCK OCTaHeTCA OTKPbITbIM. B cnyyae
HenpeaHaMepeHHOro NaaeHNs Nkl BO3MOXKHO AepOPMUPOBAHME 3aLLUMTHOMO KOXXyXa. Y6eautech B TOM,
YTO 3aLUMTHBIA KOXKYX MOABMIKEH U HE KAcaeTCA HU NUILHOMO AMCKA, HW APYrUX YacTein npu ntobbix yrnax
1 npwu nto6oi rnybuHe pesa.

MpoBepbTe cocTofHME U PYHKLUUOHMPOBAHUE MPYMUHbI 3ALUTHOrO Koxyxa. lpoBeauTe TEXHU-
yeckoe obcnymuBaHMe NWAblI Nepea ee MCNONb30BaHWEeM, €CHM 3alUTHBIA KOMYX M NpyMUHa
paboTaloT HenpaBuAbHO. MOBPEKAEHHbIE AETANM, NIMMKUE OTNOKEHUSA UK CKOMIEHHUA ONUMOK 3amMes-
NAOT GYHKLUMOHMPOBAHUE HUXKHETO 3aLLMTHOTO KOXKyXa.

Mpu BbINONHEHUM NOTPYHHbIX PE30OB He NoA NPAMbIM YrfIOM 3apUKCUPYIUTE OMOPHYHO MIUTY MUAbI
oT 60KOBOro cmeLLeHnA. BOKOBOE CMeLLeHUE MOXKET NMPUBECTH K 3aKITMHUBAHWIO MUILHOMO AMCKA W, KaK
CneAacTBMe, K oTAave.

He knapgute nuny Ha BepcTak UNW NOM, €CNU NMUNbHLIA AUCK HE 3aKPbIT 3aLUTHbIM KOMYXOM.
HesalyLeHHbI, BpalLaoLWmica No MHEPLMK MUNbHBIA AUCK OByCnaBnvBaeT CMeELLeHUe Munbl MPOTUB
HanpaBneHWA Pe3a 1 PEXET BCE, YTO HAXOAWUTCA Ha ero nyTu. YuuTbiBaiTe npu aToM Bpemsa padoTbl Nubl
no MHEPLMK.

®DYHKLMA PacnopHOro KnuHa

>
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Mpu paboTte ¢ pacnopHbIM KNMHOM UCMONL3YITE NOAXOAALYMIA MUABHLIA AUCK. A dGPEKTUBHOrO
NPUMEHEHUA PACMOPHOrO KMHA TOMLYMHA MOMIOTHA MUBLHOTO AMCKA AOMKHA ObiTb MEHbLUE TOMLUMHBI
pPacnopHOro KiuHa, a LWupuHa 3y6a A0MKHA NPeBbILLaTh TONLWMHY PACMOPHOrO KiauHa.

OTperynupynTe pacnopHbii KfKH, KaKk ONMCaHO B 3TOM PYKOBOACTBE NO 3Kcnnyartauuu. Henpa-
BWIbHAA TOJLLMHA, NONOXEHUE M BbiPABHWBAHWE MOTYT CTaTb NMPUYMHOMN TOrO, YTO PACMOPHbLIA KIMH He
Bynet apPEKTMBHO NpeaoTBpaLlaTb oTaady.

MUcnonb3ayiTte pacnopHbii KIMH NPH BbINOAHEHNHU N06bIX NUABHLIX PaBOT 3a UCKAFOUEHWEeM NOrPY -
HbIX pe3oB (Bpe3Horo nuneHuA). locne BbINONHEHWUA NOTPYXHOrO pesa yCTaHaBnMBawWTe PacnopHbIv
KJIMH Ha MecTO. pK BBINOMHEHUM NOrPYXKHLIX PE30B PACMOPHbIA KIMH CO3AAET NOMEXU U MOXKET BbI3bl-
BaTb oTAauy.

AnAa 3¢ PeKTUBHOrO NPMMEHEHUA PacrnopHOro KiMHa OH AOJMKEeH HaxoAuTbCcA B nponune. [lpu
BbINOMHEHUN KOPOTKUX PE30B UCMOMb30BaHWE PACNOPHOrO KiMHA ANA NpeaoTBpalleHns otaaun Byaet
HeaPDEKTUBHBIM.

He pa6oTaiiTe ¢ nUnoi C NOrHYTHIM PACMOPHLIM KAMHOM. [la)Ke HesHauuTesnbHas NMOMEXa MOXKET
3aMeANUTb 3aKPbIBaHUE 3aLLMTHOMO KOXyXa.

Pycckuit 2264109 H“”l
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JononHuTtenbHble YKa3aHuA nNo TeXHUKe 6esonacHocTH

BesonacHocTb nepcoHana

>

Yy VY VY VvV VvVy

BHeceHue n3aMeHeHHUI B KOHCTPYKLUIO 9NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa/NpUHaANe KHOCTEN UNKU ero/ux Moau-

¢uKauMA KaTeropuyecku sanpeLyaroTcA.

Bcerna HageXHO yaepXUBanTe 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT o6eumn pykamu 3a npeaycMOTpeHHble AnA

3TOro PyKOATKU. PYKOATKU AONKHBI 6bITb CYXMMH U UUCTBIMM, HE 3aMaCNeHHbIMM.

HapeBaiiTe 3aLuTHbIE HayLUHUKK. B pesynbtate BO3AeNCTBUA LyMa BO3MOXXHA NOTEpA Cryxa.

Ecnu aneKTPOMHCTPYMEHT ucnonb3ayetca 6e3 cuctembl nbineyaaneHus, npu pabortax c o6pasosa-

HUEeM MbINU HafeBauTe NIerkui pecnuparop.

Mpu pa6oTe ¢ 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM MCMONbL3YITE TONBKO 3aLYUTHbIE NPUCNOCOBNEHHUA U3 KOM-

nnexTa.

Yrobbl BO BpemAa paboTbl pyKM He 3aTeKanu, BpeMA OT BPeMeHM AenanTe ynpamHeHWAa Ana

paccnabneHua U pasMUHKK NanbLes.

ONeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT He npeAHasHayeH ANA MCNoNb3oBaHUA ¢u3nuecku cnabbimm nuuyamu 6es

COOTBETCTBYHOLLETO MHCTPYKTama.

JlepuTe aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT B HEAOCTYNHOM ANA AeTel MecTe.

BKntouanTe aNeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT TONbKO Ha pabouem mecTe.

Mpu XpaHeHUn 1 TPaHCNOPTUPOBKE ANEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA BbIHUMAWTE U3 HEro aKKyMyNATop.

He pab6ortaiite ¢ 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM Hafi rosoBOM.

He octaHaBnuBaiTe 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, NPUIKUMARA PEIYLLUI KPYr cOOKY.

Mo Bcel anvHe pesa He AOMKHO ObiTb HMKAKMX NPEnATCTBUI. He ponyckanTe pesKku Kpyrom

LIypynoB, reo3aew 1 np.

Mpu BKNIOYEHHOM INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTE He KacalTeChb 3aXXMMHOro ¢pnaHua U 3aXUMHOTO BUHTA.

Hukoraa He HaXKUManTe KHONKY 6IOKMPOBKM LUNMHAENA NPY BPaLLaloLeMCA pexyLyeM Kpyre.

He HanpaBnanTe aNeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT Ha NntoAen.

KoHTponupyiiTe HaXHUM Ha peXyLMin Kpyr U o6pabaTbiBaeMbiit MaTepuan, UTobbl Kpyr He 3a6noku-

poBanca 1 He Bbi3Ban oTaauy.

He ponyckaiite neperpesa BepLuMH 3y6beB pexyLyero Kpyra.

Mpu pe3ke nnacTvKa He AonycKaWTe ero onnaBneHHA.

Mbinb, BO3HUKAIOLLAA NPH LWAMGOBaHWK, abpasuBHOi 06paboTKe, Pe3Ke 1 CBEPIIEHUH, MOXXET COAEpIKaTb

onacHble XUMUYeCKHe BelecTBa. HeCKoMbKo NpUMepPOB MaTepuanoB, COAEPKALLMX ONacHbIE BellecTBa:

CBWHEL| WK KPACKK HA CBUHLOBOM OCHOBE; KUPMuY, BETOH 1 Apyr1e matepuanbl ANA KNaaku, NPUPOAHbIA

KameHb 1 ApyrMe cunukatcoaepikalume U3aenusa; onpeaeneHHble BUabl APEBECUHLI, Takue Kak ayo, Gyk

1 XMMUYeckn obpaboTaHHaA ApeBecuHa; ac6ect unu matepuansl, coaepalve actect. Onpeaenute

cTeneHb BO3AEWCTBUA Ha onepatopa M OKPY)KaoWMUX UL MO Knaccy onacHocTM obBpabarbiBaeMblx

marepuanoB. [pumute Heobxoaumble Mepbl AnA obecneveHns 6e30MacHOro ypoBHA BO3AEUCTBUA,

HanpuMep, NyTeM MCMONb30BAHUA MOAXOAALMX CUCTEM MbINEYAANIEHUA WM HOLUEHWS MOAXOAALLMX

CPEeACTB 3aLMTLl OPraHoB AbixaHuA. OBLLUMe Mepbl MO CHUKEHUIO OMACHOrO BO3AEHCTBUSA:

» Paboraiite B XOpOLLO NPOBETPUBAEMOM NMOMELLEHUMU.

» Msberaiite ANMTENBHOTO KOHTAKTa C MbINbHO.

» Ypansite nbinb C nvua v Tena.

» HocwuTe 3awuTHyto oaexay M NPOMbIBANTE OTKPLITLIE YHACTKU, NOABEPIKEHHbIE BO3AEHCTBUIO, BOAOK
C MbIJIOM.

Mepen Hauanom pa6oTbl BLIACHUTE MO MaTepuany 3aroTOBKW KNacc ONacHOCTH BO3HMKaMOLLEN

noinu.  JAnAa paboTbl C 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM MCMOSIb3yHTe CTPOMUTENbHbIN (MPOMBILLIEHHbIN)

NbiNecoc, CTeneHb 3aliUTbl KOTOPOro COOTBETCTBYET HOPMam Mbine3awiuTbl, AeACTBYIOLUM B

MecTe 3KcnnyaTauuu.

Cobniopaiite HauuoHanbHble TpeboBaHUA No oxpaHe TpyAa.

Ona ¢puKcayun 3aroToBku U obecneueHnn ee cTabUNLHOrO NONIOMEHNA UCNONb3YyHTe CTPYOUMHBI

WNU WHble noaxoAsAlue cpeacTBa. [Ipu yaep)KaHWM 3arOTOBKM PYKOW WM MHOWM 4yacTbio Tena ee

cTabunbHOE NONOXKEHUE HE rapaHTUPYeTCA, YTO MOXKET NPUBECTU K NoTepe KOHTpondA. He nossonsiite

TPETbUM N1LaM YAEPKUBATb 3aroTOBKY B HYXXHOM MOSTOXEHNH.

3anpelyjaeTca NpAMoN BU3yanbHbIW KOHTaKT C NOACBETKON (CBETOAUOAHON) 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa!

3anpelyjaeTca HanpasnATb €e B IMLO APYIMM NIOAAM — OMNacHOCTb BPEMEHHOro ocnenneHusa!

Bcerna aktMBupyiTe GNOKMpaTop BKIKOYEHUA, MPEXAe YeM pasmellatb Nuiny Ha XpaHeHue Unu TpaHc-

noptupoBatb ee. [laHHaA Mepa NPefOCTOPOXHOCTH MO3BONUT MPEAOTBPATUTL HEMpeAHaMepPeHHOoe

BK/IOYEHUE BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

OnacHoCTb TPaBMMPOBaHUA BCNEACTBUME NaAEHMA WHCTPYMEHTOB W/MnM npuHaanexHocten. [lepea

Hauanom paboTbl yéeanTech B TOM, YTO CMOHTUPOBaHHAA NMPUHAANEXHOCTb HAZIEXKHO 3aKpenneHa.
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AnekTpuueckan 6esonacHoCTb

>

Mepen Hauanom pa6oTbl npoBepsaNTe pabouee MECTO Ha HaNMUKUE CKPLITON 3NEKTPONPOBOAKH,
raso- 1 BOAONPOBOAHLIX TPY6, HaNpUMep C NOMOLLbLIO MeTannouckaTensa. OTKPLITHIE MeTaIMIecK1e
4acTH 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA MOTYT CTaTb MPOBOAHUKAMM 3EKTPUUYECKOrO TOKa, Hanpumep npu cryyai-
HOM MOBPEXAEHWN BMEKTPONPOBOAKK. [1pM 3TOM BLICOKA BEPOATHOCTL MOPAKEHUA INEKTPUUECKUM
TOKOM.

Ucnonb3oBaHue U OGCHy)KMBaHMe ANEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa

>

24
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Yto6bl He AONYCTUTL NOBPEMAECHUA ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA, NOABELUMBANTE €ro 3a KPHOUYOK TOMBbKO
B 6e3onacHom mecTe. MakcumMansHan BbICOTa A4S NOABELUMBAHMS MWL HA KPIOYKe cocTaBnset 50 cM.
Y6eauTech B TOM, UTO SNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT NOABELLIEH HA KPIOYKE ANA NoABEca NPaBuiibHO U 6e30MacHo.

lMoaBoAauTe PyYHYO AUCKOBYHO MUY K 3arOTOBKE TONBbKO BO BKJIOYEHHOM COCTOAHUM.

» [lo Bcel AnvHe pesa (HW CBEPXY, HA CHU3Y) HE AOMKHO BbiTb MPENATCTBUNA. Pe3ka pexyLLMm Kpyrom
LLypynoB, rBo3aAew 1 Np. He AOMYyCKaeTcA.

J1nAa pesku Toro MnmM MHOro OCHOBAaHMA BCErAa MCMOMb3yNTe NOAXOAALLMUA PEXYLLMIA KPYT.

Mcnonbayite Tonbko pekomenaoBaHHble Hilti pexkylume Kpyru, KoTopble COOTBETCTBYIOT CTaHAAPTy

EN 847-1.

AKKypaTHOe obpalleH1e C aKKyMyNnATOpaM1 U UX NPaBUbHOE UCNONb3oBaH1e

Cobnrogaiite cneayrowue ykasaHua no TexHuke 6esonacHoctn ana 6esonacHoro obpawyeHua n
MCMOSNb30BaHWUA IMTUIH-UOHHBIX aKKYMYNATOPOB. MX HECOBNIOAEHNE MOXET MPUBECTH K PA3APAKEHHUAM
KOXXM, Cepbe3HbIM TPaBMaM, XMMUYECKUM OXKOram, BO3ropaHuio 1/nu B3pbiBam.

Mcnonb3yiite akkyMynaTopbl TOIbKO B TEXHUYECKN MCMIPABHOM COCTOAHMUM.

O6paliaiTecb C aKkKyMynATOpaMu OCTOPOXKHO, YTOOLI HE AOMYCTUTb MOBPEXAEHUH M NPEAOTBPaTUTL
BbIXOA YXMAKOCTEW, NPeACTaBNAOLLMX CEPbEe3HYI0 ONacHOCTb ANA 3A0POoBbA!

Kateropnueckn sanpelyaeTcAd BHOCHUTb M3MEHEHWA B KOHCTPYKUMIO aKKyMYSATOPOB WiM BbIMOSHAT
HeoNyCTUMbIE MaHUMYNALUK C HUMM!

3anpetyaetca pasbupartb, cAaBNMBaTh, Harpesatb A0 TeMnepatypbl cabile 80 °C unu cxxuratb akkymy-
NATOPBbI.

He ncnonbayite unu He 3apsxainTte akKyMynaTopbl, KOTOPblE NOABEPraMCb MEXaHUYECKUM (yAapHbIM)
Harpyskam unu nosyynnu NoBpexaeHue Kakum-nbo HeIM 06pasomM. PerynapHo npoBepanTe UCNonb3y-
eMble BaMU aKKyMYNIATOPbI Ha NPU3HAKN NOBPEXAESHNN.

Kateropunuecku 3anpeLlaeTca UCNonb30BaTb BOCCTAHOBNIEHHBIE aKKYMYNATOPbI UK aKKyMyNATOPbI nocne
BTOPUYHOM NepepaboTKu.

Kateropnuecku sanpeLyaerca UCNonb3oBaTb akKyMynaTop Unu padoTaroLyme oT akkyMynaTopa aneKTpo-
MHCTPYMEHTbI B KQUeCTBe yapHOro MHCTPYMEHTA.

Kateropuyecku 3anpetlaetca noaseprarb akkyMynATOPbl BO3AEACTBUIO MPAMOrO COTHEYHOTO U3NyYEHHA,
BbICOKOW TeMnepartypbl, UCKP UM OTKPLITOrO NnameHn. OTO MOXKET NPUBECTHU K B3pbiBaM.

He Kacaitecb akkyMynAaTOPHbIX KNeMM (MOMOCOB) NanbLaMmu, patouuMn MHCTPYMEHTAMMU, YKpaLLEeHUAMU
UMK MHBIMU TOKOMPOBOAALLMMU NpeaMeETaMU. STO MOXKHO NOBPEAUTb aKKYMYNIATOP, a TaKkXKe NPUBECTH K
mMatepuansHomy yueply 1 Tpasmam.

MpenoxpaHaAnTe akKyMynaTopbl OT AOXAA, NOBLILLEHHON BNAXXHOCTU M XMAKOCTEN. [NpoHMKwan Bnara
MOJET MPUBECTU K KOPOTKMM 3aMbIKAHUAM, yAapam 3NEKTPUUYECKUM TOKOM, OXOram, BO3ropaHuio unu
B3pbIBaM.

Mcnonb3yiite TONbKO AONYLUEHHbIE ANA AAHHOTO TUNA aKKyMYNIATOPOB 3apAAHbLIE YCTPOWCTBA U 3NIEKTPOUH-
cTpymeHThl. CobntoaaiTe ykasaHusa, NPUBOANMbIE B COOTBETCTBYIOLLMX PYKOBOACTBAX MO dKCNyaTaLuu.
He ncnonbayiite unm He XpaHuTe akkKyMynaTop BO B3PLIBOOMACHBIX 30HAX.

CnULLKOM CHMbHbIA HAarpeB akKyMynATopa (TakoM, YTO A0 HEro HEBO3MOXXHO AOTPOHYTLCA) YKas3biBaeT Ha
€ro BO3MOXXHbIN AeeKT. PaaMecTuTe akkyMynatop Ha 6e30nacHOM pPacCTOAHUM OT BOCTIAMEHSAOLLUMXCA
mMatepuanoB B XOPOLLO NPOCMaTpMBaeMOM U1 noxapobesonacHom MecTe. [laiTe OCTbITb aKKyMynATopy.
Ecnun no ncteuennn oaHoOro yaca akkymynarop BCe elle OCTaeTcA TakuM ropAYnM, YTO ero Henb3A B3ATb
B PYKM, 3TO O3HAYAET, UTO OH HeucnpaseH. O6paTnTech B cepaUCHYO cny)kOy Hilti nn usyunte nokymeHT
«YKasaHuA No TeXHUKe 6e30MacHOCTU U UCMONb30BAHUIO IMTUI-UOHHBIX aKKyMynaTopos Hilti».

CobntoaaiTte cneumanbHble AMPEKTUBLI MO TPAHCTIOPTUPOBKE, XPaHEHMIO U UCMOMNb30BAHUIO JIUTUIA-
MOHHbIX aKKyMyNIATOPOB. — cTpanuua 192

O3HaKOMbTECH C yKa3aHWAMM NO TEXHUKe 6E30MACHOCTU U UCMOSNb30BAHMIO IUTUIA-UOHHBIX aKKyMy-
natopos Hilti, koTopble MOXXHO NOCMOTPETL NyTeM ckaHWpoBaHuA QR-koza B KOHLE 3TOro pyKo-
BO/ICTBA M0 JKCMyaraumu.




3 OnucaHue

3.1 0630p usnenus

BrnoknpoBka wnuHaena

JononHutenbHan pykoATka

Kptouok ana noaseca (onuma)

KHonka 6n0KMPOBKM BKNIOYEHMUA

OcHoBHas pyKoATKa

Beikntouartens

KHonka Ae6nokupoBKM akkyMynaTopa
AKKyMynaTop

3aXKMMHOW pbluar AnA PerynMpoBKu ry6uHbI
pesa

CsetoanoaHas NoACBETKA NMMHUM pesa
3a)XMMHOW pelyar napannensHoro ynopa
MoBOPOTHLI perynaTop AnA NpeayCTaHOBKK
yrna pesa (22,5°, 45°, 50°)

LLIkana ana perynMpoBKu rnyGuHbl pesa
(Mbine)3aLlnTHBIA KOXYX

CTpenka, ykasbiBaloLian HanpasneHue Bpa-
LeHunA
MpuBoAHOW WNUHAENb

KpenexHblit pnarey
3axxumHoi pnaHew
3aKUMHON BUHT
OnopHasa nnuta

Pbiuar ynpaBneHns HWKHUM 3aLLUTHBIM KOXKY-
XOM

CoeanHuTenbHbIi NaTpy6oK AnA BCaChiBaHUA
onunoK

KHorka AeBNoKMPOBKK akkyMynaTopa

MHavkaTop cTatyca akkymynaropa

@@ ® OO R FOG EEPLOEEOOEO
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0630p: Perynupoeka yrna pesa

LLikana anAa perynupoBKM yrna pesa
3a)XXMMHOW pblyar napannensHoro ynopa
Ba)XXMMHOW pbluar AnA perynMpoBKM yrna pesa

[MoBOPOTHbLI perynaTop AnA NpeayCTaHOBKU
yrna pesa (22,5°, 45°, 50°)
MeTtku yrna pesa (0°, 45°)

® OEO6
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3.3 Ucnonb3oBaHWe NoO Ha3HA4YE€HUIO

JaHHoe u3aenue npeacraBnaeT COOOH aKkKyMyNATOPHYH AMCKOBYIO nuny. OHa npesHasHayeHa Ans nune-

HUA/PE3KN APEBECHDIX/MONMMEPHBLIX/KOMMNO3UTHBIX MaTEPHANOB, MNCOKAPTOHA U FTMMNICOBOMOKHUCTBLIX MAMT.

PyyHan auckoBan nuna ocHalleHa COeANHNUTENbHLIM NaTPyOKOM ANs NOAKMIOUEHUA CTAHAAPTHLIX BCAChIBAKO-

LMX LUNAHrOB NblNecoca/nbineyaanaroLlero annapara (onuyus). nA noacoeaAMHeHMA BCacbiBaOLLEro LWnaHra

(Nbinecoca) K Nune MoXeT NoTpe6oBaTbCA NOAXOAALLUMA NEPEXOAHMK.

» MWcnonbayite TONbKO NOAXOAALIME M AOMYLUEHHbIE ANA 3TOrO SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA PEeXyLUMe Kpyrw,
KOTOpblE COOTBETCTBYIOT A@HHbLIM, YKa3aHHbIM B TEXHUYECKUX XapaKTepUCTUKax (Hanpumep, AnameTp,
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yacToTa BpalleHua, TOMWMHa, Matepuan 1 T. A.). He gonyckaeTtca MCnonb3oBaHWe LUAMGOBANbHBLIX 1
OTPE3HbIX KPYTOB, @ TAKIKE PEXYLLUMX KPYrOB U3 BLICOKONETMPOBAHHOM BbiCTpopexyLlen ctanm (HSS).

» PexXbTe TONbKO POBHbLIE 3arOoTOBKM, KOTOPbIE UMEIOT OCTATOYHO GONbLUYIO OMOPHYH0 NOBEPXHOCTL ANA
pasmeLLeHnA ONOPHOW NAUTLI.

» Pesatb 9T0i NWUNOI MeTannbl, MeTanicoaepXalume Marepuansl, MUHEpanbHble Marepuanbl, KUPInuu 1
cofiep)Kallue KBapL Martepuansl sanpeLyaerca.

e JInA 3TOro 9NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA UCMOSNb3YNTE TONbKO NIUTUIA-UOHHBIE aKKYMYNATOPbI cepun B 22 dupmbl
Hilti. Hilti pekomeHayeT ucnonb3oBatb ANA 3TOMO INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa akKyMyNATOPbI, YKasaHHbIe B
Tabnuue B KOHLe HACTOALLEro PyKOBOACTBA MO 3KCnnyaTaLmm.

e [InA 3apAaKM 3TUX aKKyMYNATOPOB MCMONb3yiTe TONbKO 3apAaHble yeTpoiicTea Hilti ykasaHHbIX B KoHUe
HacToALLEero pykoBOACTBA MO 3KCNyaTaunu cepun.

3.4 KomnneKkTt noctaBku

Jvckosana nuna, pexyLumin (MUnbHbIA) KPyr, napanienbHblid ynop, PyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCnayartauuu
Jpyrue cucCTeMHbIE MPUHAANEIKHOCTH, AOMNYLIEHHbIE ANIA UCMONb30BaHWUA C 3TUM U3AENUEeM, Bbl MOXeTe
HaiTun B Hilti Store unu Ha caitte www.hilti.group.

3.5 MNpuHagnexHocTn

Hanpasnatowjan wuHa.

3.6 MHAMKaLMKU COCTOAHUA NUTUI-UOHHOTO aKKYMYynATopa

JIutin-nonHble akkymynatopbl Hilti Nuron ocHalleHbl csetoaMoAamMu AnA WHAMKAUMWM YPOBHA 3apAaa,
CUrHanoB OLWMOBKK 1 cocToAHUA BaTapev.

3.6.1 WHAMKauMA ypOBHA 3apAfAa U CUrHANOB OWHUGKK

NPEOYNPEXAOEHUE

OnacHoCTb TPaBMUPOBaHWUA BCeACTBME NafieHUA akKymynaTopa!
» [lpu BCTaBNEHHOM aKKyMyNATOPE MYTEM HaXKaTWA KHOMKW PasBnoKMpOBKW yOeauTeCcb B NpaBUnbHOW
NOBTOPHOM GUKCALMM aKKYMYNATOPA B UCMONb3YEMOM SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTE.

JnA nonyyeHus OAHOM U3 CNEeAYIOLLMX UHAMKALMIA KOPOTKO HAXXMUTE KHOMKY Pas3BnoKMpOBKU akKymMynaTopa.
YpoBeHb 3apaga, a TakkKe BO3MOXHbLIE HEUCTIPABHOCTU TaKKE OTOOPAXKAOTCHA B TEUEHUE BCErO BPEMEHM,
NoKa NOAKMOYEHHBIN (K aKKYMYNATOPY) 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BKIHOYEH.

CocTtofHue 3HaueHue

YeTbipe (4) cBETOAMOAA HEMPEPLIBHO FOPAT 3ene- YposeHb 3apaga: ot 100 % ao 71 %
HbIM.

Tpwm (3) cBETOAMOAA HENPEPLIBHO rOPAT 3eneHbiM. | YpoBeHb 3apaaa: ot 70 % 10 51 %
JlBa (2) cBeToAMOAa HENPEPLIBHO rOpPAT 3eneHbiM. | YpoBeHb 3apaaa: ot 50 % A0 26 %

OauH (1) cBeTOAMOA HENPEPLIBHO rOPUT 3eNeHbIM. | YpoBeHb 3apaaa: ot 25 % ao 10 %

Oaun (1) cBeToanoa MUraeT 3eneHbIM C HU3KOM YpoBeHb 3apaga: < 10 %

4acToTON.

Oaun (1) cBeToAnOA MUraeT 3eneHbIM C BbICOKOWM JIMTUI-NOHHBIN aKKYMYyNATOP NOMHOCTLIO PaspA-
4acToTOM. KEeH. 3apaauTe akkyMynaTop.

Ecnu cBeToanoa nocne 3apAakK akkymynatopa Bce
elle MUraeT C BbICOKOW 4acToTOM, obpaTuTech B
cepsucHyto cnyx0y Hilti.
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CocrtofAHue

3HaueHue

OawH (1) cBETOANOA MUraET XKENTHIM C BLICOKOM
4acToTOM.

JIMTUIA-NOHHBIN aKKYMYNATOP MK NOAKIIOUYEHHbI K
HEeMy 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT Neperpy>eHbl, CULLKOM
ropfAyne, CIULLKOM XONOAHBIE UK UMEET MECTO
Apyras oLunbka.

ObecneybTe AOBEAEHWE INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA U
aKKyMynAaTopa 10 PeKOMeRayeMoit paboueit Tem-
neparypbl U He Neperpy»ainTe aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT
Npu ero MCNoNb30BaHNH.

Ecnu curHan ocraetca, o6paTtuteck B CEPBUCHYHO
cnyx0y Hilti.

OavH (1) cBETOANOA FOPUT XENTLIM.

JINTUIA-NOHHBIA aKKYMYNATOP U COMPAXEHHbIA C
HUM 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT HE COBMECTUMbI APYT C
Apyrom. O6patutech B cepBUCHBIN LeHTp Hilti.

OawH (1) cBeTOAMOA MUraeT KPacHbLIM C BbICOKOM
YacTOTOW.

JIUTUIA-UOHHBIA aKKyMynATOP 3a6N0KUPOBaH 1 ero
JanbHelLLee UCnonbL3oBaHe HeBO3MOXHO. O6pa-
TUTECb B CepBUCHBIN LeHTP Hilti.

3.6.2 UWHAUKaATOpPbl COCTOAHUA aKKyMynaTopa

Jns 3anpoca COCTOAHWA akKyMynaTopa yAepXKUBaWUTe KHOMKY pPasBroOKMPOBKU HayKaToih B TeueHue Gonee
3 c. CucTema He pacnosHaeT NoTeHUManbHOe HapylleHue paboTbl akKyMynAaTOpHOW Gatapen BCneacTBUe
HenpaBuWbLHOrO oBpaLleHus, HaNnPUMEp, NaaeHNs!, NPOKOMNOB, BHELLHErO TEPMUUYECKOrO BO3AEUCTBUA U T. 4.

CocrofAHue

3HaueHue

Bce cBeToanoabl 3aropatorca B Buae Geryiero
OrHA, nocne yero oaunH (1) cBETOAMOA ropwT 3ene-
HbIM.

AKKYMYNATOP MOXXHO MPOAOKATL UCMONb30BAaTh.

Bce cBeToanoasl 3aropatotcs B Buae beryliero
OrHf, nocne 4yero oauH (1) cBeToanoa MUraeT Xen-
TbIM C BbICOKOM 4aCTOTON.

He ynanock 3aBepLUMTL 3anpOC COCTORHMUA aKKy-
MynaTopa. [oBTOpHUTE NMPOLECC UK 0BpaTUTeCh B
cepBUCHYto cny0y Hilti.

Bce cBeToanoabl 3aropatorca B Buae Geryiiero
OrHs, nocne yero oauH (1) cBeToanoAa roput Kkpac-
HbIM.

B cnyyae BO3MOXHOCTH AaNibHENLLIEro UCNOsb-
30BaH1A NOAKIIOYEHHOIO 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa
OCTaBLLUAACA EMKOCTb aKKyMynATopa coctaBnfer
Hke 50 %.

Ecnu noAKMOYEHHbIA 9NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT Bonblue
MCMOMb30BaTh HEBO3MOXHO, PECYPC aKKyMyna-
Topa ucYepnaH 1 akkKymMynaTop cneayet 3amMeHUTb.
O6partntechb B CepBUCHI LieHTp Hilti.

4 TexHUUeCKue AaHHble
SC 30WR-22
Macca no EPTA Procedure 01 6e3 akkymynaTtopa 3,7 kr
HomuHanbHoe HanpAxeHue 21,6 B
HAunameTp pexyLyero kpyra 190 mm

TonwHa nonoTHa Kpyra

0,7 MM ... 1,5 Mm

HomuHanbHaa yacToTa BpalleH1A Ha XONOCTOM Xxoay

4 700 06/MuH

Yron ckoca 0° ... 50°
MakcumanbHas rny6uHa pesa 0° 70 Mm
45° 51 Mm
50° 45 mm
TemnepaTypa okpymaroLwen cpeabl NPy 3KCnnyaTayuu -17°C ...60°C
TemnepaTypa xpaHeHuA -20°C ... 70°C
Pycckuin 187
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4.1 AKKymMynaTop

Pabouee HanpameH1e akKymynaTopa 21,6 B

Macca akkymynAaTopa CM. B KOHLe 3TOro py-
KOBOZCTBA MO 3KCNAy-
araumm

Temnepatypa oKpyxaroLwen cpeabl NPy 3KCnayaTayuu -17°C ...60°C

Temnepartypa xpaHeHH1A -20°C ...40°C

Temnepatypa aKkKymynAaTopa B Hauane 3apAagKku -10°C ... 45°C

4.2 HaHHble no wymy u Bubpaynam cornacHo EN 62841

MpuBOAMMbIE 34€Ch 3HAYEHWA YPOBHA 3BYKOBOMO AABNEHWA M BUOPALMM ObliM MBMEPEHBI COMACcHO CTaH-
[apTM3MPOBaHHOM Npoleaype U3MEPEHNUs U MOTYT UCNONb30BaTbCA ANA CPABHEHUA 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB
Mexay coboit. OHM TaKKe NOAXOAAT ANA NPEABAPUTENBHON OLEHKN BPEAHbIX BO3AEUCTBUNA.

YKasaHHble AaHHble MPUMEHUMbI K OCHOBHBIM 00N1acTAM NPUMEHEHUA SNEKTPOMHCTPYMeHTa. OAHaKo, ecnu
3MIEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT UCMONb3yeTCA AnA APYruX LUenei, ¢ ApyruMu pabounmu (CMEHHLIMM) MHCTPYMEHTaMK
WIM B Clyyae ero HeyAOBNETBOPUTENIBHOrO TEXHUYECKOrO OBCHY)XMBaHWA, AaHHbIE MOTYT ObiTb MHBLIMW.
Bcneacteue aTtoro B TeuyeHue BCEro nepuoda paboTbl SNEKTPOWHCTPYMEHTA BO3MOMHO 3HAUUTENbHOE
yBeSIMyeHne BpeHbIX BO3AENCTBUN.

J1na TouHOro onpeneneHna BpeaHbIX BO3AENCTBUIA CeAyeT TaKKe YUNTbIBaTb NPOMEXKYTKM BPEMEHH, B Teue-
HUE KOTOPbIX 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT HAXOAUTCA B BLIK/OYEHHOM COCTOSIHUM MK paboTaeT BxonocTyto. Benea-
CTBME ITOTO B TEYEHUE BCEro nepuoaa padoTbl 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA BO3MOXHO 3aMETHOE YMEHbLUEHUE
BPEAHbIX BO3AEHCTBHN.

MpumuTe AONONHUTENBHBIE Mepbl 6€30MacHOCTU ANA 3aLLMTL NONb3oBaTeNsa OT BO3AEUCTBUA BO3HUKAIOLLEro
Lyma u/unu Bubpauuii, Hanpumep: TEXHUYECKOE 0BCTY)KMBAHWE SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA U PaBounx (CMEHHbIX)
MHCTPYMEHTOB, COXPaHeHHe Tenna pyK, NpasuibHan opraHusauma paboumnx npoLeccos.

JaHHble o wyme

CpepnHee A-CKOppeKTUpOBaHHOE 3HaueHUe YPOBHSA 3BYKOBOW MOLLHOCTHU 102 nb
MorpewHoCcTb YpOBHA 3BYKOBOW MOLYHOCTH (Ky,) 3 Ab(A)
YpoBeHb 3ByKoBOro nasneHus (L,,) 91 nb(A)

MorpewHoCTb BbilLenpyMBEAEHHbIX 3HA4YeHUH YPOBHA 3BYKOBOro aasneHua | 3 ab

3HaueHus Bubpayun

3HaueHue BUGPaLMK NPU NUNEHUN APEBECHHDI, (a,, ) B 22-85 2,9 m/c?
B 22-170 3 m/c?

MorpewHocTsb (K) B 22-85 1,5 m/c?
B 22-170 1,5 m/c?

5 MoaroToBka k paboTe

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHWUA BCNEACTBUE HenpeaHaMepPeHHOro nyckal

» [lepea ycCTaHOBKOW akKymynaTopa yéeautech B TOM, YTO COOTBETCTBYIOLLMIA 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT BbIKIIO-
YeH.

> [pexae 4eM NPUCTYNUTL K PEryIMPOBKe 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA UMK 3aMeHE MPUHAANEKHOCTEN BbIHbTE
aKKYMYNATOP W3 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

Cobntopaite yKasaHusa No TeXHUKe 6e30nNacHOCTU U Mpeaynpexaatolmue yKasaHus, NpMBOAMMbBIE B AaHHOM
[IOKYMEHTE W Ha U3Aenuu.

5.1 3apAaaKa akkymynaTopa

1. TNepea 3apAaKoi u3yunte pykoOBOACTBO MO SKCMyaTaLmn 3apagHoro yCTponucTaa.
2. Y6eautechb B TOM, YTO KOHTaKTbl aKKyMynAaTopa U 3apAAHOro YCTPOMCTBA YNCTLIE U CyXHE.
3. 3apsmKainTe akkyMynaTop TOMbKO B AOMYLLEHHOM K 3KCnayaralum 3apaaHoM yCTporcTee. —~ ctpanuua 185
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5.2 YcTaHoBKa akKymynAaTtopa

NPEOYNPEXAOEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPAaBMUPOBaHWUA BCNEACTBME KOPOTKOro 3amMblKaHUA UK NafeHUA akKkymynaTopa!
» [epen yCTaHOBKO# akKyMynaTopa y6eanTeChb B YUCTOTE €r0 KOHTAKTOB U KOHTAKTOB 3NIEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA.
» Bceraa nposepsiite, NpaBuUnbHO N 3adUKCUPOBAH aKKyMynAaTop.

1. Mepea nepsbIM BBOAOM B 3KCM/yaTaUMIO NOMHOCTLIO 3apAANUTE akKyMynATop.

2. TpWKMUTE akKyMynaTop Tak, YToGbl OH 3adUKCUMPOBANCA B aKKyMYNATOPHOM OTCEKE C XapaKTepHbIM
LLieNYKOM.

3. TpoBepbTe HAAEKHOCTL PUKCALMM aKKyMynaTopa.

5.3 UsBneueHne akkymynaTtopa

1. HaxkmuTe KHOMKY AeBNOKMPOBKU akKyMynaTopa.
2. U3Bnekute akkyMynaTop 13 MHCTPYMEHTa.

5.4 YcTaHoBKa pexyLyero Kpyra 2

Y6enwrecb, uTO yCTaHaBnMBaeMblﬁ pe»(yu.mﬁ Kpyr COOTBeTCTBYEeT TEXHUYECKUM Tpe6OBaHMﬁM
U XOPOLUO 3aTO4eH. OnTumanbHana 3aTouka pexyLliero Kpyra AasBnaetca HeoBxoanMbIM ycnosuem ana
KayeCTBEHHOrO BbINOJIHEHUA pesa.

1. OuncTuTe KPEenexHbli 1 3aXMMHON PnaHLbI.

2. YcTaHoBUTE KpenexkHblit pnaHel B NpaBuibHOM MOMOXEHWN Ha LUNMHAENb NPUBOAA.

3. OTKPOMITE HMXKHUI 3ALLUUTHBIA KOXYX.

4. YCTaHOBMTE HOBbIN PEXYLLMIA KPYT.
Cobntopaiite HanpaBneHWe BpaLleHns, yKasaHHOe CTPENKON Ha PEXYLLEM Kpyre U Ha SNEKTPOUH-
cTpymeHnTe. OHO JOMKHO coBnaaatb.

5. YcTaHOBUTE HaPYXHbIV 3XKMMHOW PpnaHew| B NpaBuibHON NO3ULIUK.

6. BKpyTUTE 32)KUMHOM BMHT.

7. BcTaBbTe KIOY-LIECTUTPaHHUK B 32XKMMHOW BUHT ANA GUKCALMK PEXYLLEero Kpyra.

8. HakmuTe 1 yaepxuBaiTe KHOMKY GIIOKMPOBKM LUNWHAENSA.

9. C noMOLLbIO KNHOUa-LLECTUrPAHHIKA 3aTAHNUTE 3a)KUMHOMN BUHT.
10. MNpoBepbTe NPaBUILHOCTb YCTAHOBKM PEXYLLEro Kpyra.
11. BcTaBbTe KOY-LIECTUrpaHHuK B NpeaHasHauyeHHoe AN 3Toro oTBepcTve.

5.5 CHATHe pemyuiero Kpyra &

AJ NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

OnacHoOCTb OXora U nopesa MPU KOHTaKTe C PEeMYLUUM KPYrom, 3aXXMMHbIM BUHTOM M 3aMMMHbIM
dnaHuyem CneactBuemM MOTyT CTaTb OXOMU U NOPE3bI.

» [pu 3ameHe paboyero MHCTPYMEHTa UCMONb3YHTE 3aLUUTHBIE NEPUATKU.

Haxxmute 1 yaeprkuBaiite KHOMKyY GNIOKMPOBKM LUNUHAENS.
C NOMOLLbIO KItoYa-LIECTUrPaHHUKA BbIKPYTUTE 32XKUMHOM BUHT.
M3BnekuTe 3aX>KMMHOM BUHT 1 CHUMUTE 32XKMMHOW pnaHeL.
OTKPOMTE HUXKHUI 3ALLUTHBIA KOXYX U U3BNIEKUTE PEXYLLMHA KPYT.

e

ﬂ Mpn HeOBXOANMOCTH B LIENAX OUUCTKU MOXKHO CHATb KPEMEXHBINA drnaHel.

5.6  PerynvpoBka rny6uHbl pesa

[na onTuManbHbIX PE3ynbTaTtoB PE3KU YCTaHOBNEeHHas rybuHa pesa AomkHa 6biTb Bceraa Ha 5-10 mm
GonbLue TONLMHBI 3aroTOBKM.
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1. Pacoukcupyiite 3aKMMHOM pblyar.
2. Otperynupyiite rny6uHy pesa.
3. 3arAHuTe 3aXKMMHON pblyar.

5.7 PerynupoBKa yrna pesa 3

MakcumanbHbli yron pesa coctasnaet 50°. Ero Mo)xHo npeayctaHasnmMBaTtb NOCPeACTBOM NOBOPOT-
Horo perynatopa Ha 45° unn 22,5°. KMcnonb3oBatb NMOBOPOTHLIA PEryNATOP MOMXHO TONbKO B TOM
cnydyae, ecnv onopHana nnuTa yctaHoBneHa Ha yron pesa 0°.

BbicTaBbTe C NOMOLLBIO PerynaTopa Hy>HbIn yron (45° unu 22,5°).
Pacoukcnpyite 3aXXMMHON pbivar.

Otperynupyitte yron pesa.

3arAHUTE 3XKMMHOM pblvar.

ron =

5.8 MoHTax napannenbsHoro ynopa

C nomoLblo napannenbHoro ynopa MOXHO BbINOMHATE TOYHbIE PEe3bl BAOMb KPOMKMU 3aroTOBKM,
Hanpumep, NPW M3roTOBIEHWM MIAHOK OAMHAKOBOrO pasmepa.

MapannenbHbid YyNop MOMXET MOHTUPOBATLCA C OGEUX CTOPOH OMOPHOW NWTHL.  [ByXnneyesou
napannenbHbIi YNnop MOXXHO MOHTUPOBATL TOMLKO K BOMbLLOK ONOPHOM NauTe.

1. CasvHbTe NapannenbHblii ynop B HanpasnawoLlee yCTPORCTBO.
2. OtperynupyiiTe LUMPUHY Nponuna/pesa.
3. 3arAHuTE 32XKUMHON BUHT.

5.9 MoHTa} nepexoAHUKa ANA HanpPaBNAOLEN LUMHbI

Mpu ucnonb3oBaHuK Hanpasnatowed WwuHbl Hilti nunbl ¢ HeGonbLLIOK OMOPHOW NAUTOW CneayeT ocHalwaTb
cneunanbHbIM NePEXoAHUKOM (MPUHAANEXHOCT).

1. Tpn HEO6XOAMMOCTH AEMOHTUPYHTE NapannenbHbli ynop.

2. 3aBeauTe OMOPHYIO MIUTY B 3aAHWE PACNOPKKU NEPEXOAHMKA ANA HANPaBNAOLLEH LMHbIL.

3. 3aduKcupyiite ONOPHYIO NAKTY B NepeaHeM GpUKcaTope NepexoaHuKa AnA HanpasnAoLWen LNHbI.

Jna cHATMA nepexoAHWKa AnA HanpaBnAOLWEN LUMHbI HAXMUTE Ha nepeaHwi ¢ukcarop (A) v
CHUMUTE NEPEXOAHNMK.

6 YnpasneHue

CobntopaiTe ykasaHua no TeXHWKe 6e30MacHOCTU U NPeAyNPEXAaOWME YKa3aH!sa, NPUBOAUMBIE B AAHHOM
LIOKYMEHTE 1 Ha U3AENNUH.

6.1 BknroueHue unu BoiKNOYEHHe
BknroueHue

1. Haxmute 1 yaep)kusaite 6n1oKMpatop BKIKOUYEHUA U HAXKMUTE BhIKMOYaTENb.

4 EHOKMpaTOp BKJTHOYEHUA MOXXHO OTNYCKaTb NOCNE HaXKatuA BbIKKo4aTena u ero yaep>xaHua B HaXXaTtoMm
COCTOAHUU.

BbikntoueHune
2. OtnycTtuTe BhIKNOYaTEeNb.
» Brnokupartop BKkAHOYEHWUA aBTOMATUUYECKU YCTAHOBUTCA B aKTUBHOE MONTIOXEHHUE.

6.2 Munenue/peska no pasmetke £

Ha onopHo nnuTe HaxoAATCA yKasaTenu pasmeTtku Ana npambix pesos (0°) A v pesos noa yriom (45°) B.
Kpomka pasmeTkn COOTBETCTBYET BHYTPEHHEN CTOPOHE PEeXyLLEero Kpyra.
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Pe)bTe TONbKO POBHbLIE 3aroTOBKM, KOTOPLIE MMEKT AOCTAaTOYHO GOMbLLYHD OMOPHYIO MOBEPXHOCTbL
ANA pasMeLLEHNA ONOPHOM MAKUTHI.

1. To3nLMOHMPYWTE 3aroTOBKY, YTOObLI PEeXYLLMIA Kpyr MOr CBOBOAHO BpaLlaTbCA NoA 3aroTOBKOM.
2. He ponyckaiTe cMeLleHna 3aroTOBKHK.
3. YcTaHoBuTe Nuly ONOPHOM NNTON HA 3arOTOBKY.
»  PexxyLini Kpyr He UMeeT KOHTaKTa C 3arOTOBKOWM.
4. Bkntounte ycTporcTao. — cTpaxuua 190
5. Beaute AMCKOBYIO NUIy C NOAXOAALLEH CKOPOCTLIO MO pasMeTKe Ha 3aroToBKe.

6.3 MNMuneHue c HanpaBnAOLLEN LUMHON

6.3.1 MMpononbHbie pessl nod yrnom 0°F

ﬂ [nA nun ¢ HeBOMbLLOK ONOPHOM NANUTON UCMONb3YHTE NEPEXOAHUK ANA HANPaBNAOLWEN LUNHbI.

3aduKCUpyiiTe HaNPaBNAIOLLYHO LMHY 2 Pe3bGOBLIMU CTPYOLUHAMM.
YcTaHoBUTE MKy Nasom ¢ OTMETKOM 0° Ha pe6po HanpaBnAOLWEN LUKHbI.
Bxkntounte yctponctso. — ctpanuua 190

Beawute nuny BaoNb HanpasnAloLLE WKHbI Yepes3 3aroToBKY.

i

6.3.2 Kocble pesbi (yron pesa 1°-50°) [l

ﬂ JnA nun ¢ HeBOMbLLOK OMOPHOM NAKUTON UCMONb3YHTE NEPEXOAHUK ANA HANPaBAAOLEN LUMHBI.

ﬂ NPEOYNPEXOEHUE

OnacHOCTb CTONKHOBEHUA NpU Kocom pe3e! CTONKHOBEHUA pPexyLlero Kpyra ¢ HanpasnAoLEN LLIMHOW.

» YcTaHaBnuBaiTe nuny npaBunbHBEIM Na3soM Ha pebpo HanpasnAlowed WKHL. B npotMBHOM cnyvae
BO3MOXXHbl COyAapPEHNA PEXYLLIEro Kpyra C HanpasnatoLLen LLMHON.

3aduKcupyiTe HanpPaBNAIOLLYO LKHY 2 Pe3bBOBLIMU CTPYOLMHAMMU.
BeicTaBbTe yron pesa Anf BbINOMHEHUA KOCLIX PE3OB.

YcTaHoBHTe Nuiy NazoM ¢ OTMETKO# 1°-50° Ha pe6po HanpaBnAOLLEN LLKHBI.
Bxkntounte yctponctso. — ctpanuua 190

Beawute nuny Baonb HanpasnAoLLE WKHbI Yepes3 3aroToBKY.

S

7 Yxon ¥ TexHuyecKoe chnymuBaHue

NPEOYNPEXOEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBAHWA NPU YCTAHOBNEHHOM aKKyMynATope !
» [lepen npoBeaeHWeM NtoBbIX PaBoT No yxo4y U 06CNYKUBaHWIO BCETAA U3BMEKaiTe akkymynaTop!

Yxon 3a 9NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM

* YpanaiTe HanunMLyto rpAsb C OCTOPOXKHOCTbIO.

*  OCTOPOXHO OuWLLaiTE BEHTUNALMOHHbLIE NPOPE3M (MPU HANMYMK) CYXOM MATKOM LLETKOW.

e Ounwaitte KOpNyC TONBbKO Crerka YBNaKHEHHOW TKaHbto. He wucnonb3yite cpeactsa no yxoay ¢
coZepXKaHMeM CUITMKOHA, MOCKOJbKY OHM MOTYT MOBPEAUTb NIAacTUKOBLIE AETau.

e  JInA OYMCTKU KOHTAKTOB 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA MCMOMb3YHTE YNCTYIO CYXYHO TPAMKY.

Yxon 3a NMTUN-MOHHBIMW aKKyMynATOpamMu

e Kareropuuyecku sanpeLyaetca UCronb3oBaTb akKyMynaTop C 3abUTbIMU BEHTUNALMOHHBIMU NPOPE3AMM.
OCTOPOXHO OUUCTUTE BEHTUNALIMOHHBLIE NPOPE3N CyXOW MATKOW LLETKON.

* He ponyckaiite UpeaMepHOro 3anbineHna U 3arpAasHeHnA akkyMynaTopa. Kareropuuecku sanpetyaerca
noaBepratb akKyMynAaTop Ype3MepHOMY BO3JAEWCTBUIO Briarv (Hanpumep, Onyckarb ero B BOAY WU
OCTaBnATb NOA AOXAEM).

Ecnu akkyMynaTop NPOMOKHET, oBpaLlaiTeck C HUM, KaK C NOBPEXAEHHbLIM. [TOMECTUTE ero B KOHTERHep
13 HEroproyero Marepuana u obparturecb B cepBUCHYto cnyxOy Hilti.
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e AKKymMynatop AOmKeH ObiTb uMCTbIM, 6e3 cnefoB macna M cMasku. He ponyckaiite upeamepHoOro
CKOM/IEHNA MbIAIM UK FPA3K Ha akkymMynaTope. OuunLianTe akkyMynaTop CyXO# MATKOW KUCTbIO MK YUCTOM
1 CyXOM TPANKOKW. He ncnonb3yite cpeactsa No yxoay C COAEPXaHUEM CUIMKOHA, MOCKOMbKY OHU MOTYT
noBpeaAnTb NNACTUKOBbIE AeTamnu.
He npukacaitecb K KOHTaKTaM akKyMynaTopa U He yaananTe C HUX CMasKy, HaHECEHHYIO Ha 3aBOAe.

e OuMwaiTe KOpMyC TONMbKO CRnerka YBNaXKHEHHOW TKaHblo. He ucnonbayite cpeactsa no yxoay ©
coAepXaHUeM CUINKOHA, NOCKOSbKY OHM MOTYT NOBPEANUTb NNAacTUKOBLIE AETaNM.

TexHuueckoe o6cnymusaHue

¢ PerynfapHo npoBepsiiTe BCe BUAMMbIE YACTU BNEKTPOWHCTPYMEHTA Ha OTCYTCTBME MOBPEXAEHMHA, a
9NeMeHTbl yNpaBneHna — Ha UCpaBHOE GYHKLIMOHUPOBAHKE.

e Tlpu NOBPEXAEHUAX U/MNKU GYHKLMOHANBHBIX COOAX HEe UCMONb3yiTe NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT. Hesamennu-
TeNIbHO CAanTe ANEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT ANA PEMOHTA B CepBUCHbIN LieHTP Hilti.

* [locne yxona 3a 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM W €r0 TEXHUUYECKOrO 0BCY)KUBaHUA YCTAHOBUTE BCE 3aLUTHbIE
NPUCNocoBneHna Ha MecTo U NPOBEPLTE UX UCNPABHOE PYHKLIMOHMPOBAHKE.

ﬂ Ona obecneyeHnna 6e30NacHON dKCMyaTaLunun UCMONL3YHTe TONBKO OPUTMHANBHLIE 3anacHble YacTv 1
pacxoaHble matepuansl. JonywerHble Hilti 3anacHble yacT, pacxoaHble Matepuanbl U NPUHAANEXK-
HOCTM ANA 3TOro 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA Bbl MOXeTe HaiTh B Hilti Store nnn Ha: wwwe.hilti.group

71 OuMCTKa 3aLUTHBIX NpUCNocobneHni

1. [nf OUMCTKM 3aLUUTHBIX MPUCMIOCOBNEHUH CHUMUTE PEXYLLIMIA KPYT.

2. OCTOPOXHO OYUCTUTE 3aLLUTHBIE MPUCTIOCOBIEHNA CYXOW LLIETKOM.

3. Yaanute OTNOXEHUA W ONUIKK BHYTPHU 3aLLMTHBIX NPUCMNOCOBNEHUH C MOMOLLBIO NOAXOAALLENO UHCTPY-

MeHTa.
4. YCTaHOBUTE PEXYLLMIA KPYT.

7.2 MpoBsepka nocne BbINOIHEHUA Pa6boT NO yxoAy U TEXHUUECKOMY 06CnyMMBaHUIO

[Mocne yxoaa 3a aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM W €70 TEXHUYECKOrO OGCJ'Iy)'KMBaHMH yéenmect. B TOM, 4TO BCe
3aLlUTHbIE I'IpMCI'IOCOﬁJ'IeHMﬂ YyCTaHOBJEHbI U UCNPaBHO QYHKLUOHUPYHOT.

> 1N NPOBEPKM HMKHETO 3aLLUTHOTO KOXKYXa NOSIHOCTLI0 OTKPOMTE €ro C NOMOLLLIO phiyara ynpasneHus.
» Tlocne oTnycKaHWA pblyara KOXyx A0MKEH BbICTPO U MOMHOCTLIO 3aKPbITLCA.

8 TpaHCNOPTUPOBKA U XpaHEeHWEe aKKYMYNATOPHbLIX MHCTPYMEHTOB U aKKYMYNIATOPOB

TpaHcnopTUpOBKa

/\ OCTOPOXHO
HenpenHamepeHHoe BKtOUeHUe B XoAe TPAHCNOPTUPOBKH !
> an TPaHCNOPTUPOBKE CBOUX ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB BCeraa OTCOB,CIVIHHHTe OT HUX aKKyMynHTOpr!

» U3Bnekute akkymynatop(bl).

» KaTteropuuecku sanpeLyaeTcs TpaHCNopPTUPOBaTh aKKyMYNATOPLI 6e3 yNakoBKK (BecTapHbIM Coco6om).
Bo BpemsaA TpaHCNOPTUPOBKM HEOBXOAUMO MPUHATL MEPbI MO 3aLLMTE aKKyMYNATOPOB OT CUNbHBIX YAAPOB
1 BMOpaUMit U M3oNMPOBaTb MX OT MOOLIX TOKOMPOBOAALUMX MAaTepUanoB UM APYrUX aKKyMyNnATOpOB,
4TOBbI HE AI0MYCTUTL UX KOHTAKTa C KNEMMaM¥u APYrux akKyMynaTOPOB U, KaK CNEACTBUE 3TOr0, KOPOTKOTO
3amblkaHuA. CobnropaiTe AefCTBYHOWME NPEANUCAHUA NO TPAHCNOPTUPOBKE aKKYMYNATOPOB.

» 3anpelyaeTcs nepecbinatb akkymynatopsl No noyte. O6patuTecb B TPAHCMOPTHO-3KCNEAULMOHHYHO
KOMMaHUIO, €CNU Bbl XOTUTE NepecnaTb NOBPEXAEHHbIE aKKyMYATOPbI.

» Tlepea KaxabIM UCMONB30BAHMEM, a TaKXKe Nepea ANUTeNbHOM TPaHCNOPTUPOBKOM U Noche Hee npose-
PANTE 3NIEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT U aKKyMYNIATOPbI HA OTCYTCTBUE NOBPEXAESHUA.

XpaHeHue
/A, NPEOYNPEMOEHWE

HenpegHamepeHHoe NoBpeXAeH1e BCAeACTBUE HEUCNPABHbIX UMK NPOTEKaOLWMX aKKYMYNATOPOB !
» Tpu XpaHeHUe CBOUX 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB BCeraa OTCOEAUHANTE OT HUX aKKyMynaTopb!

» [lo BO3MOXHOCTU XpaHUTE GOHapb M aKKyMynaTopbl B CyXOM W npoxnagHoM mecte. Cobnioaaiite

orpaHu4yeHua no Temneparype, NpUuBoAUMbIE B TEXHUYECKNX XapaKTepPUCTUKaX.
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» He xpaHuTe akkyMynaTopbl Ha 3apAAHOM YCTponcTae. [ocne 3apAaku BCeraa u3snexante akkymynartop

13 3apAAHOro YCTPOWCTBA.

» Hwukoraa He ocTaBnsiite AKKYMYNATOPbI HA CONHUe, Ha Hal'peBaTeJ'lbeIX/OTOI'IMTeﬂbeIX JNIeMeHTax unu 3a

CTEKNoM.

» XpaHuTe GoHapb U aKKyMyNATOPLI B HEAOCTYNHOM ANA AeTEN W NOCTOPOHHUX UL, MECTE.
» [epea KaXXabIM UCMONL30BAHMEM, a TaKXKe nepen ANUTENbHBIM XPaHEHEM W MOCIE Hero nposepaAnTe
9NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT U aKKyMYNIATOPbI HA OTCYTCTBUE NMOBPEXAEHU.

9 MomoLyb Npy HeucnpaBHOCTAX

anI BO3HUKHOBEHWM NHOOBIX HeMCﬂpaBHOCTeH oépal.uaﬁTe BHUMaHWe Ha UHAWKaUUKO COCTOAHUA aKKymMynda-

TOpa. Cwm. rnasy Mununauuu COCTOAIHUA NIUTUN-UOHHOTO aKKymynfaTtopa.

B cnyyae HeucnpaBHOCTEW, KOTOpble HE yKasaHbl B 3TOW Tabnuue Unn KOTOpbIE Bbl HE MOXETE YCTPaHWTb

camocToATENbHO, OBpalyanTech B Gnnykanlumii cepBUCHbIA LeHTp Hilti.

HeucnpaBHocTb

BosmoxHana npuunHa

PelueHue

CeToanOAHbIE WHANKATOPbI
AKKYMYNATOpa HU4Yero He no-
KasblBaOT

JHedekt akkymynatopa

>

O6patnTech B CEPBUCHBIN LEHTP
Hilti.

He
BK/OYaETCH/3a6M0KMpOBaH
BbIKtOYaTenb.

HewucnpasHoCTb OTCYTCTBYET
(pyHKUMA cucTeMbl 6e30MacHOCTH).

HaykmuTe KHOMKy BNOKMPOBKU
BKIOYEHUS.

Pesko napaert yacrota Bpa-
LLeHHA.

Paspaaute akkymynarop.

3apaanTe akkyMynaTop.

YpeamepHoe ycunme noaauu.

YMeHbLUKUTE yCcunue nozauu v
CHOBa BKJ/IOUMTE INEKTPOMUH-
CTPYMEHT.

OnunKK He OTBOAATCH W OCe-
[Ial0T Ha OMOPHYHO MAUTY.

KaHan ans otBoaa onunok 3abur.

Ouuctute kaHan ana otsoaa
OMUNOK.

AKKYMYNATOP paspaxKaeTca
6bicTpee, YeM OBbIUHO.

CocrosnHue aKKymMmynAatopa Aaneko
OT ONTUManbLHOro.

3ameHuTe akKymynaTop.

Mocne 6NOKMPOBKK PEXY-
LL|ero Kpyra aneKTPOUHCTPY-
MEHT aBTOMaTUyecku He 3a-
nyckaetcs.

Cpabotana cuctema 3alyuTsl Ot
neperpysku (anekTpoasuratens).

HaykMuTe KHOMKY BIOKMPOBKM
BKJOYEHUA 1 BBIKNOYaTENb elle
pas.

Mpu yCTaHOBKe aKKymyna-
TOpAa He CIbILLIHO XapaKTep-
HOrO LLenuKa.

rpﬂ3b Ha KOHTaKTax akkymMmyndaropa.

OuuncTUTE SNEMEHTHI q)MKCaL[MVI n
nepeycTraHOBUTE aKKyMynaTop.
Ecnu npobnema He ycTpaHeHa,
obpaTtutecb B CEPBUCHYHO
cnyk6y Hilti.

CwWnbHbIA HArpeB Nunbl UAn
aKkymynsaTopa

HeVICI'IpaBHOCTb JNEKTPUKMN.

HemeaneHHo BbIknOuMTE Nunny.
MU3BnekuTe akkymynaTop u rno-
HabnogaiTe 3a HUM. [aite
OCTbITb akkymynatopy. Csa-
JKUTECH C CEPBUCHOM CNyX60#H
Hilti.

ONEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT NeperpyKeH
(pabota 3a npeaenamu dKcnyara-
LIMOHHBIX XapaKTEPUCTHK).

BbiGepute noaxoaswyuin ana
KOHKPETHOM 06nacTu npumeHe-
HWA ANEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT.

Muna cunbHo BUBPUpPYET

PexxyLuuit Kpyr yCTaHOBNEH Henpa-
BUbHO

YcTaHOBUTE PEXYLUWIA Kpyr
npaBuibHO.
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10 Ytunusauua

L\J NPEOYNPEXAEHUE

OnacHoOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHUA BCNEeACTBME HENpaBUNbHOW yTUnu3auun! OnacHoCTb ANA 340POBbA BCnea-

CTBME BbIXOJA ra30B WUIIU XUIOKOCTEN.

» He nepecbinante noBpexaeHHbIe akKyMynaTopbi!

» 3aKkpbiBaiTe akKyMynATOPHbIE KOHTAKThl HE MPOBOAALLMM TOK MatepuanoM, 4Tobbl u3bexarb KOPOTKUX
3aMblKaHWM.

> YTUIM3MPY#iTE aKKYMYNATOPBI TaK, YTOOLI UCKNIOUYUTL X NMonaaaH1e B PYKU AeTeN.

»  YTunusupyite akkymynatop uepes Gnwxaiiumii Hilti Store unu obpatutech B cneunanuaMpoBaHHyo
$rpMy No yTunusauuu.

é?é BonbLUMHCTBO MaTtepuanos, U3 KOTOPbIX M3roToBneHbl uaaenua Hilti, noanexar BTopuuHoii nepepaboTke.
Mepea yTunusauuei cneayeT TLaTenbHO paccopTUpoBaTb Matepuans (ana yao6cTea Ux NocneaytoLei ne-
pepaboTkn). Bo mMHorux ctpaHax ¢pupma Hilti y)ke opraHusoBana npuem ObIBLUMX B UCMONb30BAHWN 3NEK-
TPUYECKMX U INEKTPOHHBIX YCTPOMCTB (MHCTPYMEHTOB, NPUBOPOB) ANA yTUAK3auuu. JononHUTENbHYO UHDOP-
Mauuio Mo 3TOMY BONPOCY MOXHO NOY4YUTb B OTAENE MO OBCTYXKMBAHUIO KIIMEHTOB WUIN Y KOHCY/bTAHTOB MO
npoaaxkam ¢upmbl Hilti.

» He BbifpacbiBaiiTe SNEKTPUYECKUE MHCTPYMEHTBI, ANEKTPOHHLIE YCTPOMCTBA/MPUGOPLI U aKKyMy-
NATOPbI BMECTE C 06bIYHEIM MYCOPOM!

11 FapaHTUa npoussoguTena

» C Bonpocamu No NoBoZy rapaHTUitHbIX YCNoBuiA obpatlaiTeck B Gnumkailuee npeactaButenscTeo Hilti.

12 HononHuTtenbHaa MHpopmaLua

JononxutenbHyo UHopMaLUIo OTHOCHTENLHO ynpasneHus, TEXHUYECKOro OCHalleHua,
3alMTbl  OKPY)KaKoLWEen cpedbl M MOBTOPHOrO  MCMONb30BaHWA  CM. no cneaytoulei CChlIKe:
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2264107&id=2264109

OTa CChinKa TaKXKe NPUBOAMTCA B KOHLIe A0KYMeHTa B Buae QR-koaa.

194 Pycckuii 2264109 H“”l
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® EREARZIE

@  FITERNKRERE

® IEAERRIKRRER

®  REBIEAETERME (22.5°, 45°, 50°)
® izl (0o, 45°)

G00X0J0,
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%ﬁilﬁﬁﬁ —(EEEMIRERMER T, ZERFRFAR—RRERE. ENREREEERES
FIRERE ARG EREES.

» EFEALEREERT. BNARNERERNER (NER. BE. EE. MH%) TFFEREBEIR
TIEIRA, URBASEESEM (HSS) WM.

> (ETEIRERHRE RS IS AR T E T,

» BUORFERBEIEE. SEERME. BYME. SRS a MR

s AERMRFEAB 22HIIRTEEM, HitZRAEREANRERPERERREFAIIAIEM,

o ETEANRERPERERAIINHINAS BT ERATEHRE.
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EE. $#H. FTEHE. BIERRA

BRAER, EAHREwww.hilti.groupsi Bt EHE i ERA AR ERNRRES © Hilti Store
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3539,

3.6 SBEHNETE

Hilti Nurons$2 Bt @B R EMAIE S, SERASHAREE,

3.6.1 EHMERASHER
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BERENER ! AEiEE
» EHERAEK, FERTIFNMREBREMENEEE-FARERANESRD.

WREG TR —ERTER, BERERFNH.
AECEENERCHE, CERFERRTEREMIEMNIIEERIE.

N BR

POE (4) LEDIFE=LRIE FEAREE : 100 %E71 %

=& (3) LEDHHE=LHIE, FEAREE : 70 %E51 %

ifE (2) LEDFHESAIE., FEARAE : 50 %E26 %

—f& (1) LEDIHES#IE. FEREE : 25 %F10%

—{E (1) LEDZRISRI&IE, ZEMRE : <10%

—{& (1) LEDBRIERPILRIE, BEMETELE. BEANEH,
Bt BERAELEDIRIREIE, EAFTHitiAE ST
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LAV



LIS

R BE
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—f& (1) LEDIRZEPIAIIE

EEHEHE, REBECR, BHHItIEEZ S
1B

3.6.2 EEREMIRRE

RS EEMIRAE, BREFIESHEN . AREEENZIENRES. R, IMIMBESERERE

BRABTETNAERIE,
IREE B
FIALEDMEEIASE, RAE—ELEDHESE | Bt TEEER.

®e.

FRELEDM MBS, RE—ELEDRIEEE | EETREREMIRENEN. AERLAEFE

Ea=h SHHItIEE DL,

zgﬁLEDL,(Eﬁ%X"‘H,EQn#_ 18 —(ELEDISERRE ?E&ZE&%E&% EfER, MBRNEHREER
PN 50%
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%xﬁ#&ZEE’nﬂ/ﬁﬁﬁﬁ RTBMEEREERS

w, EETER. AREHItEEP O,
4 HarEs
SC 30WR-22
EE{XIBEPTA Procedure 011" Eth 3.7 kg
BEERE 216V
EHER 190 mm
EREREE 0.7 mm ... 1.5 mm
EERTHEEE 4,700 rpm
RAatlEfRE 0° ... 50°
BXUEIRE 0° 70 mm
45° 51 mm
50° 45 mm
BERRIERE -17°C ... 60 °C
RTIURE -20°C ... 70°C
41 St
EHRFERE 216V
EHEE E2HARERAPE
HER
BERNRISRE -17°C ... 60 °C
FTRURE -20°C ... 40°C
EtTENERE -10°C ... 45°C
42 IBEEMMEBE (KHREN 62841)

EH’F;F?EEH'13FﬁﬁfﬁZ%@ﬂEﬁfﬁEgﬂﬁﬁ-ﬂﬁﬂg
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AR BRI A Z RS

. EftAERIREE
BREARNEH TARERETRINE

T, EBEEREMTRE. £FEERT, ETAERSH
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BRANY, AMERETEAFRIORANTE, TESRRERER. G08ET, BRXER
HIBEE.
RREM RS, NREMERTEREN / AEDPE, fIN  RELLEARE. BEIRFETE
B. (FEERZTHE,

I2EEM

HAANMEERThREE 102 dB

EEYIERB TR (Ky,) 3 dB(A)

BEBE (L) 91 dB(A)

RS BRI 3dB

RENE

MEIARMOEEHE, (2. w) B 22-85 2.9 m/s?
B22-170 |3 m/s?

FEHE (K) B 22-85 1.5 m/s?
B22-170 |1.5m/s?

5 I{EBmaEmIE

BERENRR | BEIMIE
» BEANEHE], FERERSHE.
> EREMEARSERAITEEREFT.

FEESTAN B S IR S RRAANNE
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ﬁﬁﬁﬂfﬁﬁﬁ%igﬁﬁg'
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> EXREHERERS.
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2. BEMENERT, BFRIFAR.
3. FREEHREREFE.,
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56 ARERED
ﬂ ARERENERE, YIERERREALLAIZINEMELI52]10 mm,
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2. SRESNESBNEIERRTFEN.
3. MEREEF NS BUSEA ERRAIEN .

ﬂ SIFEESIBNMTE, BIRTIRENAGSES B ETEBIR.

6 B®1E

FETAN M EER LR SMANES.

6.1 FREMMAER

FRRIBARA
1. BERBBHEEEIIZ T On / OffiZil,
» BIETOn/OffiREARs, BNTTHG B,
FARARARA
2. FRBAON/Offf.
» REeHEEHBBHEME.

62 A&INEIE
HEERESAREY (0°) AFIRHT (45°) BEIARIERER. TIARBHAEIE S NRAIMEEE.

[] ERIEIRER MR R RS0 SIS EAERI FE L.

1. BEEFEIHTIEHBER, KIHEN
2. BEIHEEUMLLEE,
3. BEAREMEREENIMGL,
> SEREAT(FEIEME.
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5. LUEERRE, BEIEIIH,
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6.3.1  4milE (NEIAEe) E
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1. (ERAMERAETREES| B,
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3. MEIER. —~ BX253
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BHE\RHZENER
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ERRE
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o BH, BERARENERT/ I OHERER.
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o FBERECFRIRC R E AR,
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SWBERRRNE, ERTESENEREHERIER.
FBIREARRRE SRR L AR R B RS

o ETEAMERNERGIEENR. BOEASYBIEERRNE, RS EREBRETMHEIER.

Ei

o EHREINPBHTEHTHERBRTR, HHEAETMEFER.
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AERRENTLRATEY, FHROERRMBHitEGREM, MATMUZEHilti Storesi7E M T8I
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1. FERRENEESHAILBRER.

2. PEIRHIRIFHAEE EVREENT .

3. FRASENIAEREESHNAIREMZEIIEMSITR.
4. RERH,

72 ERREBERNRE
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> HERETAVEE, SETHEEREREUTSITREE.
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8 EEAR AT HHERNEFR
wE

AN ER
mﬁﬁa%WM'
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FRAERMENFRERRRIRR. FETRITEEEh AR ENRERBRE.
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BHREMSE, #FEE

EE MRS TER.
BITBEARS HRERE LB THIRIRRE,

E2REEhETRE.
EBEHItIAES L,

HRES.

R FIREREA TRIRFTH

EMHILEDR R EitE > BHEHItIAEZ L,

AR T On/OfffRE, TREME | JFiifE (RETHRE) . » BTREH,

HEHE.

EFRERARE T BEMEHE. » HEMTE,
BiREEENAS. » HREERNBERMEE.

BEARERHIHESERRE L, | BEEHEEERE, > EREHER,

EER—REMFHE. EHENIFRNRERE, » EiaEth,

ZEREFZR ERIFEPE | BHEERERRKCREN. > BXIETFREHEEERON /
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EHRERNIAEREENE, | Bt ENRERE, > HEREEIIENEN, HIIEE
K&, NREEMEFE, #8
IS L,

AEREELIRERS BHHE, > FBUERARIES. BT ERL

ENTIERERNME. REl
R, BHEHIZEE R,

ERCER (RLEERRE) . | > =EERNESR.
ERRTIRE R RIRRE » EERERH.
10 [RERBRE

A B

TENEEVRETEEMARRE | RRHRNRIENREETSRR.

» BIOUBEAXGEEM.

vV vy

BENIHETE L RNEEYE (FINB&BT) LUBSRE.
BN ENEERREEABRAMA,
FEIGRZ BRIl Store RIESAERNEEREAN T,

& HitiIESFTRANMN AN T EREF A, MRERKATLAERBE. HItiE?SERBERME
ZERARWARTE. B aHHIE IR OGS SER.

E? > EEHE. BFRENENEF-RRAERYEE |

11 SEBRE

> MREHNREFEEMEE, FEHEEHiICER.
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1 XHEER

1.1 XTEXH

o BRIRESERR, BARIEAXN. XERRE. THIEIRERERA RI0RTRE Mt .
o EESTAXEP R R LR SRR S,
s FEZWRARERBSATRREFE—E WHRIEREREE"R—ERSMA.
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B
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AE@EFETEEIEER, A i0S M Android FA&,

@ |mEFRE NWETRZERELENLMINRIBERRERS T EEMNMEATHIAL

1.3.2  HHIREN= AN S
o IERANFESWT

EF Hilti {2 F MR RT, FER AMER —EPMRER.

Li-lon | §REFEEIH

®6 YIG R FAfERE T A,

S_’ BhILREE. AERZAETNEEARITN R,

1.3.3 @HEIRE
=R L ER TR MR

@ mEPEE

1.4 FRiER
FRERTERTELAR, REEITTIGRIRAS A RIFHRE. SEMNLHPA R,
DIRHEM A RENRR T TEZAR. NMRERRARAKBEREENNARTERDER A RRERHE
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RS ARSI SENTESRRE L,
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R 01
F5IE
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A BE FNEFBETABHNAARSES. #A. BRNEANE. NESFTIIMERERATERS

HmE. KRH/HTEASHGE.

BERENELLEEMNRMERA, UHERSE,

EFRETIINESPARE BT A ETRII (%) BT AxEtIRa (k) BT,

THERigRE

> RRIEKESEEENRFREA. RAMNBENXIEESSHEN.

> g%g%g&%F¢kﬁﬁm15,%mﬁ%mﬁﬁ\%ﬁi&m BT AESFE R R LR
P ES P T

> FEREEDTAN, EX/LEMNSUETEIENE. F—m00, FRRERREN B TR,

%ﬁié
B TH (1%8) B AR EREE. 2MEMAFRRaES. N TiEwEmT A (88), TEE
FREMEERHES. EAKREKIHELFNT A ERIEER UK R BB,

> OB AGEMBERE, WNEE. SRATUKE. NRTOSEED, NSEMBEE8.,

» FERENTASRBERKSREERED, BxTARKERIBNEELER.

> TEEABS. V7ERBMEE. NaEiREENTRE. RSEBETESE. M. EF0%REHE
. BABIFESSIEMNE AR,
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E._l.

> g&gm&%ﬁT&WEMIEE$WE%W,ﬁﬁmﬂﬁ%ﬁﬂ#ﬁ?ﬁmcmoEﬁRCDﬂHm%

B PYo

ABRE

> REEER, GEREEEHTHOIE FERERDIANTRESD, HARABCHHMNEEN, YTEFTHZ
gﬁg‘ﬁﬁﬁEﬁ%mw,ﬁ*?ﬁﬁ%ﬂlﬁoﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂlﬂw,ﬁﬁ%ﬁ@ﬂﬂﬁ HEEMA
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> RTEITASNINEE. TEMDEZIONE TRENREFEY, RORKREFTFEERSEH.
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iﬁ (Rt {F) TRAREHIERMLER
BEEE.H'J‘ REERGIISAEERITTRR. EERMEL AT RRNRKA T IR —LEBihATE,
M AT RER TR N R B

» REeEAETARMANRHTAMHE, FREMEEENETESHRASGENAR,

» YEHATAN, NELTEETERYE, GIMNAE. #h. ARk, 17 BTRETIMSEYE,
BASIERAERS. NREBMRTFHERE, NEMAREHRIAR,

> WNRFERAEM, NTTRESIEMREMNEMPBN N ; TR REMEIRE. WRBSMNEMBIRE,
gg;}f};ﬁ?ﬁﬁﬂiﬁ{*ﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁ, BRT AREBEAHSESN, ERIIEIRE. Mt hEs HRERESS

LR,

> i‘%ﬁﬁﬂ?ﬁﬂ‘ﬁ&iﬁﬂﬂﬁ%ﬁméﬂﬁk‘lﬂa PRSI SIE A FTTNRYERE, SBNR. BIFK
F{RMBL,

> Eiﬁﬂiﬂléﬁiﬁlﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂkﬁﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁiﬂﬁ% REEHNIBIT 130 °C (265 °F) BRERAHESHUE
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> tﬂ%ﬂﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁﬂ‘]%ﬁ&éﬁo X EFIE R SRR S IR AT BRI AR IR .
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» REIHEEETERE. EIHNTANTNEER BRSNS HKE.

» UIZRFICRTIASRERLE. ETHEEERENSR L. EZENEFFEERTH, URKRE
MR St FRAREE R RESRIERE.

» NREETANTEXISFEEMTBISENER, JEEERMTANSSIEFREATRE. EMIT
BEEASFENTANSEGFE, NMEREESZRIBE.

> .MI'"]tJE'JH‘J BRAERMRREASH. XPNETSINGBE, HIEREMEBTTAEE,
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> :}E%gﬁl?ﬁﬂﬁ*ﬁiﬁﬂgﬁﬁ BESIRR, BHRENBRTATHNERMZT, WREGRENEENER
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B - RERENZLIRA

o RABEAWHBE. REFKRWNEN—FRARN, XESBEBRIEHGETHRREARTEBE ;

o UWIERESAMEODPHEERFEN, BiESEMLEBEBINEEIRIEAR ;

o MBE/HERDHABEIAINE, WERBEOZ LSS FEINARE, MNTSBEFMNEOTE
i, BEEHRREARTEEE,

BRERTET/RREEFHFEAERI RSSO, RAPRDUET KB T B b 6.

» WFEEEEEER, SFEETIURKEANMLE. SEMISERFN—N, 758FE—FRE
L. RERAE, EEFIREEGIERE, BERMEARFTLEENE YIRS R P,

> WMREHFE, RETEMRETEREN, EXAERE, EEHEYRPRETS), BEEEAT2ET
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» EIHPEHBHEN, BRAETROPL, BEFRINBERTIALAD. MRBESHKE, MATEE
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» FEREXREER, MEEREFBEXEMTERANRE. AREREEBSESTA MEIES. O3
TSR OFDEHI M NER S EER.

> TEGERAFEN/SCSIITNERSR. NREFNBNTHIRIT, WATESEABOIFENSER
TEKR, SBEREFENR .
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» YHEANBESHTEXN, HREIVD. BABEADENTERMEREER, SRRERP.
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R, FEEASECHENRA. RN EEEENR SN .

S571R9ThAE

23
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TIAUMER T =08 B s o A = F sk B

PG ANFREETRE ENFR. REFRTER. EETEHE.

HLFEXE. GREERBERET, NWIRSSBERHZR.

YT TS ERAN, NREIERERENER TEARS, MAFU0E L FRpFRE.
REEFRESHEENRSXE—EER.

ETEKBE, FIBMNFNRGTSE, UREFENnRER.
FRENERREZHHIFNINEZBAGER.

RERE) L EEMT R,

BT IFGMRZE, ARITFERITX.

EFRSEWIEZA, WIUFTEM.

TFEERF-RBTRZEL,

FAREFHBI R NG ENRN £ @t THE.

FWALDATERY. FRENRETRTFEIE.

REE TR EE Z SRR,

YRR RN, IR TR IRE.

TR ESIAthA.

BHNERAFIEIMEEMRES, WRBHEL, SUAEHIRRA.

Piiae kRS SES VRN

TIEIERIR, SEIBLERL.

Bdl. e, IEIREALEERmEMMETRESSEENANR. —LFFaIE | ASRERN ; 1,
REL, HMFEaTm. JE”EM*DHfHJ@EiE&*"E’\]F-% ; —EEARHM, BlAIRR. BB POETH
A GRAS AR, RIEMGEMROERSEE BERMEATIIARNRERE, RIWE
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> SERREIPFASE LA,
>  FEIFRHAREKELRENIBAL

» EFRIEZE, MUESTERNRENERESR. ERRAEAIATNFERNILRLE, FHE8FY
HE AR LT AE .

> ABREREFDHRPER.

> FERARFIEHMYEANEIHEEHBE—MEENME L. AFRERESHHEIN, 14
DFFRERS, THESBKENER. I7EEMABRE I,

» FMEEWS@AR (LED), EAGAXREFEMANRE. XSSBEXSERBEZEGE.

> SWEEBEANY, ARBERSIERHEN. HIEREINSE=R.

» TEN/ESMHEESTRASAENER. EFRIEZR, NETRNMTEEEREFE,

BERe

> EFRIEZR, NREIFEXE (FINEREEREUS), URERSERENBAZESENKE. NR
FHABNER, WEEWIINTEBEHTRESRERMTE. XSSFRTEENELRER.

ﬁﬁimﬁﬁr@.nﬂlﬁ
HT BRI R, BREZSHAETSEIMNFEER L. RAERSER 50 cm/20 in, EHRES
FREEHIEEMF IS .

> REYUEEITHR, ARERES IE,
» T EHMTEHNEERE LAREEERY. TSEERET. TR,

> SUEREATHREEMENER.

> IE{NER Hilti RS EN 847-1 #RERNER .

24 NDCEERNfERI Eth

BETUTXTREBRENERESFRITABBNTLIRT. HREET, SSBEKAY. mEN
fBifn. KFRG. KRF/ZERLE.
REBMGT RIFHRAKSN 1 BEERA.
v IE e, BAFTHRIRER AN e X R R AR FHUR A |
PRk E ok Rt |
BOIFTT. FESEREREM, FEILE(IREEET 80°C (176°F) WEET.
WFEZIEEHAEMRIANEM, INERKNEH#TRE. EPHNEEIRTHRIFNTR,
120 R E USRI IS IR Ry Bt
124G it s Bt it ER RO BB ) T B AR 4EF
AREERBETESNNIALT. SB. KEHPRD. FJESSBURIE.
IZRFE. TE. REREMSEYFERENRE. SNRIFE, ERMTREMASHE.
RIREMTERK. ASHRE. THSSHER. FE. % AREURIE.
PR ER TR ERMEBNTEBNEHN T, HIEHETEXEERBHME,
MEEZBRINE P fE A Rt
MRBWARZF, WAREHE. BEMRERER BT ARNENMTT, F52RYMRREEBIE
B, LB ETRM. MR—NREEMNARRZF, NRTEEHRE, FEAR Hilti L2 h05ER
NXHEX Hilti {25 F it R EMNERNRT .
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igg@ﬁ%ﬁ—?ﬁ%%ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ%%, AEEE DR ARNE. LWAERSENEE SRR

EEEEREE.

> (UERAFRTFANESEARBTNESHEFNER CLNER. BE. BE. ¥i%), BLERHES
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3.6 {EEFHMIETRAT

Hilti Nuron {287 Bt T U B REHAITTEBRTS,  HIBERARS.

3.6.1 FHRBTHEEENER

RNEZ
ABHEEHIBHR | AR |

» FERABMNER TRERIRIE, HRGEHERERBEERANTRT.

BREERERMARIRE, DERGTIHERTERZ —.
ARERNTREES, FERBEDRERRSITRENHRE,

1) LED kTBISINEG

FHEKRE 1 <10%

—(
—(
— (1) LED kT{RERNERH

R aX
PO (4) LED KTHEERRR FEEIRA 1 100 % E 71 %
=" (3) LED {THF =it FHERE 70% E51 %
M (2) LED KTHEi=est FERIRA 1 50 % E 26 %
A (1) LED kTHE=Rest FTEKRE:25% FE10%
)
)

EETFEMESER., HBthxa,
RIS TS LED kTHREEINIE, BBRAR
Hilti #EE i,

— (1) LED {THRE N &N

EEFRERSEEENTRIH, IR DRHE
TEE MR,

fEr- mAlEMARR NN TERE, FEEEANT
EETmIH.
MREBMATE, BEBRA Hilti #EHd,

— (1) LED KT=#EE

’EE%? EHAERA T RATRE. 1BIKAR Hilti 4E2
1B

—4 (1) LED XTHREINLIH @E?%ﬂﬂ?&%ﬂiiﬂ%iﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁo 1EEX A Hilti 4
&,
3.6.2 HMRENET

WEOERMRT, FRERSERE=DHNE. RERONZBTEE. R, SMIRRIFSHEIRERT

SRR RIS,

RE

ax

P LED XTEMEABITKTREE, #EF— (1) LED

Rt AT Ik A

P LED XTEMEAGITKTSEE, HEF— (1) LED
KTIRENE L,

RAETTRLEMIRSEN. BESIRIEHEHKR
Hilti &5l

FRE LED KTEMENBITATREE, EEH— (1) LED
KR,

WMRAT RS E R FTE R, WEtRIRE
TR 50%.

INRTERERPEENTm, M EbrIEREaHED
BER, MFUER, HEAR Hilti 4HEF0,
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4 BEAHKE
SC 30WR-22
¥& EPTA Procedure 01 EXXHNEE (T E#50;th) 3.7 kg
EEBE 216V
HEEE 190 mm
BEREREE 0.7 mm ... 1.5 mm
HE=HEE 4,700 rpm
MNARE 0° ... 50°
BAIEIRE 0° 70 mm
45° 51 mm
50° 45 mm
TERMRRRE -17°C ... 60 °C
FEBURE -20°C ... 70°C
41 Bt
it TYERE 216V
HithEE SIIRIEIRBLERE
BEEITENHRRE -17°C ... 60 °C
FHURE -20°C ... 40°C
T AR -10°C ... 45°C

42 REFEEMIRNERER EN 62841 iR

XA ch S B A A EFIRBNER B E IR ERE, AR TFER—F eI ASS—FEshI A,
AR A TSN SR IIZE,
RUNBIERRABHNIANIENA. B2, NREENTIEATIARNEA. FATENREIAS%
PAR, WHIETTEEARR., XS EEEIMREE AR TIEHE SR IMeREE.

SRR AR (TR E 8 Y X A B 5 T A Y T TERMRA# T LERIER. XAfEaE
ERNEESEREAN TERRZIRFINRIEE.

AN, NFREMIINEZ 2, DURIPRIESE R 2RSSR, §li  ERgF B TAMNEETR.
RESNFREE. FHiTSENIETIE.

BREER
BTV A IR THERE 102 dB
BEEINERFNTHREMERE (Kwa) 3 dB(A)
BER (L) 91 dB(A)
BB ERNTNHREERE 3dB
RahfE
B R AIRETHERUE (a,, W) B 22-85 2.9 m/s?
B22-170 |3 m/s?
THEMRS (K) B 22-85 1.5 m/s2
B22-170 | 1.5m/s?

5 IHEIMZRIESETE

a -ws-

ANBHTEMER | BSMNSEIHIRES !

> HENBHAT, RS XEEER.

> MEHTENTIAETERERR, SRS,

EETA R R RS IRANE S,
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1. NI A, ST B aSAREIREA.
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3. {ERIATIRIFTEES MR, — D13 262
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ABFENBER SR EEERHRA S GERER !
» BENEZE, MBREHAR MR YT R,
> REIEATR.

1. EEREREH, BREhELIE,

2. BEMEATS, HEREFELS.

3. MBHHIAEHE TR

53 {FT e
1. BT EMRRIRE.
2. M= B Eth,

54 REEHE
[] EREERENEATEBAETRARBEN. SHNEAN FREHIZENEN.

AERRREZINREREE.
BREREZERTIRM TR O L,
FIFF T BRI E.

REHEF .

ﬂ BRI m L AR IR T E. eI,

oo~

IEfRRFEINBRERE=.
AR EIRE,

B AIRTFEEE R R EERET.
RITE MRS,

9. ERRSBIRFITERERE.
10. BRI ER S IER.

N ERSBRFEIIMENL .

N
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B, RRIRSHIRISA L ARGTEIGRR 4SS,
» EREANURARPEE.

BEEHBIERE,

AR AIRTFRTT R ERR,
Bk ER eI EEZ,

I T ERR S H B IRER .
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E] AT HREEBAIIRISG, EIRERMBZRENLFIEMBNEREL 5 E 10 mm,

1. MFFEEM.
2. FFHNEIRE,
3. EERE.

57 ETIEIRER

ikw%ﬁEﬁSW,ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ&ﬁ4?ﬁ2&?oNEE@%?O“W%@ENT%&W%
TR,

HEN, ERAREETRIRE 45° X 22.5° A,
AT REHT,
BTEEIRE.
EE R ET.

Eal Sl

5.8  RKEME

FIFAEM, TLUAIhAGSRIEHRES, FAINRTISFMRE.
PR RAERERNER M. NEXNEMREERREARE L.

1. KEIHEAREERE P,
2. WTIEIEE,
3. FPEREER,

59 RESHESERL

WIREHEA Hilti S5, W/NEEENOIERESNERR ().
1. BRI TR,

2. BREERSNECRVEEELEF.,

3. BREFN\SHEERHIFTE P,

[] WFIFESHIEECSS, BIRIFATLLENE (A), RBET SHISESR.

6 R4E
EETAN R A LR RANES,

6.1  FIFEXHA

7
1. REFHBFHRMEFIT X,
» —ERERRIR, BIAMHAF I8,
ESz
2. FAFFEIRFTR.
> FHBIERBNBULAE.

62 AE&IIEE
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1. WEIH, EREEEETHEBEED.
2. EEIMH, WUBAEBE,
3. BENREERXETH L,
> ERTEATIA,
4. ¥EBfT&. — Tk 266
5. LUAEHREREZIAIH.

63 HESHLERERE
6.3.1  HEIE (NEIRE 0°)E

ﬂ N FHRNRERNEEEER SNIERS.

1. iEERA 2 MEEEHEE S H.

2. BEBEETSNM LIRS 0° HMEH,
3. BT, — DS 266

4. BESNSIBEBEIIMNG.

6.3.2 #H (NEIMAE 1° = 50°) [T
ﬂ S FHE/NEENEREERSNERES.

Al g
ﬁﬂtﬂﬁﬁﬁiﬁf‘ﬂ“ ! BR 5 SNZERERIE.
REBRETSNL, EHMRANERMUED, SNEFESSINRERE,

B 2 MEREEHEE S .

AHRIIAE.

HEEE TSN EAREA 1°-50° FIME S,
@M. — DS 266

BRSNS SRERI I

IS ol

~

HEFFNERIT

N
BABHREEASGERR |
> HTHEIPTIRIMER 281, S0 SE B,

T EAHRTE
BB BRI E] SR,
o ATERMIRER &B) NS EEXE,
B ERRERNHFRAESING. FEERSEEEN, SN PEEEIHERHE,
o ATRTENAEETEAR.
EE?%&W&#
I7ERBXIEEERN M. AT RNRERINMESBEXIE,
. ﬁzR VEMIGERBEMALZISED. 7EEHNRBEESRENFES (I0E LR EKRHIRE
)
ﬁi%/@:ﬁ/ﬂ BRI B AR TR, BERBERTRNAERT, REKAR Hilti 4
IL‘\
RREMTEINCHE. AL ERH LS SRBERM E. A TIERNRERKTIERTENHES
Bith, NEFASEEET, SNFIERERERM.
TEfEAR, FNEBREU RREKER R LAHAE.
o ENERBRNKMEEIINT. TEFERSERER, BNTREEMER S,
P
o THNEMRETNIBMIIEHRETHIRINTR, HERESIIESITE.
o MERMPFBRAMREBGRERE, FERERTR. LEEA=RRH Hilti EEHIMEE,
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o EENgPZE, REMAFRIRIFRE, REFBARERIE.

HRFRLZEFTENRE, REA Hit RESHIIERER. £ Hilti {Fr 5/ R0 ERNEE.
SEFERANAC A BT 43RG Hilti Store M aX3/15] : wwwe.hilti.group

71 EEMIFE

EEREFHIFEENSGE, £TER.
ERTIRARIF IS PR S,

ERE YT BB SN RE TR EE.
THEEH.

Eal Sl

72 EENEFZRRNE
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> RERITRPIFERSITT, MRETEFE.
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8 FEith A T ARSI R FE

]
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ERETHESER |

> R REIS G EAERE |

> EUTESH,

> L RMRPERED. EERTET, URPESSIEAERIRNIN, FHERSEAS
AR H TR (E AP SERE tin 7 SBa). HETLbNEtEEE.

» EIBETREREN, BRNEREF R, HEOTRNE.

> EREMNURKEEEHESERE SMERBIRA.
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A -

BERRA R SBESMASA |

> EREREABHIER TR |

BRI RN EREIRR T IR ST, BB TRAREFREIRERIRE.
BRRMFRETERT. RRIREARRBBRLGEMMNTTEF PR,
TIDIG MFTERRA T, HiR LSRG,

B RN ERE) L EHAFRNARTERER M E.

BRERATIUR KN EFREEBERE RN B2 SR,

Y VY VvV VvVvy

9 HREHERR

HIUEFIEIER, #ECEREMHRSET. S IEEFEBETRI =,
RGP ERER LR P I HETEB THERR, 1BECR Hilti EEdul,

R FIREIREA RIRFTR
Faith LED K= EHIRIR > EXR Hilti 80,
g%ﬁ?%ﬁﬁ%,@&ﬁw FEHE (RETINEE). > ERTFEE
018
HRERRAE T, BN e, > LREHIEE,
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R TIEEREA BRITR

Bt FEERER. BRI A B R, > EEiRE,

Eﬁggggfé&)ﬁ, AERA | SHFRIPEECEE. » BTSSRI X.

BE Po

HHFEER AR B R T Bt FREE OB, » BEEEGE, FERMEHE

A" ilﬁli?ﬁ &. WNRERAFLE,
1E& Hitti BRS 0,

= SRR BSHE, > MEIRAARTR. BB
WM, LEMSHE]. BXR Hilti
#ishil,

AFEmd E (B EARR). > AFRERTREAREI @,

iR E BRKREMRETE > [FRREER.

10 BEHELE

| -BE-

EARVBAUSHASGHERNRR | FhSEsiRt

> NMEEIIE TR RS EFRM,
> FAESmEME (LaBEHE) BiEnT, MUPLEE.
> E/LEEMART G E B,
> EREIEZR Hilti Store 0 E, HEWLMHIEFLENE GRS E R,

SHREREE.

&5 IS Hilti ™= RETFRRASAMRE R EIWFIA, ERUERZE, SRERSBEMEL. Hilti £RSERE

RHUIDTEEURS. E&W Hilti RFRS

BRI ISR IRRISHE R

@ » TSRBRHTA. BFRENBEMEAEFIIRGE !

1 HEEERE
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CE Declaration of Conformity | UK Declaration of Conformity

Manufacturer: Importer:
Hilti Corporation Hilti (Gt. Britain) Limited
FeldkircherstraBe 100 1 Trafford Wharf Road, Old Trafford

9494 Schaan | Liechtenstein Manchester, M17 1BY

SC 30WR-22 (01) | SC 30WL-22 (01)

Serial Numbers: 1-99999999999

2006/42/EC | Supply of Machinery (Safety) EN 62841-1:2015 EN 55014-1:2017
Regulations 2008 EN 62841-2-5:2014 EN 55014-2:2015
2014/30/EU | Electromagnetic Compatibility

Regulations 2016

2011/65/EU | The Restriction of the Use of
Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and
Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012

Schaan, 10.06.2021

i

Dr. Tahar Zrilli Tassilo Deinzer
Head of Quality and Process Management Executive Vice President
Business Area Electric Tools & Accessories Business Unit Power Tools & Accessories

EFNURON o7 a)

B 22-55 (01) 0,56 kg 1.231b C 4-22
B 22-85 (01) 0,77 kg 1.701b C 6-22
B 22-110 (01) 0,92 kg 2.031b C 8-22
B 22-170 (01) 1,34 kg 2.951b
B 22-255 (01) 1,87 kg 4.121b
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Hilti Corporation
LI-9494 Schaan
Tel.:+423 234 21 11
Fax:+423 234 29 65
www.hilti.group

2264109

Hilti = registered trademark of Hilti Corp., Schaan Pos. 8120220111
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